AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION
GPO

106TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 106-988

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AF-
FAIRS AND HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND FOR SUNDRY
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, CORPORATIONS,
AND OFFICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2001, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES

OCTOBER 18, 2000.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. WALSH, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 4635]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the
two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4635)
“making appropriations for the Departments of Veterans Affairs
and Housing and Urban Development, and for sundry independent
agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2001, and for other purposes”, hav-
ing met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend
and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert:

Section 1. (a) The provisions of the following bills of the 106th
Congress are hereby enacted into law:

(1) HR. 5482, as introduced on October 18, 2000.
(2) H.R. 5483, as introduced on October 18, 2000.

(b) In publishing this Act in slip form and in the United States
Statutes at Large pursuant to section 112 of title 1, United States
Code, the Archivist of the United States shall include after the date
of approval at the end appendixes setting forth the texts of the bills
referred to in subsection (a) of this section.

067-390



2

; And the Senate agree to the same.
JAMES T. WALSH,
Tom DELAY,
DAVE HOBSON,
JOE KNOLLENBERG,
RODNEY FRELINGHUYSEN,
ANNE M. NORTHUP,
JOHN E. SUNUNU,
VIRGIL GOODE, Jr.,
BILL YOUNG,
ALAN B. MOLLOHAN,
MARcY KAPTUR,
CARRIE P. MEEK,
DaviD E. PRICE,
BuD CRAMER,
DAVE OBEY,
Managers on the Part of the House.

CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,

CONRAD BURNS,

RICHARD C. SHELBY,

LARRY E. CRAIG,

KAy BAILEY HUTCHISON,

TED STEVENS,

PETE V. DOMENICI,

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,

PATRICK LEAHY,

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,

Tom HARKIN,

ROBERT C. BYRD,

HARRY REID,

DANIEL K. INOUYE,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4635) making appropria-
tions for the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and
Urban Development, and for sundry independent agencies, boards,
commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2001, and for other purposes, submit the following
joint statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the
effect of the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended
in the accompanying report.

This conference agreement includes more than the Depart-
ments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development,
and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001. The con-
ference agreement has been expanded to include the Energy and
Water Development Appropriations Act, 2001, as well as the De-
partments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001. Both of
these Acts have been enacted into law by reference in this con-
ference report; however, a copy of the referenced legislation has
been included in this statement for convenience.

3



4

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS

The conference agreement would enact the provisions of H.R.
5482 as introduced on October 18, 2000. The text of that bill fol-
lows:

A BILL Making appropriations for the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Hous-
ing and Urban Development, and for sundry independent agencies, boards, com-
missions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2001,
and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Departments of Veterans Affairs and
Housing and Urban Development, and for sundry independent
agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2001, and for other purposes, name-
ly:

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For the payment of compensation benefits to or on behalf of vet-
erans and a pilot program for disability examinations as authorized
by law (38 U.S.C. 107, chapters 11, 13, 18, 51, 53, 55, and 61); pen-
sion benefits to or on behalf of veterans as authorized by law (38
U.S.C. chapters 15, 51, 53, 55, and 61; 92 Stat. 2508); and burial
benefits, emergency and other officers’ retirement pay, adjusted-serv-
ice credits and certificates, payment of premiums due on commercial
life insurance policies guaranteed under the provisions of Article IV
of the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended,
and for other benefits as authorized by law (38 U.S.C. 107, 1312,
1977, and 2106, chapters 23, 51, 53, 55, and 61; 50 U.S.C. App.
540-548; 43 Stat. 122, 123; 45 Stat. 735; 76 Stat. 1198),
$22,766,276,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That not to exceed $17,419,000 of the amount appropriated shall be
reimbursed to “General operating expenses” and “Medical care” for
necessary expenses in implementing those provisions authorized in
the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, and in the Vet-
erans’ Benefits Act of 1992 (38 U.S.C. chapters 51, 53, and 55), the
funding source for which is specifically provided as the “Compensa-
tion and pensions” appropriation: Provided further, That such sums
as may be earned on an actual qualifying patient basis, shall be re-
imbursed to “Medical facilities revolving fund” to augment the fund-
ing of individual medical facilities for nursing home care provided
to pensioners as authorized.



5

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

For the payment of readjustment and rehabilitation benefits to
or on behalf of veterans as authorized by 38 U.S.C. chapters 21, 30,
31, 34, 35, 36, 39, 51, 53, 55, and 61, $1,634,000,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That expenses for rehabilitation
program services and assistance which the Secretary is authorized
to provide under section 3104(a) of title 38, United States Code,
other than under subsection (a)(1), (2), (5) and (11) of that section,
shall be charged to the account: Provided further, That funds shall
be available to pay any court order, court award or any compromise
settlement arising from litigation involving the vocational training
program authorized by section 18 of Public Law 98-77, as amended.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

For military and naval insurance, national service life insur-
ance, servicemen’s indemnities, service-disabled veterans insurance,
and veterans mortgage life insurance as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
chapter 19; 70 Stat. 887; 72 Stat. 487, $19,850,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the cost of direct and guaranteed loans, such sums as may
be necessary to carry out the program, as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
chapter 37, as amended: Provided, That such costs, including the
cost of modifying such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as amended: Provided fur-
ther, That during fiscal year 2001, within the resources available,
not to exceed $300,000 in gross obligations for direct loans are au-
thorized for specially adapted housing loans.

In addition, for administrative expenses to carry out the direct
and guaranteed loan programs, $162,000,000, which may be trans-
ferred to and merged with the appropriation for “General operating
expenses”.

EDUCATION LOAN FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the cost of direct loans, $1,000, as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
3698, as amended: Provided, That such costs, including the cost of
modifying such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, as amended: Provided further, That
these funds are available to subsidize gross obligations for the prin-
cipal amount of direct loans not to exceed $3,400.

In addition, for administrative expenses necessary to carry out
the direct loan program, $220,000, which may be transferred to and
merged with the appropriation for “General operating expenses”.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the cost of direct loans, $52,000, as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
chapter 31, as amended: Provided, That such costs, including the



6

cost of modifying such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as amended: Provided fur-
ther, That these funds are available to subsidize gross obligations
for the principal amount of direct loans not to exceed $2,726,000.

In addition, for administrative expenses necessary to carry out
the direct loan program, $432,000, which may be transferred to and
merged with the appropriation for “General operating expenses”.

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For administrative expenses to carry out the direct loan pro-
gram authorized by 38 U.S.C. chapter 37, subchapter V, as amend-
ed, $532,000, which may be transferred to and merged with the ap-
propriation for “General operating expenses”.

GUARANTEED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING LOANS FOR HOMELESS
VETERANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Not to exceed $750,000 of the amounts appropriated by this Act
for “General operating expenses” and “Medical care” may be ex-
pended for the administrative expenses to carry out the guaranteed
loan program authorized by 38 U.S.C. chapter 37, subchapter VI.

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
MEDICAL CARE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses for the maintenance and operation of
hospitals, nursing homes, and domiciliary facilities; for furnishing,
as authorized by law, inpatient and outpatient care and treatment
to beneficiaries of the Department of Veterans Affairs, including
care and treatment in facilities not under the jurisdiction of the de-
partment; and furnishing recreational facilities, supplies, and
equipment; funeral, burial, and other expenses incidental thereto for
beneficiaries receiving care in the department; administrative ex-
penses in support of planning, design, project management, real
property acquisition and disposition, construction and renovation of
any facility under the jurisdiction or for the use of the department;
oversight, engineering and architectural activities not charged to
project cost; repairing, altering, improving or providing facilities in
the several hospitals and homes under the jurisdiction of the depart-
ment, not otherwise provided for, either by contract or by the hire
of temporary employees and purchase of materials; uniforms or al-
lowances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; aid to
State homes as authorized by 38 U.S.C. 1741; administrative and
legal expenses of the department for collecting and recovering
amounts owed the department as authorized under 38 U.S.C. chap-
ter 17, and the Federal Medical Care Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. 2651
et seq., $20,281,587,000, plus reimbursements: Provided, That of the
funds made available under this heading, $900,000,000 is for the
equipment and land and structures object classifications only,
which amount shall not become available for obligation until Au-



7

gust 1, 2001, and shall remain available until September 30, 2002:
Provided further, That of the funds made available under this
heading, not to exceed $500,000,000 shall be available until Sep-
tember 30, 2002: Provided further, That of the funds made available
under this heading, not to exceed $28,134,000 may be transferred to
and merged with the appropriation for “General operating ex-
penses”: Provided further, That the Secretary of Veterans Affairs
shall conduct by contract a program of recovery audits for the fee
basis and other medical services contracts with respect to payments
for hospital care; and, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302(b), amounts
collected, by setoff or otherwise, as the result of such audits shall
be available, without fiscal year limitation, for the purposes for
which funds are appropriated under this heading and the purposes
of paying a contractor a percent of the amount collected as a result
of an audit carried out by the contractor: Provided further, That all
amounts so collected under the preceding proviso with respect to a
designated health care region (as that term is defined in 38 U.S.C.
1729A(d)(2)) shall be allocated, net of payments to the contractor, to
that region.

In addition, in conformance with Public Law 105-33 estab-
lishing the Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Care Collections
Fund, such sums as may be deposited to such Fund pursuant to 38
U.S.C. 1729A may be transferred to this account, to remain avail-
able until expended for the purposes of this account.

None of the foregoing funds may be transferred to the Depart-
ment of Justice for the purposes of supporting tobacco litigation.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

For necessary expenses in carrying out programs of medical and
prosthetic research and development as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
chapter 73, to remain available until September 30, 2002,
$351,000,000, plus reimbursements.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING
EXPENSES

For necessary expenses in the administration of the medical,
hospital, nursing home, domiciliary, construction, supply, and re-
search activities, as authorized by law; administrative expenses in
support of capital policy activities, $62,000,000 plus reimburse-
ments: Provided, That technical and consulting services offered by
the Facilities Management Field Service, including project manage-
ment and real property administration (including leases, site acqui-
sition and disposal activities directly supporting projects), shall be
provided to Department of Veterans Affairs components only on a
reimbursable basis, and such amounts will remain available until
September 30, 2001.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary operating expenses of the Department of Veterans
Affairs, not otherwise provided for, including uniforms or allow-
ances therefor; not to exceed $25,000 for official reception and rep-
resentation expenses; hire of passenger motor vehicles; and reim-



8

bursement of the General Services Administration for security guard
services, and the Department of Defense for the cost of overseas em-
ployee mail, $1,050,000,000: Provided, That expenses for services
and assistance authorized under 38 U.S.C. 3104(a) (1), (2), (5) and
(11) that the Secretary determines are necessary to enable entitled
veterans (1) to the maximum extent feasible, to become employable
and to obtain and maintain suitable employment; or (2) to achieve
maximum independence in daily living, shall be charged to this ac-
count: Provided further, That of the funds made available under
this heading, not to exceed $45,000,000 shall be available until Sep-
tember 30, 2002: Provided further, That funds under this heading
shall be available to administer the Service Members Occupational
Conversion and Training Act.

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses for the maintenance and operation of the
National Cemetery Administration, not otherwise provided for, in-
cluding uniforms or allowances therefor; cemeterial expenses as au-
thorized by law; purchase of two passenger motor vehicles for use
in cemeterial operations; and hire of passenger motor vehicles,
$109,889,000: Provided, That travel expenses shall not exceed
$1,125,000: Provided further, That of the amount made available
under this heading, not to exceed $125,000 may be transferred to
and n}erged with the appropriation for “General operating ex-
penses”.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
46,464,000: Provided, That of the amount made available under
this heading, not to exceed $28,000 may be transferred to and
merged with the appropriation for “General operating expenses”.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

For constructing, altering, extending and improving any of the
facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department of
Veterans Affairs, or for any of the purposes set forth in sections 316,
2404, 2406, 8102, 8103, 8106, 8108, 8109, 8110, and 8122 of title
38, United States Code, including planning, architectural and engi-
neering services, maintenance or guarantee period services costs as-
sociated with equipment guarantees provided under the project,
services of claims analysts, offsite utility and storm drainage system
construction costs, and site acquisition, where the estimated cost of
a project is $4,000,000 or more or where funds for a project were
made available in a previous major project appropriation,
$66,040,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That ex-
cept for advance planning of projects (including market-based as-
sessments of health care needs which may or may not lead to capital
investments) funded through the advance planning fund and the de-
sign of projects funded through the design fund, none of these funds



9

shall be used for any project which has not been considered and ap-
proved by the Congress in the budgetary process: Provided further,
That funds provided in this appropriation for fiscal year 2001, for
each approved project shall be obligated: (1) by the awarding of a
construction documents contract by September 30, 2001; and (2) by
the awarding of a construction contract by September 30, 2002: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary shall promptly report in writing
to the Committees on Appropriations any approved major construc-
tion project in which obligations are not incurred within the time
limitations established above: Provided further, That no funds from
any other account except the “Parking revolving fund”, may be obli-
gated for constructing, altering, extending, or improving a project
which was approved in the budget process and funded in this ac-
count until one year after substantial completion and beneficial oc-
cupancy by the Department of Veterans Affairs of the project or any
part thereof with respect to that part only.

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

For constructing, altering, extending, and improving any of the
facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department of
Veterans Affairs, including planning, architectural and engineering
services, maintenance or guarantee period services costs associated
with equipment guarantees provided under the project, services of
claims analysts, offsite utility and storm drainage system construc-
tion costs, and site acquisition, or for any of the purposes set forth
in sections 316, 2404, 2406, 8102, 8103, 8106, 8108, 8109, 8110,
8122, and 8162 of title 38, United States Code, where the estimated
cost of a project is less than $4,000,000, $162,000,000, to remain
available until expended, along with unobligated balances of pre-
vious “Construction, minor projects” appropriations which are here-
by made available for any project where the estimated cost is less
than $4,000,000: Provided, That funds in this account shall be
available for: (1) repairs to any of the nonmedical facilities under
the jurisdiction or for the use of the department which are necessary
because of loss or damage caused by any natural disaster or catas-
trophe; and (2) temporary measures necessary to prevent or to mini-
mize further loss by such causes.

PARKING REVOLVING FUND

For the parking revolving fund as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
8109, income from fees collected, to remain available until ex-
pended, which shall be available for all authorized expenses except
operations and maintenance costs, which will be funded from “Med-
ical care”.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

For grants to assist States to acquire or construct State nursing
home and domiciliary facilities and to remodel, modify or alter ex-
isting hospital, nursing home and domiciliary facilities in State
homes, for furnishing care to veterans as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
8131-8137, $100,000,000, to remain available until expended.



10

GRANTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STATE VETERANS CEMETERIES

For grants to aid States in establishing, expanding, or improv-
ing State veterans cemeteries as authorized by 38 U.S.C. 2408,
$25,000,000, to remain available until expended.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEc. 101. Any appropriation for fiscal year 2001 for “Com-
pensation and pensions”, “Readjustment benefits”, and “Veterans in-
surance and indemnities” may be transferred to any other of the
mentioned appropriations.

SEc. 102. Appropriations available to the Department of Vet-
erans Affairs for fiscal year 2001 for salaries and expenses shall be
available for services authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

SEc. 103. No appropriations in this Act for the Department of
Veterans Affairs (except the appropriations for “Construction, major
projects”, “Construction, minor projects”, and the “Parking revolving
fund”) shall be available for the purchase of any site for or toward
the construction of any new hospital or home.

SEc. 104. No appropriations in this Act for the Department of
Veterans Affairs shall be available for hospitalization or examina-
tion of any persons (except beneficiaries entitled under the laws be-
stowing such benefits to veterans, and persons receiving such treat-
ment under 5 U.S.C. 7901-7904 or 42 U.S.C. 5141-5204), unless re-
imbursement of cost is made to the “Medical care” account at such
rates as may be fixed by the Secretary of Veterans Affairs.

SEc. 105. Appropriations available to the Department of Vet-
erans Affairs for fiscal year 2001 for “Compensation and pensions”,
“Readjustment benefits”, and “Veterans insurance and indemnities”
shall be available for payment of prior year accrued obligations re-
quired to be recorded by law against the corresponding prior year
accounts within the last quarter of fiscal year 2000.

SEcC. 106. Appropriations accounts available to the Department
of Veterans Affairs for fiscal year 2001 shall be available to pay
prior year obligations of corresponding prior year appropriations ac-
counts resulting from title X of the Competitive Equality Banking
Act, Public Law 100-86, except that if such obligations are from
trust fund accounts they shall be payable from “Compensation and
pensions”.

SEc. 107. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, during
fiscal year 2001, the Secretary of Veterans Affairs shall, from the
National Service Life Insurance Fund (38 U.S.C. 1920), the Vet-
erans’ Special Life Insurance Fund (38 U.S.C. 1923), and the
United States Government Life Insurance Fund (38 U.S.C. 1955),
reimburse the “General operating expenses” account for the cost of
administration of the insurance programs financed through those
accounts: Provided, That reimbursement shall be made only from
the surplus earnings accumulated in an insurance program in fiscal
year 2001, that are available for dividends in that program after
claims have been paid and actuarially determined reserves have
been set aside: Provided further, That if the cost of administration
of an insurance program exceeds the amount of surplus earnings ac-
cumulated in that program, reimbursement shall be made only to



11

the extent of such surplus earnings: Provided further, That the Sec-
retary shall determine the cost of administration for fiscal year
2001, which is properly allocable to the provision of each insurance
program and to the provision of any total disability income insur-
ance included in such insurance program.

SEc. 108. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, collec-
tions authorized by the Veterans Millennium Health Care and Bene-
fits Act (Public Law 106-117) and credited to the appropriate De-
partment of Veterans Affairs accounts in fiscal year 2001, shall not
be available for obligation or expenditure unless appropriation lan-
guage making such funds available is enacted.

SEcC. 109. In accordance with section 1557 of title 31, United
States Code, the following obligated balance shall be exempt from
subchapter IV of chapter 15 of such title and shall remain available
for expenditure until September 30, 2003: funds obligated by the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs for a contract with the Institute for
Clinical Research to study the application of artificial neural net-
works to the diagnosis and treatment of prostate cancer through the
Cooperative DoD |VA Medical Research program from funds made
available to the Department of Veterans Affairs by the Department
of Defense Appropriations Act, 1995 (Public Law 103-335) under
thedheading “Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-
Wide”.

SEc. 110. As HR LINK$ will not be part of the Franchise Fund
in fiscal year 2001, funds budgeted in customer accounts to pur-
chase HR LINK$ services from the Franchise Fund shall be trans-
ferred to the General Administration portion of the “General oper-
ating expenses” appropriation in the following amounts: $78,000
from the “Office of Inspector General”, $358,000 from the “National
cemetery administration”, $1,106,000 from “Medical care”, $84,000
from “Medical administration and miscellaneous operating ex-
penses”, and $38,000 shall be reprogrammed within the “General
operating expenses” appropriation from the Veterans Benefits Ad-
ministration to General Administration for the same purpose.

SEC. 111. Not to exceed $1,600,000 from the “Medical care” ap-
propriation shall be transferred to the “General operating expenses”
appropriation to fund personnel services costs of employees pro-
viding legal services and administrative support for the Office of
General Counsel.

SEC. 112. Not to exceed $1,200,000 may be transferred from the
“Medical care” appropriation to the “General operating expenses”
appropriation to fund contracts and services in support of the Vet-
erans Benefits Administration’s Benefits Delivery Center, Systems
Development Center, and Finance Center, located at the Department
of Veterans Affairs Medical Center, Hines, Illinois.

SEC. 113. Not to exceed $4,500,000 from the “Construction,
minor projects” appropriation and not to exceed $2,000,000 from the
“Medical care” appropriation may be transferred to and merged
with the Parking Revolving Fund for surface parking lot projects.

SEcC. 114. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, none
of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available in this Act
for “Medical care” appropriations of the Department of Veterans Af-
fairs may be obligated for the realignment of the health care deliv-
ery system in Veterans Integrated Service Network 12 (VISN 12)



12

until 60 days after the Secretary of Veterans Affairs certifies that
the Department has: (1) consulted with veterans organizations, med-
ical school affiliates, employee representatives, State veterans and
health associations, and other interested parties with respect to the
realignment plan to be implemented; and (2) made available to the
Congress and the public information from the consultations regard-
ing possible impacts on the accessibility of veterans health care serv-
ices to affected veterans.

TITLE II—-DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING
HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For activities and assistance to prevent the involuntary dis-
placement of low-income families, the elderly and the disabled be-
cause of the loss of affordable housing stock, expiration of subsidy
contracts (other than contracts for which amounts are provided
under another heading in this Act) or expiration of use restrictions,
or other changes in housing assistance arrangements, and for other
purposes, $13,940,907,000 and amounts that are recaptured in this
account to remain available until expended: Provided, That of the
total amount provided under this heading, $13,430,000,000, of
which $9,230,000,000 shall be available on October 1, 2000 and
$4,200,000,000 shall be available on October 1, 2001, shall be for
assistance under the United States Housing Act of 1937 (“the Act”
herein) (42 U.S.C. 1437): Provided further, That the foregoing
amounts shall shall be for use in connection with expiring or termi-
nating section 8 subsidy contracts, for amendments to section 8 sub-
sidy contracts, for enhanced vouchers (including amendments and
renewals) under any provision of law authorizing such assistance
under section 8(t) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (47
U.S.C. 1437f(t)), contract administrators, and contracts entered into
pursuant to section 441 of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless As-
sistance Act: Provided further, That amounts available under the
first proviso under this heading shall be available for section 8 rent-
al assistance under the Act: (1) for the relocation and replacement
of housing units that are demolished or disposed of pursuant to sec-
tion 24 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 or to other author-
ity for the revitalization of severely distressed public housing, as set
forth in the Appropriations Acts for the Departments of Veterans Af-
fairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agen-
cies for fiscal years 1993, 1994, 1995, and 1997, and in the Omni-
bus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996; (2)
for the conversion of section 23 projects to assistance under section
8; (3) for funds to carry out the family unification program; (4) for
the relocation of witnesses in connection with efforts to combat
crime in public and assisted housing pursuant to a request from a
law enforcement or prosecution agency; (5) for tenant protection as-
sistance, including replacement and relocation assistance; and (6)
for the 1-year renewal of section 8 contracts for units in a project
that is subject to an approved plan of action under the Emergency



13

Low Income Housing Preservation Act of 1987 or the Low-Income
Housing Preservation and Resident Homeownership Act of 1990:
Provided further, That of the total amount provided under this
heading, $11,000,000 shall be transferred to the Working Capital
Fund for the development and maintenance of information tech-
nology systems: Provided further, That of the total amount provided
under this heading, $40,000,000 shall be made available to non-
elderly disabled families affected by the designation of a public
housing development under section 7 of the Act, the establishment
of preferences in accordance with section 651 of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. 13610, or the re-
striction of occupancy to elderly families in accordance with section
658 of such Act, and to the extent the Secretary determines that
such amount is not needed to fund applications for such affected
families, to other nonelderly disabled families: Provided further,
That of the total amount provided under this heading, $452,907,000
shall be made available for incremental vouchers under section 8 of
the United States Housing Act of 1937 on a fair share basis and ad-
ministered by public housing agencies:

Provided further, That of the total amount provided under this
heading, up to $7,000,000 shall be made available for the comple-
tion of the Jobs Plus Demonstration: Provided further, That
amounts available under this heading may be made available for
administrative fees and other expenses to cover the cost of admin-
istering rental assistance programs under section 8 of the United
States Housing Act of 1937: Provided further, That the fee otherwise
authorized under section 8(q) of such Act shall be determined in ac-
cordance with section 8(q), as in effect immediately before the enact-
ment of the Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998:
Provided further, That $1,833,000,000 is rescinded from unobli-
gated balances remaining from funds appropriated to the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development under this heading or the
heading “Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing” or any other
heading for fiscal year 2000 and prior years: Provided further, That
any such balances governed by reallocation provisions under the
statute authorizing the program for which the funds were originally
appropriated shall not be available for this rescission: Provided fur-
ther, That the Secretary shall have until September 30, 2001, to
meet the rescission in the proviso preceding the immediately pre-
ceding proviso: Provided further, That any obligated balances of
contract authority that have been terminated shall be canceled.

PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the Public Housing Capital Fund Program to carry out cap-
ital and management activities for public housing agencies, as au-
thorized under section 9 of the United States Housing Act of 1937,
as amended (42 U.S.C. 1437), $3,000,000,000, to remain available
until expended, of which up to $50,000,000 shall be for carrying out
activities under section 9(h) of such Act, for lease adjustments to
section 23 projects and $43,000,000 shall be transferred to the
Working Capital Fund for the development and maintenance of in-
formation technology systems: Provided, That no funds may be used



14

under this heading for the purposes specified in section 9(k) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937: Provided further, That of the
total amount, up to $75,000,000 shall be available for the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development to make grants to public hous-
ing agencies for emergency capital needs resulting from emergencies
and natural disasters in fiscal year 2001.

PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND

For payments to public housing agencies for the operation and
management of public housing, as authorized by section 9(e) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1437g),
$3,242,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
no funds may be used under this heading for the purposes specified
in section 9(k) of the United States Housing Act of 1937.

DRUG ELIMINATION GRANTS FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For grants to public housing agencies and Indian tribes and
their tribally designated housing entities for use in eliminating
crime in public housing projects authorized by 42 U.S.C. 11901-
11908, for grants for federally assisted low-income housing author-
ized by 42 U.S.C. 11909, and for drug information clearinghouse
services authorized by 42 U.S.C. 11921-11925, $310,000,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That of the total amount
provided under this heading, up to $3,000,000 shall be solely for
technical assistance, technical assistance grants, training, and pro-
gram assessment for or on behalf of public housing agencies, resi-
dent organizations, and Indian tribes and their tribally designated
housing entities (including up to $150,000 for the cost of necessary
travel for participants in such training) for oversight, training and
improved management of this program, $2,000,000 shall be avail-
able to the Boys and Girls Clubs of America for the operating and
start-up costs of clubs located in or near, and primarily serving resi-
dents of, public housing and housing assisted under the Native
American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996,
and $10,000,000 shall be used in connection with efforts to combat
violent crime in public and assisted housing under the Operation
Safe Home Program administered by the Inspector General of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development: Provided further,
That of the amount under this heading, $10,000,000 shall be pro-
vided to the Office of Inspector General for Operation Safe Home:
Provided further, That of the amount under this heading,
$20,000,000 shall be available for the New Approach Anti-Drug pro-
gram which will provide competitive grants to entities managing or
operating public housing developments, federally assisted multi-
family housing developments, or other multifamily housing develop-
ments for low-income families supported by non-Federal govern-
mental entities or similar housing developments supported by non-
profit private sources in order to provide or augment security (in-
cluding personnel costs), to assist in the investigation and /or pros-
ecution of drug-related criminal activity in and around such devel-
opments, and to provide assistance for the development of capital
improvements at such developments directly relating to the security



15

of such developments: Provided further, That grants for the New
Approach Anti-Drug program shall be made on a competitive basis
as specified in section 102 of the Department of Housing and Urban
Development Reform Act of 1989.

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC HOUSING (HOPE
Vi)

For grants to public housing agencies for demolition, site revi-
talization, replacement housing, and tenant-based assistance grants
to projects as authorized by section 24 of the United States Housing
Act of 1937, $575,000,000 to remain available until expended, of
which the Secretary may use up to $10,000,000 for technical assist-
ance and contract expertise, to be provided directly or indirectly by
grants, contracts or cooperative agreements, including training and
cost of necessary travel for participants in such training, by or to
officials and employees of the department and of public housing
agencies and to residents: Provided, That none of such funds shall
be used directly or indirectly by granting competitive advantage in
awards to settle litigation or pay judgments, unless expressly per-
mitted herein.

NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For the Native American Housing Block Grants program, as
authorized under title I of the Native American Housing Assistance
and Self-Determination Act of 1996 (NAHASDA) (Public Law 104
330), $650,000,000, to remain available until expended, of which
$6,000,000 shall be to support the inspection of Indian housing
units, contract expertise, training, and technical assistance in the
training, oversight, and management of Indian housing and tenant-
based assistance, including up to $300,000 for related travel: Pro-
vided, That of the amount provided under this heading, $6,000,000
shall be made available for the cost of guaranteed notes and other
obligations, as authorized by title VI of NAHASDA: Provided fur-
ther, That such costs, including the costs of modifying such notes
and other obligations, shall be as defined in section 502 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, as amended: Provided further, That
these funds are available to subsidize the total principal amount of
any notes and other obligations, any part of which is to be guaran-
teed, not to exceed $54,600,000: Provided further, That for adminis-
trative expenses to carry out the guaranteed loan program, up to
$150,000 from amounts in the first proviso, which shall be trans-
ferred to and merged with the appropriation for “Salaries and ex-
penses”, to be used only for the administrative costs of these guaran-
tees: Provided further, That of the amount provided in this heading,
$2,000,000 shall be transferred to the Working Capital Fund for de-
veloping and maintaining information technology systems.

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as authorized by section 184
of the Housing and Commaunity Development Act of 1992 (106 Stat.



16

3739), $6,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That such costs, including the costs of modifying such loans, shall
be as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of
1974, as amended: Provided further, That these funds are available
to subsidize total loan principal, any part of which is to be guaran-
teed, not to exceed $71,956,000.

In addition, for administrative expenses to carry out the guar-
anteed loan program, up to $200,000 from amounts in the first
paragraph, which shall be transferred to and merged with the ap-
propriation for “Salaries and expenses”, to be used only for the ad-
ministrative costs of these guarantees.

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS

For carrying out the Housing Opportunities for Persons with
AIDS program, as authorized by the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act
(42 U.S.C. 12901), $258,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That the Secretary shall renew all expiring con-
tracts that were funded under section 854(c)(3) of such Act that meet
all program requirements before awarding funds for new contracts
and activities authorized under this section: Provided further, That
the Secretary may use up to 1 percent of the funds under this head-
ing for training, oversight, and technical assistance activities.

RURAL HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

For the Office of Rural Housing and Economic Development in
the Department of Housing and Urban Development, $25,000,000 to
remain available until expended, which amount shall be awarded
by June 1, 2001, to Indian tribes, State housing finance agencies,
State community and /or economic development agencies, local rural
nonprofits and community development corporations to support in-
novative housing and economic development activities in rural
areas: Provided, That all grants shall be awarded on a competitive
basis as specified in section 102 of the HUD Reform Act.

EMPOWERMENT ZONES | ENTERPRISE COMMUNITIES

For grants in connection with a second round of empowerment
zones and enterprise communities, $90,000,000, to remain available
until expended: Provided, That $75,000,000 shall be available for
the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development for “Urban Em-
powerment Zones”, as authorized in the Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997,
including $5,000,000 for each empowerment zone for use in conjunc-
tion with economic development activities consistent with the stra-
tegic plan of each empowerment zone: Provided further, That
$15,000,000 shall be available to the Secretary of Agriculture for
grants for designated empowerment zones in rural areas and for
grants for designated rural enterprise communities.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For assistance to units of State and local government, and to
other entities, for economic and community development activities,



17

and for other purposes, $5,057,550,000: Provided, That of the
amount provided, $4,409,000,000 is for carrying out the community
development block grant program under title I of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (the “Act” herein)
(42 U.S.C. 5301), to remain available until September 30, 2003:
Provided further, That $71,000,000 shall be for grants to Indian
tribes notwithstanding section 106(a)(1) of such Act, $3,000,000
shall be available as a grant to the Housing Assistance Council,
$2,600,000 shall be available as a grant to the National American
Indian Housing Council, $10,000,000 shall be available as a grant
to the National Housing Development Corporation, for operating ex-
penses not to exceed $2,000,000 and for a program of affordable
housing acquisition and rehabilitation, and $45,500,000 shall be for
grants pursuant to section 107 of the Act of which $3,000,000 shall
be made available to support Alaska Native serving institutions and
native Hawaiian serving institutions, as defined under the Higher
Education Act, as amended, and of which $3,000,000 shall be made
available to tribal colleges and universities to build, expand, ren-
ovate, and equip their facilities: Provided further, That not to exceed
20 percent of any grant made with funds appropriated herein (other
than a grant made available in this paragraph to the Housing As-
sistance Council or the National American Indian Housing Council,
or a grant using funds under section 107(b)(3) of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974, as amended) shall be ex-
pended for “Planning and Management Development” and “Admin-
istration” as defined in regulations promulgated by the department:
Provided further, That $15,000,000 shall be transferred to the
Working Capital Fund for the development and maintenance of in-
formation technology systems: Provided further, That $20,000,000
shall be for grants pursuant to the Self Help Housing Opportunity
Program.

Of the amount made available under this heading, $28,450,000
shall be made available for capacity building, of which $25,000,000
shall be made available for “Capacity Building for Community De-
velopment and Affordable Housing”, for LISC and the Enterprise
Foundation for activities as authorized by section 4 of the HUD
Demonstration Act of 1993 (Public Law 103-120), as in effect imme-
diately before June 12, 1997, of which not less than $5,000,000 of
the funding shall be used in rural areas, including tribal areas, and
of which $3,450,000 shall be made available for capacity building
activities administered by Habitat for Humanity International.

Of the amount made available under this heading, the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development may use up to
$55,000,000 for supportive services for public housing residents, as
authorized by section 34 of the United States Housing Act of 1937,
as amended, and for residents of housing assisted under the Native
American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996
(NAHASDA) and for grants for service coordinators and congregate
services for the elderly and disabled residents of public and assisted
housing and housing assisted under NAHASDA.

Of the amount made available under this heading, $44,000,000
shall be available for neighborhood initiatives that are utilized to
improve the conditions of distressed and blighted areas and neigh-
borhoods, to stimulate investment, economic diversification, and



18

commaunity revitalization in areas with population outmigration or
a stagnating or declining economic base, or to determine whether
housing benefits can be integrated more effectively with welfare re-
form initiatives: Provided, That any unobligated balances of
amounts set aside for neighborhood initiatives in fiscal years 1998,
1999, and 2000 may be utilized for any of the foregoing purposes:
Provided further, That these grants shall be provided in accord with
the terms and conditions specified in the statement of managers ac-
companying this conference report.

Of the amount made available under this heading, notwith-
standing any other provision of law, $60,000,000 shall be available
for YouthBuild program activities authorized by subtitle D of title
IV of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, as
amended, and such activities shall be an eligible activity with re-
spect to any funds made available under this heading: Provided,
That local YouthBuild programs that demonstrate an ability to le-
verage private and nonprofit funding shall be given a priority for
YouthBuild funding: Provided further, That no more than ten per-
cent of any grant award may be used for administrative costs: Pro-
vided further, That not less than $10,000,000 shall be available for
grants to establish YouthBuild programs in underserved and rural
areas: Provided further, That of the amount provided under this
paragraph, $4,000,000 shall be set aside and made available for a
grant to Youthbuild USA for capacity building for community de-
velopment and affordable housing activities as specified in section
4 of the HUD Demonstration Act of 1993, as amended.

Of the amounts made available under this heading, $2,000,000
shall be available to the Utah Housing Finance Agency for the tem-
porary use of relocatable housing during the 2002 Winter Olympic
Games provided such housing is targeted to the housing needs of
low-income families after the Games.

Of the amount made available under this heading,
$292,000,000 shall be available for grants for the Economic Devel-
opment Initiative (EDI) to finance a variety of targeted economic in-
vestments in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in
the statement of managers accompanying this conference report.

For the cost of guaranteed loans, $29,000,000, as authorized by
section 108 of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1974: Provided, That such costs, including the cost of modifying
such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, as amended: Provided further, That these funds
are available to subsidize total loan principal, any part of which is
to be guaranteed, not to exceed $1,261,000,000, notwithstanding any
aggregate limitation on outstanding obligations guaranteed in sec-
tion 108(k) of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1974: Provided further, That in addition, for administrative ex-
penses to carry out the guaranteed loan program, $1,000,000, which
shall be transferred to and merged with the appropriation for “Sala-
ries and expenses”.

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT

For Economic Development Grants, as authorized by section
108(q) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as
amended, for Brownfields redevelopment projects, $25,000,000, to



19

remain available until expended: Provided, That the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development shall make these grants available
on a competitive basis as specified in section 102 of the Department
of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989.

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the HOME investment partnerships program, as authorized
under title II of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing
Act, as amended, $1,800,000,000 to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That up to $20,000,000 of these funds shall be
available for Housing Counseling under section 106 of the Housing
and Urban Development Act of 1968: Provided further, That
$17,000,000 shall be transferred to the Working Capital Fund for
the development and maintenance of information technology sys-
tems.

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the emergency shelter grants program (as authorized under
subtitle B of title IV of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assist-
ance Act, as amended); the supportive housing program (as author-
ized under subtitle C of title IV of such Act); the section 8 moderate
rehabilitation single room occupancy program (as authorized under
the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended) to assist home-
less individuals pursuant to section 441 of the Stewart B. McKinney
Homeless Assistance Act; and the shelter plus care program (as au-
thorized under subtitle F of title IV of such Act), $1,025,000,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That not less than 30
percent of these funds shall be used for permanent housing, and all
funding for services must be matched by 25 percent in funding by
each grantee: Provided further, That all awards of assistance under
this heading shall be required to coordinate and integrate homeless
programs with other mainstream health, social services, and em-
ployment programs for which homeless populations may be eligible,
including Medicaid, State Children’s Health Insurance Program,
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, Food Stamps, and serv-
ices funding through the Mental Health and Substance Abuse Block
Grant, Workforce Investment Act, and the Welfare-to-Work grant
program: Provided further, That up to 1.5 percent of the funds ap-
propriated under this heading is transferred to the Working Capital
Fund to be used for technical assistance for management informa-
tion systems and to develop an automated, client-level Annual Per-
formance Report System: Provided further, That $500,000 shall be
made available to the Interagency Council on the Homeless for ad-
ministrative needs.

SHELTER PLUS CARE RENEWALS

For the renewal on an annual basis of contracts expiring dur-
ing fiscal years 2001 and 2002 under the Shelter Plus Care pro-
gram, as authorized under subtitle F of title IV of the Stewart B.
McKinney Homeless Assistance Act, as amended, $100,000,000, to



20

remain available until expended: Provided, That each Shelter Plus
Care project with an expiring contract shall be eligible for renewal
only if the project is determined to be needed under the applicable
continuum of care and meets appropriate program requirements
and financial standards, as determined by the Secretary.

HoUSING PROGRAMS
HOUSING FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For assistance for the purchase, construction, acquisition, or de-
velopment of additional public and subsidized housing units for low
income families not otherwise provided for, $996,000,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That $779,000,000 shall be for
capital advances, including amendments to capital advance con-
tracts, for housing for the elderly, as authorized by section 202 of
the Housing Act of 1959, as amended, and for project rental assist-
ance, and amendments to contracts for project rental assistance, for
the elderly under such section 202(c)(2), and for supportive services
associated with the housing, of which amount $50,000,000 shall be
for service coordinators and the continuation of existing congregate
service grants for residents of assisted housing projects and of which
amount $50,000,000 shall be for grants under section 202b of the
Housing Act of 1959 (12 U.S.C. 1701q-2) for conversion of eligible
projects under such section to assisted living or related use: Pro-
vided further, That of the amount under this heading, $217,000,000
shall be for capital advances, including amendments to capital ad-
vance contracts, for supportive housing for persons with disabilities,
as authorized by section 811 of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Af-
fordable Housing Act, for project rental assistance, for amendments
to contracts for project rental assistance, and supportive services as-
sociated with the housing for persons with disabilities as authorized
by section 811 of such Act: Provided further, That $1,000,000, to be
divided evenly between the appropriations for the section 202 and
section 811 programs, shall be transferred to the Working Capital
Fund for the development and maintenance of information tech-
nology systems: Provided further, That the Secretary may designate
up to 25 percent of the amounts earmarked under this paragraph
for section 811 of such Act for tenant-based assistance, as author-
ized under that section, including such authority as may be waived
under the next proviso, which assistance is 5 years in duration: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary may waive any provision of such
section 202 and such section 811 (including the provisions gov-
erning the terms and conditions of project rental assistance and ten-
ant-based assistance) that the Secretary determines is not necessary
to achieve the objectives of these programs, or that otherwise im-
pedes the ability to develop, operate, or administer projects assisted
under these programs, and may make provision for alternative con-
ditions or terms where appropriate.



21

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

From the Rental Housing Assistance Fund, all uncommitted
balances of excess rental charges as of September 30, 2000, and any
collections made during fiscal year 2001, shall be transferred to the
Flexible Subsidy Fund, as authorized by section 236(g) of the Na-
tional Housing Act, as amended.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION
FHA—MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

During fiscal year 2001, commitments to guarantee loans to
carry out the purposes of section 203(b) of the National Housing Act,
as amended, shall not exceed a loan principal of $160,000,000,000.

During fiscal year 2001, obligations to make direct loans to
carry out the purposes of section 204(g) of the National Housing Act,
as amended, shall not exceed $250,000,000: Provided, That the fore-
going amount shall be for loans to nonprofit and governmental enti-
ties in connection with sales of single family real properties owned
by the Secretary and formerly insured under the Mutual Mortgage
Insurance Fund.

For administrative expenses necessary to carry out the guaran-
teed and direct loan program, $330,888,000, of which not to exceed
$324,866,000 shall be transferred to the appropriation for “Salaries
and expenses”; and not to exceed $4,022,000 shall be transferred to
the appropriation for “Office of Inspector General”. In addition, for
administrative contract expenses, $160,000,000, of which
$96,500,000 shall be transferred to the Working Capital Fund for
the development and maintenance of information technology sys-
tems: Provided, That to the extent guaranteed loan commitments ex-
ceed $65,500,000,000 on or before April 1, 2001 an additional
$1,400 for administrative contract expenses shall be available for
each $1,000,000 in additional guaranteed loan commitments (in-
cluding a pro rata amount for any amount below $1,000,000), but
in no case shall funds made available by this proviso exceed
$16,000,000.

FHA—GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as authorized by sections 238
and 519 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1715z-3 and
1735¢), including the cost of loan guarantee modifications (as that
term is defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of
1974, as amended), $101,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That these funds are available to subsidize total
loan principal, any part of which is to be guaranteed, of up to
$21,000,000,000: Provided further, That any amounts made avail-
able in any prior appropriations Act for the cost (as such term is
defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974) of
guaranteed loans that are obligations of the funds established under



22

section 238 or 519 of the National Housing Act that have not been
obligated or that are deobligated shall be available to the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development in connection with the making
of such guarantees and shall remain available until expended, not-
withstanding the expiration of any period of availability otherwise
applicable to such amounts.

Gross obligations for the principal amount of direct loans, as
authorized by sections 204(g), 207(l), 238, and 519(a) of the Na-
tional Housing Act, shall not exceed $50,000,000; of which not to ex-
ceed $30,000,000 shall be for bridge financing in connection with
the sale of multifamily real properties owned by the Secretary and
formerly insured under such Act; and of which not to exceed
$20,000,000 shall be for loans to nonprofit and governmental enti-
ties in connection with the sale of single-family real properties
owned by the Secretary and formerly insured under such Act.

In addition, for administrative expenses necessary to carry out
the guaranteed and direct loan programs, $211,455,000, of which
$193,134,000, shall be transferred to the appropriation for “Salaries
and expenses”; and of which $18,321,000 shall be transferred to the
appropriation for “Office of Inspector General”. In addition, for ad-
ministrative contract expenses necessary to carry out the guaranteed
and direct loan programs, $144,000,000, of which $33,500,000 shall
be transferred to the Working Capital Fund for the development and
maintenance of information technology systems: Provided, That to
the extent guaranteed loan commitments exceed $8,426,000,000 on
or before April 1, 2001, an additional $19,800,000 for administra-
tive contract expenses shall be available for each $1,000,000 in ad-
ditional guaranteed loan commitments over $8,426,000,000 (includ-
ing a pro rata amount for any increment below $1,000,000), but in

no case shall funds made available by this proviso exceed
$14,400,000.

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES LOAN GUARANTEE
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

New commitments to issue guarantees to carry out the purposes
of section 306 of the National Housing Act, as amended (12 U.S.C.
1721(g)), shall not exceed $200,000,000,000, to remain available
until September 30, 2002.

For administrative expenses necessary to carry out the guaran-
teed mortgage-backed securities program, $9,383,000 to be derived
from the GNMA guarantees of mortgage-backed securities guaran-
teed loan receipt account, of which not to exceed $9,383,000 shall be
transferred to the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses”.

PoLicy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

For contracts, grants, and necessary expenses of programs of re-
search and studies relating to housing and urban problems, not oth-
erwise provided for, as authorized by title V of the Housing and



23

Urban Development Act of 1970, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1701z-1 et
seq.), including carrying out the functions of the Secretary under
section 1(a)(1)(i) of Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1968, $53,500,000,
to remain available until September 30, 2002: Provided, That of the
amount provided under this heading, $10,000,000 shall be for the
Partnership for Advancing Technology in Housing (PATH) Initia-
tive: Provided further, That $3,000,000 shall be for program evalua-
tion to support strategic planning, performance measurement, and
their coordination with the Department’s budget process: Provided
further, That $500,000, to remain available until expended, shall be
for a commission as established under section 525 of Preserving Af-
fordable Housing for Senior Citizens and Families into the 21st
Century Act.

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES

For contracts, grants, and other assistance, not otherwise pro-
vided for, as authorized by title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968,
as amended by the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, and sec-
tion 561 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1987,
as amended, $46,000,000, to remain available until September 30,
2002, of which $24,000,000 shall be to carry out activities pursuant
to such section 561: Provided, That no funds made available under
this heading shall be used to lobby the executive or legislative
branches of the Federal Government in connection with a specific
contract, grant or loan.

OFFICE OF LEAD HAZARD CONTROL
LEAD HAZARD REDUCTION

For the Lead Hazard Reduction Program, as authorized by sec-
tions 1011 and 1053 of the Residential Lead-Based Hazard Reduc-
tion Act of 1992, $100,000,000 to remain available until expended,
of which $1,000,000 shall be for CLEARCorps and $10,000,000
shall be for the Healthy Homes Initiative, pursuant to sections 501
and 502 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970 that
shall include research, studies, testing, and demonstration efforts,
including education and outreach concerning lead-based paint poi-
soning and other housing-related environmental diseases and haz-
ards.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For necessary administrative and non-administrative expenses
of the Department of Housing and Urban Development, not other-
wise provided for, including not to exceed $7,000 for official recep-
tion and representation expenses, $1,072,000,000, of which
$518,000,000 shall be provided from the various funds of the Fed-
eral Housing Administration, $9,383,000 shall be provided from
funds of the Government National Mortgage Association, $1,000,000



24

shall be provided from the “Community development fund” account,
$150,000 shall be provided by transfer from the “Title VI Indian
federal guarantees program” account, and $200,000 shall be pro-
vided by transfer from the “Indian housing loan guarantee fund
program” account: Provided, That the Secretary is prohibited from
using any funds under this heading or any other heading in this
Act from employing more than 77 schedule C and 20 noncareer Sen-
tor Executive Service employees: Provided further, That not more
than $758,000,000 shall be made available to the personal services
object class: Provided further, That no less than $100,000,000 shall
be transferred to the Working Capital Fund for the development and
maintenance of Information Technology Systems: Provided further,
That the Secretary shall fill 7 out of 10 vacancies at the GS-14 and
GS-15 levels until the total number of GS-14 and GS-15 positions
in the Department has been reduced from the number of GS-14 and
GS-15 positions on the date of enactment of this provision by two
and one-half percent: Provided further, That the Secretary shall
submit a staffing plan for the Department by May 15, 2001: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary is prohibited from using funds
under this heading or any other heading in this Act to employ more
than 14 employees in the Office of Public Affairs or in any position
in the Department where the employee reports to an employee of the

Office of Public Affairs.
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$85,000,000, of which $22,343,000 shall be provided from the var-
ious funds of the Federal Housing Administration and $10,000,000
shall be provided from the amount earmarked for Operation Safe
Home in the appropriation for “Drug elimination grants for low-in-
come housing”: Provided, That the Inspector General shall have
independent authority over all personnel issues within the Office of
Inspector General.

OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE OVERSIGHT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out the Federal Housing Enterprise Financial
Safety and Soundness Act of 1992, including not to exceed $500 for
official reception and representation expenses, $22,000,000, to re-
main available until expended, to be derived from the Federal Hous-
ing Enterprise Quversight Fund: Provided, That not to exceed such
amount shall be available from the General Fund of the Treasury
to the extent necessary to incur obligations and make expenditures
pending the receipt of collections to the Fund: Provided further,
That the General Fund amount shall be reduced as collections are
received during the fiscal year so as to result in a final appropria-
tion from the General Fund estimated at not more than $0.



25

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

FINANCING ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

SEc. 201. Fifty percent of the amounts of budget authority, or
in lieu thereof 50 percent of the cash amounts associated with such
budget authority, that are recaptured from projects described in sec-
tion 1012(a) of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance
Amendments Act of 1988 (Public Law 100-628; 102 Stat. 3224,
3268) shall be rescinded, or in the case of cash, shall be remitted
to the Treasury, and such amounts of budget authority or cash re-
captured and not rescinded or remitted to the Treasury shall be
used by State housing finance agencies or local governments or local
housing agencies with projects approved by the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development for which settlement occurred after Janu-
ary 1, 1992, in accordance with such section. Notwithstanding the
previous sentence, the Secretary may award up to 15 percent of the
budget authority or cash recaptured and not rescinded or remitted
to the Treasury to provide project owners with incentives to refi-
nance their project at a lower interest rate.

FAIR HOUSING AND FREE SPEECH

SEC. 202. None of the amounts made available under this Act
may be used during fiscal year 2001 to investigate or prosecute
under the Fair Housing Act any otherwise lawful activity engaged
in by one or more persons, including the filing or maintaining of a
non-frivolous legal action, that is engaged in solely for the purpose
of achieving or preventing action by a Government official or entity,
or a court of competent jurisdiction.

HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS GRANTS

SEC. 203. (a) ELIGIBILITY.—Notwithstanding section
854(c)(1)(A) of the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C.
12903(c)(1)(A)), from any amounts made available under this title
for fiscal year 2001 that are allocated under such section, the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development shall allocate and make
a grant, in the amount determined under subsection (b), for any
State that—

(1) received an allocation in a prior fiscal year under clause

(ii) of such section; and

(2) is not otherwise eligible for an allocation for fiscal year

2001 under such clause (i) because the areas in the State out-

side of the metropolitan statistical areas that qualify under

clause (i) in fiscal year 2001 do not have the number of cases

o{ acquired itmmunodeficiency syndrome required under such

clause.

(b) AMOUNT.—The amount of the allocation and grant for any
State described in subsection (a) shall be an amount based on the
cumulative number of AIDS cases in the areas of that State that are
outside of metropolitan statistical areas that qualify under clause (i)
of such section 854(c)(1)(A) in fiscal year 2001, in proportion to
AIDS cases among cities and States that qualify under clauses (i)
and (ii) of such section and States deemed eligible under subsection

(a).



26

(¢) ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW.—Section 856 of the Act is amend-
ed by adding the following new subsection at the end:

“(h) ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW.—For purposes of environmental
review, a grant under this subtitle shall be treated as assistance for
a special project that is subject to section 305(c) of the Multifamily
Housing Property Disposition Reform Act of 1994, and shall be sub-
Ject to the regulations issued by the Secretary to implement such sec-
tion.”.

ENHANCED DISPOSITION AUTHORITY

SEC. 204. Section 204 of the Departments of Veterans Affairs
and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies
Appropriations Act, 1997, is amended by striking “and 2000” and
inserting “2000, and thereafter”.

MAXIMUM PAYMENT STANDARD FOR ENHANCED VOUCHERS

SEc. 205. Section 8(t)(1)(B) of the United States Housing Act of
1937 is amended by inserting “and any other reasonable limit pre-
scribed by the Secretary” immediately before the semicolon.

DUE PROCESS FOR HOMELESS ASSISTANCE

SEcC. 206. None of the funds appropriated under this or any
other Act may be used by the Secretary of Housing and Urban De-
velopment to prohibit or debar or in any way diminish the respon-
sibilities of any entity (and the individuals comprising that entity)
that is responsible for convening and managing a continuum of care
process (convenor) in a community for purposes of the Stewart B.
McKinney Homeless Assistance Act from participating in that ca-
pacity unless the Secretary has published in the Federal Register a
description of all circumstances that would be grounds for prohib-
iting or debarring a convenor from administering a continuum of
care process and the procedures for a prohibition or debarment: Pro-
vided, That these procedures shall include a requirement that a
convenor shall be provided with timely notice of a proposed prohibi-
tion or debarment, an identification of the circumstances that could
result in the prohibition or debarment, an opportunity to respond to
or remedy these circumstances, and the right for judicial review of
any decision of the Secretary that results in a prohibition or debar-
ment.

HUD REFORM ACT COMPLIANCE

SEC. 207. Except as explicitly provided in legislation, any grant
or assistance made pursuant to Title II of this Act shall be made
in accordance with section 102 of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development Reform Act of 1989 on a competitive basis.

EXPANSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSUMPTION AUTHORITY FOR
HOMELESS ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

SEcC. 208. Section 443 of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless As-
sistance Act is amended to read as follows:



27

“SEC. 443. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW.

“For purposes of environmental review, assistance and projects
under this title shall be treated as assistance for special projects
that are subject to section 305(c) of the Multifamily Housing Prop-
erty Disposition Reform Act of 1994, and shall be subject to the reg-
ulations issued by the Secretary to implement such section.”.

TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS AND CORRECTIONS TO THE NATIONAL
HOUSING ACT

SEcC. 209. (a) SECTION 203 SUBSECTION DESIGNATIONS.—Sec-
tion 203 of the National Housing Act is amended by—

(1) redesignating subsection (t) as subsection (u);

(2) redesignating subsection (s), as added by section 329 of
the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, as
subsection (t); and

(3) redesignating subsection (v), as added by section 504 of
the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, as sub-
section (w).

(b) MORTGAGE AUCTIONS.—The first sentence of section
221(g)(4)(C)(viii) of the National Housing Act is amended by insert-
ing after “December 31, 2002” the following: “, except that this sub-
paragraph shall continue to apply if the Secretary receives a mort-
gagee’s written notice of intent to assign its mortgage to the Sec-
retary on or before such date”.

(¢) MORTGAGEE REVIEW BOARD.—Section 202(c)(2) of the Na-
tional Housing Act is amended—

(1) in subparagraph (E), by striking “and”;

(2) in subparagraph (F), by striking “or their designees.”
and inserting “and”;

(3) by adding the following new subparagraph at the end:

“(G) the Director of the Enforcement Center; or their
designees.”.

INDIAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

SEc. 210. Section 201(b) of the Native American Housing As-
sistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996 is amended—

(1) by redesignating paragraphs (4) and (5) as paragraphs
(5) and (6) respectively; and

(2) by inserting after paragraph (3) the following new para-
graph:

“(4) LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.—Notwithstanding para-
graph (1), a recipient may provide housing or housing assist-
ance provided through affordable housing activities assisted
with grant amounts under this Act to a law enforcement officer
on the reservation or other Indian area, who is employed full-
time by a Federal, state, county or tribal government, and in
implementing such full-time employment is sworn to uphold,
and make arrests for violations of Federal, state, county or trib-
al law, if the recipient determines that the presence of the law
enforcement officer on the Indian reservation or other Indian
area may deter crime.”.



28

PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE IN SUPPORT OF
THE SALE OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS

SEc. 211. None of the funds appropriated in this or any other
Act may be used by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment to provide any grant or other assistance to construct, operate,
or otherwise benefit a facility, or facility with a designated portion
of that facility, which sells, or intends to sell, predominantly ciga-
rettes or other tobacco products. For the purposes of this provision,
predominant sale of cigarettes or other tobacco products means ciga-
rette or tobacco sales representing more than 35 percent of the an-
nual total in-store, non-fuel, sales.

PROHIBITION ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PUERTO RICO PUBLIC HOUSING
ADMINISTRATION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

SEc. 212. No funds may be used to implement the agreement
between the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the Puerto Rico Public
Housing Administration, and the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, dated June 7, 2000, related to the allocation
of operating subsidies for the Puerto Rico Public Housing Adminis-
tration unless the Puerto Rico Public Housing Administration and
the Department of Housing and Urban Development submit by De-
cember 31, 2000 a schedule of benchmarks and measurable goals to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations designed to
address issues of mismanagement and safeguards against fraud
and abuse.

HOPE VI GRANT FOR HOLLANDER RIDGE

SEc. 213. The Housing Authority of Baltimore City may use the
grant award of $20,000,000 made to such authority for development
efforts at Hollander Ridge in Baltimore, Maryland with funds ap-
propriated for fiscal year 1996 under the heading “Public Housing
Demolition, Site Revitalization, and Replacement Housing Grants”
for use, as approved by the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development—

(1) for activities related to the revitalization of the Hol-
lander Ridge site; and

(2) in accordance with section 24 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937.

COMPUTER ACCESS FOR PUBLIC HOUSING RESIDENTS

SEcC. 214. (a) USE oF PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL AND OPERATING
FUNDS.—Section 9 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 is
amended—

(1) in subsection (d)(1)(E), by inserting before the semicolon
the following: “, including the establishment and initial oper-
ation of computer centers in and around public housing
through a Neighborhood Networks initiative, for the purpose of
enhancing the self-sufficiency, employability, and economic self-
reliance of public housing residents by providing them with on-
site computer access and training resources”;

(2) in subsection (e)(1)—

(A) in subparagraph (I), by striking the word “and” at
the end;



29

(B) in subparagraph (J), by striking the period and in-
serting “; and”; and

(C) by adding after subparagraph (J) the following:

“(K) the costs of operating computer centers in public
housing through a Neighborhood Networks initiative de-
scribed in subsection (d)(1)(E), and of activities related to
that initiative.”; and
(3) in subsection (h)—

(A) in paragraph (6), by striking the word “and” at the
end;
(B) in paragraph (7), by striking the period and insert-

ing “; and”; and
(C) by inserting after paragraph (7) the following:

“(8) assistance in connection with the establishment and op-
eration of computer centers in public housing through a Neigh-
borhood Networks initiative described in subsection (d)(1)(E).”.
(b) DEMOLITION, SITE REVITALIZATION, REPLACEMENT HoUS-

ING, AND TENANT-BASED ASSISTANCE GRANTS FOR PROJECTS.—Sec-
tion 24 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 is amended—

(1) in subsection (d)(1)(G), by inserting before the semicolon
the following: “, including a Neighborhood Networks initiative
for the establishment and operation of computer centers in pub-
lic housing for the purpose of enhancing the self-sufficiency, em-
ployability, an economic self-reliance of public housing residents
by providing them with onsite computer access and training re-
sources”; and

(2) in subsection (m)(2), in the first sentence, by inserting
before the period the following “, including assistance in connec-
tion with the establishment and operation of computer centers
in public housing through the Neighborhoods Networks initia-
tive described in subsection (d)(D(G)”.

MARK-TO-MARKET REFORM

SEc. 215. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the prop-
erties known as the Hawthornes in Independence, Missouri shall be
considered eligible multifamily housing projects for purposes of par-
ticipating in the multifamily housing restructuring program pursu-
ant to title V of the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing
and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations
Act, 1998 (Public Law 105-65).

SECTION 236 EXCESS INCOME

SEcC. 216. Section 236(g)(3)(A) of the National Housing Act is
amended by striking out “fiscal year 2000” and inserting in lieu
thereof “fiscal years 2000 and 2001”.

CDBG ELIGIBILITY

SEc. 217. Section 102(a)(6)(D) of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974 is amended by—
(1) in clause (v), striking out the “or” at the end;
(2) in clause (vi), striking the period at the end; and
(3) adding at the end the following new clause:



30
“(wit)(I) has consolidated its government with one or more mu-
nicipal governments, such that within the county boundaries there
are no unincorporated areas, (II) has a population of not less than
650,000, (I1I) for more than 10 years, has been classified as a metro-
politan city for purposes of allocating and distributing funds under
section 106, and (IV) as of the date of enactment of this clause, has
over 90 percent of the county’s population within the jurisdiction of
the consolidated government; or
“(viit) notwithstanding any other provision of this section, any
county that was classified as an urban county pursuant to subpara-
graph (A) for fiscal year 1999, at the option of the county, may here-
after remain classified as an urban county for purposes of this Act.”.

EXEMPTION FOR ALASKA AND MISSISSIPPI FROM REQUIREMENT OF
RESIDENT ON BOARD OF PHA

SEc. 218. Public housing agencies in the States of Alaska and
Mississippi shall not be required to comply with section 2(b) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, during fiscal year
2001.

USE OF MODERATE REHABILITATION FUNDS FOR HOME

SEc. 219. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development shall make the funds
available under contracts NY36K113004 and NY36K113005 of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development available for use
under the HOME Investment Partnerships Act and shall allocate
such funds to the City of New Rochelle, New York.

LOMA LINDA REPROGRAMMING

SEc. 220. Of the amounts made available under the sixth un-
designated paragraph under the heading “Community Planning
and Development—Community Development Block Grants” in title
II of the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban
Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999
(Public Law 105-276) for the Economic Development Initiative
(EDI) for grants for targeted economic investments, the $1,000,000
to be made available (pursuant to the related provisions of the joint
explanatory statement in the conference report to accompany such
Act (House Report 105-769)) to the City of Loma Linda, California,
for infrastructure improvements at Redlands Boulevard and Cali-
fornia Streets shall, notwithstanding such provisions, be made
available to the City for infrastructure improvements related to the
Mountain View Bridge.

NATIVE AMERICAN ELIGIBILITY FOR THE ROSS PROGRAM

SEc. 221. (a) Section 34 of the United States Housing Act of
1937 is amended—
(1) in the heading, by striking “PUBLIC HOUSING” and
inserting “PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING”;
(2) in subsection (a)—
(A) by inserting after “residents,” the following: “recipi-
ents under the Native American Housing Assistance and
Self-Determination Act of 1996 (notwithstanding section



31

502 of such Act) on behalf of residents of housing assisted
under such Act,” and

(B) by inserting after “public housing residents” the
second place it appears the following: “and residents of
housing assisted under such Act”,

(3) in subsection (b)—

(A) by inserting after “project” the first place it appears
the following: “or the property of a recipient under such Act
or housing assisted under such Act”;

(B) by inserting after “public housing residents” the fol-
louc)iing: “or residents of housing assisted under such Act”;
an

(C) in subsection (b)(1), by inserting after “public hous-
ing project” the following: “or residents of housing assisted
under such Act”; and
(4) in subsection (d)(2), by striking “State or local” and in-

serting “State, local, or tribal”.

(b) ASSESSMENT AND REPORT.—Section 538(b)(1) of the Quality
Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998 is amended by insert-
ing after “public housing” the following: “and housing assisted
under the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determina-
tion Act of 1996”.

TREATMENT OF EXPIRING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE
GRANTS

SEc. 222. (a) AVAILABILITY.—Section 220(a) of the Departments
of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and
Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000 (Public Law 106-—
74; 113 Stat. 1075) is amended by striking “September 30, 2000
and inserting “September 30, 2001”.

(b) APPLICABILITY.—The Secretary of the Treasury and the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development shall take such actions
as may be necessary to carry out such section 220 (as amended by
this subsection (a) of this section) notwithstanding any actions
%a’tksn previously pursuant to section 1552 of title 31, United States

ode.

HOME PROGRAM DISASTER FUNDING FOR ELDERLY HOUSING

SEc. 223. Of the amounts made available under Chapter IX of
the Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1993 for assistance under
the HOME investment partnerships program to the city of Home-
stead, Florida (Public Law 103-50; 107 Stat. 262), up to
$583,926.70 shall be made available to Dade County, Florida, for
use only for rehabilitating housing for low-income elderly persons,
and such amount shall not be subject to the requirements of such
program, except for section 288 of the HOME Investment Partner-
ships Act (42 U.S.C. 12838).

CDBG PUBLIC SERVICES CAP

SEc. 224. Section 105(a)(8) of the Housing and Community De-
velopment Act of 1974 is amended by striking “1993” and all that
follows through “City of Los Angeles” and inserting “1993 through
2001 to the City of Los Angeles”.



32

EXTENSION OF APPLICABILITY OF DOWNPAYMENT SIMPLIFICATION
PROVISIONS

SEc. 225. Subparagraph (A) of section 203(b)(10) of the Na-
tional Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1709(b)(10)(A)) is amended, in the
matter that precedes clause (i), by striking “mortgage” and all that
follows through “involving” and inserting “mortgage closed on or be-
fore December 31, 2002, involving”.

USE OF SUPPORTIVE HOUSING PROGRAM FUNDS FOR INFORMATION
SYSTEMS

SEcC. 226. Section 423 of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless As-
sistance Act is amended under subsection (a) by adding the fol-
lowing paragraph:

“(7) MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM.—A grant for the
costs of implementing and operating management information
systems for purposes of collecting unduplicated counts of home-
less people and analyzing patterns of use of assistance funded
under this Act.”.

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE REFORM

SEc. 227. Section 184 of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1992 is amended—
(1) in subsection (a), by striking “or as a result of a lack
of access to private financial markets”; and
(2) in subsection (b)(2), by inserting “refinance,” after “ac-
quire,”.

USE OF SECTION 8 VOUCHERS FOR OPT-OUTS

SEc. 228. Section 8(t)(2) of the United States Housing Act of
1937 is amended by inserting after “contract for rental assistance
under section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 for such
housing project” the following: “(including any such termination or
expiration during fiscal years after fiscal year 1996 prior to the ef-
fective date of the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and
Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act,
2001)”.

HOMELESS DISCHARGE COORDINATION POLICY

SEc. 229. (a) DISCHARGE COORDINATION PoOLICY.—Subtitle A of
title IV of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act is
amended by adding at the end the following new section:

“SEC. 402. DISCHARGE COORDINATION POLICY.

“The Secretary may not provide a grant under this title for any
governmental entity serving as an applicant unless the applicant
agrees to develop and implement, to the maximum extent practicable
and where appropriate, policies and protocols for the discharge of
persons from publicly funded institutions or systems of care (such
as health care facilities, foster care or other youth facilities, or cor-
rection programs and institutions) in order to prevent such dis-
charge from immediately resulting in homelessness for such per-
sons.”.



33

(b) ASSISTANCE UNDER EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANTS PRO-
GRAM.—Section 414(a)(4) of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless As-
sistance Act is amended—

(1) in the matter preceding subparagraph (A), by inserting
a comma after “homelessness”;

(2) by striking “Not” and inserting the following: “Activities
that are eligible for assistance under this paragraph shall in-
clude assistance to very low-income families who are discharged
from publicly funded institutions or systems of care (such as
health care facilities, foster care or other youth facilities, or cor-
rection programs and institutions). Not”.

TECHNICAL CHANGE TO SENIORS HOUSING COMMISSION

SEcC. 230. Section 525 of the Preserving Affordable Housing for
Senior Citizens and Families into the 21st Century Act” (42 U.S.C.
12701 note) is amended in subsection (a) by striking “Commission
on Affordable Housing and Health Care Facility Needs in the 21st
Century” and inserting “Commission on Affordable Housing and
Health Facility Needs for Seniors in the 21st Century”.

INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON THE HOMELESS REFORMS

SEc. 231. Title II of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assist-
ance Act is amended—
(1) in section 202, under subsection (b) by inserting after
the period the following:
“The positions of Chairperson and Vice Chairperson

shall rotate among its members on an annual basis.”; and
(2) in section 209 by striking “1994” and inserting “2005”.

SECTION 8 PHA PROJECT-BASED ASSISTANCE

SEc. 232. (a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (13) of section 8(o) of
the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f(0)(13)) is
amended to read as follows:

“(13) PHA PROJECT-BASED ASSISTANCE.—

“(A) IN GENERAL.—A public housing agency may use
amounts provided under an annual contributions contract
under this subsection to enter into a housing assistance
payment contract with respect to an existing, newly con-
structed, or rehabilitated structure, that is attached to the
structure, subject to the limitations and requirements of
this paragraph.

“(B) PERCENTAGE LIMITATION.—Not more than 20 per-
cent of the funding available for tenant-based assistance
under this section that is administered by the agency may
be attached to structures pursuant to this paragraph.

“(C) CONSISTENCY WITH PHA PLAN AND OTHER GOALS.—
A public housing agency may approve a housing assistance
payment contract pursuant to this paragraph only if the
contract is consistent with—

“(i) the public housing agency plan for the agency
approved under section 5A; and

“(it) the goal of deconcentrating poverty and ex-
panding housing and economic opportunities.



34

“(D) INCOME MIXING REQUIREMENT.—

“(i) IN GENERAL.—Not more than 25 percent of the
dwelling units in any building may be assisted under
a housing assistance payment contract for project-
based assistance pursuant to this paragraph.

“(ii) EXCEPTIONS.—The limitation under clause (i)
shall not apply in the case of assistance under a con-
tract for housing consisting of single family properties
or for dwelling units that are specifically made avail-
able for households comprised of elderly families, dis-
abled families, and families receiving supportive serv-
ices.

“(E) RESIDENT CHOICE REQUIREMENT.—A housing as-
sistance payment contract pursuant to this paragraph shall
provide as follows:

“(i) MOBILITY.—Each low-income family occupying
a dwelling unit assisted under the contract may move
from the housing at any time after the family has occu-
pied the dwelling unit for 12 months.

“(it) CONTINUED ASSISTANCE.—Upon such a move,
the public housing agency shall provide the low-income
family with tenant-based rental assistance under this
section or such other tenant-based rental assistance
that is subject to comparable income, assistance, rent
contribution, affordability, and other requirements, as
the Secretary shall provide by regulation. If such rental
assistance is not immediately available to fulfill the re-
quirement under the preceding sentence with respect to
a low-income family, such requirement may be met by
providing the family priority to receive the next voucher
or other tenant-based rental assistance amounts that
become available under the program used to fulfill
such requirement.

“(F) CONTRACT TERM.—A housing assistance payment
contract pursuant to this paragraph between a public hous-
ing agency and the owner of a structure may have a term
of up to 10 years, subject to the availability of sufficient ap-
propriated funds for the purpose of renewing expiring con-
tracts for assistance payments, as provided in appropria-
tions Acts and in the agency’s annual contributions con-
tract with the Secretary, and to annual compliance with the
inspection requirements under paragraph (8), except that
the agency shall not be required to make annual inspec-
tions of each assisted unit in the development. The contract
may specify additional conditions for its continuation. If
the units covered by the contract are owned by the agency,
the term of the contract shall be agreed upon by the agency
and the unit of general local government or other entity ap-
proved by the Secretary in the manner provided under
paragraph (11).

“(G) EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TERM.—A public hous-
ing agency may enter into a contract with the owner of a
structure assisted under a housing assistance payment con-
tract pursuant to this paragraph to extend the term of the



35

underlying housing assistance payment contract for such
period as the agency determines to be appropriate to
achieve long-term affordability of the housing or to expand
housing opportunities. Such a contract shall provide that
the extension of such term shall be contingent upon the fu-
ture availability of appropriated funds for the purpose of
renewing expiring contracts for assistance payments, as
provided in appropriations Acts, and may obligate the
owner to have such extensions of the underlying housing
assistance payment contract accepted by the owner and the
successors in interest of the owner.

“(H) RENT CALCULATION.—A housing assistance pay-
ment contract pursuant to this paragraph shall establish
rents for each unit assisted in an amount that does not ex-
ceed 110 percent of the applicable fair market rental (or
any exception payment standard approved by the Secretary
pursuant to paragraph (1)(D)), except that if a contract cov-
ers a dwelling unit that has been allocated low-income
housing tax credits pursuant to section 42 of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 42) and is not located in
a qualified census tract (as such term is defined in sub-
section (d) of such section 42), the rent for such unit may
be established at any level that does not exceed the rent
charged for comparable units in the building that also re-
ceive the low-income housing tax credit but do not have ad-
ditional rental assistance. The rents established by housing
assistance payment contracts pursuant to this paragraph
may vary from the payment standards established by the
public housing agency pursuant to paragraph (1)(B), but
shall be subject to paragraph (10)(A).

“(I) RENT ADJUSTMENTS.—A housing assistance pay-
ments contract pursuant to this paragraph shall provide
for rent adjustments, except that—

“(1) the adjusted rent for any unit assisted shall be
reasonable in comparison with rents charged for com-
parable dwelling units in the private, unassisted, local
market and may not exceed the maximum rent per-
mitted under subparagraph (H); and

l“(ii) the provisions of subsection (¢)(2)(C) shall not
apply.

“(J) TENANT SELECTION.—A public housing agency
shall select families to receive project-based assistance pur-
suant to this paragraph from its waiting list for assistance
under this subsection. Eligibility for such project-based as-
sistance shall be subject to the provisions of section 16(b)
that apply to tenant-based assistance. The agency may es-
tablish preferences or criteria for selection for a unit as-
sisted under this paragraph that are consistent with the
public housing agency plan for the agency approved under
section 5A. Any family that rejects an offer of project-based
assistance under this paragraph or that is rejected for ad-
mission to a structure by the owner or manager of a struc-
ture assisted under this paragraph shall retain its place on
the waiting list as if the offer had not been made. The



36

owner or manager of a structure assisted under this para-
graph shall not admit any family to a dwelling unit as-
sisted under a contract pursuant to this paragraph other
than a family referred by the public housing agency from
its waiting list. Subject to its waiting list policies and selec-
tion preferences, a public housing agency may place on its
waiting list a family referred by the owner or manager of
a structure and may maintain a separate waiting list for
assistance under this paragraph, but only if all families on
the agency’s waiting list for assistance under this sub-
fection are permitted to place their names on the separate
ist.

“(K) VACATED UNITS.—Notwithstanding paragraph (9),
a housing assistance payment contract pursuant to this
paragraph may provide as follows:

“(i) PAYMENT FOR VACANT UNITS.—That the public
housing agency may, in its discretion, continue to pro-
vide assistance under the contract, for a reasonable pe-
riod not exceeding 60 days, for a dwelling unit that be-
comes vacant, but only (I) if the vacancy was not the
fault of the owner of the dwelling unit, and (II) the
agency and the owner take every reasonable action to
minimize the likelihood and extent of any such va-
cancy. Rental assistance may not be provided for a va-
cant unit after the expiration of such period.

“(ii) REDUCTION OF CONTRACT.—That, if despite
reasonable efforts of the agency and the owner to fill a
vacant unit, no eligible family has agreed to rent the
unit within 120 days after the owner has notified the
agency of the vacancy, the agency may reduce its hous-
ing assistance payments contract with the owner by the
amount equivalent to the remaining months of subsidy
attributable to the vacant unit. Amounts deobligated
pursuant to such a contract provision shall be avail-
able to the agency to provide assistance under this sub-
section.

Eligible applicants for assistance under this subsection

may enforce provisions authorized by this subparagraph.”.

(b) APPLICABILITY.—In the case of any dwelling unit that, upon

the date of the enactment of this Act, is assisted under a housing

assistance payment contract under section 8(0)(13) of the United

States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f(0)(13)) as in effect be-

fore such enactment, such assistance may be extended or renewed

notwithstanding the requirements under subparagraphs (C), (D),
and (E) of such section 8(0)(13), as amended by subsection (a).

DISPOSITION OF HUD-HELD AND HUD-OWNED MULTIFAMILY PROJECTS
FOR THE ELDERLY OR DISABLED

SEc. 233. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in man-
aging and disposing of any multifamily property that is owned or
held by the Secretary and is occupied primarily by elderly or dis-
abled families, the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
shall maintain any rental assistance payments under section 8 of
the United States Housing Act of 1937 that are attached to any



37

dwelling units in the property. To the extent the Secretary deter-
mines that such a multifamily property owned or held by the Sec-
retary is not feasible for continued rental assistance payments under
such section 8, the Secretary may, in consultation with the tenants
of that property, contract for project-based rental assistance pay-
ments with an owner or owners of other existing housing properties
or provide other rental assistance.

FAMILY UNIFICATION PROGRAM

SEC. 234. Section 8(x)(2) of the United States Housing Act of
1937 (42 U.S.C 1437f(x)(2)) is amended—

(1) by striking “any family (A) who is otherwise eligible for
such assistance, and (B)” and inserting “(A) any family (i) who
is otherwise eligible for such assistance, and (ii)”; and

(2) by inserting before the period at the end the following:
“and (B) for a period not to exceed 18 months, otherwise eligible
youths who have attained at least 18 years of age and not more
than 21 years of age and who have left foster care at age 16 or
older”.

PERMANENT EXTENSION OF FHA MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE CREDIT
DEMONSTRATIONS

SEc. 235. Section 542 of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 1707 note) is amended—

(1) in subsection (a)—

(A) in the first sentence, by striking “demonstrate the
effectiveness of providing” and inserting “provide”; and

(B) in the second sentence, by striking “demonstration”
and inserting “the”;

(2) in subsection (b)—

(A) in paragraph (1), by striking “determine the effec-
tiveness of” and inserting “provide”; and

(B) by striking paragraph (5), and inserting the fol-
lowing new paragraph:

“(5) INSURANCE AUTHORITY.—Using any authority provided
in appropriation Acts to insure mortgages under the National
Housing Act, the Secretary may enter into commitments under
this subsection for risk-sharing units.”;

(3) in subsection (c)—

(A) in paragraph (1), by striking “test the effectiveness
of” and inserting “provide”; and

(B) by striking paragraph (4) and inserting the fol-
lowing new paragraph:

“(4) INSURANCE AUTHORITY.—Using any authority provided
in appropriation Acts to insure mortgages under the National
Housing Act, the Secretary may enter into commitments under
this subsection for risk-sharing units.”;

(4) by striking subsection (d);

(5) by striking “pilot” and “PILOT” each place such terms
appear; and

(6) in the section heading, by striking “demonstrations”
and inserting “programs”.



38
TITLE III—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, of the Amer-
ican Battle Monuments Commission, including the acquisition of
land or interest in land in foreign countries; purchases and repair
of uniforms for caretakers of national cemeteries and monuments
outside of the United States and its territories and possessions; rent
of office and garage space in foreign countries; purchase (one for re-
placement only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and insurance
of official motor vehicles in foreign countries, when required by law
of such countries, $28,000,000, to remain available until expended.

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses in carrying out activities pursuant to
section 112(r)(6) of the Clean Air Act, including hire of passenger
vehicles, and for services authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates
for individuals not to exceed the per diem equivalent to the max-
imum rate payable for senior level positions under 5 U.S.C. 5376,
$7,500,000, $5,000,000 of which to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2001 and $2,500,000 of which to remain available until
September 30, 2002: Provided, That the Chemical Safety and Haz-
ard Investigation Board shall have not more than three career Sen-
ior Executive Service positions: Provided further, That there shall be
an Inspector General at the Board who shall have the duties, re-
sponsibilities, and authorities specified in the Inspector General Act
of 1978, as amended: Provided further, That an individual ap-
pointed to the position of Inspector General of the Federal Emer-
gency Management Agency (FEMA) shall, by virtue of such appoint-
ment, also hold the position of Inspector General of the Board: Pro-
vided further, That the Inspector General of the Board shall utilize
personnel of the Office of Inspector General of FEMA in performing
the duties of the Inspector General of the Board, and shall not ap-
point any individuals to positions within the Board.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

To carry out the Community Development Banking and Finan-
cial Institutions Act of 1994, including services authorized by 5
U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed the per diem
rate equivalent to the rate for ES-3, $118,000,000, to remain avail-
able until September 30, 2002, of which $5,000,000 shall be for
technical assistance and training programs designed to benefit Na-
tive American Communities, and up to $8,750,000 may be used for
administrative expenses, up to $19,750,000 may be used for the cost



39

of direct loans, and up to $1,000,000 may be used for administra-
tive expenses to carry out the direct loan program: Provided, That
the cost of direct loans, including the cost of modifying such loans,
shall be as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974: Prouided further, That these funds are available to sub-
sidize gross obligations for the principal amount of direct loans not
to exceed $53,000,000.

CONSUMER PrRoDUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Consumer Product Safety Com-
mission, including hire of passenger motor vehicles, services as au-
thorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed
the per diem rate equivalent to the maximum rate payable under 5
U.S.C. 5376, purchase of nominal awards to recognize non-Federal
officials’ contributions to Commission activities, and not to exceed
$500 for official reception and representation expenses, $52,500,000.

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS
OPERATING EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER AND RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses for the Corporation for National and
Community Service (referred to in the matter under this heading as
the “Corporation”) in carrying out programs, activities, and initia-
tives under the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (re-
ferred to in the matter under this heading as the “Act”) (42 U.S.C.
12501 et seq.), $458,500,000, to remain available until September
30, 2002: Provided, That not more than $31,000,000 shall be avail-
able for administrative expenses authorized under section 501(a)(4)
of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12671(a)(4)) with not less than $2,000,000 tar-
geted for the acquisition of a cost accounting system for the Corpora-
tion’s financial management system, an integrated grants manage-
ment system that provides comprehensive financial management in-
formation for all Corporation grants and cooperative agreements,
and the establishment, operation and maintenance of a central ar-
chives serving as the repository for all grant, cooperative agreement,
and related documents, without regard to the provisions of section
501(a)(4)(B) of the Act: Provided further, That not more than $2,500
shall be for official reception and representation expenses: Provided
further, That not more than $70,000,000, to remain available with-
out fiscal year limitation, shall be transferred to the National Serv-
ice Trust account for educational awards authorized under subtitle
D of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12601 et seq.), of which not to ex-
ceed $5,000,000 shall be available for national service scholarships
for high school students performing community service: Provided
further, That not more than $231,000,000 of the amount provided
under this heading shall be available for grants under the National
Service Trust program authorized under subtitle C of title I of the
Act (42 U.S.C. 12571 et seq.) (relating to activities including the
AmeriCorps program), of which not more than $45,000,000 may be



40

used to administer, reimburse, or support any national service pro-
gram authorized under section 121(d)(2) of such Act (42 U.S.C.
12581(d)(2)); and not more than $25,000,000 may be made avail-
able to activities dedicated to developing computer and information
technology skills for students and teachers in low-income commu-
nities: Provided further, That not more than $10,000,000 of the
funds made available under this heading shall be made available
for the Points of Light Foundation for activities authorized under
title III of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12661 et seq.): Provided further, That
no funds shall be available for national service programs run by
Federal agencies authorized under section 121(b) of such Act (42
U.S.C. 12571(b)): Provided further, That to the maximum extent
feasible, funds appropriated under subtitle C of title I of the Act
shall be provided in a manner that is consistent with the rec-
ommendations of peer review panels in order to ensure that priority
is given to programs that demonstrate quality, innovation,
replicability, and sustainability: Provided further, That not more
than $21,000,000 of the funds made available under this heading
shall be available for the Civilian Community Corps authorized
under subtitle E of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12611 et seq.): Pro-
vided further, That not more than $43,000,000 shall be available
for school-based and community-based service-learning programs
authorized under subtitle B of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12521 et
seq.): Provided further, That not more than $28,500,000 shall be
available for quality and innovation activities authorized under
subtitle H of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12853 et seq.): Provided
further, That not more than $5,000,000 shall be available for audits
and other evaluations authorized under section 179 of the Act (42
U.S.C. 12639): Provided further, That to the maximum extent prac-
ticable, the Corporation shall increase significantly the level of
matching funds and in-kind contributions provided by the private
sector, shall expand significantly the number of educational awards
provided under subtitle D of title I, and shall reduce the total Fed-
eral costs per participant in all programs: Provided further, That of
amounts available in the National Service Trust account from pre-
vious appropriations Acts, $30,000,000 shall be rescinded: Provided
further, That not more than $7,500,000 of the funds made available
under this heading shall be made available to America’s Promise—
The Alliance for Youth, Inc. only to support efforts to mobilize indi-
viduals, groups, and organizations to build and strengthen the
character and competence of the Nation’s youth: Provided further,
That not more than $5,000,000 of the funds made available under
this heading shall be made available to the Communities In
Schools, Inc. to support dropout prevention activities: Provided fur-
ther, That not more than (2{2,500,000 of the funds made available
under this heading shall be made available to the Parents as Teach-
ers National Center, Inc. to support childhood parent education and
family support activities: Provided further, That not more than
$2,500,000 of the funds made available under this heading shall be
made available to the Boys and Girls Clubs of America to establish
an innovative outreach program designed to meet the special needs
of youth in public and Native American housing communities: Pro-
vided further, That not more than $1,500,000 of the funds made
available under this heading shall be made available to the Youth



41

Life Foundation to meet the needs of children living in insecure en-
vironments.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$5,000,000, which shall be available for obligation through Sep-
tember 30, 2002.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

The Department of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban
Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000
(Public Law 106-74) is amended under the heading “Corporation
for National and Community Service, National and Community
Service Programs Operating Expenses” in title III by reducing to
$229,000,000 the amount available for grants under the National
Service Trust program authorized under subtitle C of title I of the
National and Community Service Act of 1990 (the “Act”) (with a
corresponding reduction to $40,000,000 in the amount that may be
used to administer, reimburse, or support any national service pro-
gram authorized under section 121(d)(2) of the Act), and by increas-
ing to $33,500,000 the amount available for quality and innovation
activities authorized under subtitle H of title I of the Act, with the
increase in subtitle H funds made available to provide a grant cov-
ering a period of three years to support the “P.A.V.E. the Way”
project described in House Report 106-379.

COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the operation of the United States
Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims as authorized by 38 U.S.C.
7251-7298, $12,445,000, of which $895,000 shall be available for
the purpose of providing financial assistance as described, and in
accordance with the process and reporting procedures set forth,
under this heading in Public Law 102-229.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, as authorized by law, for maintenance,
operation, and improvement of Arlington National Cemetery and
Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home National Cemetery, including the pur-
chase of two passenger motor vehicles for replacement only, and not
to exceed $1,000 for official reception and representation expenses,
$17,949,000, to remain available until expended.



42

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

For necessary expenses for the National Institute of Environ-
mental Health Sciences in carrying out activities set forth in section
311(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensa-
tion, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, $63,000,000.

AGENCY FOR Toxic SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Agency for Toxic Substances and
Disease Registry (ATSDR) in carrying out activities set forth in sec-
tions 104(i), 111(c)(4), and 111(c)(14) of the Comprehensive Environ-
mental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980
(CERCLA), as amended; section 118(f) of the Superfund Amend-
ments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), as amended; and
section 3019 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended,
$75,000,000, to be derived from the Hazardous Substance Super-
fund Trust Fund pursuant to section 517(a) of SARA (26 U.S.C.
9507): Provided, That not withstanding any other provision of law,
in lieu of performing a health assessment under section 104(i)(6) of
CERCLA, the Administrator of ATSDR may conduct other appro-
priate health studies, evaluations, or activities, including, without
limitation, biomedical testing, clinical evaluations, medical moni-
toring, and referral to accredited health care providers: Provided
further, That in performing any such health assessment or health
study, evaluation, or activity, the Administrator of ATSDR shall not
be bound by the deadlines in section 104(i)(6)(A) of CERCLA: Pro-
vided further, That none of the funds appropriated under this head-
ing shall be available for the Agency for Toxic Substances and Dis-
ease Registry to issue in excess of 40 toxicological profiles pursuant
to section 104(i) of CERCLA during fiscal year 2001, and existing
profiles may be updated as necessary.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

For science and technology, including research and development
activities, which shall include research and development activities
under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act of 1980, as amended; necessary expenses for per-
sonnel and related costs and travel expenses, including uniforms, or
allowances therefore, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; services
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to
exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the maximum rate payable
for senior level positions under 5 U.S.C. 5376; procurement of lab-
oratory equipment and supplies; other operating expenses in support
of research and development; construction, alteration, repair, reha-
bilitation, and renovation of facilities, not to exceed $75,000 per
project, $696,000,000, which shall remain available until September
30, 2002.



43

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT

For environmental programs and management, including nec-
essary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for personnel and re-
lated costs and travel expenses, including uniforms, or allowances
therefore, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 56901-5902; services as author-
ized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed the
per diem rate equivalent to the maximum rate payable for senior
level positions under 5 U.S.C. 56376; hire of passenger motor vehi-
cles; hire, maintenance, and operation of aircraft; purchase of re-
prints; library memberships in societies or associations which issue
publications to members only or at a price to members lower than
to subscribers who are not members; construction, alteration, repair,
rehabilitation, and renovation of facilities, not to exceed $75,000 per
project; and not to exceed $6,000 for official reception and represen-
tation expenses, $2,087,990,000, which shall remain available until
September 30, 2002: Provided, That none of the funds appropriated
by this Act shall be used to propose or issue rules, regulations, de-
crees, or orders for the purpose of implementation, or in preparation
for implementation, of the Kyoto Protocol which was adopted on De-
cember 11, 1997, in Kyoto, Japan at the Third Conference of the
Parties to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate
Change, which has not been submitted to the Senate for advice and
consent to ratification pursuant to article II, section 2, clause 2, of
the United States Constitution, and which has not entered into force
pursuant to article 25 of the Protocol: Provided further, That none
of the funds made available in this Act may be used to implement
or administer the interim guidance issued on February 5, 1998, by
the Environmental Protection Agency relating to title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 and designated as the “Interim Guidance for In-
vestigating Title VI Administrative Complaints Challenging Per-
mits” with respect to complaints filed under such title after October
21, 1998, and until guidance is finalized. Nothing in this proviso
may be construed to restrict the Environmental Protection Agency
from developing or issuing final guidance relating to title VI of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964: Provided further, That notwithstanding
section 1412(b)(12)(A)(v) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, as amend-
ed, the Administrator shall promulgate a national primary drinking
water regulation for arsenic not later than June 22, 2001.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, and for construction, alteration, repair, rehabilitation,
and renovation of facilities, not to exceed $75,000 per project,
$34,094,000, to remain available until September 30, 2002.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For construction, repair, improvement, extension, alteration,
and purchase of fixed equipment or facilities of, or for use by, the
Environmental Protection Agency, $23,931,000, to remain available
until expended.



44

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to carry out the Comprehensive Environ-
mental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980
(CERCLA), as amended, including sections 111(c)(3), (c)(5), (c)(6),
and (e)(4) (42 U.S.C. 9611), and for construction, alteration, repair,
rehabilitation, and renovation of facilities, not to exceed $75,000 per
project; $1,270,000,000 (of which $100,000,000 shall not become
available until September 1, 2001), to remain available until ex-
pended, consisting of $635,000,000, as authorized by section 517(a)
of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986
(SARA), as amended by Public Law 101-508, and $635,000,000 as
a payment from general revenues to the Hazardous Substance
Superfund for purposes as authorized by section 517(b) of SARA, as
amended: Provided, That funds appropriated under this heading
may be allocated to other Federal agencies in accordance with sec-
tion 111(a) of CERCLA: Provided further, That of the funds appro-
priated under this heading, $11,500,000 shall be transferred to the
“Office of Inspector General” appropriation to remain available
until September 30, 2002, and $36,500,000 shall be transferred to
the “Science and technology” appropriation to remain available
until September 30, 2002.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

For necessary expenses to carry out leaking underground stor-
age tank cleanup activities authorized by section 205 of the Super-
fund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, and for con-
struction, alteration, repair, rehabilitation, and renovation of facili-
ties, not to exceed $75,000 per project, $72,096,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

OIL SPILL RESPONSE

For expenses necessary to carry out the Environmental Protec-
tion Agency’s responsibilities under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
$15,000,000, to be derived from the Oil Spill Liability trust fund,
to remain available until expended.

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

For environmental programs and infrastructure assistance, in-
cluding capitalization grants for State revolving funds and perform-
ance partnership grants, $3,628,740,000, to remain available until
expended, of which $1,350,000,000 shall be for making capitaliza-
tion grants for the Clean Water State Revolving Funds under title
VI of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended;
$825,000,000 shall be for capitalization grants for the Drinking
Water State Revolving Funds under section 1452 of the Safe Drink-
ing Water Act, as amended, except that, notwithstanding section
1452(n) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended, none of the
funds made available under this heading in this Act, or in previous
appropriations Acts, shall be reserved by the Administrator for
health effects studies on drinking water contaminants; $75,000,000
shall be for architectural, engineering, planning, design, construc-



45

tion and related activities in connection with the construction of
high priority water and wastewater facilities in the area of the
United States-Mexico Border, after consultation with the appro-
priate border commission; $35,000,000 shall be for grants to the
State of Alaska to address drinking water and wastewater infra-
structure needs of rural and Alaska Native Villages; $335,740,000
shall be for making grants for the construction of wastewater and
water treatment facilities and groundwater protection infrastructure
in accordance with the terms and conditions specified for such
grants in the conference report and joint explanatory statement of
the committee of conference accompanying this Act, except that, not-
withstanding any other provision of law, of the funds herein and
hereafter appropriated under this heading for such special needs in-
frastructure grants, the Administrator may use up to 3 percent of
the amount of each project appropriated to administer the manage-
ment and oversight of construction of such projects through con-
tracts, allocation to the Corps of Engineers, or grants to States; and
$1,008,000,000 shall be for grants, including associated program
support costs, to States, federally recognized tribes, interstate agen-
cies, tribal consortia, and air pollution control agencies for multi-
media or single media pollution prevention, control and abatement
and related activities, including activities pursuant to the provisions
set forth under this heading in Public Law 104-134, and for mak-
ing grants under section 103 of the Clean Air Act for particulate
matter monitoring and data collection activities: Provided, That
notwithstanding section 603(d)(7) of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, as amended, the limitation on the amounts in a State
water pollution control revolving fund that may be used by a State
to administer the fund shall not apply to amounts included as prin-
cipal in loans made by such fund in fiscal year 2001 and prior
years where such amounts represent costs of administering the fund
to the extent that such amounts are or were deemed reasonable by
the Administrator, accounted for separately from other assets in the
fund, and used for eligible purposes of the fund, including adminis-
tration: Provided further, That for fiscal year 2001, and notwith-
standing section 518(f) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act,
as amended, the Administrator is authorized to use the amounts ap-
propriated for any fiscal year under section 319 of that Act to make
grants to Indian tribes pursuant to section 319(h) and 518(e) of that
Act: Provided further, That for fiscal year 2001, notwithstanding
the limitation on amounts in section 518(c) of the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act, as amended, up to a total of 1/ percent of
the funds appropriated for State Revolving Funds under Title VI of
that Act may be reserved by the Administrator for grants under sec-
tion 518(c) of such Act: Provided further, That no funds provided
by this legislation to address the water, wastewater and other crit-
ical infrastructure needs of the colonias in the United States along
the United States-Mexico border shall be made available after June
1, 2001 to a county or municipal government unless that govern-
ment has established an enforceable local ordinance, or other zoning
rule, which prevents in that jurisdiction the development or con-
struction of any additional colonia areas, or the development within
an existing colonia the construction of any new home, business, or
other structure which lacks water, wastewater, or other necessary



46

infrastructure: Provided further, That notwithstanding any other
provision of law, all claims for principal and interest registered
through any current grant dispute or any other such dispute here-
after filed by the Environmental Protection Agency relative to con-
struction grants numbers C-180840-01, C-180840-04, C—470319-
03, and C—470319-04, are hereby resolved in favor of the grantee:
Provided further, That EPA, in considering the local match for the
$5,000,000 appropriated in fiscal year 1999 for the City of Cum-
berland, Maryland, to separate and relocate the city’s combined
sewer and stormwater system, shall take into account non-federal
money spent by the City of Cumberland for combined sewer,
stormwater and wastewater treatment infrastructure on or after Oc-
tober 1, 1999, and that the fiscal year 1999 and any subsequent
funds may be used for any required non-federal share of the costs
of projects funded by the federal government under Section 580 of
Public Law 106-53.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

For fiscal year 2001 and thereafter, the obligated balances of
sums available in multiple-year appropriations accounts shall re-
main available through the seventh fiscal year after their period of
availability has expired for liquidating obligations made during the
period of availability.

For fiscal year 2001, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 6303(1) and
6305(1), the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency,
in carrying out the Agency’s function to implement directly Federal
environmental programs required or authorized by law in the ab-
sence of an acceptable tribal program, may award cooperative agree-
ments to federally-recognized Indian Tribes or Intertribal consortia,
if authorized by their member Tribes, to assist the Administrator in
implementing Federal environmental programs for Indian Tribes re-
quired or authorized by law, except that no such cooperative agree-
ments may be awarded from funds designated for State financial
assistance agreements.

Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act, as amended, is amended by
adding at the end the following new paragraph:

“(6) Notwithstanding paragraph 5, this subsection shall not
apply with respect to an area designated nonattainment under
section 107(d)(1) until one year after that area is first des-
ignated nonattainment for a specific national ambient air qual-
ity standard. This paragraph only applies with respect to the
national ambient air quality standard for which an area is
newly designated nonattainment and does not affect the area’s
requirements with respect to all other national ambient air
quality standards for which the area is designated nonattain-
ment or has been redesignated from nonattainment to attain-
ment with a maintenance plan pursuant to section 175(A) (in-
cluding any pre-existing national ambient air quality standard
for a pollutant for which a new or revised standard has been
issued).”.



47

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY

For necessary expenses of the Office of Science and Technology
Policy, in carrying out the purposes of the National Science and
Technology Policy, Organization, and Priorities Act of 1976 (42
U.S.C. 6601 and 6671), hire of passenger motor vehicles, and serv-
ices as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, not to exceed $2,500 for official
reception and representation expenses, and rental of conference
rooms in the District of Columbia, $5,201,000.

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For necessary expenses to continue functions assigned to the
Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental
Quality pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,
the Environmental Quality Improvement Act of 1970, and Reorga-
nization Plan No. 1 of 1977, $2,900,000: Provided, That, notwith-
standing any other provision of law, no funds other than those ap-
propriated under this heading shall be used for or by the Council
on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental Quality:
Provided further, That notwithstanding section 202 of the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1970, the Council shall consist of one
member, appointed by the President, by and with the advice and
consent of the Senate, serving as chairman and exercising all pow-
ers, functions, and duties of the Council.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, $33,660,000, to be derived from the Bank Insurance
Fund, the Savings Association Insurance Fund, and the FSLIC Res-
olution Fund.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
DISASTER RELIEF
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses in carrying out the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et
seq.), $300,000,000, and, notwithstanding 42 U.S.C. 5203, to re-
main available until expended, of which not to exceed $2,900,000
may be transferred to “Emergency management planning and as-
sistance” for the consolidated emergency management performance
grant program; and up to $15,000,000 may be obligated for flood
map modernization activities following disaster declarations: Pro-
vided, That of the funds made available under this heading in this
and prior Appropriations Acts and under section 404 of the Robert
T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act to the



48

State of Florida, $3,000,000 shall be for a hurricane mitigation ini-
tiative in Miami-Dade County.

For an additional amount for “Disaster relief”, $1,300,000,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement
pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended: Provided further,
That the entire amount shall be available only to the extent that an
official budget request for a specific dollar amount, that includes
designation of the entire amount of the request as an emergency re-
quirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
teit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the Presi-
dent to the Congress.

DISASTER ASSISTANCE DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For the cost of direct loans, $1,678,000, as authorized by section
319 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assist-
ance Act: Provided, That such costs, including the cost of modifying
such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, as amended: Provided further, That these funds
are available to subsidize gross obligations for the principal amount
of direct loans not to exceed $25,000,000.

In addition, for administrative expenses to carry out the direct
loan program, $427,000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, including
hire and purchase of motor vehicles as authorized by 31 U.S.C.
1343; uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
5901-5902; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for
individuals not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the max-
imum rate payable for senior level positions under 5 U.S.C. 56376;
expenses of attendance of cooperating officials and individuals at
meetings concerned with the work of emergency preparedness; trans-
portation in connection with the continuity of Government programs
to the same extent and in the same manner as permitted the Sec-
retary of a Military Department under 10 U.S.C. 2632; and not to
exceed $2,500 for official reception and representation expenses,
$215,000,000.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
10,000,000: Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the Inspector General of the Federal Emergency Management
Agency shall also serve as the Inspector General of the Chemical
Safety and Hazard Investigation Board.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLANNING AND ASSISTANCE

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, to carry out
activities under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as
amended, and the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amend-
ed (42 U.S.C. 4001 et seq.), the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief



49

and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.), the Earth-
quake Hazards Reduction Act of 1977, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7701
et seq.), the Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974, as
amended (15 U.S.C. 2201 et seq.), the Defense Production Act of
1950, as amended (50 U.S.C. App. 2061 et seq.), sections 107 and
303 of the National Security Act of 1947, as amended (60 U.S.C.
404-405), and Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1978, $269,652,000:
Provided, That for purposes of pre-disaster mitigation pursuant to
42 U.S.C. 5131(b) and (c) and 42 U.S.C. 5196(e) and (i),
$25,000,000 of the funds made available under this heading shall
be available until expended for project grants.

RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND

The aggregate charges assessed during fiscal year 2001, as au-
thorized by Public Law 106-74, shall not be less than 100 percent
of the amounts anticipated by FEMA necessary for its radiological
emergency preparedness program for the next fiscal year. The meth-
odology for assessment and collection of fees shall be fair and equi-
table; and shall reflect costs of providing such services, including
administrative costs of collecting such fees. Fees received pursuant
to this section shall be deposited in the Fund as offsetting collections
and will become available for authorized purposes on October 1,
2001, and remain available until expended.

EMERGENCY FOOD AND SHELTER PROGRAM

To carry out an emergency food and shelter program pursuant
to title III of Public Law 100-77, as amended, $140,000,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That total administrative
costs shall not exceed 3/2 percent of the total appropriation.

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For activities under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968,
the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended, not to exceed
$25,736,000 for salaries and expenses associated with flood mitiga-
tion and flood insurance operations, and not to exceed $77,307,000
for flood mitigation, including up to $20,000,000 for expenses under
section 1366 of the National Flood Insurance Act, which amount
shall be available for transfer to the National Flood Mitigation
Fund until September 30, 2002. In fiscal year 2001, no funds in ex-
cess of: (1) $55,000,000 for operating expenses; (2) $455,627,000 for
agents’ commissions and taxes; and (3) $40,000,000 for interest on
Treasury borrowings shall be available from the National Flood In-
surance Fund without prior notice to the Committees on Appropria-
tions.

In addition, up to $17,730,000 in fees collected but unexpended
during fiscal years 1994 through 1998 shall be transferred to the
Flood Map Modernization Fund and available for expenditure in
fiscal year 2001.

Section 1309(a)(2) of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968
(42 U.S.C. 4016(a)(2)), as amended by Public Law 104-208, is fur-
ther amended by striking “September 30, 2000” and inserting “De-
cember 31, 2001”.



50

The first sentence of section 1376(c) of the National Flood In-
surance Act of 1968, as amended (42 U.S.C. 4127(c)), is amended
by striking “September 30, 2000” and inserting “December 31,
2001

NATIONAL FLOOD MITIGATION FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Notwithstanding sections 1366(b)(3)(B)—(C) and 1366(f) of the
National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended, $20,000,000 to
remain available until September 30, 2002, for activities designed
to reduce the risk of flood damage to structures pursuant to such
Act, of which $20,000,000 shall be derived from the National Flood
Insurance Fund.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER FUND

For necessary expenses of the Federal Consumer Information
Center, including services authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $7,122,000,
to be deposited into the Federal Consumer Information Center
Fund: Provided, That the appropriations, revenues, and collections
deposited into the Fund shall be available for necessary expenses of
Federal Consumer Information Center activities in the aggregate
amount of $12,000,000. Appropriations, revenues, and collections
accruing to this Fund during fiscal year 2001 in excess of
$12,000,000 shall remain in the Fund and shall not be available for
expenditure except as authorized in appropriations Acts.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

HUMAN SPACE FLIGHT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, in the con-
duct and support of human space flight research and development
activities, including research, development, operations, and services;
maintenance; construction of facilities including revitalization and
modification of facilities, construction of new facilities and addi-
tions to existing facilities, facility planning and design, and acquisi-
tion or condemnation of real property, as authorized by law; space
flight, spacecraft control and communications activities including
operations, production, and services; and purchase, lease, charter,
maintenance and operation of mission and administrative aircraft,
$5,462,900,000, to remain available until September 30, 2002.

SCIENCE, AERONAUTICS AND TECHNOLOGY

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, in the con-
duct and support of science, aeronautics and technology research
and development activities, including research, development, oper-
ations, and services; maintenance; construction of facilities includ-
ing revitalization, and modification of facilities, construction of new
facilities and additions to existing facilities, facility planning and
design, and acquisition or condemnation of real property, as author-
ized by law; space flight, spacecraft control and communications ac-



51

tivities including operations, production, and services; and pur-
chase, lease, charter, maintenance and operation of mission and ad-
ministrative aircraft, $6,190,700,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2002.

MISSION SUPPORT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, in carrying
out mission support for human space flight programs and science,
aeronautical, and technology programs, including research oper-
ations and support; maintenance; construction of facilities including
revitalization and modification of facilities, construction of new fa-
cilities and additions to existing facilities, facility planning and de-
sign, environmental compliance and restoration, and acquisition or
condemnation of real property, as authorized by law; program man-
agement; personnel and related costs, including uniforms or allow-
ances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; travel ex-
penses; purchase, lease, charter, maintenance, and operation of mis-
sion and administrative aircraft; not to exceed $40,000 for official
reception and representation expenses; and purchase (not to exceed
33 for replacement only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles,
$2,608,700,000 to remain available until September 30, 2002.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
23,000,000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Notwithstanding the limitation on the availability of funds ap-
propriated for “Human space flight”, “Science, aeronautics and tech-
nology”, or “Mission support” by this appropriations Act, when any
activity has been initiated by the incurrence of obligations for con-
struction of facilities as authorized by law, such amount available
for such activity shall remain available until expended. This provi-
sion does not apply to the amounts appropriated in “Mission sup-
port” pursuant to the authorization for minor revitalization and
construction of facilities, and facility planning and design.

Notwithstanding the limitation on the availability of funds ap-
propriated for “Human space flight”, “Science, aeronautics and tech-
nology”, or “Mission support” by this appropriations Act, the
amounts appropriated for construction of facilities shall remain
available until September 30, 2003.

Notwithstanding the limitation on the availability of funds ap-
propriated for “Mission support” and “Office of Inspector General”,
amounts made available by this Act for personnel and related costs
and travel expenses of the National Aeronautics and Space Admin-
istration shall remain available until September 30, 2001 and may
be used to enter into contracts for training, investigations, costs as-
sociated with personnel relocation, and for other services, to be pro-
vided during the next fiscal year. Funds for announced prizes other-
wise authorized shall remain available, without fiscal year limita-
tion, until the prize is claimed or the offer is withdrawn.



52

Unless otherwise provided for in this Act or in the joint explan-
atory statement of the committee of conference accompanying this
Act, no part of the funds appropriated for “Human space flight”
may be used for the development of the International Space Station
in excess of the amounts set forth in the budget estimates submitted
as part of the budget request for fiscal year 2001.

No funds in this or any other Appropriations Act may be used
to finalize an agreement prior to December 1, 2001 between NASA
and a nongovernment organization to conduct research utilization
and commercialization management activities of the International
Space Station.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION

CENTRAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

During fiscal year 2001, gross obligations of the Central Li-
quidity Facility for the principal amount of new direct loans to
member credit unions, as authorized by 12 U.S.C. 1795 et seq., shall
not exceed $1,500,000,000: Provided, That administrative expenses
of the Central Liquidity Facility shall not exceed $296,303: Provided
further, That $1,000,000 shall be transferred to the Community De-
velopment Revolving Loan Fund, of which $650,000, together with
amounts of principal and interest on loans repaid, shall be avail-
able until expended for loans to community development credit
unions, and $350,000 shall be available until expended for technical
assistance to low-income and community development credit unions.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

For necessary expenses in carrying out the National Science
Foundation Act of 1950, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1861-1875), and
the Act to establish a National Medal of Science (42 U.S.C. 1880-
1881); services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; authorized travel;
maintenance and operation of aircraft and purchase of flight serv-
ices for research support; acquisition of aircraft; $3,350,000,000, of
which not to exceed $275,592,000 shall remain available until ex-
pended for Polar research and operations support, and for reim-
bursement to other Federal agencies for operational and science sup-
port and logistical and other related activities for the United States
Antarctic program, the balance to remain available until September
30, 2002: Provided, That receipts for scientific support services and
materials furnished by the National Research Centers and other
National Science Foundation supported research facilities may be
credited to this appropriation: Provided further, That to the extent
that the amount appropriated is less than the total amount author-
ized to be appropriated for included program activities, all
amounts, including floors and ceilings, specified in the authorizing
Act for those program activities or their subactivities shall be re-
duced proportionally: Provided further, That $65,000,000 of the
funds available under this heading shall be made available for a
comprehensive research initiative on plant genomes for economically



53

significant crops: Provided further, That no funds in this or any
other Act shall be used to acquire or lease a research vessel with ice-
breaking capability built or retrofitted by a shipyard located in a
foreign country if such a vessel of United States origin can be ob-
tained at a cost no more than 50 per centum above that of the least
expensive technically acceptable foreign vessel bid: Provided further,
That, in determining the cost of such a vessel, such cost be increased
by the amount of any subsidies or financing provided by a foreign
government (or instrumentality thereof) to such vessel’s construc-
tion: Provided further, That if the vessel contracted for pursuant to
the foregoing is not available for the 2002-2003 austral summer
Antarctic season, a vessel of any origin may be leased for a period
of not to exceed 120 days for that season and each season thereafter
until delivery of the new vessel.

MAJOR RESEARCH EQUIPMENT

For necessary expenses of major construction projects pursuant
to the National Science Foundation Act of 1950, as amended, in-
cluding authorized travel, $121,600,000, to remain available until
expended.

EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES

For necessary expenses in carrying out science and engineering
education and human resources programs and activities pursuant
to the National Science Foundation Act of 1950, as amended (42
U.S.C. 1861-1875), including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
3109, authorized travel, and rental of conference rooms in the Dis-
trict of Columbia, $787,352,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2002: Provided, That to the extent that the amount of
this appropriation is less than the total amount authorized to be ap-
propriated for included program activities, all amounts, including
floors and ceilings, specified in the authorizing Act for those pro-
gram activities or their subactivities shall be reduced proportion-
ally: Provided further, That $10,000,000 shall be available for the
Office of Innovation Partnerships.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For salaries and expenses necessary in carrying out the Na-
tional Science Foundation Act of 1950, as amended (42 U.S.C.
1861-1875); services authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; hire of passenger
motor vehicles; not to exceed $9,000 for official reception and rep-
resentation expenses; uniforms or allowances therefor, as authorized
by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; rental of conference rooms in the District of
Columbia; reimbursement of the General Services Administration
for security guard services; $160,890,000: Provided, That contracts
may be entered into under “Salaries and expenses” in fiscal year
2001 for maintenance and operation of facilities, and for other serv-
ices, to be provided during the next fiscal year.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General as au-
thorized by the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$6,280,000, to remain available until September 30, 2002.



54

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

For payment to the Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation for
use in neighborhood reinvestment activities, as authorized by the
Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation Act (42 U.S.C. 8101-8107),
$90,000,000, of which $5,000,000 shall be for a homeownership pro-
gram that is used in conjunction with section 8 assistance under the
United States Housing Act of 1937: Provided, That of the amount
made available, $2,500,000 shall be for an endowment to establish
the George Knight Scholarship Fund for the Neighborhood Reinvest-
ment Training Institute.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Selective Service System, includ-
ing expenses of attendance at meetings and of training for uni-
formed personnel assigned to the Selective Service System, as au-
thorized by 5 U.S.C. 41014118 for civilian employees; and not to
exceed $1,000 for official reception and representation expenses;
$24,480,000: Provided, That during the current fiscal year, the
President may exempt this appropriation from the provisions of 31
U.S.C. 1341, whenever he deems such action to be necessary in the
interest of national defense: Provided further, That none of the
funds appropriated by this Act may be expended for or in connection
with the induction of any person into the Armed Forces of the
United States.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEcC. 401. Where appropriations in titles I, II, and III of this Act
are expendable for travel expenses and no specific limitation has
been placed thereon, the expenditures for such travel expenses may
not exceed the amounts set forth therefore in the budget estimates
submitted for the appropriations: Provided, That this provision does
not apply to accounts that do not contain an object classification for
travel: Provided further, That this section shall not apply to travel
performed by uncompensated officials of local boards and appeal
boards of the Selective Service System; to travel performed directly
in connection with care and treatment of medical beneficiaries of the
Department of Veterans Affairs; to travel performed in connection
with major disasters or emergencies declared or determined by the
President under the provisions of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster
Relief and Emergency Assistance Act; to travel performed by the Of-
fices of Inspector General in connection with audits and investiga-
tions; or to payments to interagency motor pools where separately
set forth in the budget schedules: Provided further, That if appro-
priations in titles I, II, and III exceed the amounts set forth in budg-
et estimates initially submitted for such appropriations, the expendi-
tures for travel may correspondingly exceed the amounts therefore
set forth in the estimates in the same proportion.

SEc. 402. Appropriations and funds available for the adminis-
trative expenses of the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-



55

ment and the Selective Service System shall be available in the cur-
rent fiscal year for purchase of uniforms, or allowances therefor, as
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902; hire of passenger motor vehicles;
and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

SEcC. 403. Funds of the Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment subject to the Government Corporation Control Act or sec-
tion 402 of the Housing Act of 1950 shall be available, without re-
gard to the limitations on administrative expenses, for legal services
on a contract or fee basis, and for utilizing and making payment
for services and facilities of Federal National Mortgage Association,
Government National Mortgage Association, Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation, Federal Financing Bank, Federal Reserve
banks or any member thereof, Federal Home Loan banks, and any
insured bank within the meaning of the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1811-1831).

SEC. 404. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
shall remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year
unless expressly so provided herein.

SEc. 405. No funds appropriated by this Act may be expended—

(1) pursuant to a certification of an officer or employee of
the United States unless—
(A) such certification is accompanied by, or is part of,
a voucher or abstract which describes the payee or payees
and the items or services for which such expenditure is
being made; or
(B) the expenditure of funds pursuant to such certifi-
cation, and without such a voucher or abstract, is specifi-
cally authorized by law; and
(2) unless such expenditure is subject to audit by the Gen-
eral Accounting Office or is specifically exempt by law from
such audit.

SEcC. 406. None of the funds provided in this Act to any depart-
ment or agency may be expended for the transportation of any offi-
cer or employee of such department or agency between their domicile
and their place of employment, with the exception of any officer or
employee authorized such transportation under 31 U.S.C. 1344 or
5 U.S.C. 7905.

SEcC. 407. None of the funds provided in this Act may be used
for payment, through grants or contracts, to recipients that do not
share in the cost of conducting research resulting from proposals not
specifically solicited by the Government: Provided, That the extent
of cost sharing by the recipient shall reflect the mutuality of interest
of the grantee or contractor and the Government in the research.

SEC. 408. None of the funds in this Act may be used, directly
or through grants, to pay or to provide reimbursement for payment
of the salary of a consultant (whether retained by the Federal Gov-
ernment or a grantee) at more than the daily equivalent of the rate
paid for level IV of the Executive Schedule, unless specifically au-
thorized by law.

SEC. 409. None of the funds provided in this Act shall be used
to pay the expenses of, or otherwise compensate, non-Federal parties
intervening in regulatory or adjudicatory proceedings. Nothing here-
in affects the authority of the Consumer Product Safety Commission



56

pursuant to section 7 of the Consumer Product Safety Act (15 U.S.C.
2056 et seq.).

SEC. 410. Except as otherwise provided under existing law, or
under an existing Executive Order issued pursuant to an existing
law, the obligation or expenditure of any appropriation under this
Act for contracts for any consulting service shall be limited to con-
tracts which are: (1) a matter of public record and available for
public inspection; and (2) thereafter included in a publicly available
list of all contracts entered into within 24 months prior to the date
on which the list is made available to the public and of all contracts
on which performance has not been completed by such date. The list
required by the preceding sentence shall be updated quarterly and
shall include a narrative description of the work to be performed
under each such contract.

SEC. 411. Except as otherwise provided by law, no part of any
appropriation contained in this Act shall be obligated or expended
by any executive agency, as referred to in the Office of Federal Pro-
curement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 401 et seq.), for a contract for serv-
ices unless such executive agency: (1) has awarded and entered into
such contract in full compliance with such Act and the regulations
promulgated thereunder; and (2) requires any report prepared pur-
suant to such contract, including plans, evaluations, studies, anal-
yses and manuals, and any report prepared by the agency which is
substantially derived from or substantially includes any report pre-
pared pursuant to such contract, to contain information concerning:
(A) the contract pursuant to which the report was prepared; and (B)
the contractor who prepared the report pursuant to such contract.

SEcC. 412. Except as otherwise provided in section 406, none of
the funds provided in this Act to any department or agency shall
be obligated or expended to provide a personal cook, chauffeur, or
other personal servants to any officer or employee of such depart-
ment or agency.

SEC. 413. None of the funds provided in this Act to any depart-
ment or agency shall be obligated or expended to procure passenger
automobiles as defined in 15 U.S.C. 2001 with an EPA estimated
miles per gallon average of less than 22 miles per gallon.

SEC. 414. None of the funds appropriated in title I of this Act
shall be used to enter into any new lease of real property if the esti-
mated annual rental is more than $300,000 unless the Secretary
submits, in writing, a report to the Committees on Appropriations
of the Congress and a period of 30 days has expired following the
date on which the report is received by the Committees on Appro-
priations.

SEcC. 415. (a) It is the sense of the Congress that, to the greatest
extent practicable, all equipment and products purchased with
funds made available in this Act should be American-made.

(b) In providing financial assistance to, or entering into any
contract with, any entity using funds made available in this Act, the
head of each Federal agency, to the greatest extent practicable, shall
provide to such entity a notice describing the statement made in
subsection (a) by the Congress.

SEC. 416. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be
used to implement any cap on reimbursements to grantees for indi-



57

rect costs, except as published in Office of Management and Budget
Circular A-21.

SEcC. 417. Such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 2001
pay raises for programs funded by this Act shall be absorbed within
the levels appropriated in this Act.

SEC. 418. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used for any program, project, or activity, when it is made known
to the Federal entity or official to which the funds are made avail-
able that the program, project, or activity is not in compliance with
any Federal law relating to risk assessment, the protection of pri-
vate property rights, or unfunded mandates.

SEcC. 419. Corporations and agencies of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development which are subject to the Govern-
ment Corporation Control Act, as amended, are hereby authorized
to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds and bor-
rowing authority available to each such corporation or agency and
in accord with law, and to make such contracts and commitments
without regard to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104
of the Act as may be necessary in carrying out the programs set
forth in the budget for 2001 for such corporation or agency except
as hereinafter provided: Provided, That collections of these corpora-
tions and agencies may be used for new loan or mortgage purchase
commitments only to the extent expressly provided for in this Act
(unless such loans are in support of other forms of assistance pro-
vided for in this or prior appropriations Acts), except that this pro-
viso shall not apply to the mortgage insurance or guaranty oper-
ations of these corporations, or where loans or mortgage purchases
are necessary to protect the financial interest of the United States
Government.

SEcC. 420. Notwithstanding section 320(g) of the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1330(g)), funds made available
pursuant to authorization under such section for fiscal year 2001
may be used for implementing comprehensive conservation and
management plans.

SEc. 421. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the term
“qualified student loan” with respect to national service education
awards shall mean any loan made directly to a student by the Alas-
ka Commission on Postsecondary Education, in addition to other
meanings under section 148(b)(7) of the National and Community
Service Act.

SEc. 422. Unless otherwise provided for in this Act, no part of
any appropriation for the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment shall be available for any activity in excess of amounts set
forth in the budget estimates submitted to the Congress.

SEC. 423. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made
available by this Act shall be used to promulgate a final regulation
to implement changes in the payment of pesticide tolerance proc-
essing fees as proposed at 64 Fed. Reg. 31040, or any similar pro-
posals. The Environmental Protection Agency may proceed with the
development of such a rule.

SEC. 424. Except in the case of entities that are funded solely
with Federal funds or any natural persons that are funded under
this Act, none of the funds in this Act shall be used for the planning
or execution of any program to pay the expenses of, or otherwise



58

compensate, non-Federal parties to lobby or litigate in respect to ad-
Judicatory proceedings funded in this Act. A chief executive officer
of any entity receiving funds under this Act shall certify that none
of these funds have been used to engage in the lobbying of the Fed-
eral Government or in litigation against the United States unless
authorized under existing law.

SEC. 425. No part of any funds appropriated in this Act shall
be used by an agency of the executive branch, other than for normal
and recognized executive-legislative relationships, for publicity or
propaganda purposes, and for the preparation, distribution or use
of any kit, pamphlet, booklet, publication, radio, television or film
presentation designed to support or defeat legislation pending before
the Congress, except in presentation to the Congress itself.

SEcC. 426. None of the funds provided in title II for technical as-
sistance, training, or management improvements may be obligated
or expended unless HUD provides to the Committees on Appropria-
tions a description of each proposed activity and a detailed budget
estimate of the costs associated with each activity as part of the
Budget Justifications. For fiscal year 2001, HUD shall transmit this
information to the Committees by December 1, 2000, for 30 days of
review.

SEcC. 427. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used for the designation, or approval of the designation, of any area
as an ozone nonattainment area under the Clean Air Act pursuant
to the 8-hour national ambient air quality standard for ozone that
was promulgated by the Environmental Protection Agency on July
18, 1997 (62 Fed. Reg. 38,356, p. 38855) and remanded by the Dis-
trict of Columbia Court of Appeals on May 14, 1999, in the case,
American Trucking Ass’ns. v. EPA (No. 97-1440, 1999 Westlaw
300618) prior to June 15, 2001 or final adjudication of this case by
the Supreme Court of the United States, whichever occurs first.

SEcC. 428. Section 432 of Public Law 104-204 (110 Stat. 2874)
is amended—

(a) in subsection (c) by inserting “or to restructure and im-
prove the efficiency of the workforce” after “the National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration” and before “the Adminis-
trator”;

(b) by deleting paragraph (4) of subsection (h) and inserting
in lieu thereof—

“(4) The provisions of subsections (1) and (3) of this
section may be waived upon a determination by the Admin-
istrator that use of the incentive satisfactorily demonstrates
downsizing or other restructuring within the Agency that
would improve the efficiency of agency operations or con-
tribute directly to evolving mission requirements.”

(c) by deleting subsection (i) and inserting in lieu thereof—
“(i) REPORTS.—The Administrator shall submit a report on

NASA’s restructuring activities to the Committee on Appropriations
of the House of Representatives and the Committee on Appropria-
tions of the Senate not later than September 30, 2001. This report
shall include—

“(1) an outline of a timetable for restructuring the work-
force at NASA Headquarters and field Centers;



59

“(2) annual Full Time Equivalent (FTE) targets by broad
occupational categories and a summary of how these targets re-
flect the respective missions of Headquarters and the field Cen-
ters;

“(3) a description of personnel initiatives, such as relocation
assistance, early retirement incentives, and career transition as-
sistance, which NASA will use to achieve personnel reductions
or to rebalance the workforce; and

“(4) a description of efficiencies in operations achieved
through the use of the voluntary separation incentive.”; and
(d) in subsection (j), by deleting “September 30, 2000” and in-

serting in lieu thereof “September 30, 2002,

SEC. 429. Section 70113(f) of title 49, United States Code, is
amended by striking “December 31, 2000”, and inserting “December
31, 2001”.

SEc. 430. All Departments and agencies funded under this Act
are encouraged, within the limits of the existing statutory authori-
ties and funding, to expand their use of “E-Commerce” technologies
and procedures in the conduct of their business practices and public
service activities.

SEc. 431. Title III of the National Aeronautics and Space Act
of 1958, Public Law 85-568, is amended by adding the following
new section at the end:

“SEc. 312. (a) Appropriations for the Administration for fiscal
year 2002 and thereafter shall be made in three accounts, ‘Human
space flight’, ‘Science, aeronautics and technology’, and an account
for amounts appropriated for the necessary expenses of the Office of
Inspector General. Appropriations shall remain available for 2 fis-
cal years. Each account shall include the planned full costs of the
Administration’s related activities.

“b) To ensure the safe, timely, and successful accomplishment
of Administration missions, the Administration may transfer
amounts for Federal salaries and benefits; training, travel and
awards; facility and related costs; information technology services;
publishing services; science, engineering, fabricating and testing
services; and other administrative services among accounts, as nec-
essary.

“(c) The Administrator, in consultation with the Director of the
Office of Management and Budget, shall determine what balances
from the ‘Mission support’ account are to be transferred to the
‘Human space flight’ and ‘Science, aeronautics and technology’ ac-
counts. Such balances shall be transferred and merged with the
‘Human space flight’ and ‘Science, aeronautics and technology’ ac-
counts, and remain available for the period of which originally ap-
propriated.”.

TITLE V—FILIPINO VETERANS’ BENEFITS IMPROVEMENTS

SEcC. 501. (a) RATE OF COMPENSATION PAYMENTS FOR FILIPINO
VETERANS RESIDING IN THE UNITED STATES.—(1) Section 107 of
title 38, United States Code, is amended—

(A) by striking “Payments” in the second sentence of sub-

section (a) and inserting “Except as provided in subsection (c),

payments”; and

(B) by adding at the end the following new subsection:



60

“(c) In the case of benefits under subchapters II and IV of chap-
ter 11 of this title paid by reason of service described in subsection
(a) to an individual residing in the United States who is a citizen
of, or an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence in, the
United States, the second sentence of subsection (a) shall not
apply.”.

(2) The amendments made by paragraph (1) shall take effect on
the date of the enactment of this Act and shall apply to benefits
paid for months beginning on or after that date.

(b) ELIGIBILITY FOR HEALTH CARE OF DISABLED FILIPINO VET-
ERANS RESIDING IN THE UNITED STATES.—Section 1734 of such title
is amended—

(1) by inserting “(a)” before “The Secretary,”; and
(2) by adding at the end the following:

“b) An individual who is in receipt of benefits under sub-
chapter II or IV of chapter 11 of this title paid by reason of service
described in section 107(a) of this title who is residing in the United
States and who is a citizen of, or an alien lawfully admitted for per-
manent residence in, the United States shall be eligible for hospital
and nursing home care and medical services in the same manner
as a veteran, and the disease or disability for which such benefits
are paid shall be considered to be a service-connected disability for
purposes of this chapter.”.

(¢) HEALTH CARE FOR VETERANS RESIDING IN THE PHIL-
IPPINES.—Section 1724 of such title is amended by adding at the
end the following new subsection:

“(e) Within the limits of an outpatient clinic in the Republic of
the Philippines that is under the direct jurisdiction of the Secretary,
the Secretary may furnish a veteran who has a service-connected
disability with such medical services as the Secretary determines to

be needed.”.
TITLE VI—DEBT REDUCTION
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

BUREAU oOF THE PuUBLIC DEBT
GIFTS TO THE UNITED STATES FOR REDUCTION OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

For deposit of an additional amount for fiscal year 2001 into
the account established under section 3113(d) of title 31, United
States Code, to reduce the public debt, $5,172,730,916.14.

Titles I-VI of this Act may be cited as the “Departments of Vet-
erans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Inde-
pendent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001”.



61

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS

Following is explanatory language on H.R. 5482, as introduced
on October 18, 2000.

The conferees on H.R. 4635 agree with the matter included in
H.R. 5482 and enacted in this conference report by reference and
the following description of it. This bill was developed through ne-
gotiations by the conferees on the differences in the House and
Senate versions of H.R. 4635. References in the following descrip-
tion to the “conference agreement” mean the matter included in the
introduced bill enacted by this conference report. References to the
House bill mean the House passed version of H.R. 4635. References
to the Senate bill or Senate reported bill mean the Senate reported
version of H.R. 4635, not the Senate passed version of H.R. 4635,
unless otherwise stated.

The language and allocations set forth in House Report 106—
674 and Senate Report 106-410 should be complied with unless
specifically addressed to the contrary in the conference report and
statement of the managers. Report language included by the House
which is not changed by the report of the Senate or the conference,
and Senate report language which is not changed by the conference
is approved by the committee of conference. The statement of the
managers, while repeating some report language for emphasis,
does not intend to negate the language referred to above unless ex-
pressly provided herein. In cases in which the House or Senate
have directed the submission of a report, such report is to be sub-
mitted to both House and Senate Committees on Appropriations.

Unless specifically addressed in this report, the conferees agree
to retain the reprogramming thresholds for each department or
agency at the level established by the fiscal year 2000 conference
agreement.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

Appropriates the budget request of $1,634,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate instead of $1,664,000,000 as proposed by the House.
The conferees retain bill language as proposed by the Senate ensur-
ing that all administrative services are charged to the general oper-
ating expenses appropriation.

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $162,000,000 as proposed by the Senate instead
of $161,484,000 as proposed by the House.



62

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
MEDICAL CARE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Retains the transfer of $28,134,000 as proposed by the House
instead of $27,907,000 as proposed by the Senate from medical care
to the general operating expenses appropriation for expenses of the
Office of Resolution Management and the Office of Employment
Discrimination Complaint Adjudication.

Retains bill language delaying the availability of $900,000,000
for equipment and land and structures until August 1, 2001 and
remaining available until September 30, 2002 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $927,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Retains bill language making $500,000,000 available until Sep-
tember 30, 2002 as proposed by the Senate instead of $900,000,000
as proposed by the House.

Deletes bill language limiting $3,000,000,000 for maintenance
and operations expenses. The conferees strongly support the redi-
rection of medical resources from the maintenance and operations
of unneeded buildings to support direct patient care. The conferees
understand that for fiscal year 2001 VA is anticipating spending
less than $3,000,000,000 in this area. The conferees direct that VA
carefully monitor maintenance and operation expenditures and
that significant efforts to reduce those expenditures be undertaken
prior to and in conjunction with full CARES evaluation and imple-
mentation over the next several years. A report that identifies
these fiscal year 2001 costs by network and the efforts to reduce
these costs this year should be submitted by March 31, 2001.

Retains bill language proposed by the House prohibiting the
transfer of medical care funds to the Department of Justice for the
purpose of pursuing tobacco litigation.

The conferees direct the Department to submit one report
within four months of enactment of this Act addressing the con-
cerns regarding hepatitis C expenditures, testing and treatment
contained in House Report 106-674 and Senate Report 106-410.

The House report contained language directing the VA to reim-
burse hepatitis C treatment as a complex care component starting
in fiscal year 2001. The conferees recognize VA for releasing
$20,000,000 from the National Reserve in June 2000 to address the
growing need for treatment and the geographic differences in prev-
alence of the disease. The conferees also note the action by the De-
partment in August 2000 to amend the VERA policy to reimburse
hepatitis C treatment as a complex care component effective fiscal
year 2001. The conferees direct the Department to continue adjust-
ing testing and treatment funds as more is learned about the prev-
alence of the disease and keep the Committees on Appropriations
informed about funding levels and decisions.

The conferees urge the Department to establish up to five cen-
ters of excellence for motor-neuron diseases such as Parkinson’s
disease and multiple sclerosis.

The conferees urge the implementation of the telemedicine
project in Huntsville, Alabama.



63

The conferees direct that the Department include in the fiscal
year 2002 budget justification estimates for all national programs,
projects and initiatives totaling $5,000,000 or more. The conferees
further direct that the Department include in the fiscal year 2001
operating plan its efforts to implement management efficiencies, in-
cluding instituting best practices on a national basis.

The conferees direct the Department to continue the dem-
onstration project involving the Clarksburg VAMC and the Ruby
Memorial Hospital at West Virginia University.

The conferees direct that of the amounts provided, not to ex-
ceed $250,000 may be used to host The Sixth International
Paralympic Committee Scientific Congress on “Sport and Human
Performance Beyond Disability.” The conferees believe this con-
ference is within the mission of VA considering the Department’s
current programs, which support disabled athletes.

The conferees support the expansion of the Joslin Vision Net-
work to additional pilot sites in fiscal year 2001. Estimated costs
for fiscal year 2001 are $5,000,000.

The conferees encourage VA to initiate a national demonstra-
tion project of excellence in the care of aging veterans with reha-
bilitative needs involving a collaborative effort between the Atlanta
Veterans Affairs Medical Center, Emory Healthcare, and its affili-
ated network of community-based services, Atlanta Senior Care.

The conferees are aware that the VA undertakes numerous
pilot projects in hospitals and VISNs across the country in hopes
of providing better access to medical care more efficiently to our
nation’s veterans. The conferees trust that the Department’s lead-
ership carefully reviews the costs and benefits of pilot projects to
determine the project’s feasibility and value for standard operation
prior to inclusion in the Department’s budget justification. No
funds may be obligated for new pilot projects authorized by law in
fiscal year 2001 exceeding $10,000,000 in cost until a reprogram-
ming request is submitted by the Department and approved by the
Committees on Appropriations.

The conferees are concerned with the issues raised in the GAO
report “Disabled Veterans’ Care, Better Data and More Account-
ability Needed to Adequately Assess Care” regarding VA’s ability
to measure compliance with maintaining a certain level of care for
special disability programs such as spinal cord injury and mental
illness. The conferees urge the VA to re-examine GAO’s rec-
ommendation to establish a work group to monitor these programs.
In addition, the conferees direct VA to develop outcome measures
applicable to each VISN to evaluate the Department’s performance
in these areas.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

Appropriates $351,000,000 for medical and prosthetic research
as proposed by the House instead of $321,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conferees are aware of the impact that drug addiction has
on the veterans population and are pleased with the VA’s leader-
ship role in pursuing and developing new treatments for addiction.
The conferees strongly encourage the VA to increase its support for
addiction research efforts in this area, and note that an effective



64

research program must include large clinical trials, as well as, bio-
chemical and neuro-pharmacological basic research.

The conferees are encouraged by the progress made by the VA
and the National Technology Transfer Center (NTTC) during the
past year in identifying promising VA technological advances that
offer the potential for commercial applications. The conferees direct
that this partnership should be continued at the current level of ef-
fort and that a targeted partnership identification process is essen-
tial to the successful marketing and licensing process.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriates $1,050,000,000 for general operating expenses as
proposed by the Senate instead of $1,006,000,000 as proposed by
the House. Retains bill language proposed by the Senate making
$45,000,000 available until September 30, 2002, instead of
$50,050,000 as proposed by the House.

Deletes without prejudice the provision proposed by the House
regarding transfers. The conferees have no objection to fund trans-
fers authorized by law.

Retains bill language as proposed by the Senate allowing ad-
ministrative services provided for rehabilitation services to be
charged to the general operating expenses account.

The conferees direct that of the amount provided, $826,488,000
is for the Veterans Benefits Administration. Funding priority
should be given to hiring additional FTEs for improving claims
processing time and accuracy.

The conferees are aware that there is a pressing need for ren-
ovating the Lafayette Building at 811 Vermont Avenue to the ben-
efit of both the VA and the Export-Import Bank. The House report
included language requesting a feasibility study to be conducted on
the potential utilization of enhanced-use leasing authority by the
VA as a means of renovating the Lafayette Building. In lieu of the
feasibility study recommended by the House, the conferees direct
the General Services Administration to work with the VA and the
Export-Import Bank on an expedited basis to develop a renovation
plan considering all alternatives authorized by law for the Lafay-
ette Building which would ensure the continued ability of both
agencies to collocate in the building and submit a joint report to
the Committee by June 1, 2001.

The conferees have provided funds for the coreFLS and HR
LINKS$ projects and expects VA to implement these initiatives as
top priorities. The conferees direct VA to submit a report by De-
cember 1, 2000 on the milestones and funding commitments for the
projects through fiscal year 2002.

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $109,889,000 for the National Cemetery Adminis-
tration as proposed by the Senate instead of $106,889,000 as pro-
posed by the House.



65

Retains House language transferring not to exceed $125,000
from the national cemetery administration appropriation to the
general operating expenses appropriation for expenses of the Office
of Resolution Management and the Office of Employment Discrimi-
nation Complaint Adjudication instead of $117,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

Retains language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate providing a travel limitation of $1,125,000 for the National
Cemetery Administration.

The conferees are aware of the provision in the Veterans Mil-
lennium Heath Care and Benefits Act (P.L. 106-117) requiring VA
to conduct a national cemetery needs survey. The conferees direct
the National Cemetery Administration to complete this survey ex-
peditiously and include in a report to the Committees on Appro-
priations the geographic areas in need of a cemetery within 75
miles of veterans populations, when the currently-available ceme-
teries will close, and a priority ranking for establishing new ceme-
teries. The survey should include the Albuquerque area of New
Mexico.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Retains House language transferring not to exceed $28,000
from the Office of Inspector General appropriation to the general
operating expenses appropriation for expenses of the Office of Reso-
lution Management and the Office of Employment Discrimination
Complaint Adjudication instead of $30,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

Appropriates $66,040,000 for construction, major projects in-
stead of $62,140,000 as proposed by the House and $48,540,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes the following changes from
the budget estimate:

+$1,000,000 for advanced planning of a national cemetery
in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.

+$2,500,000 for advanced planning of a national cemetery
in Atlanta, Georgia.

+$15,000,000 for land acquisition for a national cemetery
in South Florida.

+$12,000,000 for cemetery construction in Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma.

+$1,000,000 for design of a nursing home at the Beckley,
West Virginia VAMC.

—$26,600,000 from Palo Alto NHCU.

—$0 for the medical design fund.

+$1,400,000 for National Cemetery Administration ad-
vance planning.

—51,735,000 from the working reserve.

The conferees encourage the Department to begin planning ef-
forts for a national cemetery in New Mexico.



66

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

Appropriates $162,000,000 for construction, minor projects as
proposed by the Senate instead of $100,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

The conferees reiterate the expectation that VA will review
and approve all minor construction projects in a manner that is
consistent with the process applied by the Capital Investment
Board which reviews major projects, and consistent with the Cap-
ital Asset Realignment for Enhanced Services (CARES) initiative.
A central office work group, consisting of both VHA and other De-
partment officials, is to review all minor projects using criteria con-
sistent with those developed for CARES. If the total costs of
projects being initiated at any facility or integrated health care sys-
tem exceeds $4,000,000, the recommendations of the work group
must be approved by the Deputy Secretary.

The conferees urge the Department to give highest priority to
projects improving female patient privacy in VA health facilities.

The conferees recommend $150,000 for construction of a sun-
screen structure for the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific.

PARKING REVOLVING FUND

Retains language proposed by the Senate permitting operation
and maintenance costs of parking facilities to be funded from the
medical care appropriation.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

Appropriates $100,000,000 for grants for construction of state
extended care facilities as proposed by the Senate instead of
$90,000,000 as proposed by the House.

The conferees note that the VA has not yet promulgated regu-
lations for the state grant program as directed in the Veterans Mil-
lennium Health Care and Benefits Act (P.L. 106-117). Until those
regulations are issued, many state and local governments which
seek to obtain these grants are severely disadvantaged by the lack
of criteria available to determine eligibility. The conferees direct
the VA to move expeditiously to issue the regulations mandated by
P.L. 106-117.

GRANTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STATE VETERANS CEMETERIES

The conferees encourage the Department to work with Cali-
fornia as the state applies for a state cemetery grant.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Retains language proposed by the Senate requiring receipts
collected under the Veterans Millennium Health Care and Benefits
Act (P.L. 106-117) to be maintained in the collections fund subject
to appropriation.

Retains language proposed by the House extending the avail-
ability of previously appropriated funds for artificial neural net-
works research with the Department of Defense until September
30, 2003.

Retains language proposed by the House transferring funds
from the Office of Inspector General ($78,000), national cemetery



67

administration ($358,000), medical care ($1,106,000), and medical
administration and miscellaneous operating expenses ($84,000) ac-
counts, and reprogrammed within the general operating expenses
account ($38,000) to general operating expenses for HR LINK$
services.

Retains language proposed by the House transferring
$1,600,000 from medical care to general operating expenses for
general counsel services.

Deletes language proposed by the House directing Capital In-
vestment Board pre-approval for large procurement actions and a
report on the establishment of mental illness, education and clin-
ical centers.

Retains language proposed by the Senate transferring up to
$1,200,000 from medical care to general operating expenses for
Hines Data Center services.

Retains language proposed by the Senate transferring up to
$4,500,000 from minor construction and up to $2,000,000 from
medical care to the parking revolving fund for surface parking lot
projects.

Retains language proposed by the Senate establishing a 60—
day wait period for any action related to VISN 12 realignment after
the Secretary makes a recommendation and consults all pertinent
stakeholders.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING
HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $13,940,907,000 for the housing certificate fund,
instead of $13,275,388,000 as proposed by the House and
$13,171,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment includes:

$12,972,000,000 for expiring section 8 housing assistance
contracts, section 8 amendments, and contracts entered into
pursuant to section 441 of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless

Assistance Act;

$452,907,000 to provide 79,000 “incremental” section 8
housing assistance vouchers, to increase the number of low-in-
come individuals and families receiving assistance. The con-
ferees note that HUD took more than 12 months awarding new
vouchers despite the fact that a formula dictates their distribu-
tion. The delay can be attributed, in large part, to including
the voucher Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) with the

“Super NOFA,” which is rarely published until March—six

months into the fiscal year. HUD is encouraged to issue the

NOFA earlier, so that vouchers can be awarded within eight

months of enactment of this appropriations measure. The Com-

mittees will be following HUD’s progress making these awards,
and will act appropriately if the funds are not awarded with
alacrity.



68

$40,000,000 to provide section 8 housing vouchers to non-
elderly, disabled residents who are affected by the designation
of public and assisted housing as “elderly-only” developments
as proposed by the Senate instead of $25,000,000 as proposed
by the House;

$192,000,000 is for section 8 contract administrators as
proposed by the House. The Senate did not provide a specific
appropriation for this activity; and

$266,000,000 is for tenant protection vouchers, including
for relocating residents impacted by a HOPE VI project.

Deletes language proposed by the House providing $37,000,000
for Shelter Plus Care renewals. A new account called “Shelter Plus
Care” was created for this purpose.

Deletes language proposed by the House providing $66,000,000
for low-income tax credit vouchers. The Senate did not include a
similar provision.

Deletes language proposed by the House providing $660,000 for
systems needed to monitor PHAs that increase the payment stand-
ard of vouchers. The Senate did not include a similar provision.

Includes language proposed by the House transferring
$11,000,000 to the Working Capital Fund for developing and main-
taining information technology systems. The Senate did not include
a similar provision.

Includes language proposed by the House to cancel obligated
balances of terminated contract authority. The Senate did not in-
clude a similar provision.

Deletes language proposed by the Senate providing that funds
for administrative fees may be used to cover costs of administering
section 8 programs. The House did not include a similar provision.

Inserts new language appropriating $7,000,000 to complete the
funding required for the Jobs-Plus Demonstration program.

Rescinds $1,833,000,000 in excess section 8 recaptures.

PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $3,000,000,000 for the public housing capital
fund instead of $2,955,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and
$2,800,000,000 as proposed by the House. Like last year, the con-
ferees recommend increasing this account above the request, and
above levels provided in the House and Senate bills, recognizing
the serious unmet needs for capital improvements to the nation’s
public housing.

Transfers $43,000,000 from this account to the Working Cap-
ital Fund for the development and maintenance of information
technology systems.

Recognizing that public housing for the elderly serves the poor-
est, the most racially and ethnically diverse, the oldest, and the
largest number of seniors of the assisted housing programs, the
conferees reiterate the House report regarding the potential impor-
tance of the Elderly Plus demonstration which proposes to retrofit
these buildings.



69

PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND

Appropriates $3,242,000,000 for the public housing operating
fund instead of $3,139,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$3,192,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Like the increase to the
public housing capital fund, this increase reflects the conferees’
commitment to providing adequate resources to public housing—in
this case for basic costs like water, gas and electric utilities, secu-
rity, and routine maintenance.

The conferees remain troubled by the Department’s implemen-
tation of the “Public Housing Assessment System” (PHAS). The
system has had problems with the reliability of the inspections, the
training and skills of some contract inspectors, and the effective-
ness of quality assurance measures. Accordingly, the conferees di-
rect HUD to continue to assess the accuracy and effectiveness of
the PHAS system and to take whatever remedial steps may be
needed, including implementing the recommendations made by
GAO in its July 2000 report. Specifically, the conferees direct HUD
to revise its April 2000 quality assurance plan to ensure that qual-
ity assurance activities it contains will provide HUD with the infor-
mation it needs to evaluate (1) inspection contractors’ compliance
with provisions in their contracts and quality control program, (2)
inspectors’ performance in applying HUD’s inspection protocol, (3)
the accuracy of the inspections and resulting scores, and (4) the
performance of the program as indicated by the precision and
replicability of the inspection protocol. Further, the conferees direct
HUD to perform a statistically valid test of PHAS, conduct a thor-
ough analysis of the results, and have the methodology and results
reviewed by an independent expert. The Department should pro-
vide a report to the Committees on Appropriations by March 1,
2001, that describes the results of these reviews and the steps
taken to improve the accuracy and reliability of PHAS. In the in-
terim, HUD should not take any adverse actions against housing
authorities solely on the basis of PHAS scores.

DRUG ELIMINATION GRANTS FOR LOW—INCOME HOUSING
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $310,000,000 for drug elimination grants as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $300,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

Includes $20,000,000 for the New Approach Anti-Drug program
as proposed by the Senate instead of no funding as proposed by the
House.

Includes $3,000,000 for technical assistance grants instead of
$5,000,000 as proposed by the House and Senate. This account was
reduced from the requested level of $10,000,000, and the House
and Senate proposed levels of $5,000,000. The conferees are dis-
pleased about HUD’s refusal to provide information in a timely way
about the amount of funds expended and/or obligated on HUD’s
gun buy-back program—an unauthorized activity according to a
legal opinion by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Even if HUD’s attorneys interpret existing legal authority dif-
ferently from the Comptroller General, refusing to provide informa-



70

tion to the Committees, especially about matters clearly within
their purview, is unacceptable and will be dealt with accordingly.

Includes $2,000,000 for the Boys and Girls Clubs of America
for operating expenses and start up costs of clubs operating in or
near public housing, or in housing assisted under the Native Amer-
ican housing block grant program.

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC HOUSING
(HOPE VI)

Appropriates $575,000,000 for the revitalization of severely dis-
tressed public housing program as proposed by the Senate instead
of $565,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Recognizing the importance of affordable basic financial serv-
ices in low-income neighborhoods, the conferees urge grantees to
encourage and facilitate the establishment of community credit
unions as part of HOPE VI housing revitalization projects. The con-
ferees further direct HUD to provide technical assistance in meet-
ing this goal, working in cooperation with appropriate staff of the
National Credit Union Administration (NCUA).

The conferees commend HUD’s decision to continue support for
the Campus Affiliates Program, a unique partnership of HUD, the
Housing Authority of New Orleans, higher education, and the pri-
vate sector. This program has begun to meet the needs of public
housing residents in New Orleans by providing assistance and ac-
tivities that foster self-sufficiency. The conferees expect HUD to
continue to participate in this activity.

NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $650,000,000 for Native American Housing Block
Grants as proposed by the Senate instead of $620,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House.

Appropriates $6,000,000 for technical assistance grants as pro-
posed by the House instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The conferees agree not to provide $2,000,000 to the National
American Indian Housing Council (NAIHC) as proposed by the
House or $4,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Transfers $2,000,000 to the Working Capital Fund for the de-
velopment and maintenance of information technology systems as
groposed by the House. Similar language was not included by the

enate.

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Historically, Native Americans have had limited access to pri-
vate mortgage capital because much of the land in Indian country
is held in trust by the Federal government. As such, the land can-
not be encumbered or alienated. The Indian Home Loan Guarantee
Program was created to address the lack of mortgage capital by au-
thorizing HUD to guarantee loans made by private lenders. Getting
a loan, however, depends on the borrower securing a leasehold on
tribally-held lands. This leasehold, which is used as security for the



71

mortgage, can only be obtained after the Bureau of Indian Affairs
(BIA) conducts a title status report (TSR). HUD cannot endorse the
guarantee until a final TSR is completed and is part of the finan-
cial package.

Fortunately, HUD and BIA have made considerable progress
making their program requirements more compatible with one an-
other; however, if the loan guarantee program is to be used to its
greatest potential, additional progress needs to be made, especially
on the length of time it takes to complete a TSR. HUD and BIA
should continue their dialogue on removing any impediments to
this process.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS

Appropriates $258,000,000 for housing opportunities for per-
sons with AIDS instead of $250,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $232,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the amount, one
percent is appropriated for technical assistance as proposed by the
House instead of .75 percent as proposed by the Senate.

Includes language that requires HUD to renew all expiring
HOPWA contracts funded under the non-formula component of the
HOPWA program so long as the project meets all other program re-
quirements. The conferees believe that it is critical to maintain the
federal investment in existing projects to the maximum extent fea-
sible.

RURAL HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Appropriates $25,000,000 for rural housing and economic de-
velopment instead of $27,000,000 as proposed by the Senate, and
$20,000,000 as proposed by the House.

AMERICA’S PRIVATE INVESTMENT COMPANIES PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conferees are aware that the President and the Speaker of
the House of Representatives have agreed to a framework for a
“New Markets Initiative” that includes providing $37,000,000 in
credit subsidy for APIC. As part of this conference agreement, the
conferees agree, when the initiative is enacted, to provide these
funds through a supplemental appropriation measure, or through
another appropriate vehicle.

EMPOWERMENT ZONES/ENTERPRISE COMMUNITIES

Inserts new language providing $75,000,000 for grants to
urban empowerment zones to be used in conjunction with economic
development activities detailed in the strategic plans of each em-
powerment zone. Neither the House nor the Senate included a
similar provision.

Inserts new language providing $15,000,000 to the Secretary of
Agriculture for grants to designated empowerment zones. Neither
the House nor the Senate included a similar provision.

As with APIC, the conferees agree to provide an additional
$110,000,000 for EZ/ECs when the New Markets Initiative is en-
acted.



72

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $5,057,550,000 for the community development
fund instead of $4,505,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$4,800,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Inserts language proposed by the House creating the Commu-
nity Development Fund (CDF) and identifying the various set-
asides in the account. The conferees agree to the following ear-
marks;

$4,409,000,000 for formula grants under the community devel-
opment block grant program;

$71,000,000 for grants to Indian tribes instead of $67,000,000
as proposed by the House and Senate;

$45,500,000 for section 107 grants. The House provided
$39,500,000 for section 107 grants and the Senate provided
$41,500,000 for section 107 grants. The conference agreement pro-
vides the following earmarks within section 107:

$3,000,000 is for community development work study;
$10,000,000 is for historically black colleges and univer-
sities;
$8,000,000 is for the Community Outreach Partnerships
program;
$7,000,000 is for insular areas;
$3,000,000 for tribal colleges and universities;
$3,000,000 for Alaska Native-Serving Institutions and na-
tive Hawaiian-serving institutions;
$6,500,000 is for Hispanic-Serving Institutions; and
$5,000,000 is for management information systems;
$2,600,000 for the National American Indian Housing Council
instead of $3,000,000 as proposed by the House and $2,200,000 as
proposed by the Senate;

$10,000,000 for the National Housing Development Corpora-
tion (NHDC), for continuation of its program of acquisition, reha-
bilitation, and preservation of at-risk affordable housing. The con-
ferees direct NHDC to establish benchmarks for performance (ad-
dressing matters such as the amount of capital and loan funds
raised, the degree to which federal investment is leveraged through
non-federal sources, and the number of units of housing acquired
and transferred to new owners who will continue and protect the
housing’s affordability for low-income residents), and to report to
the Committees on Appropriations regarding performance and
progress in meeting those benchmarks;

$28,450,000 for the Capacity Building for Community Develop-
ment and Affordable Housing program, authorized by section 4 of
P.L. 103-120, as in effect before June 12, 1997, instead of
$23,450,000 proposed by the House and $25,000,000 proposed by
the Senate. Of the amount provided, at least $5,000,000 shall be
for capacity building activities in rural areas as proposed by the
Senate instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the House. Addition-
ally, $3,450,000 is for Habitat for Humanity International as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not provide funds for this pro-
gram;



73

$60,000,000 for Youthbuild as proposed by the Senate instead
of $45,000,000 as proposed by the House. This amount includes
$4,000,000 for capacity building activities and $10,000,000 for un-
derserved and rural areas as proposed by the Senate. The House
did not include similar language;

$20,000,000 for grants to eligible grantees under section 11 of
the Self-Help Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996,
as proposed by the House. The Senate did not include funds for
this item;

$44,000,000 for the Neighborhood Initiatives program instead
of $10,000,000 as proposed by the House and no funding as pro-
posed by the Senate, of which:

$5,000,000 is for the Institute for Software Research for con-
struction related to a high-technology diversification initiative;

$10,000,000 is for the City of Syracuse for the Neighborhood
Initiative Program,;

$2,000,000 is for the Louisville Community Development Bank
for the Louisville Neighborhood Initiative;

$5,000,000 to the Vandalia Heritage Foundation, Inc. for com-
munity and neighborhood revitalization and economic diversifica-
tion initiatives;

$2,500,000 for the Omaha Housing Initiative to create afford-
able housing and encourage homeownership in Omaha, Nebraska;

$2,000,000 for the Community Development Corporation of
Kansas City and Health Midwest Partners for Change in Kansas
City, Missouri for the revitalization initiative on the northwest cor-
ner of 63rd Street and Prospect Avenue;

$2,850,000 for the Missouri Botanical Gardens in St. Louis,
Missouri for development and revitalization activities associated
with McRee Town;

$2,500,000 for Downtown Now for revitalization efforts of the
0O1d Post Office District in St. Louis Missouri;

$2,000,000 for the Kansas City Neighborhood Alliance in Kan-
sas City, Missouri for the Neighborhood Preservation Initiative in
the Blue Hills and Vineyard neighborhoods;

$1,500,000 for the City of South Bend, Indiana for the redevel-
opment of the Studebaker Corridor;

$1,500,000 for the Midtown Development Corporation in Kan-
sas City, Missouri for the redevelopment of the Mount Cleveland
Community;

$850,000 for the City of Spartanburg, South Carolina for
Arkwright/Forest Park revitalization;

$300,000 for the City of Beloit, Wisconsin for the Beloit urban
renewal project;

$500,000 for the City of Waterloo, Iowa for the redevelopment
of blighted portions of the downtown area;

$500,000 for Patterson Park Development Corporation for the
purchase and rehabilitation of homes in the Patterson Park neigh-
borhood in Baltimore, Maryland;

$1,000,000 for the City of Des Moines, Iowa for planning of the
redevelopment of the Riverpoint area;

$1,200,000 for City of Milwaukee, Wisconsin for revitalization
of the Menomonee Valley industrial area;



74

$500,000 for the City of Woodbury, New Jersey for downtown
economic development activities;

$1,000,000 for the City of Wildwood, New Jersey for revitaliza-
tion of the Pacific Avenue Business District;

$500,000 for the City of Gardena, California for planning of
downtown redevelopment;

$300,000 for the City of Chicago, Illinois for the South Chicago
Housing Initiative;

$500,000 for the city of Detroit, Michigan for the Detroit River
Promenade Project.

$29,000,000 is appropriated separately for credit subsidy for
section 108 loan guarantees as proposed by the Senate instead of
$28,000,000 as proposed by the House. Limits loan guarantees to
$1,261,000,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,217,000,000
as proposed by the House;

$2,000,000 is for the Utah Housing Finance Agency for tem-
porary housing necessary for the 2002 Olympic Games to be held
in Salt Lake City, Utah, as proposed by the Senate. The House did
not have similar language;

$15,000,000 is to be transferred to the Working Capital Fund
for the development of information technology systems;

$292,000,000 for economic development initiatives. The tar-
geted grants shall be made as follows:

$500,000 for The Palace Theater for its renovation in Man-
chester, New Hampshire;

$300,000 for the Manchester Historic Association for the res-
toration of the Millyard Museum in Manchester, New Hampshire;

$700,000 for Lewis and Clark College in Portland, Oregon for
construction and program activities at Bicentennial Hall in Port-
land, Oregon;

$1,000,000 for the Omaha Housing Initiative to create afford-
able housing and encourage homeownership in Omaha, Nebraska;

$1,000,000 for the LOVE Social Services Center in Fairbanks,
Alaska for a facility to serve disadvantaged youth and provide
other services;

$250,000 for the Portland Oregon Visitors Association for the
Pioneer Courthouse Square Lobby Renovation project in Portland,
Oregon,;

$250,000 for Portland State University for the Portland State
Engineering Building and Central City Streetcar;

$1,100,000 for the Field Museum in Chicago, Illinois for the de-
velopment of the “Sue” exhibit, a showcase of a 67 million-year-old
T-Rex;

$1,000,000 for the Community Action Agency of Southern New
Mexico, Inc., for construction of a regional food bank and sup-
porting offices;

$700,000 for the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico, to construct a
permanent site for the Santa Fe Area Farmers Market at the his-
toric Santa Fe rail yard;

$250,000 for the Boys and Girls Club of Las Cruces, New Mex-
ico to upgrade existing facilities;

$500,000 for Tatum, New Mexico to replace its community cen-
ter;



75

$150,000 for the Bataan Death March Memorial renovations in
Las Cruces, New Mexico;

$1,000,000 for Granite Falls, Minnesota to aid in recovery ef-
forts from a tornado and severe thunder storms;

$1,020,000 for the University of Idaho for the construction of
the Center for Science and Technology in Idaho Falls, Idaho;

$200,000 for Elmore County, Idaho for meeting water system
needs in the town of Atlanta;

$1,000,000 for the City of Salmon, Idaho for land acquisition,
construction, and alteration for the Sacajawea Interpretive, Cul-
tural, and Education Center;

$500,000 for the Clearwater Economic Development Associa-
tion in Northern Idaho, for implementation of the Lewis and Clark
Bicentennial Plan;

$500,000 for Lewis-Clark State College for start-up activities
associated with the Idaho Virtual Incubator;

$1,200,000 for MSU-Billings for the acquisition of a College of
Business facility to house economic development activities;

$1,000,000 for Billings, Montana for the completion of the Bil-
lings depot project;

$100,000 for Miles Community College in Miles City, Montana
foir a feasibility study regarding the conveyance of a VA medical fa-
cility;

$500,000 for the Jefferson County Local Development Corpora-
tion in Whitehall, Montana for economic development activities;

$350,000 for the Human Resources Development Council in
Bozeman, Montana for the restoration of a historic property for
community services offices;

$300,000 for the City of Columbia Falls, Montana for the re-
structuring of the Old Main Veterans Facility;

$1,500,000 for the City of Memphis for the construction of the
Stax Museum of American Soul Music in Memphis, Tennessee;

$500,000 for the City of Chattanooga, Tennessee, Department
of Parks Recreation, Arts, and Culture for revitalization efforts in
Alton Park;

$700,000 for Winston-Salem-Forsyth County, North Carolina
for the development of the Science Center and Environment Park
of Forsyth County, North Carolina;

$700,000 for the redevelopment of Midwest City, Oklahoma
from damage from a tornado;

$250,000 for the Allen County Historical Society for the rede-
velopment of the Funston Museum complex in Iola, Allen County,
Kansas;

$1,000,000 for the Detroit Rescue Mission Ministries for the
purchase and renovation of a building;

$500,000 for Northern Initiatives to capitalize an Upper Penin-
sula Michigan Equity Fund to assist in the development of small
businesses;

$250,000 for the City of Jackson, Michigan for downtown rede-
velopment;

$250,000 for William Tyndale College in Tyndale, Michigan for
a learning resource center;

$500,000 for the University of Utah for the planning and de-
sign of the Museum of Science and Nature;



76

$700,000 for the Covenant House Michigan for the construction
costs of a permanent Rights of Passage facility;

$1,000,000 for West Valley City, Utah for the construction of
the West Valley City Multi-Cultural Community Center.

$500,000 for the Heart Mountain Wyoming Foundation for an
interactive learning center in Powell, Wyoming;

$500,000 for the Vermont Rural Fire Protection Task Force of
Randolph, Vermont for the purchase of equipment;

$500,000 for the Southern Vermont Recreation Center Founda-
tion in Springfield, Vermont;

$500,000 for the Vermont Housing and Conservation Board for
the development of affordable housing in Northern Vermont;

$500,000 for Marlboro College for a technology incubator facil-
ity in downtown Brattleboro, Vermont;

$500,000 for the Vermont Housing and Conservation Board for
the development of affordable housing in Williston, Vermont;

$500,000 for the Town of Hartford, Vermont for the develop-
ment of the Railroad Row Historic District in downtown White
River Junction, Vermont;

$500,000 for Vermont Technical College for economic develop-
ment in Randolph, Vermont;

$250,000 for the Town of Fairfield, Vermont for the develop-
ment of the President Chester A. Arthur visitor facility;

$800,000 for the City of Montrose, Colorado for the develop-
ment of affordable low-income housing;

$900,000 for the Trinity Repertory Company in Providence,
Rhode Island for the conversion of an abandoned banking building;

$300,000 for Upper Darby Township, Pennsylvania to assist
residents with homes that are sinking due to soil subsidence;

$150,000 for the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pitts-
burgh, Pennsylvania for economic development on Pittsburgh’s
North Shore;

$100,000 for the City of Hazleton, Pennsylvania for economic
development and revitalization activities;

$750,000 for the City of Johnstown, Pennsylvania for down-
town economic development;

$300,000 for the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania to assist in
the relocation of families in the Logan neighborhood whose homes
were built on an improperly filled creek bed;

$500,000 for Ford City, Pennsylvania for brownfield revitaliza-
tion;

$300,000 for the City of Chester, Pennsylvania for the redevel-
opment of DeShong Park;

$250,000 for Erie, Pennsylvania for the Discovery Square mu-
seum expansion;

$500,000 for the Please Touch Museum in Philadelphia, Penn-
sylvania for relocation costs;

$200,000 for the Boys and Girls Club of Allentown, Pennsyl-
vania for the Northern Lehigh Community Center;

$400,000 for Allegheny County, Pennsylvania for the redevel-
opment of the Braddock-Swissvale-Rankin industrial site;

$500,000 for the National Museum for American Jewish His-
tory in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania for expansion efforts;



77

$500,000 for the Reading Berks Emergency Shelter in Reading,
Pennsylvania for the construction of a transitional housing facility
for the homeless;

$250,000 for the City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania for the devel-
opment of the Lancaster Square project;

$100,000 for Clarion County, Pennsylvania for continued devel-
opment of Liberty Towers Senior Activities Facility;

$250,000 for the Nueva Esperanza Community Development
Corporation in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania for economic revitaliza-
tion of commercial and industrial facilities;

$200,000 for Light of Life Ministries in Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania for infrastructure improvements at the Serenity Vil-
lage homeless program,;

$250,000 for Universal Community Homes for economic devel-
opment activities in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania;

$250,000 for the City of Philadelphia to address the safety con-
cerns related to abandoned and structurally impaired homes

$600,000 for the City of East Providence, Rhode Island to de-
velop recreational facilities at Crescent Park;

$300,000 for the City of State Line, Mississippi for downtown
infrastructure and economic revitalization;

$1,000,000 for the City of Madison, Mississippi for the renova-
tion of the historic downtown of Madison, Mississippi;

$500,000 for Mississippi State University for the renovation
and expansion of facilities for the Stoneville, Mississippi Research
and Education Complex;

$500,000 for the City of Canton, Mississippi for the establish-
ment of a State film complex;

$2,000,000 for the rehabilitation and restoration of Cain Hall
on the campus of Hinds Community College in Raymond, Mis-
sissippi;

§400,000 for Nashua, New Hampshire for the redevelopment of
the Mines Fall Park;

$1,000,000 for the City of Bangor, Maine for the installation of
steel bulkheading on the Penobscot River;

$1,000,000 for the City of Portland, Maine for funding the
Bayside Development Project;

$550,000 for Vinalhaven Elder Care Services, Inc. in Maine for
the development of an elder care facility;

$500,000 for the City of Dayton, Ohio for the restoration of the
Main Street historic district;

$500,000 for Cleveland Tomorrow in Cleveland, Ohio for the
restoration of the Euclid Beach Carousel,

$700,000 for the City of Xenia, Ohio for the redevelopment of
the area from damage due to a tornado.

$700,000 for the Cleveland Botanical garden for the develop-
ment of a glass house conservatory;

$500,000 for Skagit County for the preservation of farmland in
Skagit County, Washington;

$1,000,000 for the Pacific Science Center in Seattle, Wash-
ington to complete the Mercer Island Slough Environmental Edu-
cation Center;

$500,000 for the Seattle Art Museum in Seattle, Washington
for site development;



78

$1,000,000 for the City of Lincoln, Nebraska for the construc-
tion of the Northbridge Center for Children and Youth;

$500,000 for the Southwest Border Region Partnership for an
assessment of the border region’s future economic health;

$250,000 for the Centro de Salud familiar La Fe in El Paso,
Texas for community outreach activities to assist low-income fami-
lies;

$1,000,000 for the City of Houston for redevelopment activities
within Freedman’s Town;

$250,000 for the Boys and Girls Club of Brownsville, Texas for
building repairs and community services;

$250,000 for the George Gervin Youth center in San Antonio
for the construction of a youth center;

$500,000 for the City of Beaumont, Texas to revitalize the
Charlton-Pollard neighborhood;

$500,000 for the Bayfront Arts and Science Park in Corpus
Christi, Texas for the expansion of the park;

$250,000 for West Texas A&M University to develop an inte-
grated services center in Amarillo, Texas;

$250,000 for Sam Houston State University for the redevelop-
ment of the Sam Houston Memorial Museum,;

$7,000,000 for the University of Louisville for the expansion of
the university’s main library;

$1,000,000 for Oklahoma City, Oklahoma for the Oklahoma
City Murrah Revitalization project;

$1,000,000 for the National Council on Agricultural Life and
Labor in Dover, Delaware for a variety of housing assistance pro-
grams;

$1,000,000 for the University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, Alabama
for the Gorgas House Renovation Project;

$100,000 for the Hammoundville Armory in the Town of Valley
Head, Alabama for the renovation of a historic facility to enhance
economic development and tourist activity;

$500,000 for Monroeville, Alabama for the Monroe County
Courthouse Restoration Project;

$1,000,000 for the Mobile Public Library, Mobile, Alabama for
the renovation of facilities as part of a neighborhood redevelopment
project;

$500,000 for the City of LaFayette, (Chambers County) Ala-
bama for the Chambers County Courthouse Restoration Project;

$100,000 for Union Springs, Alabama for the rehabilitation of
facilities for downtown restoration/revitalization;

$250,000 for the Mobile Historic Development Commission for
the Oakleigh District Revitalization Project;

$250,000 for the National Community College for the Deaf and
Blind in Talladega, Alabama for the renovation of facilities for de-
velopment of economic education program,;

$500,000 for Tuscaloosa, Alabama for the Tuscaloosa Alberta
City Project;

$500,000 for the City of Brundidge, Alabama for the comple-
tion of Pike County Covered Arena;

$500,000 for the City of Mobile, Alabama for the Battlehouse
Restoration Project;



79

$700,000 for Kansas State Historical Society, Topeka, Kansas
for the restoration of the home of William Allen White;

$1,000,000 for the development of the Life Center at Franklin
Pierce College in Ridge, New Hampshire;

$100,000 for the Housing Partnership in Portsmouth, New
Hampshire to provide below market rents and to rehabilitate dete-
riorated buildings;

$400,000 for the Northern Forest Heritage Park in Berlin, New
Hampshire to develop facilities;

$2,600,000 for the City of Meridian, Mississippi for the reha-
bilitation of the opera house;

$300,000 for the City of Laurel, Mississippi for the develop-
ment of a veterans museum,;

$100,000 for the City of Jackson, Mississippi for the revitaliza-
tion of LeFleur’s Bluff;

$500,000 for Rowan Oak for the restoration of the home of Wil-
liam Faulkner in Oxford, Mississippi;

$500,000 for the George Ohr Museum in Biloxi, Mississippi for
the development of an African-American art center;

$500,000 for Ocean Springs, Mississippi for the restoration of
the old high school administration building;

$500,000 for Mississippi State University School of Architec-
ture in Starkville, Mississippi for rural revitalization;

$2,500,000 for the University of Alaska for a pilot training sim-
ulator;

$450,000 for Bird TLC in Alaska for the construction of Pot-
ter’s Marsh Conservation Center;

$2,000,000 for Catholic Community Services in Alaska for the
reconstruction of a homeless shelter and to acquire new housing
stock for battered women;

$270,000 for the Fairbanks Hospitality House in Fairbanks,
Alaska for the purchase and renovation of an emergency shelter;

$500,000 for Kids are People, Inc. for a transitional living pro-
gram for homeless youth and an emergency shelter in Wasilla,
Alaska;

$3,000,000 for the Alaska Pacific University for the restoration
of a historic property in Anchorage, Alaska;

$250,000 for Marceline, Missouri for downtown redevelopment
activities;

$500,000 for Ozark Action, Inc. of Missouri for low-income
rural housing;

$400,000 for Sedalia, Missouri for the Katy Depot Restoration
Project;

$200,000 for the Bond Family Housing Center in St. Louis,
Missouri for the Transitional Housing Program,;

$200,000 for Trenton, Missouri for community redevelopment,
including renovation and restoration activities of modifying the
Plaza hotel into a senior citizen apartment building;

$500,000 for Sullivan County, Missouri for water supply and
interconnection projects;

$2,000,000 for James S. McDonnell Planetarium in St. Louis,
Missouri for renovation;



80

$100,000 for Clarksville, Missouri for improved year-round fa-
cilities related to the Mississippi River and the American Bald
Eagle;

$250,000 for the Center for Emerging Technologies in St.
Louis, Missouri for incubator space development;

$300,000 for the Columbia Housing Authority in Missouri for
installation of fire suppression sprinkler systems in Oak and
Paquin Towers;

$200,000 for the Bonne Terre, Missouri for infrastructure im-
provement of an industrial development;

$100,000 for the Lamar Community Betterment Association for
an open air pavillion in Lamar, Missouri;

5100,000 for the Roxy Theater Youth Center in Hopkins, Mis-
souri for renovation;

$250,000 for the Bootheel Youth Museum in Malden, Missouri
for expansion;

$500,000 for renovation of the Ridgway Center at the Missouri
Botanical Gardens;

$2,000,000 for Arkansas State University at Mountain Home,
Arkansas for the construction of a multipurpose auditorium,;

$1,000,000 for Marion County, Indiana for the construction of
the Sexually Transmitted Disease and HIV Prevention and Re-
search Center;

$850,000 for the South Carolina Association of Community De-
velopment Corporations in Charleston, South Carolina for job cre-
ation, small business development and quality of life improvements
within the State of South Carolina;

$850,000 for the University of South Carolina in Columbia,
South Carolina to enlarge the main building at the University of
South Carolina School of Public Health;

$500,000 for Helping Hands Hawaii in Honolulu, Hawaii for
community based activities including the delivery of goods and
services to Hawaii’s needy;

$750,000 for Waipahu Community Association in Waipahu,
Hawaii for renovations and the establishment of a Waipahu fes-
tival market fair;

$500,000 for the Kauai Economic Development Board in Lihue,
Hawaii for site acquisition, design, construction and equipment for
the West Kauai Technology Center;

$250,000 for the Maui Academy of Performing Arts in
Puunene, Hawaii for the acquisition and renovation of the facility;

$250,000 for the Homestake Opera House in Lead, South Da-
kota for renovation of the interior of the Homestake Opera House;

$250,000 for the City of Fort Pierre, South Dakota for develop-
ment of the Lewis and Clark Waterfront Trail;

$250,000 for Cedar Youth Services in Lincoln, Nebraska to
complete construction of the Northbridge Center for Children and
Youth;

$250,000 for Family Housing Advisory Services Project Jericho
in Omaha, Nebraska for affordable housing activities;

$500,000 for the Lowell Cultural and Performing Arts Down-
town Initiative in Lowell, Massachusetts for development of the
site for the Lowell Performing Arts Center;



81

$500,000 for the City of Boston, Massachusetts for its Main
Streets Program,;

$500,000 for the City of New Bedford, Massachusetts for con-
struction and renovation of the Portugese American Cultural Cen-
ter;

$325,000 for the City of Racine, Wisconsin for construction of
the Racine Root River Pathway;

$300,000 for the Historic Third Ward Association in Mil-
waukee, Wisconsin to establish a public market;

$250,000 for Jentry-McDonald Corporation in Baltimore, Mary-
land for capital improvements to the Jentry-McDonald House;

$250,000 for the City of Takoma Park, Maryland for the con-
struction of the Takoma Park Computer Center;

$250,000 for Montgomery County, Maryland for costs associ-
ated with the Wheaton Small Business Technology Center;

$500,000 for the Central Montana Foundation to upgrade, in-
stall technology, and facilitate occupancy of One Stop Center in
Lewistown, Montana;

$250,000 for the City of South Bend, Indiana for economic de-
velopment activities related to the Studebaker Auto/Oliver Plow
Works project;

$1,000,000 for the City of Belen, New Mexico for construction
of a community center;

$350,000 for Rio Arriba County, New Mexico for an environ-
mental impact statement;

$150,000 for Pueblo Cochiti, New Mexico for the construction
of a community center;

$500,000 for Pueblo of Acoma, New Mexico for the construction
of a multi-purpose facility;

$500,000 for the City of San Francisco, California for preserva-
tion and restoration of the Old Mint;

$500,000 for Booker T. Washington Outreach, Inc. in Monroe,
Louisiana for construction of an Elderly Living Center,

$250,000 for UNITY for the Homeless in New Orleans, Lou-
isiana for the Oasis project;

$2,400,000 for Wheeling Jesuit University in Wheeling, West
Virginia for construction of science/computer centers;

$1,800,000 for the City of Hinton, West Virginia for construc-
tion of a high technology office building and small business incu-
bator;

$250,000 for the Tubman African American Museum in Macon,
Georgia for construction of the Tubman African American Museum,;

$250,000 for the Lemmon Area Charitable and Economic De-
velopment Corporation in Lemmon, South Dakota for economic de-
velopment activities;

$100,000 for the Mathilda Geppert Childcare Center in
Vermillion, South Dakota for development of a child day care cen-
ter;

$75,000 for the Spearfish Economic Development Corporation
in Spearfish, South Dakota for infrastructure development in the
city’s industrial park;

$300,000 for the City of Brandon, South Dakota to construct a
community library;



82

$1,500,000 for the City of Aberdeen, South Dakota for con-
struction of a community center;

$500,000 for the Sioux Falls Empire Fair Association in Sioux
Falls, South Dakota for infrastructure improvements to the W.H.
Lyons Fairgrounds;

$250,000 for the City of Redfield, South Dakota for infrastruc-
ture improvement at its industrial park;

$250,000 for the West River Foundation in Sturgis, South Da-
kota for a statewide business development initiative;

$100,000 for South Dakota Housing Development Authority in
Pierre, South Dakota for the development of an employer assisted
housing program,;

$500,000 for Fairfield University in Fairfield, Connecticut for
continued construction of an Information Technology Center;

$250,000 for Prince George’s County, Maryland for the Prince
George’s County Technology Commercialization Center;

100,000 for the American Visionary Arts Museum in Balti-

more, Maryland for expansion of the museum,;

$1,500,000 for the Discovery Center in Williston, North Dakota
for construction of a visitor center and reconstruction of former bar-
racks at Fort Buford State Historic Site;

$500,000 for the Rural Economic Area Partnership Zones in
North Dakota;

$250,000 for North Dakota State University in Fargo, North
Dakota for development of a campus-based technology park;

$500,000 for the City of Taylorville, Illinois for an emergency
services center;

$1,000,000 for Loyola University in Chicago, Illinois for devel-
opment of a life sciences center;

$200,000 for the Merit Music Program in Chicago, Illinois to
expand Project BEGIN;

$400,000 for the City of Freeport, Illinois for Brownfields
cleanup;

$100,000 for the City of Benton, Illinois for streetscape and
beautification of downtown Benton,;

$250,000 for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina for economic
de:ivelopment activities within Charlotte’s Wilkinson Boulevard Cor-
ridor;

$250,000 for Asheville-Buncome Technical College in Asheville,
North Carolina for construction of a small business incubator;

$250,000 for the Museum of Latin American Art in Long
Beach, California to expand and upgrade existing facilities;

$250,000 for FAME Renaissance in Los Angeles, California to
continue work on a small business incubator;

$750,000 for the City of Fresno, California for the Fresno Com-
munity Health Centers regional medical center;

$250,000 for the City of Inglewood, California for the Market
Street Senior Center;

$250,000 for the City of San Francisco, California for a home-
less housing initiative;

$250,000 for the City of Santa Ana, California for the IDEA
high-tech education center;

$1,800,000 for Comprehensive Housing Assistance, Inc., in Bal-
timore, Maryland for renovations to the Concord Apartments;



83

$500,000 for the City of Davenport, Iowa for development of
Friendly House;

$500,000 for the City of Council Bluffs, Iowa for land purchase
and construction of an elderly community center;

$10,000 for LaCrosse County, Wisconsin for economic develop-
ment information centers;

$450,000 for the Biomedical Research Foundation of Northwest
Louisiana, Shreveport, Louisiana for infrastructure improvements
for InterTech Park and construction of a Cleanroom Biotechnology
Incubator;

$1,000,000 for University Heights Science Park, Newark, New
Jersey for University Heights Science Park’s Newark Digital Cen-
tury Center;

$500,000 for Bayshore Economic Development Corporation for
development of the Henry Hudson Trail,

$400,000 for Shepherd College in Shepherdstown, West Vir-
ginia for renovation of Scarborough Library;

$400,000 for Bethany College in Bethany, West Virginia for
continued work on a health and wellness center;

$250,000 for the Town of Millville, New Jersey for development
of the Glasstown Center project;

$400,000 for the City of Burlington, Vermont for Firehouse
Center for the Visual Arts;

$400,000 for the City of Montpelier, Vermont for Pyralisk Arts
Center;

$200,000 for the Vermont Youth Orchestra Association,
Colchester, Vermont for rehabilitation of the Fort Ethan Allen
Riding Hall,

$250,000 for the Kellogg-Hubbard Library, Montpelier,
Vermont for restoration of historic library and addition to the chil-
dren’s library;

$750,000 for the Vermont Housing and Conservation Board,
Brattleboro, Vermont for rehabilitation of the Westgate apart-
ments;

$500,000 for the City of Detroit, Michigan for the Detroit River
Promenade Project;

$500,000 for the Bushnell Theatre, Hartford, Connecticut for
final completion of renovation;

$225,000 for the Boys and Girls Club of Drew County, Arkan-
sas for construction of general purpose facility;

$250,000 for the Frank Lloyd Wright Darwin Martin House,
Buffalo, New York for restoration work;

$250,000 for the Westside Rowing Club of Buffalo, New York
for construction of the Frank Lloyd Wright Boathouse;

$1,750,000 for the Washington State Department of Commu-
nity Development to address farmworker housing issues in the
State;

$250,000 for the Three Rivers Community Foundation in Tri-
Cities, Washington for economic development activities in Benton,
Franklin and Grant counties related to the Hanford Reach Na-
tional Monument;

$250,000 for the Trinity Repertory Pell-Chafee Theatre, Provi-
dence, Rhode Island for theater expansion and operations;



84

$250,000 for the City of Providence, Rhode Island for construc-
tion of the Lillian Feinstein Senior Center;

$1,250,000 for the City of Henderson, Nevada for downtown re-
development and infrastructure upgrade;

$350,000 for Opportunity Village Foundation, Las Vegas, Ne-
vada for start-up funding for downpayment assistance program to
disabled;

$500,000 for the Boys and Girls Club of Las Vegas, Nevada for
the renovation and expansion of existing facilities;

$750,000 for Henry and Martinsville Counties, Virginia for eco-
nomic development activities;

$300,000 for CityArts for Youth, Inc. in Providence, Rhode Is-
land for renovations for a business incubator;

$250,000 for Bayview Citizens for Social Justice and the
Northampton-Accomack Planning District Commission to support
economic development projects on the Eastern Shore of Virginia;

$250,000 for Monroe Community College, Rochester, New York
to establish a Virtual Campus Center;

$250,000 for the West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine
in Lewisburg, West Virginia for expansion of the ambulatory care
facility;

$400,000 for Prince George’s County, Maryland for architec-
ture, design and engineering work for redevelopment of McGuire
House;

$500,000 for Howard County, Maryland for renovations to
Route 1;

$250,000 for the City of Atlanta, Georgia for continued con-
struction of the Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Center;

$500,000 for Philander-Smith College, Arkansas for facilities
and e}?uipment upgrades for scientific and emerging technology re-
search,;

$250,000 for University of Arkansas in Pine Bluff, for facilities
and e}?uipment upgrades for scientific and emerging technology re-
search,;

$100,000 for the Boys and Girls Club of Olney, Maryland for
facility construction;

$100,000 for the Wesley Acres Independent Living Retirement
Center in Mitchell, South Dakota for capital and other improve-
ments;

$500,000 for Liberty County, Georgia Economic Development
Authority for planning and engineering the industrial park project
in coastal Georgia;

$500,000 for County of Maui, Hawaii for land acquisition, plan-
ning and design, and construction of a senior housing/housing divi-
sion office building in Central Maui, Hawaii;

$500,000 for Vermont Historical Society for the Vermont His-
torical Society renovation project;

$250,000 for Eva’s Village in Patterson, New Jersey for renova-
tion of new transitional housing sites;

$500,000 for the Iowa Finance Authority and Muscatine Center
for Strategic Action to reduce illegal and predatory mortgage lend-
ing practices;

$500,000 for City of Reno, Nevada for land acquisition for
downtown revitalization;



85

$500,000 for the City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin to redevelop a
contaminated former industrial site to mixed use development;

$500,000 for El Centro de la Raza in Seattle, Washington for
acquisition of the Beacon Hill School,;

$250,000 for North Dakota State University for the develop-
ment of the Virtual Archival Storage Terminal,

$250,000 for the Smyrna-Clayton Heritage Association in
Smyrna, Delaware, for restoration work on the Smyrna Opera
House;

$400,000 for the Montana World Trade Center for the Informa-
tional Outreach Project;

$325,000 to Boaz, Alabama for the Senior Citizens Center;

$20,000 to the Blount County Multi-need Center in Alabama
for equipment for the mentally retarded and severely handicapped;

$800,000 to San Diego, California for final construction of San
Diego’s Children’s Convalescent Hospital,

$930,000 to Barry University in Miami Shores, Florida for an
intercultural community center;

$1,110,000 to Long Island University in New York for restora-
tion of the Tilles Center for the Performing Arts;

$575,000 for Tennessee Valley Family Services in Guntersville,
Alabama for construction and repair costs for the A+ house for
homeless children;

$1,145,000 to the Lubbock Science Spectrum Museum in Texas
for construction costs of the Brazos River Exhibit;

$930,000 to Provo City, Utah for the Ironton Redevelopment
Site;

$1,110,000 to Rowan University in Glassboro, New Jersey for
construction of a science building;

$150,000 for the Owensboro Riverfront Project in Kentucky for
development of its waterfront;

$1,000,000 to the Louisville Zoo, Kentucky for construction of
the Gorilla Forest Exhibition;

$193,500 to the town of Yucca Valley, California for community
regional park improvements to provide recreational opportunities
to the local community;

$51,600 to Susquehanna County, Pennsylvania for construction
of an industrial park and facility;

$215,000 to complete the Logan, Utah Emergency Services
Training Facility project;

$344,000 to the City of Ackerman and Choctaw County, Mis-
sissippi for development of a community center;

5800,000 to Aurora, Illinois to revitalize downtown through
adaptive reuse of architecturally significant structures;

$860,000 to Waukegan, Illinois for renovation of the historic
Genesee Theater;

$430,000 to Riverside, California for the Goeske Center for
Senior and Disabled Citizens;

$200,000 to St. Stephen’s Community Center in Kentucky for
expansion of the life center;

$258,000 to West Palm Beach, Florida to refurbish and expand
the Northwood Community and Recreation Center;

$825,000 to Chambersburg, Pennsylvania for the Capitol The-
atre project;



86

$60,000 to the Coos Economic Development Corporation in
New Hampshire for the Connecticut River Byway Gateway Center
including purchase and renovation of a former cog mill;

$365,500 to the Boys and Girls Club of Camden, Arkansas;

$77,400 to Wayne County, Pennsylvania to establish a revolv-
ing loan fund for a Small Business Incubation Program;

$350,000 to the Patrick Henry Development Council (PHDC) of
Virginia for economic development;

$215,000 to Escondido, California for the Quail Hills Develop-
ment Program,;

$860,000 to Dillard University in Louisiana to continue con-
struction of the International Center for Economic Freedom;

$215,000 to the City of Charlotte, North Carolina for economic
development activities within Charlotte’s Wilkinson Boulevard Cor-
ridor;

$215,000 to Proctor Hospital in Peoria, Illinois for the Women’s
Health Center;

$172,000 to Baton Rouge, Louisiana for Downtown Develop-
ment/Plan Baton Rouge;

$430,000 to the Center for Hazards Assessment, Response and
Technology in New Orleans, Louisiana for emergency assessment
and response;

$43,000 to the Borough of Tunkhannock, Wyoming County,
Pennsylvania for upgrade of the Dietrich Theater Cultural Center;

$200,000 to the Marcelino Plan y Vino, Inc. A 501(c)(3) in Vir-
ginia for the MAPAVI program to provide assistance to commu-
nities and individuals coping with the financial burden of cata-
strophic illness;

$1,000,000 to Sandy City, Utah for the purchase of land re-
lated to the Little Cottonwood Watershed Protection project;

$34,400 to the YWCA of Walla Walla, Washington for the re-
pair and enhancements to the family emergency shelter;

$430,000 to Columbus, Ohio for a Housing Trust Fund;

$250,000 to Motor City Blight Busters in Detroit, Michigan to
establish a revolving loan fund for new construction, acquisition,
and rehabilitation of distressed homes;

$430,000 to Daytona Beach, Florida for design and construc-
tion of Community Center;

$43,000 to the County of San Bernardino, California for road-
way signage improvements to historic Route 66 between Topock
and Victorville;

$430,000 to Montgomery County, Kentucky for a community
center;

$430,000 to Hackensack University Medical Center in New
Jersey for women’s and children’s hospital;

$1,720,000 to the Olympic Regional Development Authority to
upgrade the Lake Placid, New York winter sports facilities;

$258,000 to the Hamlet Historic Train Depot in North Carolina
for depot restoration;

$43,000 to Highland Falls, New York to renovate downtown;

$473,000 to Monroe County, Pennsylvania for construction of
an industrial park;

$860,000 for the restoration of Glamorgan Castle in Alliance,
Ohio;



87

$301,000 to the City of Redlands, California for infrastructure
activities related to the Redlands Community Center;

$172,000 to Ouachita County, Arkansas for Tate’s Bluff Bridge;

$430,000 to Doane College—Crete, Nebraska for rehabilitation
of historic Whitcomb Conservatory for performing arts center;

$215,000 to Memorial Health System in Springfield, Illinois for
initial facility planning for a Cardiology Center;

$301,000 to F't. Wayne, Indiana for revitalization of the of Bow-
ser Avenue and Hanna-Creighton brownfield area;

$430,000 to the Town of Skaneateles, New York for construc-
tion of a recreation center;

$645,000 to Carnegie Hall in New York for continuation of
Carnegie Hall’s Third Stage project;

$430,000 to the MCB Foundation of Wichita, Kansas for revi-
talization of the downtown community recreation center;

$430,000 to the VA Greater Los Angeles Health Care System
in California for renovation of the gymnasium on the Sepulveda
campus;

$438,600 to the Children’s Hospital and Health Center in San
Diego, California for construction and infrastructure improvements;

$301,000 to the Port of South, Louisiana for expansion of the
Globalplex intermodal terminal facility;

$430,000 to the City of Tucson, Arizona for clean-up and devel-
opment of brownfield;

$344,000 to Carmel, New York to create a downtown park and
commercial area;

$1,240,000 to Spring Hill College in Alabama for the Regional
Library Resource Center;

$25,600 to the City of Thibodaux, Louisiana for infrastructure
improvements to the Civic Center;

$430,000 to Tuscaloosa, Alabama for the Alberta City housing
initiative;

$444,000 to Knoxville, Tennessee for equipment needs of the
Halls-Powell Boys and Girls Club of Greater Knoxville;

$200,000 to the Virginia Department of Transportation for en-
gineering design and construction of a debris diverter on the Tripps
Run in Falls Church, Virginia;

$64,500 to the Twentynine Palms Fire Department in
Twentynine Palms, California for fire suppression equipment;

$250,000 to the Natural History Museum of the Adirondacks
in Tupper Lake, New York for the construction of the Natural His-
tory Museum of the Adirondacks;

$430,000 to Redding, California for Stillwater Industrial Park
within the Shasta Metro Enterprise Zone “Distressed Community”;

$430,000 to the Boys and Girls Club of Tucson, Arizona for
new construction;

$430,000 to the Coach George E. Ford Cultural Arts Center in
Georgia for building renovation;

$430,000 to the St. Francis Community Center in New Jersey
for construction of indoor community pool;

$430,000 for the New York Institute of Technology Robbins
Hall for renovation of the auditorium,;

$215,000 to the City of Syracuse, New York for infrastructure
improvements to the Erie Canal Museum;



88

$430,000 to Kern County, California for infrastructure work in
support of the new air terminal to Meadows Field;

$215,000 to the City of Medford, Oregon for the City of Med-
ford Urban Revitalization Project;

$415,000 to Temecula, California for the Alternatives to Do-
mestic Violence Shelter;

$21,500 to the City of Redlands, California for restoration
projects at the historic Kimberly Crest House and Gardens;

$344,000 to the State University of New York at Albany for
continued development of a manufacturing/workforce training cen-
ter;

$645,000 to the Cities of El Segundo, Manhattan Beach and
Hawthorne, California to ease traffic congestion along the Rose-
crans corridor;

$645,000 to Jazz at Lincoln Center in New York City for facil-
ity construction;

$430,000 to Rochelle, Illinois for economic development and in-
frastructure improvements;

$172,000 to the ArtSpace Victory Center in Texas for the revi-
talization of the Our Lady of Victory Convent;

$98,900 to the Whitman County Rural Fire District No. 11 in
Colfax, Washington for construction and repair of the Colfax Fire
Station;

$215,000 to NewTown, Inc., Macon, Georgia for revitalization
of downtown area;

$86,000 to the Economic Opportunity Authority of Chatham
County, Georgia for the Austin House shelter for homeless;

$645,000 to the City of Leesburg, Virginia for preservation and
infrastructure improvements for the George C. Marshall Inter-
national Center at the Dodona Manor;

$1,118,000 to the United Cerebral Palsy of Suffolk County,
New York for the Sports and Recreation Center and Education
complex;

$1,000,000 to the Future of the Piedmont Foundation in
Danville, Virginia for development of a regional higher education
center;

$236,500 to Arkadelphia, Arkansas for the Streetscape project;

$21,500 to the Donald L. Heiter Community Center in Penn-
sylvania for renovation project;

$129,000 to Bruce, Mississippi for a multi-purpose facility for
economic development purposes;

$208,000 to Ashland, Alabama to complete renovations of the
Clay County Courthouse;

$215,000 to the University of Cincinnati Medical Center in
Ohio for renovation of the Medical Sciences Building;

$215,000 to Pike County, Pennsylvania for construction of an
industrial facility to employ disabled individuals;

$430,000 to the Bethesda Academy of Performing Arts in
Maryland for creation of children’s art center;

$344,000 to the San Diego Youth and Community Services in
California for the Storefront emergency shelter relocation of facili-
ties ($172,000) and for the Take Wing transitional housing pro-
gram for at-risk youth and families ($172,000);



89

$430,000 to restore and rehabilitate Mile Square Park in Cali-
fornia;

$250,000 to Lysander, Van Buren, and Eldridge, New York for
a water line extension for Jack’s Reef;

$430,000 to Cheyenne, Wyoming for economic development and
infrastructure improvements to the airport;

$129,000 to Miami-Dade County, Florida for the City of Miami
Beach North Beach Recreational Corridor;

$215,000 to Stamford, Connecticut to acquire property for the
Mill River Corridor Revitalization Project;

$150,000 to the City of Johnstown, New York for rehabilitation
and redevelopment work at the former Karg Brothers Tannery;

$1,220,000 to St. Petersburg, Florida for the Sunken Gardens
improvement project;

$860,000 to Citrus Heights, California for Phase II of the Sun-
rise MarketPlace Revitalization project;

$215,000 to E1 Monte, California for renovation of recreational
facility by replacing swimming pools, modernizing parking areas,
developing youth center;

$430,000 to Fairview Health Services in Minnesota for the
Fairview-University Medical Center for Healthy Mothers and Ba-
bies Technology Demonstration Initiative;

$86,000 to the City of New Iberia, Louisiana for economic de-
velopment and revitalization of the downtown area;

$215,000 to the Titusville YMCA in Pennsylvania for the pur-
chase of a new structure and preliminary renovation,;

$86,000 to St. Charles Parish, Louisiana for the development
of a bike path and enhancement of recreation opportunities;

$430,000 to the Terre Haute/Vigo County Department of Rede-
velopment in Indiana pursuant to a memorandum of under-
standing between the General Services Administration and the
United States Postal Service;

$130,000 to El Rio, California for extension of water and
wastewater infrastructure to the community center gymnasium;

$430,000 to Huntingdon College in Montgomery, Alabama for
renovation and expansion of the Natural Sciences facility,
Bellingrath Hall;

$200,000 to TeenPride Inc. in Morristown, New Jersey to ex-
pand outreach to low-income, at-risk teenagers and their families;

$258,000 to Mercer County, New Jersey for the Senior Citizen
Centers of Hamilton Township and the City of Trenton;

$86,000 to the Upper Bucks County community of
Quakertown, Pennsylvania for revitalization of former brownfield
site;

$300,000 to Santa Paula, California purchase of new fire en-
gine and equipment for the Fire Department;

$100,000 to the City of Rochester, New Hampshire for emer-
gency housing;

$86,000 to Original Town of Liberal Revitalization, Inc. in
Kansas for economic development activities;

$430,000 to Coachella, California for construction of Boys and
Girls Club facility;



90

$400,000 to St. Joseph’s Hospital Health Care Center for the
Central New York Cardiac Care and Hemodialysis Enhancement
Center in Syracuse, New York;

$75,000 to Paul Smith’s College in Paul Smiths, New York for
the construction of the Adirondack Information Resource Center;

$860,000 to Rockland County, New York for extension of water
and wastewater infrastructure of the Western Ramapo Sewer Dis-
trict;

$450,000 to Xenia, Ohio for renovation of fire station No. 1;

$860,000 to the James Whitcomb Riley Hospital for Children
in Indiana to expand services at the autism clinic;

$215,000 to the County of San Bernardino, California for a
public park complex to meet the recreational needs of the Spring
Valley Lake community in Victorville;

$430,000 to Laural, Mississippi for the Veterans Memorial Mu-
seum;

$1,500,000 for development of the Interactive Education Center
at the Intrepid Sea Air and Space Museum in New York;

$415,000 to Oceanside, California for the Calle Montecito
Neighborhood Center;

$100,000 to complete the Chattahoochee Indian Heritage Cen-
ter at Fort Mitchell County Park, Alabama;

$17,200 to the City of Grand Isle, Louisiana for emergency
service needs;

$395,000 to the City of Ellicottville, New York for use toward
the repair and/or replacement of the City’s waste water treatment
plant;

$172,000 to Shea’s Performing Arts Center in the City of Buf-
falo, New York for renovations to the main theater;

$430,000 to Bradford, Pennsylvania for the restoration of Brad-
ford City Hall,

$495,000 for the Green County “Spec Building” in Kentucky for
preparation and construction of an industrial site;

$430,000 to Oklahoma State University to continue and ex-
pand rural economic development;

$430,000 to the University of Missouri-Columbia for the Agri-
culture Product Utilization and Incubation Center;

$430,000 to Rural Enterprises Inc. of Oklahoma to continue
and expand rural economic development;

$114,000 to Fairfax County, Virginia for the Computer Club-
house Project at the Bailey’s Community Center;

$430,000 to Yakima, Washington for railroad grade separa-
tions;

$215,000 to Bristol, Pennsylvania for construction of a gateway
and beautification;

$172,000 to Stepping-Stones for Youth in Hutchinson, Kansas;

$35,000 to the St. Lawrence Aquarium and Ecological Center
in Massena, New York for continued development and construction
of the St. Lawrence Aquarium;

$245,100 to Holly Springs, Mississippi for North Memphis
Street District Redevelopment and Revitalization Program,;

$430,000 to the Museum of Aviation, Warner Robins, Georgia
for development plan and expansion;



91

$500,000 to Somerset County, New Jersey for the Eldercare
Center in Bridgewater Township;

$930,000 to the City of Cincinnati, Ohio for the expansion of
Findlay Market;

$50,000 to the City of Ogdensburg, New York for reconstruc-
tion of Fort La Presentation;

$86,000 to Nike Base in the Town of Hamburg, New York for
removal of storage tank;

$387,000 to Lake Worth Palm Beach County, Florida for the
Mid-County Senior Center;

$25,000 to Safe Haven, Inc. in Oswego, New York for construc-
tion of a museum/interpretive center chronicling the Fort Ontario
Emergency Refugee;

$215,000 to Memorial Temple Community Center in the city of
Buffalo, New York for equipment for the inner-city community cen-
ter;

$43,000 to Onondaga County, New York for restoration and
preservation of Civil War flags;

$172,000 for the Huntington Station Enrichment Center in
New York for renovation and conversion to a community center;

$215,000 to Fairfield University in Connecticut for establish-
ment of Information Technology Center;

$215,000 to the City of Syracuse, New York for renovations to
the Salt City Theatre for the Performing Arts;

$400,000 to Marshall County, Alabama for drinking water in-
frastructure improvements on Merrill Mountain;

$430,000 to the City of Syracuse, New York for monument re-
pair and infrastructure improvements for Clinton Square;

$75,000 to Fulton-Montgomery Community College in Johns-
town, New York for construction of a remote sensing/spatial infor-
mation technology center;

$200,000 to the James Lee Community Center in Virginia;

$258,000 to Fort Worth, Texas for renovation of the historic
Marine Theater;

$268,000 to the Boys and Girls Club of McGehee, Arkansas;

$430,000 to the Community House in Hinsdale, Illinois for ren-
ovation, upgrades and restoration to meet ADA compliance codes
and local fire codes;

$430,000 to South Sioux City, Nebraska for downtown redevel-
opment for civic building site;

$430,000 to Sacramento County, California for rehabilitation
and preservation of historic structures and physical improvements
for the town of Locke;

$430,000 to Chester, Pennsylvania for the Institute for Eco-
nomic Development for planning funds for high-tech building;

$860,000 to the City of Pikeville, Kentucky for an integrated
transit/parking facility;

$250,000 to Elmira College in New York for the historic ren-
ovation of Cowles Hall,

$172,000 to the Millennium Port Commission for planning and
development of the Millennium Port in south Louisiana;

$75,000 to Fayette County, Alabama for emergency services
equipment;



92

$172,000 to Morgantown, Kentucky to construct recreation cen-
ter;

$215,000 to Rockdale County, Georgia for Georgia’s Veteran’s
Park for future veteran memorials and events;

$172,000 to the County of Inyo, California for facility and in-
frastructure improvements at the Bishop Airport to facilitate eco-
nomic development and recreational access;

$430,000 to the New Britain Museum of American Art in Con-
necticut for expansion of facilities;

$860,000 to Arizona State University for the establishment of
the Center for Basic Research and Applied Research within the
Barry M. Goldwater Center for Science and Engineering;

$500,000 to Cortland County, New York for infrastructure and
expanded operational improvements for Borg-Warner Automotive,
Inc.;

$215,000 to the Town of Aurora, New York for renovation of
the Aurora Senior’s and Adult Day Care facility;

$860,000 to Winston-Salem, North Carolina for Downtown re-
vitalization;

$258,000 to Albemarle, North Carolina for the Gateway to Al-
bemarle project;

$400,000 to the City of Syracuse, New York for equipment and
infrastructure improvements for the Institute of Human Perform-
ance;

$215,000 to Jacksonville, Florida for redevelopment of Cecil
Field;

$43,000 to the City of Dumas, Arkansas for the Tannenbaum
Theatre renovations;

$344,000 to Broward County, Florida for the Museum of Dis-
covery and Science;

$430,000 to Muncie, Indiana for downtown economic develop-
ment project;

$258,000 to the Fund for the Preservation of the California
State Mining and Mineral Museum;

$215,000 to Jackson, Michigan for the downtown redevelop-
ment project;

$215,000 for Roberts Wesleyan College in Rochester, New York
for infrastructure improvements along Westside Drive;

$86,000 to the Hamlet Opera House in North Carolina for de-
velopment of a performing arts center;

$430,000 to the Hebrew Academy for Special Children in New
York to construct a national service center for low-income and de-
velopmentally disabled;

$200,000 to the Village of Malone, New York for rehabilitation
and reconstruction of the Hotel Flanagan Project;

$98,900 for the Inland Northwest Blood Center in Washington
for construction and improvements of the blood center;

$56,000 to Fairfax County, Virginia for the Herndon Senior
Center;

$77,400 to the City of Imperial Beach, California for lands pur-
chased by the city for the Tijuana Wildlife Refuge;

$430,000 to Boyle County, Kentucky for Phase III of Millen-
nium Park;



93

$129,000 to SocialServe.com in North Carolina for a dem-
onstration grant to increase access to low-income and special needs
housing;

$215,000 to Miami Beach, Florida for the Atlantic Greenway
Corridor Initiative—North Beach Recreational Corridor;

$215,000 to the Economic Corporation of Newport, New Hamp-
shire for rehabilitation of Eagle Block;

$86,000 to Vista Optimist Club, California for the Youth Ac-
tivities Facility to build lighted ballfields;

$750,000 to William Tyndale College in Farmington Hills,
Michigan for the construction of a science and computing learning
center;

$688,000 to Baton Rouge, Louisiana for expansion of the South
Louisiana Community Health Alliance;

$215,000 for renovation and rehabilitation of North Central
Flint Hills Area Agency on Aging, Manhattan, Kansas;

$800,000 to the Tawawa Community Development Corporation
in Wilberforce, Ohio;

$215,000 to Shake-A-Leg Miami, Inc. in Florida for recreation
facilities serving people with disabilities and at-risk youth;

$73,100 to Bellevue, Washington for Eastside Domestic Vio-
lence;

$172,000 to Grand Junction, Colorado for planning assistance
for the Grand Valley Audubon Nature Center;

$430,000 to Lees-McRae College in North Carolina for a field
laboratory to support the College’s Biology departments and com-
munity outreach;

$860,000 to Pasadena, California for construction of a new fire
station;

$205,000 to the Children’s Center in Brooklyn, New York for
the construction of a facility to house educational and therapeutic
programs for disabled preschool children;

$270,000 to the County of San Bernardino, California for the
construction of the Hall of Paleontology at the historic San
Bernardino County Museum;

$250,000 to the Shiloh Community Renewal Center in Ken-
tucky for rehabilitation of facilities;

$90,000 to the Fairfax County Parks Authority in Virginia for
the Mason District Park;

$170,000 to the Pittsfield Library in New Hampshire for ren-
ovations necessary to meet ADA compliance;

$1,935,000 to Syracuse University in New York for completion
of the Crouse-Marshall Street Improvement Project;

$50,000 to the Nelson County Senior Citizen Center in Virginia
for renovation and expansion of the facility near Lovingston, Vir-
ginia;

$1,200,000 to the City of Syracuse, New York for the building
of a temporary transmission tower during the transition of the pub-
lic TV station from analog to digital television;

$430,000 for Madison County, New York for economic develop-
ment and infrastructure improvements;

$430,000 to California State University and the City of Omaha,
California for the Omaha Housing Initiative;



94

$430,000 to Shreveport, Louisiana for Convention Center
Downtown Redevelopment and construction of infrastructure sur-
rounding convention center;

$258,000 to the Kalamazoo Aviation History Museum in Michi-
gan for the “Legacy of Flight” project;

$215,000 to the Boys Town National Research Hospital in Ne-
braska for establishing the National Center for the Study and
Treatment of Usher Syndrome;

$43,000 for the Central Bucks, Pennsylvania Joint Municipal
Planning Issues study;

$820,000 for Griffiss Business and Technology Park in Oneida
County, New York for economic development and infrastructure
improvements;

$860,000 to Midwest City, Oklahoma for construction of small
conference center,

$645,000 to the University of Southern California to help cre-
ate the Alfred E. Mann Institute and Biomedical Engineering Cen-
ter;

$215,000 to Lebanon College in New Hampshire for a commu-
nity center;

$430,000 to Monrovia, California for the renovation and up-
grade of existing city facility into teen center;

$645,000 for the Cornell Agriculture and Technical Park-Gene-
va Station in Ontario County, New York;

$800,000 to the Washington Association in Harding Township,
New Jersey;

$258,000 for the Troy Rent-to-Own Housing Pilot project in
North Carolina;

$344,000 to the University Colleges of Technology at the State
University of New York for the continued development of a Tele-
communications Center for Education;

$309,000 to the New York Public Library for renovations and
infrastructure improvements;

$500,000 to MBI International in Michigan for economic devel-
opment activities that provide infrastructure to accelerate the de-
velopment of biobased industrial product technologies;

$98,900 to the Oaksdale/Farmington Fire District No. 10 in
Whitman County, Washington for the repair and construction of fa-
cilities;

$215,000 to the Tubman African American Museum in Macon,
Georgia for the construction of the Tubman African American Mu-
seum;

$98,900 to the Coalition for Women on the Street in Spokane,
Washington for the development of the Downtown Women’s Shel-
ter;

$20,000 to Culman, Alabama for a study to plan and design
the Agriplex Agriculture Museum;

$172,000 to 1490 Enterprises Inc., City of Buffalo, New York
for a Community Action Organization (CAO) Head Start Expan-
sion;

$100,000 to the City of Bedford, Virginia for economic develop-
ment and tourism in connection with the World War II D-Day Me-
morial;



95

$645,000 to Warren County, Virginia for asbestos remediation
and lead paint removal at the Avtex Superfund site;

$430,000 to the Next Generation Economy Initiative in Albu-
querque, New Mexico to enter into “matching funds” technology
maturation partnerships with local companies using the expertise
from the University of New Mexico and Sandia National Labora-
tories;

$125,000 to Escambia County in Florida for development costs
for infrastructure of Central Commerce Park;

$600,000 to the City of Portland, Oregon for the Portland-Van-
couver Regional Housing Affordability Pilot Program;

$750,000 to Northeast Ventures Corporation in Duluth, Min-
nesota to provide equity capital support for community develop-
ment venture capital and microenterprise in Northeast Minnesota;

$350,000 to the City of Indianapolis, Indiana for infrastructure
needs in the King Park homeownership zone;

$700,000 to the City of Takoma, Washington for the Downtown
Revitalization and Shelter Improvements Program,;

$15,000 to Renew Oakville in the town of Oakville, Missouri
for a community enhancement program;

$200,000 to the City of Burlington, Vermont for a homeowner-
ship program designed to assist low and moderate income first time
homebuyers in purchasing duplex housing, including down pay-
ment assistance;

$250,000 to the Township of Plainsboro, New Jersey for con-
struction of a nature center at the Plainsboro Preserve;

$150,000 to Marin City, California for a Marin City Cultural
and Community Center facility;

$350,000 to the Jefferson County, Missouri Parks & Recreation
Department for improvements to existing county-owned parks;

$1,000,000 to the City of Johnstown, Pennsylvania for con-
struction of an intermodal parking garage;

$1,000,000 to the Self-Help Ventures Fund in Durham, North
Carolina to establish a revolving loan fund;

$150,000 to the Memphis Zoo in Memphis, Tennessee for the
Northwest Passage Campaign;

$50,000 to the Historical Centre Foundation in San Antonio,
Texas for construction of a community center and startup of a pro-
gram for community outreach near the San Fernando Cathedral;

$175,000 to St. Ignace, Michigan for construction of a public li-
brary;

$200,000 to the Flint, Michigan Chamber of Commerce for eco-
nomic development efforts;

$100,000 to the Wholistic Family Agape Ministries Industries
in Arlington, Virginia for an HIV/AIDS/Substance Abuse program,;

$125,000 to the Word of God Parish and School, St. Anselm
site, in Swissvale, Pennsylvania for infrastructure rehabilitation
projects;

$200,000 to the Sacramento, California Housing and Redevel-
opment Agency for the Smart Workplace Demonstration Center;

$100,000 to the City of Berwyn, Illinois for the expansion and
renovation of Public Safety and Fire facilities;



96

$250,000 to the Baltimore, Maryland Symphony Orchestra for
construction of a concert hall and youth music education center in
Rockville, Maryland,

$100,000 to Essex County, Massachusetts for cyberdistrict eco-
nomic development initiatives;

$250,000 to the City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania for the reha-
bilitation and revitalization of the Garfield neighborhood;

$200,000 to the Governing Board of Tower Grove Park in St.
Louis, Missouri for an ongoing renovation project;

$350,000 to the Town of Wilson, New York for repair and ex-
pansion of the pier at Wilson Harbor;

$300,000 to Southern Illinois University in Carbondale, Illinois
for infrastructure needs related to the development of a University
Research Park;

$1,000,000 to Ford City Borough, Armstrong County, Pennsyl-
vania for development of the Ford City Heritage and Technology
Park;

$310,000 to the West Virginia Humanities Council: $210,000 to
support production of “The Appalachians,” a film documentary, and
$100,000 for Council programs;

$500,000 to the Fairmont Community Development Partner-
ship for downtown revitalization, and relocation of a homeless nu-
trition service program,;

$400,000 to the City of Gainesville, Florida for the East Side
Community Recreation Center, Cone Park;

$250,000 to Hampshire College in Amherst, Massachusetts for
construction of the National Center for Science Education;

$50,000 to the Great Lakes Consortium for an International
Training and Development program in Toledo, Ohio;

$100,000 to the Village of Chicago Ridge, Illinois for construc-
tion of a Municipal Complex;

$450,000 to the Potomac Heritage Partnership for the Potomac
River Heritage Trail Project to improve access to parks;

$100,000 to the Washington County Economic Development
Council in Washington County, Florida for economic development
efforts;

$50,000 to the Institute for Economic Development for develop-
ment of University Technology Park in Chester, Pennsylvania;

$1,000,000 to Northeastern University in Boston, Massachu-
setts for a pilot program on the health problems of urban commu-
nities;

$150,000 to Elkhart County, Indiana for natural gas and elec-
tric service to the Harrison Ridge subdivision project;

$100,000 to the New Kensington Redevelopment Authority in
New Kensington, Pennsylvania for asbestos removal and demoli-
tion of the Ridge Avenue High School building;

$450,000 to the City of Durham, North Carolina for community
development, employment training, and youth development efforts;

$300,000 to the City of Monticello, Florida for conversion of a
school building to a multi-purpose community center;

$270,000 to the Somerset County Commission in Somerset
County, Pennsylvania for facilities improvements at Windber Rec-
reational Park;



97

$450,000 to Family Connections in Weirton, West Virginia for
facility needs related to the provision of services to at-risk juvenile
females;

$25,000 to the City of Jacksonville, Florida for development of
a distinctive business district;

$200,000 to the Abilene, Texas Regional Airport for hangar
renovation related to the Southwest Regional Fly-In;

$400,000 to the City of Salinas, California for the construction
of a municipal pool,

$50,000 to the City of Thousand Oaks, California for planning
and construction of a child care center;

$100,000 to the New York City, New York Department of
Parks and Recreation for clean-up of the College Point Sports Com-
plex in Queens;

$100,000 to the Brooke-Hancock County Veterans Memorial,
Inc. in West Virginia for a community park improvement project,
military history museum and memorial,

$100,000 to Covenant House Washington in Washington, D.C.
for the construction of a Community Service Center;

$900,000 to the City of Wausau, Wisconsin for a supportive liv-
ing facility to serve low income elderly residents;

$150,000 to the City of Tonawanda, New York for public works
infrastructure and housing rehabilitation grants;

$200,000 to the St. Louis County, Missouri Parks & Recreation
Department for renovation of the structures at Bee Tree Park;

$1,100,000 to Rush-Presbyterian St. Luke’s Medical Center in
Chicago, Illinois for the Center for Research on Aging;

$80,000 to the Borough of Latrobe, Pennsylvania for the La-
trobe Veterans Plaza;

$200,000 to SW Resources, Inc. in Parkersburg, West Virginia
for facilities expansion for the creation of additional job opportuni-
ties for people with disabilities;

$50,000 to the Cambria Historical Society in Cambria, Cali-
fornia for the preservation of the Bianchini House;

$400,000 to the City of Dayton, Ohio for land acquisition for
the Tool Town precision metal working park;

$80,000 to the St. Louis County, Missouri Parks & Recreation
Department for the renovation of recreation facilities within Black
Forest Park;

$150,000 to the North Carolina Housing Finance Agency for
mortgage assistance in Chatham County;

$225,000 to the Alabama State University for facility needs re-
lated to the Environmental Microbiology program;

$100,000 to Lorain County Community College in Ohio for the
establishment of the Learning Technology Center;

$100,000 to Salem International University in West Virginia
for equipment, information technology and infrastructure needs;

$50,000 to Portland State University in Portland, Oregon for
development of the Northwest Center for Engineering, Science, and
Technology;

$400,000 to the UDI Community Development Corporation in
Durham, North Carolina for economic development efforts;



98

$250,000 to the New York City, New York Department of
Parks and Recreation for costs relating to construction of a Recre-
ation Center in Chelsea;

$250,000 to the Upper Kanawha Valley Economic Development
Corporation in Montgomery, West Virginia for the development of
a technology community park;

$25,000 to CHANGE, Inc. Community Action Agency in
Weirton, West Virginia for equipment needs for after-school pro-
grams for under-served youth;

$175,000 to the National Council of La Raza to provide tech-
nical and financial assistance to community development efforts
through its Hope Fund,;

$200,000 to the Southside Boys and Girls Club in St. Cloud,
Minnesota for planning and construction of a community center;

$100,000 to the Fresno Community Medical Center in Fresno,
California for development of a regional trauma and burn center;

$175,000 to the City of Houston, Texas for a homeownership
program, involving down payment subsidy assistance for sewer/
water hook-up;

$150,000 to the Multicultural Educational Counseling Through
the Arts (MECA) program in Houston, Texas for operational and
facilities needs;

$75,000 to the Lafayette, Louisiana Chamber of Commerce for
the Zydetech Initiative;

$100,000 to the Village of Tuckahoe, New York for streetscape
improvements;

$50,000 to the Cambridge, Massachusetts Redevelopment Au-
thority for recreation development efforts;

$1,250,000 to the City of Mt. Clemens, Michigan for the estab-
lishment of a community recreation center;

$250,000 to the Los Angeles Neighborhood Initiative in Los
Angeles, California for economic development efforts in the Fairfax
Avenue Ethiopian Business District;

$250,000 to the City of Brownsville, Texas for reconstruction of
downtown streets as part of city center redevelopment efforts;

$200,000 to the Village of Matteson, Illinois for renovation and
expansion of a community center;

$500,000 to Southern West Virginia Community and Technical
College in Logan, West Virginia for a cooperative economic develop-
ment effort with the Appalachian Transportation Institute at Mar-
shall University, Huntington, West Virginia;

$250,000 to Culver City, California for the construction of the
Culver City Senior Center;

$200,000 to the Safer Foundation in Chicago, Illinois for a
workforce development program to provide ex-offenders with edu-
cation and job training;

$125,000 to the Franklin County Community Development
Corporation in Greenfield, Massachusetts for construction of a food
processing center;

$200,000 to the Township of Stickney, Illinois for renovations
related to a multipurpose municipal center;

$150,000 to Tulane University in New Orleans, Louisiana for
facilities renovation and educational outreach at the AMISTAD Re-
search Center;



99

$250,000 to Long Island University in Brooklyn, New York to
study the feasibility of establishing a wellness center as a collabo-
rative effort with Brooklyn Hospital;

$200,000 to the Sacramento, California Boys and Girls Club for
the construction of a facility on Lemon Hill Avenue;

$200,000 to Calhoun Community College in Decatur, Alabama
for the Aerospace and Advanced Technology Park;

$300,000 to the Township of North Bergen, New Jersey for the
establishment of Technology Literacy Learning Centers;

$250,000 to Casa Puerto Rico in New York City, New York:
$150,000 for a feasibility study and seed money for the restoration
of a theater located in the Villa Alejandrina Apartments in South
Bronx, New York, and $100,000 for a feasibility study and startup
costs for the conversion of the Bronx Borough Courthouse into a
Puerto Rican Historical, Cultural and Activities Center;

$800,000 to the Wausau Performing Arts Foundation, Inc. in
Wausau, Wisconsin for the ArtsBlock project;

$150,000 to the City of Baytown, Texas for construction of an
Emergency Operations Center;

$75,000 to Northern Kentucky University in Highland Heights,
Kentucky for the Urban Learning Center;

$400,000 to Spelman College in Atlanta, Georgia for the his-
toric preservation of Packard Hall;

$400,000 to Milwaukee County, Wisconsin for renovations to
the Milwaukee County War Memorial;

$50,000 to the City of Norwalk, California for renovations at
the Norwalk Aquatic Center;

$100,000 to the Tampa Port Authority in Tampa, Florida for
infrastructure improvements related to the Channelside economic
development project;

$200,000 to the L.I.LF.T. Women’s Resource Center in Detroit,
Michigan for expansion of the Positive Change Project;

$50,000 to the 21st Century Council Adult Career Center in
Scottsboro, Alabama for computer system improvements, acquisi-
tion of office equipment, and instructional materials;

$50,000 to the Tri-Valley Business Council in Livermore, Cali-
fornia for a business incubator initiative known as Tri-Valley Tech-
nology Enterprise Center;

%}4100,000 to the City of New Haven, Connecticut for the res-
toration and rehabilitation of the West River Memorial Park;

$25,000 to the Township of Branchburg, New Jersey for the
construction of a war veterans memorial;

$400,000 to Ohio University in Athens, Ohio for the Innovation
Center, a technology business incubator;

$250,000 to the Wawashkamo Restoration and Preservation
Fund in Mackinac Island, Michigan for initiatives related to the
Mackinac Island Battlefield;

$100,000 to the City of Dallas, Texas for an affordable housing
program operated by the T.R. Hoover Community Development
Corporation;

$100,000 to the New London Development Corporation in New
London, Connecticut for renovation related to affordable housing;

$100,000 to Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation of Kansas
City, Kansas for development of low income housing;



100

$50,000 to the New York City, New York Department of Parks
and Recreation for phase three of the rebuilding and restoration of
Joyce Kilmer Park in South Bronx, New York;

$550,000 to the Springfield Library and Museum Association
in Springfield, Massachusetts for construction and infrastructure
improvements related to a national memorial and park honoring
Theodor Geisl,

$225,000 to the City of Ferndale, Michigan for refurbishment
of Washington Elementary School for use as a community center;

$100,000 to the City of Mollalla, Oregon for the conversion of
a gymnasium into a public library, community and technology
training center;

$300,000 to the City of Albany, New York for waterfront im-
provements;

$250,000 to the Berkeley County Commission in Martinsburg,
West Virginia for the Historic Baltimore and Ohio Roundhouse
Renovation Project;

$100,000 to the Cape Cod, Massachusetts Chamber of Com-
merce for the Cape Cod High Technology Center technology incu-
bator initiative;

$100,000 to Consolidated Fruit Packers, Inc. in New Paltz,
New York for a job retention program,;

$1,000,000 to the National Children’s Advocacy Center in
Huntsville, Alabama for the establishment of a research and train-
ing facility;

$350,000 to the Richland County Neighborhood Technology
Center in Richland County, South Carolina for facilities and equip-
ment needs;

$500,000 to the Center for Economic Development at the Uni-
versity of San Francisco in San Francisco, California for economic
development efforts;

$400,000 to the National Coalition for Homeless Veterans in
Washington, DC for the provision of technical assistance to local or-
ganizations;

$150,000 to the Saugerties Historical Society in Saugerties,
New York for historic preservation of the Kiersted House;

$200,000 to the Village of Glenwood, Illinois for renovations to
the Glenwood Senior Center;

$150,000 to the Point Community Development Corporation in
New York City, New York for the purchase and/or renovation as a
boathouse of an abandoned factory at the corner of Lafayette Ave-
nue and Edgewater Road in South Bronx, New York;

$500,000 to the City of Falls Church, Virginia to refinance the
Winter Hill Apartments, low-income housing complex;

$100,000 to Roberts Wesleyan College in Rochester, New York
for the establishment of a community service center;

$1,050,000 to Lucas County, Ohio for the acquisition and im-
provement of Quarry Farms Park;

$250,000 to Santa Monica College in Santa Monica, California
for the Madison Site Theater Center;

$200,000 to the Lewiston Auburn Economic Growth Council in
Lewiston, Maine for administering loans to stimulate economic
growth;



101

$50,000 to the Borough of Peapack, New dJersey for facility im-
provements to the Township Hall;

$225,000 to the City of Los Angeles, California for construction
of the Ernest E. Debs Nature Center;

$450,000 to the American Indian Business Development Cor-
poration for construction of a multi-purpose facility to support busi-
ness development in south Minneapolis, Minnesota;

$325,000 to the Berkshire South Regional Community Center
in Great Barrington, Massachusetts for planning and construction;

$165,000 to the Millvale Borough Development Corporation in
Millvale, Pennsylvania for the implementation of the Millvale
Gateway and Riverfront Plan;

$200,000 to Nanticoke, Pennsylvania for downtown revitaliza-
tion and infrastructure improvements;

$1,000,000 to the George Meany Center for Labor Studies in
Silver Spring, Maryland for facility needs;

$500,000 to the Boys and Girls Club of Nogales, Arizona for ex-
penses related to the construction of a facility;

$250,000 to the City of Buffalo, New York for refurbishing of
the exterior of St. Louis Church, including facade work;

$80,000 to the FEureka Volunteer Fire Department in
Tarentum, Pennsylvania for asbestos removal and demolition of the
Tarentum Municipal Building;

$150,000 to the Tioga County Rural Economic Area Partner-
ship in Owego, New York for economic development efforts;

$100,000 to the Village of Hempstead, New York for infrastruc-
ture improvements to Kennedy Park;

$465,000 to the Prospect Park Alliance in New York City, New
York for interior exhibits and furnishing for Prospect Park Audu-
bon Center at the Boathouse;

$200,000 to the Ukrainian Museum Archives in Cleveland,
Ohio for facilities improvements;

$25,000 to the Orlando Community Redevelopment Agency in
Orlando, Florida for redevelopment of Otey Place;

$125,000 to the Academy Family Foundation in Fairmont,
West Virginia for facility and programmatic needs;

$100,000 to the Little Tokyo Service Community Center in Los
Angeles, California for the development of a job training program,;

$200,000 to Broward County, Florida for the Broward County
African-American Community and Cultural Center;

$50,000 to the County of San Diego, California for planning re-
lated to the development of a business park in East Otay Mesa;

$150,000 to the Indiana County Community Action Program in
Indiana County, Pennsylvania for equipment, facilities and activi-
ties needs;

$200,000 to the City of East Palo Alto, California for the rede-
velopment of the Ravenswood Industrial Area;

$300,000 to the City of Huntington, New York for a sewage
treatment facility;

$100,000 to the Town of Beacon Falls, Connecticut for the pur-
chase of Pinesbridge Industrial Park;

$100,000 to the City of Worcester, Massachusetts for the Gard-
ner-Kilby-Hammond Street neighborhood revitalization project;



102

$100,000 to the Bronx Museum of the Arts in New York City,
New York for infrastructure improvements, construction, renova-
tion, operation and facility upgrades;

$50,000 to the Eugene A. Obregon CMH Memorial Foundation
for the creation of a memorial to honor Latinos who have served
in the Armed Services;

$50,000 to the City of Garden Grove, California for planning
and construction of the West Haven Park Community Center;

$250,000 to the City of Abilene, Texas for renovation of the his-
toric Wooten Hotel,;

$100,000 to the City of San Leandro, California for landslide
mitigation efforts;

$200,000 to the City of Saint Marys, West Virginia for down-
town revitalization, and vehicle and equipment needs to support
the Senior Service Advisory Council’s senior nutrition program,;

$75,000 to the City of Hartford, Connecticut for the Temple
Street redevelopment project;

$250,000 to the Brotherhood Crusade Business Development
and Capital Fund in Los Angeles, California for facility infrastruc-
ture needs and/or technical assistance and loans to small busi-
nesses;

$200,000 to West Virginia University at Parkersburg for equip-
ment needs related to the Caperton Center;

$500,000 to the International Glass Museum in Takoma,
Washington for capital costs associated with a new facility;

$400,000 to the Montclair Art Museum in Montclair, New Jer-
sey for facility expansion;

$225,000 to the South Sumter Resource Center in Sumter
County, South Carolina for facilities renovation and equipment;

$40,000 to the Schuylkill County Fire Fighters Association in
Morea, Pennsylvania for facilities improvements;

$100,000 to West Liberty State College in West Liberty, West
Virginia for planning and development related to the SMART Cen-
ter;

$200,000 to Oakwood College in Huntsville, Alabama for the
establishment of a Wellness Center;

$200,000 to the Schlitz Audubon Nature Center in Milwaukee,
Wisconsin for facilities construction;

$200,000 to the Filipino Community Center in Seattle, Wash-
ington for costs related to facilities relocation;

$250,000 to Augsburg College in Minneapolis, Minnesota for
rehabilitation of Sverdrup Hall,

$50,000 to the government of the U.S. Virgin Islands for fire
fighting efforts in territorial waters;

$1,000,000 to the Salvatore Mancini Center on Aging in North
Providence, Rhode Island for facilities needs;

$400,000 to Rostraver Township, Westmoreland County, Penn-
sylvania for economic development studies and activities;

$200,000 to the St. Louis County, Missouri Parks & Recreation
Department for renovations and improvements to Jefferson Bar-
racks Park;

$750,000 to John Carroll University in Cleveland, Ohio to sup-
port the Center for Mathematics and Science Education;



103

$50,000 to the Town of Pelham, New York for renovations to
Memorial Park;

$75,000 to the Town of St. George, South Carolina for the
Klauber Building Project;

$150,000 to the University of North Carolina at Wilmington
School of Nursing to provide multidisciplinary nurse-managed pri-
mary health care services in rural northern Brunswick County and
rural eastern Columbus County, North Carolina;

$950,000 to the Mid-Atlantic Aerospace Complex, Inc. for oper-
ating and marketing expenses, site use assessment, land acquisi-
tion and construction of facilities;

$600,000 to the National Civil Rights Hall of Fame in Gary,
Indiana for facility construction;

$100,000 to Camp Kon-O-Kwee/Spencer YMCA camp in Beaver
County, Pennsylvania for continued construction of a wastewater
treatment facility;

$325,000 to the Seneca Center in New York City, New York for
the acquisition and partial renovation of a permanent facility in
South Bronx, New York;

$250,000 to the Huntington Park Oldtimers Foundation in
Huntington Park, California for the rehabilitation of a senior cen-
ter;

$50,000 to Ottawa County, Ohio for street improvements for
the central business district in Rocky Ridge, Ohio;

$200,000 to the Peninsula Marine Institute in Newport News,
Virginia for the acquisition of a permanent facility to house its ju-
venile offenders program;

$100,000 to the Martin Luther King Freedom Center in Oak-
land, California for planning and development purposes;

$1,500,000 to Miami-Dade County, Florida to expand and im-
prove the physical plant of the anchor industry in Poinciana Indus-
trial Park;

$300,000 to St. John Fisher College in Rochester, New York to
establish an Institute of Teaching and Learning;

$200,000 to the Daniel Freeman Hospital in Inglewood, Cali-
fornia for community health outreach to the uninsured and medi-
cally underserved;

$1,000,000 to Columbia University in New York City, New
York for its audubon research project;

$400,000 to the University of California-Merced for the renova-
tion of the civil engineering building on Castle Air Force Base;

$150,000 to the City of Moundsville, West Virginia for down-
town revitalization associated with the Strand Theater;

$250,000 to the Mystic Valley Development Commission for a
regional technology development project known as TeleCom City;

$200,000 to Bethune Cookman College in Daytona Beach, Flor-
ida for costs related to a community services and student union
building;

$50,000 to the city of Dallas, Texas for the Pleasant Wood/
Pleasant Grove Community Development Corporation for improve-
ment efforts focused on West Dallas neighborhoods;

$1,200,000 to the West Virginia High Technology Consortium
Foundation, Inc. for continued development of the I-79 Technology
Park;



104

$100,000 to the City of Dallas, Texas for the Southfair Commu-
nity Development Corporation for land acquisition and efforts to re-
vitalize the Grand Avenue corridor;

$1,000,000 to the St. Coletta School in Alexandria, Virginia for
facilities needs;

$50,000 to the St. Louis County, Missouri Economic Council for
infrastructure and streetscape enhancements for the Affton/Gravois
Business District;

$110,000 to the Reading Area Community College in Berks
County, Pennsylvania for planning and development of an Ad-
vanced Technology Center;

$100,000 to Temple University Ambler in Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania for a community planning and sustainable develop-
ment initiative;

$150,000 to the Arlington Housing Corporation to purchase in-
vestor-owned units at the Arlington Oaks condominium complex for
operation as affordable housing;

$100,000 to the Abington Township Public Library in Abing-
ton, Pennsylvania for facilities renovation;

$200,000 to Pittson, Pennsylvania for downtown revitalization
and infrastructure improvements;

$1,000,000 to Concord College in Athens, West Virginia for in-
frastructure development for an information technology training
program;

$200,000 to the St. Louis, Missouri City Parks Department for
renovations of Wilmore Park;

$250,000 to the Village of Mamaroneck, New York for
streetscape improvements;

$50,000 to the St. Louis County, Missouri Economic Council for
infrastructure and streetscape enhancements for the LeMay Busi-
ness District;

$1,000,000 to the Mandel School of Applied Social Sciences’
Center for Community Development at Case Western Reserve Uni-
versity for the establishment of the Lou Stokes Fellows Program in
Community Organization and Development;

$50,000 to the City of Tuscumbia, Alabama for stage and infra-
structure improvements at Spring Park;

$150,000 to Fulton County, Ohio for upgrades of emergency no-
tification/siren systems;

$225,000 to the Town of Bolton, Mississippi for a business dis-
trict restoration plan that includes job training and a revolving
loan fund,;

$300,000 to the Christiansburg Institute Board in
Christiansburg, Virginia for renovation of a historic building into
a museum and community learning center;

$1,000,000 to St. John’s County, Florida for water, sewer,
wastewater, and stormwater system improvements.

Excludes report language proposed by the Senate directing
HUD to make a comprehensive report on all EDI grants. Similar
language was not included by the House. However, the conferees
agree that HUD should conduct a close-out review of each non-con-
gressionally designated EDI grant within five years of the award.
Any funds not obligated should be identified and reported to the



105

Committees by May 1, 2001, for possible rescission and realloca-
tion.

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT

Appropriates $25,000,000 for brownfields redevelopment as
proposed by the Senate instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $1,800,000,000 for the HOME program instead of
$1,585,000,000 as proposed by the House, and $1,600,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conferees increased the funding level
for HOME above the Senate and House levels, and above the re-
quest, as an indication of their support for producing substantially
more affordable homes for low-income Americans.

Recognizing the tremendous unmet need for affordable hous-
ing, and in light of the fact that 5,400,000 families pay more than
half their income for rent, the conferees seriously considered pro-
posing a new production program targeted at extremely low-income
families. In addition to creating new affordable homes, the proposal
would have encouraged the concepts of income-mixing, and tenant
choice. Unfortunately, in deference to the committees of jurisdic-
tion, the conferees agreed to withdraw the proposal. Nevertheless,
the conferees encourage the authorizing committees to consider the
need for additional homes for extremely low-income families, and
to draft legislation that will meet these increasing needs.

Includes $20,000,000 for the Housing Counseling program as
proposed by the Senate instead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the
House. For two consecutive years, HUD has been directed to de-
velop a process for measuring the performance of housing coun-
seling agencies. This year, several nonprofit intermediaries work-
ing cooperatively with HUD developed meaningful recommenda-
tions that include such measurements. The conferees direct HUD
to implement these recommendations and, upon implementation,
report to the Committees on Appropriations.

Transfers $17,000,000 to the Working Capital Fund for the de-
velopment and maintenance of information technology systems as
proposed by the House instead of no funding as proposed by the
Senate.

The conferees are concerned that there appears to be some am-
biguity about whether Native American non-profit entities working
on Indian lands are eligible to receive HOME funds. After review-
ing the relevant statutes, the conferees see nothing that indicates
Native American nonprofits are ineligible to compete for HOME
funds at the state level. Furthermore, the conferees believe it is
highly questionable for states to count low-income Native American
residents in their funding calculations, but upon receipt of their al-
location, be unwilling to share HOME funds with Native American
non-profits. Economic and housing conditions on Native American
lands are among the most challenging in the United States. The
HOME program was designed to assist in meeting these challenges



106

for all Americans and not to discriminate based on where an indi-
vidual chooses to live.

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $1,025,000,000 for homeless assistance grants in-
stead of $1,020,000,000 as proposed by the House and the Senate.
Funds provided in this account include funds for new Shelter Plus
Care grants. Renewals of existing grants are included in a new ac-
count called “Shelter Plus Care Renewals.”

Includes language proposed by the House requiring that all
homeless programs be coordinated with health, social service, and
employment programs. The Senate did not include similar lan-
guage.

Includes language proposed by the House providing that 1.5
percent of the funds appropriated for the program shall be for tech-
nical assistance and the development and maintenance of manage-
ment information systems, instead of .75 percent as proposed by
the Senate.

Appropriates $500,000 for the Interagency Council on the
Homeless as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include
similar language.

The conferees reiterate and endorse language included in the
Senate report regarding the need for data and analysis on the ex-
tent of homelessness and the effectiveness of McKinney Act pro-
grams, the desirability of convening a group of experts to discuss
alternatives to the current “pro rata shares” formula, the impor-
tance of oversight by HUD field staff, and the need to increase the
supply of permanent supportive housing. The conferees concur with
the importance of developing unduplicated counts of the homeless
at the local level, as well as taking whatever steps are possible to
draw inferences from this data about the extent and nature of
homelessness in the nation as a whole.

Likewise, the conferees agree that local jurisdictions should be
collecting an array of data on homelessness in order to prevent du-
plicate counting of homeless persons, and to analyze their patterns
of use of assistance, including how they enter and exit the home-
less assistance system and the effectiveness of the systems. HUD
is directed to take the lead in working with communities toward
this end, and to analyze jurisdictional data within three years. Im-
plementation and operation of Management Information Systems
(MIS), and collection and analysis of MIS data, have been made eli-
gible uses of Supportive Housing Program funds. The conferees di-
rect HUD to report to the Committees within six months after the
date of enactment of this Act on its strategy for achieving this goal,
including details on financing, implementing, and maintaining the
effort.

Recognizing the need to provide assured funding for renewing
Shelter Plus Care grants, the conferees have shifted renewal fund-
ing to a separate account. The conferees are aware that there is a
similar permanent housing component to the Supportive Housing
Program (SHP), which remains funded through the Homeless As-
sistance Grants account under this conference agreement. While



107

the conferees have not shifted renewal funding for the SHP perma-
nent housing program to the new account, they nevertheless be-
lieve there is good reason to provide for reliable renewal of perma-
nent housing for the formerly homeless people with disabilities, ad-
dictions, and similar problems who are served by both of these pro-
grams.

Accordingly, the conferees direct HUD to implement a mecha-
nism for renewing the permanent housing component of SHP
grants as part of its process for awarding funds under this ac-
count—provided, of course, that the activities funded by the grant
are determined to meet local needs and appropriate standards of
performance and financial accountability.

SHELTER PLUS CARE RENEWALS

Appropriates $100,000,000 for renewing shelter plus care
grants that expire in fiscal years 2001 and 2002 instead of
$105,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House proposed re-
newing these contracts in the Housing Certificate Fund. These are
the grants that would be subject to renewal in the fiscal years 2000
and 2001 funding cycles.

Because renewal funding is provided in this account for Shelter
Plus Care grants being handled in the fiscal year 2000 continuum
of care funding competition now underway, the conferees intend
that grants qualifying for renewal under this account be removed
from that competition and instead be renewed with funds in this
account.

HOUSING PROGRAMS
HOUSING FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $996,000,000 for housing for special populations
as proposed by the Senate instead of $911,000,000 as proposed by
the House.

Includes $779,000,000 for section 202 housing for the elderly
instead of $783,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and
$710,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Includes $217,000,000 for section 811 housing for the disabled
instead of $213,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and
$210,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Includes language proposed by the House providing grants
under section 202b for converting eligible projects to assisted living.

Includes language proposed by the Senate allowing the Sec-
retary to designate up to 25% of amounts earmarked for section
811 for tenant-based assistance. The House included language that
allowed the Secretary to earmark between 25% and 50% of the
funds for this use.

Transfers $1,000,000 to the Working Capital Fund for the de-
velopment and maintenance of information technology systems as
proposed by the House. The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion.



108

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION
FHA—MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Limits obligations for direct loans to no more than
$250,000,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of $100,000,000 as
proposed by the House.

Transfers $96,500,000 from administrative contract expenses
to the Working Capital Fund for the development and maintenance
of information technology systems as proposed by the House. The
Senate did not include similar language.

The conferees reiterate report language included by the Senate
regarding the implementation of the single family property disposi-
tion legislation, specifically the statutory authority to discount
properties in distressed neighborhoods. In fiscal year 1999, legisla-
tion was enacted authorizing HUD to dispose of its HUD-held sin-
gle family loans. As part of that agreement, seriously distressed
neighborhoods where the possibility of disinvestment is greatest
could be designated as asset control areas. For these areas, HUD
was granted the authority to establish discounts on the price of
foreclosed homes for local governments and nonprofit institutions
that establish neighborhood redevelopment plans to revitalize these
areas.

HUD, however, has not aggressively implemented this legisla-
tive mandate. In fact, HUD has instituted a pricing structure that
is far more restrictive than required in the law, making it ex-
tremely difficult for local governments to repair deteriorated homes
and to reinvigorate neighborhoods. The conferees reiterate their
support for the solution contained in the fiscal year 1999 legisla-
tion, and direct HUD to implement it—specifically the discount
provisions—in a way that allows local governments and nonprofits
to rebuild neighborhoods. Furthermore, the conferees reaffirm the
Senate’s directive to report on the implementation of the disposi-
tion program by May 15, 2001.

Finally, the conferees are extremely concerned about the pro-
liferation of predatory lending and commend HUD for acting to
combat this practice. As directed in the Senate report, the con-
ferees look forward to being briefed by HUD on the progress made
in this area.

The conferees are disappointed that HUD utilized only a small
fraction of the lending authority made available in fiscal year 1999
for direct loans to nonprofit organizations and local government
agencies in connection with sales of HUD-owned single-family
homes under section 204(g) of the National Housing Act. HUD is
expected to make fuller use of this lending authority in fiscal year
2001. In particular, the conferees believe that section 204(g) loans
could be a valuable tool to assist with the acquisition, rehabilita-
tion, and sale of homes in the asset control areas created in the fis-
cal year 1999 VA, HUD, and Independent Agencies Appropriations
Act, and direct HUD to take steps to facilitate use of section 204(g)
loans by nonprofit organizations working to revitalize neighbor-
hoods in these areas.



109

FHA—GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Transfers $33,500,000 from administrative contract expenses
to the Working Capital Fund for the development and maintenance
of information technology systems as proposed by the House. The
Senate did not include similar language.

Deletes language included by the Senate requiring at least
$50,000,000 of credit subsidy be directed to insuring multifamily
projects where a portion of the units are targeted to extremely low-
income families. However, HUD is directed to report back to the
Committees on Appropriations on the feasibility of creating an in-
surance program that targets extremely low- and low-income fami-
lies. As part of this report, HUD should include an estimate of the
costs of providing credit subsidy, or of any other subsidies, that
would be necessary for such a program to be successful.

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

Appropriates $53,500,000 for research and technology instead
of $45,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and $40,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House. As proposed by the House, $3,000,000 of the
amount provided is for program evaluation to support the inclusion
of strategic planning and performance measurements in the prepa-
ration of the budget. The Senate did not include similar language.

Includes new language providing $500,000 for the Commission
on Affordable Housing and Health Care Facility Needs for Seniors
in the 21st Century.

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES

Appropriates $46,000,000 for fair housing activities instead of
$44,000,000 as proposed by the House and the Senate. Of the
amount provided, $24,000,000 is for section 561 of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1987.

OFFICE OF LEAD HAZARD CONTROL
LEAD HAZARD REDUCTION

Appropriates $100,000,000 for lead hazard reduction, as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $80,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

Of the amount, $10,000,000 is for the Healthy Homes Initiative
gs proposed by the House instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by the

enate.

Inserts language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate providing $1,000,000 for CLEARCorps.

Deletes language proposed by the Senate transferring balances
from pre-existing lead reduction programs. This transfer was in-
cluded in the fiscal year 2000 appropriations measure and has al-
ready been implemented.



110

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $1,072,000,000 for salaries and expenses instead
of $1,003,380,000 as proposed by the House and $1,002,233,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

Deletes language proposed by the Senate limiting per-employee
costs (including benefits) to an average of $78,000. The House did
not include similar language.

Inserts language proposed by the Senate prohibiting HUD
from employing more than 14 employees in the Office of Public Af-
fairs. The House did not include similar language.

Deletes language proposed by the Senate limiting the number
of HUD full time equivalent (FTE) positions to no more than 9,100.

Inserts new language limiting the personal services object class
to no more than $758,000,000.

Inserts new language requiring that not less than
$100,000,000 in the Working Capital Fund be used for the develop-
ment and maintenance of information technology systems.

Inserts new language limiting the number of outside employees
that HUD may hire at grade levels of GS—14 and GS-15. Under
the limitation, HUD may hire only 7 GS-14 and GS-15 level em-
ployees for every 10 such employees who leave the Department.
The limitation will be lifted only when the number of GS-14 and
GS-15 level employees falls 2.5 percent from the level at the date
of enactment. This moratorium on hiring does not include pro-
moting from within HUD, nor does it impact the number of Sched-
ule C employees that can be hired at these grade levels.

The conferees are concerned about the growth of the personal
service object class in the salaries and expenses account. To gain
control over its growth, a cap of $758,000,000 has been placed on
the personal service object class. Finally, HUD is directed to spend
at least $100,000,000 on the development and maintenance of in-
formation technology systems. The conferees hope that HUD will
use these tools in a constructive manner to deal with several seri-
ous issues.

First, HUD has been unable to accurately portray its salary
and expense needs. In its fiscal year 2000 request, HUD requested
funding for 9,300 people though only 9,030 people were on staff at
the time. Despite this knowledge, which HUD did not share with
the Committees, HUD threatened a reduction in force (RIF) unless
more funds were forthcoming. Relying on the representation that
a RIF was a real possibility, $20,000,000 more than was rec-
ommended was provided. Even then, HUD claimed this amount
was insufficient.

However, during fiscal year 2000, instead of threatened staff
reductions, HUD hired more than 700 employees, an unprece-
dented number of new hires. In addition, HUD increased the num-
ber of personnel receiving quality step increases from a negligible
amount to approximately 30% of the total staff. This action brought
the average cost per employee up to $81,500—a level that is $2,700
higher than estimated in the fiscal year 2001 budget request—thus



111

making the fiscal year 2001 budget request insufficient by
$18,650,000.

Making a bad situation worse, almost 25% of HUD’s total
staff—or 2,018 people according to HUD—are at the GS-14 and
GS-15 levels of pay. Yet in fiscal year 2000 alone, HUD hired more
than 200 new GS-14 and GS-15s, causing displacement of existing
staff and making it virtually impossible for younger employees to
expect upward movement in their careers in a reasonable amount
of time.

Such poor management decisions only underscore other man-
agement deficiencies. For years, Congress has requested HUD to
provide a staff plan that matches staffing requirements with pro-
grammatic responsibilities. For six years, HUD has systematically
and deliberately ignored these Congressional requests and direc-
tives. Therefore, it isn’t surprising that the National Academy of
Public Administration (NAPA) recently reported that “. . . the
basis for most staff level changes in the recent past has been top-
down direction that HUD reduce staff levels to get to a target num-
ber. The lack of an analytical basis for much of that direction has
not let top management know whether resulting staff levels in indi-
vidual offices and overall are adequate to accomplish the depart-
ment’s mission.” Not only does this conclusion concern the con-
ferees, it flies in the face of HUD’s own restructuring plan em-
bodied in Management Reform Plan 2020.

Exacerbating these problems is HUD’s annual transfer of
funds from its information technology account to offset the personal
services account, significantly delaying HUD’s entry to the informa-
tion age. HUD’s inability to account for its appropriations—in
terms of funding and in terms of results—and its raid of the IT ac-
count to supplement an inadequate personal services account is
simply unacceptable. For that reason, the conferees have fenced the
IT account and direct HUD to move forward on implementing an
enterprise data warehouse that incorporates a geographic informa-
tion system (GIS) platform for HUD as quickly as possible.

The conferees reassert the House report language directing
HUD to present a comprehensive, multi-year budget plan that cre-
ates, maintains, and refines HUD’s information technology sys-
tems. Finally, HUD is directed to provide a plan that matches staff
resources with programmatic needs by May 15, 2001.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriates $85,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General
instead of $83,000,000 as proposed by the House and $87,843,000
as proposed by the Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Restores language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate giving HUD enhanced authority to dispose of HUD-held
mortgages.

Restores language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate allowing HUD to set maximum payment standards for en-
hanced vouchers.

Deletes language proposed by the House authorizing PHAs to
utilize any excess section 8 for increasing the value of a voucher



112

in high cost areas, and for other purposes. The Senate had included
similar language in its Title II of Division B.

Includes language proposed by the Senate to prohibit HUD
from prohibiting or debarring entities that administer the con-
tinuum of care process for homeless grants without due process.
The House did not include similar language.

Includes language proposed by the Senate to require all Title
II programs to comply with the HUD Reform Act. The House did
not include similar language.

Includes language proposed by the Senate enabling homeless
programs to utilize the environmental assumption authority con-
tained in section 305(c) of the Multifamily Housing Property Dis-
position Reform Act of 1994. The House did not include similar lan-
guage.

Includes language proposed by the Senate making technical
changes and corrections to the National Housing Act. The House
did not include similar language.

Includes language proposed by the Senate making law enforce-
ment officers eligible for housing assistance under the Indian hous-
ing block grant program. The House did not include similar lan-
guage.

Includes language proposed by the Senate prohibiting federal
assistance to facilities that sell predominantly cigarettes or other
tobacco products. The House did not include similar language.

Modifies language proposed by the Senate prohibiting the im-
plementation of the Puerto Rico PHA settlement agreement until
management reform goals and benchmarks are identified including
safeguards against fraud and abuse by inserting a date by which
the report is due. The House did not include similar language.

Modifies language proposed by the Senate allowing a grant
award to the Hollander Ridge project to be used for activities that
benefit the site. The House did not include similar language.

Deletes language proposed by the Senate reducing the down-
payment requirements for teachers and uniformed municipal em-
ployees. The House did not include similar language. However, the
Office of Policy Development and Research is directed to contract
with an outside entity to determine the feasibility of decreasing the
downpayment requirements for these individuals and assess its im-
pact on communities.

Includes language proposed by the Senate authorizing the
“neighborhood networks” computer concept to be an eligible activity
to receive funding under the modernization and HOPE VI grant
programs. The House did not include similar language.

Includes language proposed by the Senate deeming a project in
Independence, Missouri, to be eligible for mark-to-market reforms.
The House did not include similar language.

Modifies language proposed by the Senate to extend section
236(g2)(3)(A) of the National Housing Act for one year. The House
did not include similar language.

Modifies language proposed by the Senate enabling a county to
elect to remain an “urban county” if it was so defined in fiscal year
1999. The House did not include similar language.



113

Deletes language proposed by the Senate to authorize a low-in-
come multifamily risk-sharing mortgage insurance program. The
House did not include similar language.

Includes language proposed by the Senate exempting Alaska
and Mississippi from the statutory requirement of having a resi-
dent on the board of a PHA. The House did not include similar lan-
guage.

Includes new language making moderate rehabilitation funds
available for use under the HOME Investment Partnerships Act for
two projects in New Rochelle, New York.

Includes new language reprogramming $1,000,000 for the City
of Loma Linda for infrastructure improvements at Redlands Boule-
vard and California Streets, for infrastructure improvements in the
city related to Mountain View Bridge.

Includes new language making Native American communities
eligible to receive funding under the Resident Opportunity and So-
cial Services program.

Includes new language extending for one year an economic de-
velopment initiative in Miami Beach, Florida.

Includes new language reprogramming funds from Homestead,
Florida, to housing for low-income elderly persons in Dade County,
Florida.

Includes new language waiving the CDBG social services cap
for the City of Los Angeles.

Includes new language extending FHA’s downpayment sim-
plification provisions to December 31, 2002.

Includes new language amending section 423 of the Stewart B.
McKinney Homeless Assistance Act program to allow grants to be
used to pay for the costs of implementing and operating manage-
ment information systems.

Includes new language amending section 184 of the Housing
and Community Development Act of 1992 by allowing the program
to be used to refinance previously made loans for purposes of reha-
bilitation, and by eliminating the requirement to show lack of ac-
cess to private financial markets.

Includes new language making enhanced vouchers available to
residents who have continued to reside in section 8 properties
which opted out of expired federal assistance contracts prior to en-
actment of Subtitle C of Title V of the fiscal year 2000 VA, HUD
and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act.

Includes new language requiring grantees under Subtitle A of
title IV of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act to co-
ordinate their discharge policies.

Includes new language amending section 525 of the VA, HUD
and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act of 2000 by changing
the title of the “Commission on Affordable Housing and Health
Care Facility Needs” to the “Commission on Affordable Housing
and Health Care Facility Needs for Seniors in the 21st Century.”

Includes new language amending the McKinney Act allowing
for the chair of the Interagency Council for the Homeless to rotate
between HUD, the Department of Health and Human Services, the
Department of Labor, and the Department of Veterans Affairs.

Modifies language proposed by the Senate amending the Qual-
ity Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998 (QHWRA), to



114

allow PHAs to “project-base” up to 20 percent of their section 8
voucher funds. For many reasons, including burdensome implemen-
tation regulations, the option in QHWRA has never worked effec-
tively. Therefore, the conferees have agreed to include legislation
that makes substantive revisions to section 8(0)(13) of the United
States Housing Act.

First, the revision makes the option to project-base vouchers
more flexible, and allows PHAs to designate up to 20% of their
available voucher funds for this purpose without any requirement
that owners invest additional funding in the units. This change al-
lows PHAs to decide whether to link project-basing to new con-
struction, to rehabilitation, or simply to use project-basing as a tool
to promote voucher utilization and to expand housing opportuni-
ties. A PHA may project-base their vouchers only if the choice is
consistent with the housing needs and strategies identified in the
PHA plan. If a PHA chooses this option, the initial contract term
with the owner of the development may be no more than 10 years
in duration, but may be extended, subject to the agreement of the
owner and the PHA. All contracts are subject to the availability of
appropriations.

Additionally, it requires PHAs to offer families with project-
based vouchers a “continued assistance option”—a program vari-
ation that allows families to move from the assisted building, and
to retain federal housing assistance. Under this option, PHAs agree
to link a specified number of subsidies to a particular development.
The initial families are selected by the manager of the development
from among families referred by PHAs. Families with the contin-
ued assistance option have the right to move after one year but re-
tain their federal housing assistance by going to the top of the PHA
waiting list, or by receiving assistance through other means de-
vised by the PHA. Families that move from a subsidized unit are
replaced by families referred from the PHA’s waiting list, ensuring
that the specified number of subsidies continue to be utilized at the
development throughout the term of the PHA’s contract with the
owner. Special rules would be applied in tax credit units.

To promote mixed-income developments, only 25 percent of the
units in a multifamily building may have project-based assistance.
PHASs are allowed to offer vacancy payments to owners for no more
than 60 days. However, PHAs and owners must seek to reduce the
need for vacancy payments and such payments may not be made
if the vacancy is the fault of the owner—for example, the unit does
not pass re-inspection, or a PHA refers a reasonable number of
families to the owner but the owner refuses to select any of them.

Modifies language proposed by the Senate requiring HUD to
maintain section 8 rental assistance payments on HUD-held or
HUD-owned properties that are occupied primarily by elderly or
disabled families. If the properties are not viable affordable hous-
ing, the Secretary may contract for project-based assistance with
other existing housing properties, or provide other rental assist-
ance.

Modifies language proposed by the Senate making the family
unification program more flexible.

Includes language proposed by the Senate making the FHA
risk-sharing programs permanent.



115
TITLE III—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $28,000,000 for salaries and expenses as pro-
posed by the House instead of $26,196,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The conferees commend the ABMC for the progress made in
reducing the backlogged maintenance needs throughout the ABMC
system, and have provided funds in excess of the budget request
to continue this important program.

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $7,500,000 for salaries and expenses instead of
$8,000,000 as proposed by the House and $7,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate. Bill language has been included again this fiscal
year which limits the number of career Senior Executive Service
positions to three. Of the available funds, $5,000,000 shall remain
available until September 30, 2001, and $2,500,000 shall remain
available until September 30, 2002.

In addition, language has been adopted which stipulates that
the Inspector General of the Federal Emergency Management
Agency shall also serve as the Inspector General of the Board, shall
utilize personnel of the Office of Inspector General of FEMA in per-
forming the duties of the Inspector General of the Board, and shall
not appoint any individuals to positions within the Board.

The conferees agree that not later than March 1, 2002, and
thereafter, the Chief Operating Officer of the Board shall prepare
a financial report for the preceding year, covering all accounts and
associated activities of the Board. Each such financial report shall
be audited according to generally accepted accounting principles by
the Inspector General of the Board or another qualified external
auditor as determined by the Inspector General, and each such
audit report shall be submitted to the Chief Operating Officer not
later than June 30 following the fiscal year for which the audit was
performed.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS FUND PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

Appropriates $118,000,000 for community development finan-
cial institutions fund program account instead of $105,000,000 as
proposed by the House and $95,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Includes $5,000,000 for technical assistance to promote eco-
nomic development in Native American communities. The conferees
intend that this assistance be provided primarily through qualified
community development lenders, organizations with experience and
expertise in banking and lending in Indian country, Native Amer-
ican organizations, and other suitable providers, as well as through



116

financial assistance to tribes and tribal organizations for procure-
ment of appropriate expertise and services.

Provides $8,750,000 for administrative expenses instead of
$9,500,000 as proposed by the House, and $8,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Provides $19,750,000 for the cost of direct loans instead of
$23,000,000 as proposed by the House, and $16,500,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Excludes language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate regarding the accounting of certain administrative costs.

Eliminates language proposed by the Senate capping the Bank
Enterprise Award program at $30,000,000. The House did not in-
clude similar language.

CONSUMER PrRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $52,500,000 for the Consumer Product Safety
Commission, salaries and expenses, as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $51,000,000 as proposed by the House.

The conferees are in agreement that significant progress has
been made by the Commission in reducing children’s deaths in
cribs. Despite this accomplishment, deaths in used cribs remain too
high. Accordingly, the conferees urge the Commission to undertake
an initiative to continue its excellent efforts to further reduce crib
deaths.

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS OPERATING EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER AND RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $458,500,000 for national and community service
programs operating expenses, instead of $433,500,000 as proposed
by the Senate. The House proposed termination of the Corporation
for National and Community Service using funds appropriated in
prior years.

Limits funds for administrative expenses to not more than
$31,000,000, instead of $29,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees have included language proposed by the Senate which di-
rects the Corporation to use $2,000,000 for acquisition of a cost ac-
counting system for the Corporation’s financial management sys-
tem, an integrated grants management system that provides com-
prehensive financial management information for all Corporation
grants and cooperative agreements, and the establishment, oper-
ation and maintenance of a central archives. The conferees agree
that improvements to the Corporation’s accounting systems, includ-
ing a cost accounting system, is of very high priority and deserves
senior management’s full attention. The conferees agree that the
Corporation is prohibited from providing any salary increases (with
the exception of locality adjustments and other appropriate adjust-
ments provided to all government employees) or bonuses to its sen-
ior management until the Corporation has certified, with the IG’s
concurrence, that an adequate cost accounting and grants manage-



117

ment system has been acquired, implemented, and conforms to all
Federal requirements.

Limits funds as proposed by the Senate to not more than:
$28,500,000 for quality and innovation activities; $2,500 for official
reception and representation expenses; $70,000,000 for education
awards, of which not to exceed $5,000,000 shall be available for na-
tional service scholarships for high school students performing com-
munity service; $231,000,000 for AmeriCorps grants, of which not
to exceed $45,000,000 may be for national direct programs and
$25,000,000 shall be for activities dedicated to developing computer
and information technology skills; $10,000,000 for the Points of
Light Foundation; $21,000,000 for the civilian community corps;
$43,000,000 for school-based and community-based service-learning
programs; and $5,000,000 for audits and other evaluations.

The conferees agree to add $3,000,000 to the national civilian
community corps (NCCC) account to cover the additional costs of
relocating a campus site in San Diego and to administer a program
level of 1,100 members, which would match its fiscal year 1998
level. The conferees understand that the number of campuses
would remain at the current level of five sites.

Inserts language proposed by the Senate which prohibits using
any funds for national service programs run by Federal agencies;
provides that, to the maximum extent feasible, funds for the
AmeriCorps program will be provided consistent with the rec-
ommendation of peer review panels; and provides that, to the max-
imum extent practicable, the level of matching funds shall be in-
creased, education only awards shall be expanded, and the cost per
participant shall be reduced.

Rescinds $30,000,000 from the National Service Trust, instead
of $50,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees have
taken this action because the balances in the Trust appear at this
time to be in excess of requirements based upon usage rates. The
conferees direct the Corporation to provide a quarterly report to the
Committees on Appropriations of the House and Senate on the as-
sets and liabilities of the National Service Trust fund, including in-
formation on interest earned and interest received and an expla-
nation of the relationship between the amounts in the completed
financial statements and the budget request.

The conferees agree to the Senate proposal to earmark
$5,000,000 for Communities In Schools, Inc., $2,500,000 for Par-
ents as Teachers National Center, Inc., $7,500,000 for America’s
Promise—The Alliance for Youth, Inc., and $2,500,000 for Boys and
Girls Clubs of America.

The conferees agree to provide $1,500,000 for the Youth Life
Foundation (YLF). The YLF aims to replicate the programs it has
developed in Washington, D.C. to address the challenges of chil-
dren living in insecure environments and make those programs ap-
plicable to other parts of the Nation. The conferees recognize that
America’s Promise is already trying to establish partnerships with
locally-based organizations such as YLF. Accordingly, the conferees
expect YLF to continue its effort in coordinating and collaborating
its activities with America’s Promise.



118

The House proposed that the Corporation be terminated and
did not include any of the foregoing limitations or provisions pro-
posed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriates $5,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General,
the same amount as provided by the House and the Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

Includes an administrative provision, as proposed by the Sen-
ate, which provides a technical correction to language included in
the fiscal year 2000 appropriations Act.

COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $12,445,000 for the Court of Appeals for Veterans
Claims as proposed by the Senate instead of $12,500,000 as pro-
posed by the House.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-CIVIL CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $17,949,000 for salaries and expenses as pro-
posed by the House instead of $15,949,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The conferees note that the funding level represents an in-
crease of over $5,000,000 above the previous fiscal year, and will
be used for the highest priority maintenance and capital improve-
ment projects as identified in the Cemetery’s Ten-Year Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

Appropriates $63,000,000 for the National Institute of Environ-
mental Health Sciences in a new, separate account instead of
$60,000,000 as proposed in a new account by the House and
$60,000,000 as proposed through the Environmental Protection
Agency’s Hazardous Substance Superfund account by the Senate.
The conferees believe this new account structure will provide high-
er visibility and better oversight of the NIEHS. The conferees have
deleted language proposed by the House making funding available
until September 30, 2002.

Of the funds provided, $40,000,000 is for the research program
and $23,000,000 is for the worker training program.

AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $75,000,000 for salaries and expenses of the
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry in a new, sepa-
rate account instead of $70,000,000 as provided by the House in a
new account and $75,000,000 as provided through the Environ-



119

mental Protection Agency’s Hazardous Substance Superfund ac-
count by the Senate. The conferees believe this new account struc-
ture will provide higher visibility and better oversight of the
ATSDR.

The conferees have also included bill language which permits
the Administrator of the ATSDR to conduct other appropriate
health studies and evaluations or activities in lieu of health assess-
ments pursuant to section 104(i)(6) of the Comprehensive Environ-
mental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as
amended (CERCLA). The language further stipulates that in the
conduct of such other health assessments, evaluations, or activities,
the ATSDR shall not be bound by the deadlines imposed in section
104(i1)(6)(A) of CERCLA. The conferees have deleted language pro-
posed by the House making funding available until September 30,
2002.

Funds provided for fiscal year 2001 cannot be used by the
ATSDR to conduct in excess of 40 toxicological profiles.

Within the appropriated level, ATSDR is to use up to
$2,000,000 to continue the Great Lakes fish consumption study; up
to $6,000,000 for medical monitoring and related activities in
Libby, Montana; $500,000 to conduct subsistence and dietary stud-
ies of contaminents in the environment, subsistence resources, and
people in Alaska Native populations; and up to $1,000,000 for com-
pletion of the Toms River, New Jersey cancer evaluation and re-
search project. The ATSDR is further directed to provide support
for the minority health professions program.

As in the past, ATSDR’s administrative costs charged by the
CDC are capped at 7.5 percent of the amount appropriated herein.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Appropriates $696,000,000 for science and technology instead
of $650,000,000 as proposed by the House and $670,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conferees have agreed to the following increases to the
budget request:

1. $2,500,000 for EPSCoR.

2. $4,000,000 for the Water Environment Research Foundation.

3. $4,000,000 for the American Water Works Association Re-
search Foundation.

4. $2,000,000 for the National Decentralized Water Resource
Capacity Development Project, in coordination with EPA, for con-
tinued training and research and development.

5. $1,500,000 for the National Jewish Medical and Research
Center for research on the relationship between indoor and outdoor
pollution and the development of respiratory diseases.

6. $1,900,000 for the National Environmental Respiratory Cen-
ter at the Lovelace Respiratory Research Institute. The research
should be coordinated with EPA’s overall particulate matter re-
search program and consistent with the recommendations set forth
by the National Academy of Sciences report on PM research.



120

7. $1,000,000 for the Environmental Technology Commer-
cialization Center to increase the transfer of federally-developed
environmental technology.

8. $1,250,000 for the Center for Air Toxics Metals at the En-
ergy and Environmental Research Center.

9. $1,500,000 for the Mickey Leland National Urban Air Toxics
Research Center.

10. $250,000 for acid rain research at the University of
Vermont.

11. $1,500,000 for the Gulf Coast Hazardous Substance Re-
search Center.

12. $250,000 for the Institute for Environmental and Industrial
Science at Southwest Texas State University.

13. $750,000 for the Integrated Public/Private Energy and En-
vironmental Consortium (IPEC) to develop cost-effective environ-
mental technology, improved business practices, and technology
transfer for the domestic petroleum industry.

14. $1,000,000 for the University of South Alabama Center for
Estuarine Research.

15. $4,527,000 for the Mine Waste Technology Program and
the Heavy Metal Water Program at the National Environmental
Waste Technology, Testing, and Evaluation Center ($3,902,000)
and for a field demonstration of ceramic microfiltration technology
($625,000).

16. $400,000 for the Texas Institute for Applied Environmental
Research at Tarleton State University.

l}z. $500,000 for the Consortium for Plant Biotechnology Re-
search.

18. $750,000 for the Geothermal Heat Pump (GHP) Consor-
tium.

19. $750,000 for the Kalamazoo River Watershed Initiative
through Western Michigan University’s Environmental Research
Institute.

20. $900,000 to Old Dominion University in Virginia for the
continued development, design, and implementation of a research
effort on tributyltin-based ship bottom paints.

21. $1,000,000 to the University of California, Riverside for
continued research of advanced vehicle design, advanced transpor-
tation systems, vehicle emissions, and atmospheric pollution at the
CE—CERT facility.

22. $2,000,000 to the University of Miami in Florida for the
Rosentiel School of Marine and Atmospheric Science.

23. $1,000,000 for the Environmental Protection Agency to be-
come involved in the Department of Energy’s fine particulate mat-
ter research program.

24. $3,000,000 to the National Technology Transfer Center to
continue its cooperative agreement with EPA to assess, market and
license technologies owned by EPA, and to conduct commercializa-
tion best practices training activities.

25. $2,000,000 to the Canaan Valley Institute for continuation
of its regional environmental data center and coordinated informa-
tion management system in the Mid-Atlantic Highlands in coordi-
nation with the Federal Geographic Data Committee and the Na-
tional Spatial Data Infrastructure.



121

26. $1,000,000 above the budget request to the Canaan Valley
Institute in close coordination with the Regional Vulnerability and
Assessment (ReVA) initiative to develop research and educational
tools using integrative technologies to predict future environmental
risk and support informed, proactive decision-making.

27. $500,000 to establish the Center for Metals in the Environ-
ment in Delaware.

28. $625,000 to New Mexico State University to determine the
Carbon Sequestration Potential of southwestern lands.

29. $1,400,000 to the University of New Hampshire for con-
tinuation of the Bedrock Bioremediation Center research project.

30. $990,000 for research associated with the restoration and
enhancement of Manchac Swamp conducted by Southeastern Lou-
isiana at the Turtle Cove Research Station.

31. $500,000 to the Metropolitan Development Association of
Syracuse and Central New York to continue assessing and miti-
gating the impact of exposure to multiple indoor contaminants on
human health.

32. $3,637,000 to the National Alternative Fuels Foundation
for research and development of a new class of alternative fuels
known as vapor-phase combustion fuels.

The conferees have agreed to the following reductions from the
budget request:

1. $26,089,000 from the CCTI Transportation research pro-
gram; and

2. $1,138,000 from project EMPACT.

Within the funds transferred from the Hazardous Substance
Superfund (HSS) account, $7,000,000 is for the Superfund Innova-
tive Technology Evaluation (SITE) program, including $500,000 for
a demonstration project at the Port of Richfield, Washington in-
volving an innovative steam extraction technology. Also from with-
in those funds transferred from HSS as well as from funds appro-
priated to science and technology, $4,500,000 is for continued oper-
ation of the Hazardous Substance Research Centers.

The conferees direct EPA to contract, within 30 days of enact-
ment of this Act, with the National Academy of Sciences or other
appropriate entity for a study of carbon monoxide episodes in mete-
orological and topographical problem areas, addressing the role of
cold weather inversions and addressing public health significance
and strategies, including the use of catalytic converter and other
cold-start technology, for managing these rare occurrences in na-
tional ambient air quality standards non-attainment areas, due
mostly to cold weather inversions. One of the major case studies is
to be Fairbanks, Alaska, for which there shall be a preliminary re-
port by September 1, 2001 in order to inform the further develop-
ment of a State Implementation Plan for such area.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT

Appropriates $2,087,990,000 for environmental programs and
management instead of $1,895,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $2,000,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees have
included bill language as proposed by the House, identical to that
carried in the fiscal years 1999 and 2000 Acts, which limits the ex-
penditure of funds to implement or administer guidance relating to



122

title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, with certain exceptions.
This provision does not provide the Agency statutory authority to
implement its Environmental Justice Guidance. Rather, it simply
clarifies the applicability of the Interim Guidance with respect to
certain pending cases as an administrative convenience for the
Agency.

The conferees have included bill language providing up to an
additional 6 months for EPA to issue a final regulation for arsenic
in drinking water. The conferees are very concerned about the cost
of EPA’s proposed arsenic drinking water rule to small commu-
nities. Moreover, the information EPA used to develop the proposed
standard is the subject of considerable controversy and disagree-
ment. The conferees believe EPA should take a full year—as in-
tended by the Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996—to
finalize the new standard and therefore strongly recommend EPA
not finalize the rule until June 2001 and provide significant, addi-
tional opportunity for public comment.

Bill language proposed by the House and the Senate has been
included, as in the past two fiscal years, prohibiting EPA from
spending funds to implement the Kyoto Protocol. The conferees
note that this restriction on the use of funds shall not apply to the
conduct of education activities and seminars by the agency.

The conferees note that several programs funded through this
Act conduct science and technology research that are associated
partly with global climate change. To the extent that the conferees
have funded this work, they have done so based on each program’s
individual merits of contributing to issues associated with domestic
energy production, national energy security, energy efficiency and
cost savings, related environmental assessments, and general en-
ergy emission improvements. The bill language is intended to pro-
hibit funds provided in this bill from being used to implement ac-
tions called for solely under the Kyoto Protocol, prior to its ratifica-
tion.

The Byrd-Hagel Resolution passed in 1997 (S. Res. 98) remains
the clearest statement of the will of the Senate with regards to the
Kyoto Protocol, and the conferees are committed to ensuring that
the Administration not implement the Kyoto Protocol without Con-
gressional consent. The conferees recognize, however, that there
are also longstanding energy research programs which have goals
and objectives that, if met, could have positive effects on energy
use and the environment. The conferees do not intend to preclude
these programs from proceeding, provided they have been funded
and approved by Congress.

To the extent future funding requests may be submitted which
would increase funding for climate change activities prior to Senate
consideration of the Kyoto Protocol (whether under the auspices of
the Climate Change Technology Initiative or any other initiative),
the Administration must do a better job of explaining the compo-
nents of the programs, their anticipated goals and objectives, the
justification for any funding increases, a discussion of how success
will be measured, and a clear definition of how these programs are
justified by goals and objectives independent of implementation of
the Kyoto Protocol. The conferees expect these items to be included



123

as part of the fiscal year 2002 budget submission for all affected
agencies.

The conferees have agreed to the following increases to the
budget request:

1. $14,500,000 for rural water technical assistance and ground-
water protection, including $8,600,000 for the NRWA, $2,600,000
for RCAP, $700,000 for GWPC, $1,600,000 for the SFC, and
$1,000,000 for the NETC.

2. $1,000,000 for implementation of the National Biosolids
Partnership Program.

3. $1,500,000 for source water protection programs. These
funds are to be used to develop local source water protection pro-
grams within each state utilizing the infrastructure and process of
an organization now engaged in groundwater and wellhead protec-
tion programs.

4. $1,250,000 for the national onsite and community waste-
water treatment demonstration project through the Small Flows
Clearinghouse.

5. $2,500,000 for the Southwest Center for Environmental Re-
search and Policy.

6. $4,000,000 for the Small Public Water System Technology
Centers at Western Kentucky University; the University of New
Hampshire; the University of Alaska-Sitka; Pennsylvania State
University; the University of Missouri-Columbia; Montana State
University; the University of Illinois; and Mississippi State Univer-
sity.

7. $500,000 for the final year of Federal funding to assist com-
munities in Hawaii to meet successfully the water quality permit-
ting requirements for rehabilitating native Hawaiian fishponds.

8. %5,000,000 under section 104(b) of the Clean Water Act for
America’s Clean Water Foundation for implementation of on-farm
environmental assessments for livestock operations, with the goal
of improving surface and ground water quality.

9. $500,000 for the Ohio River Watershed Pollutant Reduction
Program, to be cost-shared.

10. $1,650,000 to continue the sediment decontamination tech-
nology demonstration in the New York-New Jersey Harbor.

11. $1,500,000 for the National Alternative Fuels Vehicle
Training Program.

12. $300,000 for the Coalition for Utah’s Future to continue the
Envision Utah project including the development of a sustainable
plan for future growth and environmental stewardship in the
Wasatch Front.

13. $300,000 for the Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use
Management.

14. $750,000 for planning, coordination and development of a
comprehensive watershed based implementation program for the
Santa Fe River.

15. $500,000 for the Brazos-Navasota watershed management
project.

16. $500,000 for the Kentucky Center for Wastewater Research
to establish training, education and database management for
wastewater research to identify the greatest threats to regional wa-
tersheds.



124

17. $250,000 for the Maryland Bureau of Mines for an acid
mine drainage remediation project to reduce or eliminate the loss
ofl' quality water from surface streams in the Kempton Mine com-
plex.

18. $2,000,000 to the University of Missouri-Rolla for research
and development of technologies to mitigate the impacts of live-
stock operations on the environment.

19. $500,000 for marsh restoration activities at Acowmin
Marsh and Little River Marsh near North Hampton and Rye, New
Hampshire.

20. $200,000 for the Tri-State Water Quality Council for devel-
opment of voluntary nutrient reduction programs, establishing a
basin-wide water quality monitoring program, and related activi-
ties.

21. $1,000,000 for the Global Environmental Management
Education Center within the College of Natural Resources at the
University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point, to provide training and out-
reach education for safeguarding the quality of surface and ground-
water resources.

22. $1,000,000 for the Frank Tejeda Center for Excellence in
Environmental Operations to continue its efforts to demonstrate
new technology for water and wastewater treatment.

23. $1,250,000 for the Chesapeake Bay Small Watershed
Grants Program. Funds provided for the Chesapeake Bay small
watersheds program are to be managed by the Fish and Wildlife
Foundation and shall be used for community-based projects includ-
ing those that design and implement on-the-ground and in-the-
water environmental restoration or protection activities to help
meet Chesapeake Bay Program goals and objectives.

24. $1,000,000 for the Lake Champlain management plan.

25. $4,500,000 for operation of the Long Island Sound Office
and programs consistent with new authorization relative to the
Long Island Sound. The total program is provided $5,000,000.

26. $500,000 for the Environmentors project.

27. $200,000 for the Northeast Waste Management Officials
Association to continue solid waste, hazardous waste, cleanup and
pollution prevention programs.

28. $2,000,000 for the Food and Agricultural Policy Research
Institute’s Missouri watershed initiative project to link economic
and environmental data with ambient water quality.

29. $500,000 for the Small Business Pollution Prevention Cen-
ter at the University of Northern Iowa.

30. $750,000 for the painting and coating compliance enhance-
ment project through the Iowa Waste Reduction Center.

31. $1,890,000 for the Michigan Biotechnology Institute for de-
velopment and demonstration of environmental cleanup tech-
nologies.

32. $200,000 for the Hawaii Department of Agriculture and the
University of Hawaii College of Tropical Agriculture and Human
Resources to continue projects aimed at improving the acceptability
and efficacy of agriculturally-based environmental restoration tech-
nologies.

33. $1,000,000 for the Animal Waste Management Consortium
through the University of Missouri, acting with Iowa State Univer-



125

sity, North Carolina State University, Michigan State University,
Oklahoma State University, and Purdue University to supplement
ongoing research, demonstration, and outreach projects associated
with animal waste management.

34. $1,000,000 to complete a cumulative impacts study by the
National Academy of Sciences of North Slope oil and gas develop-
ment.

35. $750,000 for an expansion of EPA’s efforts related to the
Government’s purchase and use of environmentally preferable
products focused on bio-based products with an emphasis on soy-
based industrial oils, greases and hydraulic fluid. This includes
$200,000 to complete the soy smoke initiative through the Univer-
sity of Missouri-Rolla.

36. $975,000 for the Alabama Department of Environmental
Management water and wastewater training programs.

37. $250,000 for the Vermont Department of Agriculture to
work with the conservation districts along the Connecticut River in
Vermont to reduce nonpoint source pollution.

};‘38. $600,000 for the Wetland Development project in Logan,
Utah.

39. $500,000 for the Economic Development Alliance of Hawaii
to accelerate commercialization of biotechnology to reduce pesticide
use in tropical and subtropical agricultural production.

40. $100,000 for the Connecticut River Science Consortium to
develop an interdisciplinary scientific monitoring and analysis
project in the Connecticut River Basin.

41. $1,000,000 to develop and demonstrate new tools for imag-
ing and monitoring the movement of fluids and contaminants in
the shallow subsurface using time-lapse geophysical imaging and
tomography techniques. This project will involve researchers from
Boise State University, the Idaho National Engineering and Envi-
ronmental Laboratory, other Federal labs and industry.

42. $500,000 for Mississippi State University, the University of
Mississippi and the University of Georgia to conduct forestry best
management practice water quality effectiveness studies in the
States of Mississippi and Georgia.

43. $750,000 for the University of Idaho’s groundwater assess-
ment project for rural Idaho cities and towns.

44. $500,000 for a study by the City of Fairbanks using geo-
graphic information system mapping to assess methods to comply
with NPDES requirements.

45. $150,000 to Colchester, Vermont to study nonpoint source
influences on water quality in Mallets Bay on Lake Champlain and
to plan for mitigation, with a focus on stormwater management
and on-site disposal systems.

46. $750,000 for the Resource and Agricultural Policy Systems
Project at Iowa State University.

47. $700,000 to continue the Urban Rivers Awareness Program
at the Academy of Natural Sciences in Philadelphia for its environ-
mental science program.

48. $500,000 for the Kenai River Center for continued research
on watershed issues and related activities.

49. $750,000 for the New Hampshire Estuaries Project man-
agement plan implementation.



126

50. $100,000 to continue the Design for the Environment for
Farmers Program to address the unique environmental concerns of
the American Pacific area through the adoption of sustainable agri-
cultural practices.

51. $5,000,000 to the Gas Research Institute for the develop-
ment of a bio-refinery commercialization pilot project which will
utilize thermal-depolymerization technology to break down waste
streams into usable products.

52. $700,000 to the Northwest Indian Fisheries Commission for
programs as described in Senate Report 106—410.

53. $300,000 to Davie County, North Carolina for the
Cooleemee Falls Project.

54. $1,000,000 to Union County, Arkansas for the continuation
of the Union County Sparta Aquifer study.

55. $500,000 to Riverside County, California for the Commu-
nity and Environmental Transportation Acceptability Process
(CETAP).

56. $150,000 for the Santa Clara River Enhancement and Man-
agement Plan.

57. $450,000 to Ventura County, California for continued de-
velopment of the Calleguas Creek Watershed management plan.

58. $1,200,000 to Gateway Cities, Council of Governments in
California to complete Phase II of the Truck Impacted Intersections
Program and develop the comprehensive Diesel Emissions Reduc-
tion Program.

59. $900,000 for continuation of the Sacramento River Toxic
Pollution Control Project, to be cost shared.

60. $600,000 to Fort Lauderdale, Florida for design and con-
struction as part of the Fort Lauderdale International Airport Wet-
lands Development Project.

61. $131,000 to Miami-Dade County, Florida for lead screening,
testing, outreach, education and abatement in the Liberty City
neighborhood.

62. $600,000 for fishery and habitat restoration in Lake
Panasoffkee, Florida.

63. $600,000 to Osceola County, Florida to preserve the water-
sllled and drainage system currently under attack by exotic aquatic
plants.

64. $1,150,000 for the Tampa Bay Watch program.

65. $1,000,000 to St. Petersburg, Florida for the Clam Bayou
Habitat Restoration Project.

66. $100,000 to Pinellas County, Florida for the cooperative ex-
change education module on environmental sustainability and the
stewardship of natural resources.

67. $1,000,000 to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
for the “Illinois Rivers 2020” restoration program.

68. $600,000 for the Water Systems Council in Iowa to assist
in the effective delivery of water to rural citizens nationwide.

69. $300,000 for investigation of pollution sources in the Lower
Arkansas River in Wichita, Kansas.

70. $300,000 for the Urban Waste Management and Research
Center in Louisiana.

71. $700,000 for the Louisiana Environmental Research Cen-
ter.



127

72. $300,000 for the Oyster Habitat Restoration program in the
Chesapeake Bay.

73. $800,000 for the National Center for Manufacturing
Sciences in Michigan to facilitate industrial input into EPA’s com-
pliance assistance clearinghouse and to expand the scope of compli-
ance assistance centers ($500,000) and for continuation of EPA’s
Environmental Roadmapping Initiative ($300,000).

74. $300,000 to Mississippi State University for the Southeast
Center for Technology Assistance for Small Drinking Water Sys-
tems.

75. $300,000 to the Ten Towns Great Swamp Watershed Man-
agement Committee in New Jersey.

76. $1,000,000 to Alfred University in New York for the Center
for the Engineered Conservation of Energy (EnCo).

77. $1,000,000 to the Darrin Fresh Water Institute in New
York to extend and expand studies of acid deposition.

78. $500,000 to Cortland County, New York for continued work
on the aquifer protection plan of which $150,000 is for continued
implementation of the comprehensive water quality management
program in the Upper Susquehanna Watershed.

79. $1,200,000 for continued work on the water quality man-
agement plans for the Central New York watersheds in Onondaga
and Cayuga Counties.

80. $300,000 to the Central New York Regional Planning and
Development Board for the Oneida Lake and Watershed Manage-
ment Plan.

81. $1,200,000 for the Dry Creek Flood Mitigation project in
Cortland, New York.

82. $500,000 to the town of Pilot Mountain, North Carolina for
stream restoration and upland protection in the watershed.

83. $300,000 to Charlotte, North Carolina for the Charlotte
Surface Water Improvement and Management Program.

84. $855,000 to North Carolina Central University for the En-
vironmental Risk and Impact Research Initiative.

85. $300,000 to Cleveland State University in Ohio for continu-
ation of the Program of Excellence in Risk Analysis.

86. $1,000,000 to the Pennsylvania Geographic Information
Consortium to continue development of a comprehensive environ-
nlllelclltal masterplan for Upper Susquehanna-Lackawanna Water-
shed.

87. $175,000 to the Pennsylvania State University Technical
Assistance Center to provide technical expertise to operate public
water systems.

88. $2,000,000 to the University of Houston, Texas and in con-
sultation with the Greater Houston Partnership for Ozone Simula-
tion and Forecasting.

89. $500,000 to Texas A&M University for the National Chem-
ical Safety Data System.

90. $2,500,000 to the Salt Lake Organizing Committee or its
designee for environmental programs and operations of the 2002
Winter Olympic and Paralympic Games. Eligible activities may in-
clude tree programs; environmental compliance activities; programs
highlighting the use of environmentally-friendly technologies in-
cluding, but not limited to, photovoltaic lighting and CNG fuel,



128

waste management and recycling programs and operations; and
public information and outreach efforts.

91. $600,000 to Fairfax County, Virginia for the Fairfax Coun-
ty Water Authority to conduct a study on water supply for drought
resistance.

92. $1,000,000 to Arlington County and the City of Alexandria,
Virginia for demonstration of environmental improvements to Four
Mile Run.

93. $600,000 to Franklin, Grant and Adams counties in Wash-
ington for the Groundwater Management Area to address nitrate
levels in drinking water.

94. $300,000 for the continuation of the Molten Carbonate Fuel
Cell Demonstration project in King County, Washington.

95. $168,000 for the Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife
Commission for technical work near the Crandon Mine in Wis-
consin.

96. $1,225,000 to the Canaan Valley Institute for ongoing oper-
ations.

97. $2,400,000 for the National Energy Technology Laboratory
(NETL) for continued activities of a comprehensive clean water ini-
tiative in cooperation with EPA Region III.

98. $2,800,000 to the Polymer Alliance Zone’s MARCEE Initia-
tive with oversight being provided by the Office of Solid Waste.

99. $500,000 to the University of North Carolina at Greensboro
for the Bioterrorism Water Quality Protection Program with the
aim of developing highly automated and inexpensive testing proto-
cols.

100. $500,000 to Water Project 2000 in Tennessee to provide
a benchmark water quality study.

101. $500,000 to Fallon, Nevada to address levels of naturally
occurring arsenic.

102. $500,000 to the University of Toledo in the Ohio Lake
Erie Research Center for participation in the Western Lake Erie
Basin Study authorized by Sec. 441 of WRDA 1999, Public Law
106-53.

103. $450,000 for the Water Resources Institute at California
State University, San Bernardino to develop and maintain an infor-
mation repository of water-related research and conflict resolution.

104. $600,000 for the San Bernardino Municipal Water District
in California for research and design of a mitigation project ad-
dressing the City’s contaminated high groundwater table and dan-
gers presented by liquefaction.

105. $990,000 for continuation of the Soil Aquifer Treatment
Project.

106. $200,000 to Miami-Dade County Department of Environ-
mental Resources Management in Florida to expand the existing
education program.

107. $300,000 to Leon County, Florida for the Aquifer Protec-
tion Assessment program.

108. $750,000 to Calhoun County, Michigan for development of
a comprehensive research and development plan for Kalamazoo
River Watershed.

109. $250,000 to the Northwest Straits Advisory Commission
of Washington.



129

The conferees have agreed to the following reductions from the
budget request:

1. $27,413,000 from the CCTI Buildings program.

2. $9,495,000 from the CCTI Transportation program.

3. $31,686,100 from the CCTI Industry program.

4. $5,076,200 from the CCTI International Capacity Building
program.

5. $2,025,000 from the CCTI State and Local program.

6. $2,410,000 from the CCTI Carbon Removal program.

7. $848,800 from Project EMPACT.

8. $9,000,000 from the Integrated Information Initiative. The
conferees have provided $5,000,000 for continued planning and de-
sign of this new initiative’s exchange network.

9. $4,841,000 from the innovative community partnership pro-
gram.

10. $9,000,000 from the Montreal Protocol Multilateral Fund.

11. $4,250,000 from the international environmental moni-
toring program.

12. $3,840,000 from the regional geographic program.

13. $3,395,000 from urban environmental quality and human
health.

14. $10,000,000 as a reduction in payroll costs.

The seven Environmental Finance Centers and the Regional
Environmental Enforcement Associations are to be funded at the
fiscal year 2000 funding level, and the Environmental Education
programs are to be funded as proposed in the budget submission.
The conferees agree that operations of the Clean Water Act Sec.
104(g)(1) Wastewater Onsite Technical Assistance Centers shall re-
main at the current funding level.

The conference agreement includes the budget request of
$34,100,000 for pesticides reregistration, and $39,300,000 for pes-
ticides registration activities performed by EPA. Faster review and
approval for registration applications will allow safer, more envi-
ronmentally friendly products on the market sooner and ensure
that farmers have the ability to protect their crop. The conferees
expect no reductions to be proposed for these programs in the oper-
ating plan submission.

Similarly, the Endocrine Disruptor Screening and the Pesticide
Residue Tolerance Reassessment programs are to receive
$10,200,000 and $14,600,000, respectively. The Tolerance Reassess-
ment program has been funded at a level that equals the budget
request if a tolerance fee was imposed by EPA and an additional
$7,000,000 was recovered through that fee. The conferees have pro-
hibited implementation of the fee again this year, due in part to
provisions of that fee structure proposed by EPA which would
charge more than 100 percent of actual costs and which would
make such charges retroactive. Until the Agency works toward a
fee-for-service proposal which is both fair and reasonable, the con-
ferees do not expect to entertain approval. As noted previously,
these programs are not to be proposed for reduction through the
operating plan submission.

The Agency is directed to take no reductions below the budget
request from the NPDES permit backlog, the High Production Vol-
ume Chemical Challenge Program, the Chesapeake Bay Program



130

Office, and the water quality monitoring program along the New
Jersey-New York shoreline. The Agency is expected to fund the
Great Lakes Program Office and the National Estuary program at
no less than the 2000 level, and is directed to fund compliance as-
sistance activities at no less than $25,000,000.

The conferees direct EPA to contract expeditiously with the
National Academy of Sciences (NAS) for a review of the quality of
science used to develop and implement TMDLs, and direct that the
final report be submitted to Congress by June 1, 2001. Further,
EPA is directed to conduct a comprehensive assessment of the po-
tential State resources which will be required for the development
and implementation of TMDLs and present the results of the study
to Congress within 120 days of enactment of this Act. In conducting
this cost assessment, EPA must, in addition to direction included
in Senate Report 106—410, provide an estimate of the annual costs
to the regulated community in both the private and public sectors;
address concerns regarding the economic analysis performed by the
Administrator on regulatory changes to the TMDL program that
were identified by the Comptroller General in a June 21, 2000, re-
port; and estimate the costs to small businesses that would result
from regulatory changes to the TMDL program. In conducting
these analyses, the Administrator shall solicit comment from the
Comptroller General, each State, and the public regarding the
Agency’s assessment.

In addition, the conferees direct the Agency to prepare an anal-
ysis of the monitoring data needed for development and implemen-
tation of TMDLs, and further direct EPA Region IX as well as all
other EPA Regions and EPA Headquarters not to impose or man-
date new TMDL-related requirements or issue new guidance rel-
ative to new TMDL-related permits prior to the date the TMDL
rule can be implemented under current law.

The conferees understand that in June 2000, EPA released a
substantially revised draft dioxin reassessment after five years of
considering recommendations from its Science Advisory Board
(SAB). The SAB’s November 1995 Report noted numerous weak-
nesses in the risk characterization and dose-response chapters of
the 1994 draft reassessment and directed EPA to ensure that its
conclusions were based on a more complete consideration of avail-
able scientific studies.

The conferees commend EPA for convening a peer review panel
to assess two key sections of the revised reassessment prior to a
second SAB review. The conferees are concerned, based on the re-
port of this peer review panel, that EPA’s key conclusions regard-
ing dioxin risks remain controversial and do not completely address
questions raised by the SAB in 1995.

The conferees understand that Congressional science and agri-
culture committees have called for a SAB review of the full dioxin
reassessment, including all new information. The conferees further
understand that the Department of Agriculture is finalizing an
agreement with the National Academy of Sciences to understand
better the dioxin impacts on the U.S. food supply. Therefore, the
conferees strongly encourage the Agency to await completion of
these reviews before finalizing its dioxin reassessment.



131

This direction should not be interpreted to restrict EPA from
issuing regulations to control dioxin emissions such as air toxics
rules under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990,
which have reduced industrial emissions of dioxin by 90 percent.

In view of the uncertain future supply of pharmaceutical-grade
CFCs, the conferees are mindful that a smooth and timely transi-
tion to chlorofluorocarbon-free metered dose inhalers (MDIs) is
needed for patients to continue to have access to the treatments
they need. The conferees are aware that a year ago FDA, in con-
sultation with EPA, issued a proposed rule to determine when CFC
MDIs are non-essential, and that a decision was proposed at a July
2000 Meeting of the Montreal Protocol’s Open-Ended Working
Group. The conferees understand that major patient and physician
organizations, environmental groups and industry supported the
July decision. This decision has now been revised. The conferees
note that the July decision and this revised decision include a pro-
vision on the non-essentiality of new CFC MDIs unless certain
specified criteria are met. The conferees believe that a decision by
the Protocol Parties such as the revised decision could facilitate the
transition without putting patients at risk, and believe it is impor-
tant that a final decision make it clear that each national health
authority make the finding as to whether the essentiality criteria
are met for a particular product. The conferees strongly urge EPA
to work with the U.S. Delegation to the Protocol’s Meeting of the
Parties this December to actively seek adoption of a decision which
incorporates the essential use criteria contained in the revised July
decision, which adheres to a timely phase-out of new CFC MDIs,
and which retains the ability of FDA to protect the health and safe-
ty of U.S. citizens. The conferees further urge EPA to work with
FDA on any final Protocol decision.

The conferees note that EPA’s plans to promulgate a regula-
tion pertaining to radon in drinking water have significant finan-
cial implications for states and local water districts across the
United States. The conferees believe it is important that the Agen-
cy obtain cost data prior to finalizing such a rule. In this regard,
the General Accounting Office is directed to study the financial im-
pacts of the proposed EPA regulation and submit the report expedi-
tiously to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Sen-
ate. Prior to finalizing this rule, the Agency is strongly encouraged
to consider fully the GAO’s findings.

The conferees note with disappointment that the Agency has
not solicited public comment regarding scientific community rec-
ommendations for exemptions from the 1994 proposed rule regard-
ing so-called “plant pesticides.” The conferees urge EPA to solicit
and consider public comment regarding such recommendations be-
fore completion of the “plant pesticide” rulemaking. EPA’s failure
to consider such exemptions timely is not a basis for promulgation
of an over-reaching final rule.

The conferees fully expect the Agency to follow through on its
current commitment to the Sustainable Industry program. The pro-
gram’s success thus far with the metal finishing industry has fo-
cused on collaboration rather than confrontation with industry, im-
proved EPA understanding of industry practices, and achieving bet-
ter environmental results from companies in tandem with concrete



132

improvements to the regulatory system. The Agency is encouraged
to provide resources at the fiscal year 1999 level in order to support
necessary personnel, outreach, grants, and EPA regional capacity
for continued progress with the metal finishing industry and other
key participating sectors, including specialty chemicals, meat proc-
essing, metal casting, shipbuilding and repair, photo processing,
and travel and tourism.

The conferees are concerned that EPA has not submitted for
independent peer review the Agency’s application of the persistent,
bioaccumulative toxicants (PBT) criteria and methodology to metals
as utilized in various Agency programs and proposed regulations.
Serious doubts about the scientific validity of applying PBT criteria
and methodology to metals have been expressed by international
scientific bodies, invited experts at a January 2000 public workshop
co-sponsored by EPA, and EPA’s Science Advisory Board (SAB). In
May 2000, the SAB noted that “classification of metals as PBTs is
problematic, since their environmental fate and transport cannot
be adequately described using models for organic contaminants.”
Therefore, the conferees urge EPA to seek independent peer review
and refer to the SAB the question of the scientific appropriateness
of applying PBT criteria and methodology to metals before any ap-
plication of the PBT criteria and methodology to metals.

The EPA has proposed to redesignate the San Joaquin Valley
Ozone Nonattainment area from “serious” to “severe” nonattain-
ment. The conferees note that the East Kern County portion of this
area is geographically separated from the San Joaquin Valley air
basin and in itself may not warrant a reclassification and may not
contribute to the ozone nonattainment in the San Joaquin Valley.
The conferees also note that within the East Kern County area are
two defense installations pursuing vital defense programs and a
NASA laboratory conducting advanced aerospace research which
could be hampered seriously by reclassification. In view of this the
Administrator is strongly encouraged to exclude the East Kern
County area from the San Joaquin area redesignation.

The conferees continue to be concerned with EPA’s chosen pre-
ferred alternative for constructing secondary treatment facilities at
the USIWTP near San Diego. The conferees are aware of EPA’s re-
quest to raise the existing cap on construction spending at the
IWTP in order to build 25 mgd of secondary ponds at the IWTP
with previously appropriated monies in the BEIF. The conferees
are also aware of the significant concerns which exist regarding the
limited capacity of EPA’s preferred alternative, the lack of avail-
able land on which future capacity could be constructed, and its in-
adequacy in addressing increasing future cross-border sewage flows
in the region. Finally, the conferees note there is at least one pri-
vate sector proposal to construct in Mexico similar secondary facili-
ties which would have considerably greater potential capacity bet-
ter suited to the long term sewage treatment needs of the rapidly
growing border region.

The conferees are encouraged by the progress of separate au-
thorizing legislation now pending before the Congress which would
facilitate such a proposal, as well as the growing level of docu-
mented support for such a proposal by Mexican leaders. The con-
ferees thus continue to believe that it would be inappropriate to lift



133

the cap at this time or to permit construction of a limited capacity
secondary treatment facility at the IWTP which would not meet
long-term sewage treatment needs. The conferees urge EPA to con-
tinue working with the IBWC, State Department, and its counter-
parts in Mexico to encourage and develop such a viable proposal in
a timely manner.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriates $34,094,000 for the Office of Inspector General as
proposed by the Senate instead of $34,000,000 as proposed by the
House. In addition to this appropriation, $11,500,000 is available
to the OIG by transfer from the Hazardous Substance Superfund
account.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Appropriates $23,931,000 for buildings and facilities as pro-
posed by the House instead of $23,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $1,270,000,000 for hazardous substance super-
fund as proposed by the House instead of $1,400,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Bill language provides that $635,000,000 of
the appropriated amount is to be derived from the Superfund Trust
Fund, while the remaining $635,000,000 is to be derived from Gen-
eral Revenues of the Treasury. Additional language (1) provides for
a transfer of $11,500,000 to the Office of Inspector General; (2) pro-
vides for a transfer of $36,500,000 to the Science and Technology
account; and (3) provides that $100,000,000 of the appropriated
amount shall not become available for obligation until September
1, 2001.

The conferees note that funds for the Agency for Toxic Sub-
stances and Disease Registry and for the National Institute of En-
vironmental Health Sciences have been provided in new, separate
accounts elsewhere in this Act instead of through the Environ-
mental Protection Agency as has been done in previous years.

The conferees have agreed to the following fiscal year 2001
funding levels:

1. %914,800,000 for Superfund response/cleanup actions.

2. $140,000,000 for enforcement activities.

3. $139,500,000 for management and support. Of this amount,
$11,500,000 is to be provided by transfer to the Office of Inspector
General.

4. $36,500,000 for research and development activities, to be
transferred to the Science and Technology account.

5. $39,200,000 for reimbursable interagency activities, includ-
ing $28,500,000 for the Department of Justice, $650,000 for OSHA,
$1,100,000 for FEMA, $2,450,000 for NOAA, $5,500,000 for the
Coast Guard, and $1,000,000 for the Department of the Interior.

6. The Brownfields program has been funded at the budget re-
quest level of $91,600,000, which includes funding from various



134

programs within this account and the Environmental Programs
and Management account.

The Agency is directed to notify the Committees on Appropria-
tions of the House and Senate of any non-ATSDR resources to be
devoted to the Libby, Montana medical monitoring program and re-
lated activities.

The conferees remain concerned regarding the Agency’s plans
to conduct certain dredging or invasive remediation technology ac-
tivities while these matters remain under study by the National
Academy of Sciences (NAS). The pending NAS study is addressing
dredging, capping, source control, natural recovery, and disposal of
contaminated sediments, and is comparing the risks of each tech-
nology. The NAS expects to submit its draft report of this study
during Fall 2000 and the conferees strongly encourage the NAS to
issue a final report no later than January 1, 2001. Accordingly, the
conferees continue to direct the EPA to take no action to initiate
or order the use of dredging or invasive remedial technologies
where a final plan has not been adopted prior to October 1, 2000
or where such activities are not now occuring until the NAS report
has been completed and its findings have been properly considered
by the Agency. As in previous years, exceptions are provided for
voluntary agreements and for urgent cases where contaminated
sediment poses a significant threat to public health.

In adopting this direction to the Agency, the conferees do not
intend to prevent EPA from publishing, issuing, or taking public
comment on specific proposed or draft remediation plans; but do
encourage the Agency to take into account the NAS study when
available as it goes through the above process. However, any such
plans are not to be finalized until June 30, 2001 or until the Agen-
cy has properly considered the NAS report, whichever comes first.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

Appropriates $72,096,000 for the leaking underground storage
tank program as provided by the Senate instead of $79,000,000 as
proposed by the House.

OIL SPILL RESPONSE

Appropriates $15,000,000 for oil spill response as provided by
both the House and the Senate.

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

Appropriates $3,628,740,000 for state and tribal assistance
rants instead of $3,176,957,000 as proposed by the House and
%3,320,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Bill language specifically
provides $1,350,000,000 for Clean Water State Revolving Fund
(SRF) capitalization grants, $825,000,000 for Safe Drinking Water
SRF capitalization grants, $75,000,000 for the United States-Mex-
ico Border program, $35,000,000 for grants to address drinking
water and wastewater infrastructure needs in rural and native
Alaska, $1,008,000,000 for categorical grants to the states and
tribes, and $335,740,000 for grants for construction of water and
wastewater treatment facilities and for groundwater protection in-
frastructure.



135

The conferees have included bill language which, for fiscal year
2001 only, authorizes the Administrator of the EPA to use funds
appropriated under section 319 of the Federal Water Pollution Con-
trol Act (FWPCA) to make grants to Indian tribes pursuant to sec-
tion 319(h) and 518(e) of FWPCA. In addition, bill language has
been adopted by the conferees to permit states to include as prin-
cipal amounts considered to be the cost of administering SRF loans
to eligible borrowers, with certain limitations.

The conferees have further agreed to include bill language
which resolves in favor of the grantee two disputed grants, docket
numbers C-180840-01, C-180840-04, (C-470319-03, and C-
470319-04; as well as language carried in previous years’ Acts
which stipulates that none of the funds in this or any previous Act
may be used by the Administrator for health effects studies on
drinking water contaminants. As in past years, funds for such
studies have been provided in other EPA accounts. In addition, lan-
guage requested in the budget submission has been included which
permits the Administrator to reserve up to 1% percent of the funds
appropriated for the SRF under Title VI of the Federal Water Pol-
lution Control Act for grants under section 518(c) of the Act.

Finally, the conferees have included language which stipulates
that no funds provided in this Act to address water infrastructure
needs of colonias within the United States along the U.S.-Mexico
border shall be made available after June 1, 2001 unless the receiv-
ing governmental entity has established an enforceable ordinance
or rule which prevents the development or construction of any ad-
ditional colonia areas, or the development within an existing
colonia of any new home, business, or other structure which lacks
water, wastewater or other necessary infrastructure.

Of the funds provided for the United States-Mexico Border Pro-
gram, $3,500,000 is for the El Paso-Las Cruces sustainable water
project, éQ,OO0,000 is for the Brownsville, Texas water supply
project, $1,000,000 is for the Del Rio/San Felipe Springs Water
Treatment Plant, and $3,000,000 is for upgrades and expansion of
the Nogales International Waste Treatment Plant, replacement of
the International Outfall Interceptor, and replacement of sewer in-
frastructure facilities of the City of Nogales. Of the funds provided
for rural and Alaska Native villages, $2,000,000 is for training and
technical assistance. The State of Alaska must also provide a 25
percent match for all expenditures through this program.

The conferees agree that the $335,740,000 provided to commu-
nities or other entities for construction of water and wastewater
treatment facilities and for groundwater protection infrastructure
shall be accompanied by a cost-share requirement whereby 45 per-
cent of a project’s cost is to be the responsibility of the community
or entity consistent with long-standing guidelines of the Agency.
These guidelines also offer flexibility in the application of the cost-
share requirement for those few circumstances when meeting the
45 percent requirement is not possible. The Agency is commended
for its past efforts in working with communities and other entities
to resolve problems in this regard, and the conferees expect this
level of effort and flexibility to continue throughout fiscal year
2001. The distribution of funds under this program is as follows:

1. $2,100,000 for the Jasper, Alabama sewer extension project.



136

2. $900,000 for the Scottsboro, Alabama drinking water project.

3. $3,000,000 for the Thomasville, Alabama water facility
project.

4. $350,000 to Winfield, Alabama for sewer infrastructure im-
provements near the Corridor X highway.

5. $350,000 to Hamilton, Alabama for water and sewer infra-
structure improvements.

6. $1,000,000 to Cullman County, Alabama for a water infra-
structure improvements.

7. $150,000 to the Fayett County Water Board in Alabama for
drinking water system enhancements.

8. $60,000 to Winston County, Alabama to complete Phase I of
the Houston-Moreland water project.

9. $1,000,000 to Shelby County, Alabama for water infrastruc-
ture improvements.

10. $1,000,000 to the City of Huntsville, Alabama for water
and wastewater infrastructure improvements.

11. $1,000,000 to the City of Hartselle, Alabama for waste-
water infrastructure improvements.

12. $1,000,000 to Morgan County, Alabama for wastewater in-
frastructure improvements at the Sherbrooke Sanitary Sewer Sys-
tem.

13. $500,000 to the Limestone County Water and Sewer Au-
thority in Alabama for wastewater infrastructure improvements.

14. $250,000 to the City of Rogersville, Alabama for waste-
water infrastructure improvements.

15. $250,000 the City of Triana, Alabama for wastewater infra-
structure improvements.

16. $3,000,000 for the State of Alaska Department of Environ-
mental Conservation groundwater remediation project near the
Kenai River. The match requirement can be met with non-Feder-
ally funded pre-award expenditures by the State of Alaska for this
project.

17. $2,200,000 for water and sewer improvements in the North
Star Borough, Alaska.

18. $1,100,000 for water and sewer improvements in Whittier,
Alaska.

19. $2,200,000 for water and sewer improvements in Sitka,
Alaska.

20. $2,500,000 for the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority
of Arizona (WIFA) for a loan to Pima County, Arizona for waste-
water treatment facility improvements. WIFA may lend the funds
directly to Pima County or use the funds to support bonds to fund
loans to Pima County and other Arizona communities on Arizona’s
SRF priority list. Pima County and other benefiting communities,
if any, shall repay loans to Arizona’s SRF.

21. $750,000 to Gila County, Arizona for water infrastructure
improvements in the Kellner and Ice House Canyon areas.

22. $450,000 to Barling, Arkansas for water infrastructure de-
velopment and engineering studies for future water and sewer im-
provements.

23. $2,000,000 to San Diego, California for the Coastal Low
Flow Storm Drain Diversion Project.



137

24. $1,500,000 to the Mission Springs Water District in Cali-
fornia to protect groundwater in the City of Desert Hot Springs.

25. $2,650,000 to Olivenhain Municipal Water District in Cali-
fornia for continued construction of a water treatment plant.

26. $1,000,000 for the Cutler-Orosi Wastewater JPA for a
wastewater treatment plant serving Cutler, Orosi, East Orosi, and
Sultana, California.

27. $1,000,000 for wastewater infrastructure improvements at
the Placer County, California Subregional Wastewater Treatment
Plant.

28. $1,900,000 to the Metropolitan Water District of Southern
California for the Desalination Research and Innovation Partner-
ship.

29. $1,500,000 to Lomita, California to upgrade water reservoir
infrastructure.

30. $600,000 for the continuation of a water reuse nitrate
treatment demonstration project in Yucca Valley, California.

31. $500,000 for continuation of water infrastructure improve-
ments in Twentynine Palms, California.

32. $850,000 for the continuation of water infrastructure im-
provements in the Yucaipa Valley Water District in Yucaipa, Cali-
fornia.

33. $1,300,000 for the Lower Owens River Project in Inyo
County, California ($900,000) and in the City of Los Angeles
($400,000).

34. $500,000 for storm and wastewater drainage and infra-
structure improvements in the City of Yucaipa, California .

35. $1,000,000 to San Clemente, California for the storm drain-
age management and pilot program implementation.

36. $1,750,000 to Carlsbad, California for the Encina Basin Re-
cycled Water System.

37. $1,000,000 to San Joaquin County, California to rehabili-
tate water, sewer, storm drains, and surface infrastructure in East
Stockton.

38. $1,250,000 to Huntington Beach, California for wastewater
and sewer infrastructure improvements.

39. $1,000,000 for the City of Sacramento, California combined
sewer overflow project.

40. $1,000,000 for the City of Vallejo, California for a sanitary
sewer system at Mare Island.

41. $100,000 for wastewater and groundwater infrastructure
improvements in Murrieta, California.

42. $500,000 for Eureka, California for work on the Martin
Slough Interceptor.

43. $2,000,000 for the City of Montrose, Colorado sewage treat-
ment upgrade.

44. $1,500,000 for the New Britain Water Department in Con-
necticut for wastewater infrastructure improvements.

45. $1,000,000 to the Council of Governments of the Central
Naugatuck Valley, Connecticut for water and sewer improvements
in the Naugatuck Valley.

46. $1,000,000 to Lewes, Delaware to construct pump stations,
force mains, storage lagoons and spray irrigation facility.



138

47. $1,200,000 for the West Rehoboth Expansion of the Dewey
Beach Sanitary District, Delaware.

48. $15,000,000 to the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection for the Tampa Bay, Florida regional reservoir infrastruc-
ture project.

49. $1,700,000 to the City of Tallahassee, Florida for improve-
ments to the stormwater drainage system.

50. $900,000 to the City of West Palm Beach, Florida for com-
pletion of wetlands-based indirect potable water and wastewater
reuse program.

51. $1,325,000 to the City of Opa-locka, Florida for wastewater
and sewer infrastructure improvements.

52. $2,325,000 to the City of North Miami Beach, Florida for
wastewater and sewer infrastructure improvements in the High-
land Village Neighborhood.

53. $1,500,000 to Sarasota Bay, Florida for wastewater infra-
structure improvements necessary to reduce effluent discharge into
the Bay.

54. $1,000,000 to the Escambia County Utilities Authority in
Florida for extension of the sanitary sewer collection system.

55. $1,500,000 for the Homosassa Regional Wastewater Project
in Citrus County, Florida.

56. $1,000,000 to Paulding County, Georgia for the Richland
Creek Reservoir Project.

57. $1,000,000 to the City of Roswell, Georgia for infrastruc-
ture development and improvements of the Big Creek Watershed
Demonstration Project.

58. $700,000 to the Toombs County Development Authority in
Georgia to provide water and wastewater infrastructure improve-
ments.

59. $1,900,000 to Big Haynes Creek, Georgia for continued
work on the basin stormwater retention and reuse project.

60. $500,000 for the Waimea Wastewater Treatment Plant In-
terim Expansion in the County of Kauai, Hawaii.

61. $1,000,000 for Burley, Idaho sewer system improvement
project.

62. $2,300,000 for Granite Reeder, Idaho Water and Sewer Dis-
trict sewer system construction.

63. $1,500,000 for the McCall, Idaho water plant improvement
project.

64. $500,000 to Burley, Idaho for water and wastewater infra-
structure improvements.

65. $750,000 to the City of Hailey, Idaho for water and waste-
water infrastructure improvements.

66. $750,000 to the City of Glenns Ferry, Idaho for the Glenns
Ferry Water Improvement Project.

67. $500,000 to Burr Ridge, Illinois for a sanitary sewer im-
provement project.

68. $400,000 to Earlville, Illinois for a new wastewater treat-
ment facility.

69. $250,000 to Maple Park, Illinois for wastewater infrastruc-
ture improvements.

70. $1,750,000 to North Aurora, Illinois for construction of
water treatment and wastewater treatment facilities.



139

71. $1,000,000 to West Chicago, Illinois for construction of
water treatment and wastewater treatment facilities.

72. $1,750,000 to Dixon, Illinois for construction of water treat-
ment and wastewater treatment facilities.

73. $1,900,000 to Bloomington, Illinois for construction of
water treatment and wastewater treatment facilities.

74. $350,000 to DuPage County, Illinois for the Village of
Bensenville and the City of Wood Dale water and wastewater infra-
structure improvements.

75. $1,400,000 to Prospect Heights, Illinois for construction of
a new drinking water conveyance system.

76. $1,000,000 for the Village of Johnsburg, Illinois wastewater
treatment project.

77. $3,440,000 to the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District
in Chicago, Illinois for continued development of the tunnel and
reservoir project (TARP).

78. $550,000 to the City of Liberty, Indiana for the Waterworks
System Improvement Project.

79. $1,000,000 to Evansville, Indiana for infrastructure devel-
opment of the Pigeon Creek Enhancement project.

80. $1,000,000 to West Lafayette, Indiana for infrastructure
improvements associated with the development of a new business
district.

81. $1,000,000 to Mason City, Iowa for construction of a new
water treatment facility.

82. $3,250,000 for Clinton, Iowa to separate storm and sewage
systems.

83. $2,000,000 to Wichita, Kansas for water and wastewater
infrastructure improvements.

84. $500,000 to Clark County, Kentucky for the WMU head
works facility.

85. $500,000 to upgrade the wastewater infrastructure facili-
ties in Cynthiana, Harrison County, Kentucky.

86. $300,000 to the Bluegrass Area Development District in
Kentucky for a regional water treatment feasibility study.

87. $200,000 to Scott County, Kentucky for construction of a
water tower.

88. $500,000 to Madison County, Kentucky for sewer infra-
structure improvements.

89. $100,000 to Mercer County, Kentucky for drinking water
system enhancements.

90. $500,000 to the East Casey County Water District, Ken-
tucky for water and wastewater infrastructure improvements.

91. $1,000,000 for the Northern Kentucky Area Development
District for the expansion of the Carrollton, Kentucky Regional
Wastewater Treatment Plant.

92. $1,000,000 to Pike County, Kentucky for water and waste-
water infrastructure improvements.

93. $1,000,000 to Lawrence County, Kentucky for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

94. $400,000 to Christian County, Kentucky for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.



140

95. $300,000 to the Crittenden-Livingston Regional Water Sys-
tem in Kentucky for the improvement of water distribution facili-
ties.

96. $400,000 to Madisonville, Kentucky for sewer system im-
provements.

97. $300,000 to Centertown, Kentucky for sewer system im-
provements.

98. $3,000,000 for Logan/Todd, Kentucky Regional Water Com-
mission for water system improvements.

99. $1,000,000 to the City of Monroe, Louisiana for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

100. $800,000 to the East Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana for
water and wastewater infrastructure improvements.

101. $600,000 to the Town of Livingston, Louisiana to expand
the town’s water system.

102. $100,000 to Iberville Parish, Louisiana for water and
sewer infrastructure improvements.

103. $1,000,000 to Shreveport, Louisiana to address infrastruc-
ture and storage problems affecting water quality as identified in
a recent study.

104. $1,400,000 to St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

105. $1,200,000 to Iberia Parish, Louisiana for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements in the City of Iberia
($1,000,000) and to the City of Jeanerette ($200,000).

106. $100,000 to St. John Parish, Louisiana for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

107. $50,000 to Ascension Parish, Louisiana for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

108. $100,000 to Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

109. $1,000,000 for the Corinna, Maine sewer upgrade.

110. $4,600,000 for biological nutrient removal on the eastern
shore of Maryland, including $2,000,000 to the City of Crisfield;
$1,800,000 for the City of Fruitland; and $800,000 for the Somerset
County Sanitary District for Princess Anne.

111. $2,000,000 for Bristol County, Massachusetts, wastewater
projects.

112. $1,000,000 for the Massachusetts Water Resources
Authority’s combined sewer overflow control plan.

113. $1,000,000 for water and wastewater infrastructure im-
provements in Taunton, Massachusetts.

114. $2,000,000 for St. Clair Shores, Michigan combined sewer
overflow correction project.

115. $1,000,000 to Bad Axe, Michigan for continued drinking
water infrastructure improvements.

116. $1,500,000 to Port Huron, Michigan for water and waste-
water infrastructure improvements.

117. $500,000 to Mt. Clemens, Michigan for water and waste-
water infrastructure improvements.

118. $1,000,000 to Higgins Lake, Michigan for a wastewater
treatment program.



141

119. $1,500,000 to Grand Rapids, Michigan for combined sewer
overflow infrastructure improvements for the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System.

120. $2,000,000 for continuation of the Rouge River National
Wet Weather Demonstration Project.

121. $800,000 to Oakland County, Michigan for infrastructure
improvements within the George W. Kuhn Drainage District.

122. $1,000,000 for water system infrastructure improvements
in Jackson, Mississippi.

123. $1,500,000 to the City of Picayune, Mississippi for water
and wastewater infrastructure improvements.

124. $1,300,000 to Tupelo, Mississippi for water infrastructure
needs.

125. $3,000,000 for the DeSoto County, Mississippi comprehen-
sive water and wastewater management project.

126. $1,000,000 for the City of Pearl, Mississippi wastewater
collection rehabilitation.

127. $3,000,000 for Jefferson County, Mississippi water and
sewer infrastructure needs.

128. $1,000,000 for West Rankin Metropolitan Sewer Authority
to develop alternative water and wastewater systems for Rankin
County, Mississippi.

129. $6,500,000 for St. Louis and Kansas City, Missouri for the
Meramec River enhancement and wetlands protection project
($3,500,000) and the Central Industrial District wastewater project
($3,000,000).

130. $100,000 for Allendale, Missouri wastewater infrastruc-
ture improvements.

131. $900,000 for Nodaway County, Missouri wastewater
needs, including the communities of Pickering and Ravenwood.

132. $500,000 to Holt County, Missouri for water and waste-
water infrastructure improvements including the communities of
Mound City and Craig.

133. $2,000,000 to Jefferson County, Missouri for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

134. $700,000 to the City of Byrnes Mill, Missouri for water
and wastewater infrastructure improvements.

135. $3,000,000 for the Lockwood, Montana wastewater collec-
tion system and wastewater treatment and disposal system.

136. $2,000,000 for the City of Belgrade, Montana wastewater
collection, treatment and disposal system.

137. $1,000,000 for West Valley, Montana water and sewer de-
velopment.

138. $1,000,000 for water and wastewater infrastructure needs
of the Moapa Valley, Nevada Water District.

139. $1,000,000 to Omaha, Nebraska for combined sewer over-
flow infrastructure improvements.

140. $2,000,000 to Nashua, New Hampshire for combined
sewer overflow infrastructure improvements.

141. $300,000 for Lebanon, New Hampshire combined sewer
overflow elimination project.

142. $400,000 for the Newmarket, New Hampshire outflow dis-
charge pipe.



142

143. $2,000,000 for the Berlin, New Hampshire water works
improvement project.

144. $1,500,000 for the City of Elizabeth, New Jersey combined
sewer overflow abatement project.

145. $1,500,000 for the City of Carteret, New Jersey combined
sewer overflow improvements.

146. $2,500,000 to the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority in
New Jersey to assist the plant in accommodating sewage from Ho-
patcong and Jefferson Township.

147. $800,000 to the Ocean County Utilities Authority in New
Jersey for reimbursement of the completed Crestwood Interceptor
project.

148. $1,700,000 to Las Cruces, New Mexico for improvements
to the wastewater collection and treatment facilities.

149. $500,000 to Village Bosque Farms, New Mexico for water
and wastewater infrastructure improvements.

150. $1,000,000 to Silver City, New Mexico for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

151. $4,380,000 for North and South Valley of the City of Albu-
querque and the county of Bernalillo, New Mexico regional water
and wastewater system improvements.

152. $990,000 for Corrales, New Mexico centralized water and
wastewater treatment system.

153. $830,000 for Los Lunas, New Mexico wastewater system
upgrade.

154. $750,000 for Clovis, New Mexico wastewater treatment
system repair.

155. $750,000 to the Village of Morrisville, New York for the
construction of a wastewater treatment system.

156. $1,400,000 to Genesee County, New York for Phase I of
the Public Water Supply Program.

157. $14,000,000 for continued clean water improvements for
Onondaga Lake, New York.

158. $2,500,000 to the City of Auburn, New York for the Au-
burn Municipal Water Filtration Plant and Water Reservoir.

159. $3,000,000 to Wayne County, New York for Phase I of the
Wayne County wastewater treatment facility improvements.

160. $500,000 to Onondaga County, New York for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements in the Village of Minoa.

161. $350,000 to Onondaga County, New York for drainage im-
provements in the Town of Onondaga for Nedrow.

162. $300,000 to Onondaga County, New York for drainage im-
provements in the Village of Marcellus.

163. $500,000 to the Town of Clarence, New York for construc-
tion of a sanitary sewer system.

164. $300,000 to the Village of McGraw, New York for the re-
placement of a water storage tank.

165. $8,000,000 for drinking water infrastructure needs in the
New York City Watershed.

166. $1,350,000 for extension and construction of water infra-
structure in Union County, North Carolina.

167. $650,000 for water and wastewater infrastructure im-
provements in Stanly County, North Carolina.



143

168. $2,000,000 to the North Carolina Rural Economic Devel-
opment Center for water and wastewater treatment planning.

169. $1,500,000 to Henderson County, North Carolina for
sewer line connections and improvements.

170. $1,000,000 to Rosman, North Carolina for facility repairs
to the current wastewater treatment facility and engineering plans
for a new facility.

171. $500,000 to Rutherford County, North Carolina for repairs
to water and sewer lines in Lake Lure, Spindale and Chimney
Rock, North Carolina.

172. $3,000,000 for Grand Forks, North Dakota water treat-
ment plant.

173. $1,800,000 to the City of Toledo, Ohio for Secor Garden
infrastructure improvements ($1,400,000) and for Erie Street Mar-
ket water and wastewater infrastructure improvements ($400,000).

174. $300,000 to the City of Oregon, Ohio for extension of
water and wastewater infrastructure.

175. $300,000 to Lucas County, Ohio for the Jerusalem Town-
ship water and wastewater infrastructure improvements.

176. $200,000 to Swanton Township, Ohio for the Bittersweet
Farms/Camp Courageous Infrastructure project.

177. $75,000 to Fulton County, Ohio for the Village of Lyons
Sanitary Sewer Project.

178. $825,000 to Wood County Regional Water and Sewer Dis-
trict in Ohio for the Owens-Walbridge-Plumey Roads Sanitary
Sewer Project ($325,000); for the Village of Millbury Infiltration In-
flow project ($250,000); and for water and wastewater infrastruc-
ture improvements in the Village of Walbridge ($250,000).

179. $1,650,000 for the Doan Brook Watershed Area in Ohio
for continued development of a storm water abatement system.

180. $1,500,000 to Beach City, Ohio for a wastewater infra-
structure improvement project.

181. $2,875,000 for Dunlap Reservoir and related infrastruc-
ture upgrades, and phase I and II wastewater treatment plant im-
provements for the city of Washington Court House, Ohio.

182. $875,000 for sewer infrastructure upgrades for the vil-
lages of DeGraff and Quincy, Ohio.

183. $250,000 for water and sewer infrastructure upgrades for
the City of Springfield, Ohio.

184. $1,650,000 to Norman, Oklahoma for expanding existing
wastewater treatment facilities.

185. $1,000,000 to Hood River, Oregon for water and waste-
water infrastructure improvements.

186. $750,000 to Hermitage, Pennsylvania for the Pine Hollow
Pump Station upgrade and forcemain replacement.

187. $750,000 to Sharon, Pennsylvania for storm and sanitary
sewer projects repairs.

188. $1,000,000 to Washington County, Pennsylvania for con-
struction of wastewater infrastructure improvements in Cecil
Township.

189. $2,000,000 to Lincoln Township in Somerset County,
Pennsylvania for water and wastewater infrastructure improve-
ments.



144

190. $500,000 to Monroe County, Pennsylvania for sewer and
water infrastructure improvements.

191. $500,000 to Wayne County, Pennsylvania to upgrade and
renovate a sewer system in the Borough of Honesdale.

192. $1,000,000 to Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for up-
grade of combined sewer overflow system for the Borough of Moosic
($500,000) and the Borough of Archbald ($500,000).

193. $450,000 for water and wastewater infrastructure im-
provements in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

194. $450,000 to Blair County, Pennsylvania for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements in Logan Township.

195. $450,000 to the Clearfield Municipal Authority in
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania for water and wastewater infra-
structure improvements.

196. $450,000 to the Bear Valley, Franklin County, Pennsyl-
vania Joint Authority for water and wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.

197. $450,000 to Mifflin County, Pennsylvania for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements in Lewistown Borough.

198. $450,000 to the Bedford Township Municipal Authority in
Bedford County, Pennsylvania for water and wastewater infra-
structure improvements.

199. $1,000,000 for the Springettsbury, Pennsylvania regional
sewer project.

200. $5,000,000 for the Three Rivers Wet Weather Demonstra-
tion project, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

201. $750,000 for the Pawtucket, Rhode Island water treat-
ment plant construction.

202. $1,000,000 to the Narragansett Bay Commission of Rhode
Island for the combined sewer overflow control project.

203. $900,000 to the West Georgetown, South Carolina County
Regional Wastewater Treatment System for construction of a
wastewater interceptor transmission system.

204. $1,000,000 for the City of Florence, South Carolina for
water and wastewater infrastructure.

205. $500,000 for Branchville, South Carolina water distribu-
tion system.

206. $1,000,000 for the City of York, South Carolina water
treatment plant upgrade.

207. $500,000 for the City of Alcester, South Dakota for a
wastewater treatment facility.

208. $3,000,000 for Rapid City, South Dakota to upgrade its
water reclamation facility.

209. $4,000,000 for the City of Huron, South Dakota to up-
grade its water treatment facility.

210. $1,000,000 to Athens, Tennessee for storm sewer recon-
struction and improvements to the drainage basin.

211. $500,000 to Clinton, Tennessee for engineering study and
design to address water and wastewater system flooding problems.

212. $1,000,000 to Oak Ridge, Tennessee for the extension of
water and sewer infrastructure.

213. $1,000,000 to Sequatchie County, Tennessee for waterline
infrastructure improvements.



145

214. $1,000,000 to the City of Meridian, Texas for water and
wastewater infrastructure improvements.

215. $1,000,000 for the City of Abilene, Texas water treatment
facility.

216. $1,750,000 to Grand Water and Sewer Service Agency in
Utah for the extension of water and sewer lines to Arches National
Park.

217. $2,000,000 for Ogden, Utah, water and sewer improve-
ments.

218. $4,000,000 for water and wastewater infrastructure im-
provements in Sandy City, Utah.

219. $1,000,000 for Montgomery, Vermont wastewater dem-
onstration project.

220. $2,500,000 for the City of Pownal, Vermont wastewater
treatment project.

221. $2,000,000 to Richmond, Virginia for continued develop-
ment of combined sewer overflow improvements.

222. $2,000,000 to Lynchburg, Virginia for continued develop-
ment of combined sewer overflow improvements.

223. $1,000,000 to Tazewell County, Virginia for construction
of a public wastewater system to serve Bluefield and Divides.

224. $650,000 to the Smith Mountain Lake 4-H Education
Center in Wirtz, Virginia for sewage treatment operation improve-
ments.

225. $2,000,000 to Henry County, Virginia for the Henry Coun-
ty City of Martinsville’s water and sewer infrastructure improve-
ments project.

226. £250,000 to Buckley, Washington for water pipe replace-
ment.

227. $85,000 to the City of Carnation, Washington for the engi-
neering and design of wastewater treatment plant and collection
facilities.

228. $3,000,000 for the City of Bremerton, Washington Callow
5 combined sewer overflow project.

229. $600,000 for the Hoodsport Water System, Mason County,
Washington drinking water system improvements.

230. $2,000,000 for the Coulee Dam, Washington water infil-
tration system.

231. $650,000 for the Cowen Public Service District to provide
water and sewer to the proposed Cowen Industrial Park in Webster
County, West Virginia.

232. $10,200,000 to the Brooke County PSD, West Virginia for
wastewater infrastructure needs in the Eldersville Road, Mahan’s
Lane and Bruin Drive areas.

233. $3,200,000 to the City of Thomas, West Virginia for water
infrastructure needs.

234. $1,500,000 to Huntington, West Virginia for the Fourpole/
Park Sewer project No. 1.

235. $680,000 to the Lake Tomahawk Sanitary District, Wis-
consin for repayment of debt on a water treatment conveyance
project.

236. $1,000,000 for Beloit, Wisconsin combined sewer overflow
project.



146

237. $3,000,000 for Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Metropolitan Sewer-
age District for continued renovations and repairs to the sewer sys-
tem.

The conferees have included bill language which allows the Ad-
ministrator to use up to 3% of the appropriated amount of each
above-listed project to administer the management and oversight of
construction of such projects through contracts, allocation to the
Corps of Engineers, or grants to the States.

The conferees intend that the non-federal share of the cost of
planning, design and construction of water and wastewater infra-
structure improvements in Bernalillo, New Mexico and in the
North and South Valley areas of Albuquerque and Bernalillo Coun-
ty, New Mexico, may be paid in installments of any amount so long
as the entire amount of the non-federal share is paid by the end
of the 10-year project period, including fiscal year 2000. Bill lan-
guage has been included regarding a grant provided in fiscal year
1999 for Cumberland, Maryland clarifying the intent of this grant.

Of the amount provided for categorical grants, $209,000,000 is
for State and local air assistance grants, including $8,000,000 for
section 103 grants to the states to develop regional haze programs
under title I, part C of the Clean Air Act. It is the intention of the
conferees that these funds be used to aid states in the development
of emissions inventories, quantification of natural visibility condi-
tions, monitoring and other data necessary to define reasonable
progress and develop control strategies, and to support the states’
participation in regional efforts to coordinate their strategies,
where necessary, and at the election of the individual states. The
conferees have also provided $238,000,000 for section 319 non-point
source pollution grants and $172,262,300 for section 106 pollution
control grants to, among other things, assist the States in meeting
the long-term needs of the TMDL program. Included in the total
is $2,000,000 for grants to coastal states as provided in Senate Re-
port 106—410.

No funds have been provided for the new Great Lakes Initia-
tive program, and funds for the Information Integration Initiative
have been provided only in the Environmental Programs and Man-
agement account. Funds for the new Clean Air Partnership have
not been provided by the conferees. Legislation proposed by the
Agency to require a 40% cost-share for the section 106 grant pro-
gram has not been approved by the conferees.

In the interest of minimizing the need for additional adminis-
trative appeals, judicial review, and legislative remedies relative to
EPA’s construction grant program, the conferees direct EPA to re-
solve, equitably and as expeditiously as its resources will allow,
grantee requests for review or waiver, audit resolutions, and ap-
peals in accordance with a specific set of guidelines set forth on
page 62 of House Report 106—-674. The conferees expect this process
will eliminate the need for Congress to resolve specific audit dis-
putes in the future.

The conferees agree that, due to economic hardship, EPA
should not apply the normal cost-share requirements to a grant
provided for the Fancy Farm, Kentucky water system in Public
Law 106-74.



147

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The conferees have included an administrative provision
which, for fiscal year 2001 and thereafter, provides that the obli-
gated balances of sums available in multiple year appropriations
accounts shall remain available through the seventh fiscal year
after their period of availability has expired for liquidating obliga-
tions made during the period of availability.

In addition, an administrative provision is included which stip-
ulates that, for fiscal year 2001, the Administrator, in carrying out
environmental programs required or authorized by law in the ab-
sence of an acceptable tribal program, may award cooperative
agreements to federally-recognized tribes or duly authorized inter-
tribal groups to assist the Administrator in implementing federal
environmental programs for tribes required or authorized by law.
Funds designated for State financial assistance agreements may
not be used for such cooperative agreements.

Finally, an administrative provision has been included which
reinstates the 12-month grace period following designation for new
nonattainment areas for the National Ambient Air Quality Stand-
ards originally contained in EPA conformity regulations.

The conferees direct EPA to implement GPRA to the fullest ex-
tent possible. This includes defining its long-term strategic goals in
terms of environmental, health, and other outcomes and tracking
progress using appropriate outcomes measures. Such measures in-
clude indicators of health, ecology and welfare, exposure or body
burden or uptake, ambient environmental conditions, discharges or
emissions, and actions and/or responses by regulated parties.

The conferees recognize that the Agency may not be able to es-
tablish nor measure all the appropriate outcome measures by the
time of its first Strategic Plan revision after 2000. The conferees
therefore direct the Agency to make significant progress in its first
revision after 2000, and in subsequent revisions to the Strategic
Plan. Further, the conferees call on the Agency to organize and
present performance measures in a manner that makes appro-
priate use of performance information supplied by EPA regions and
states.

ExXEcUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY

Appropriates $5,201,000 for the Office of Science and Tech-
nology Policy as proposed by the Senate instead of $5,150,000 as
proposed by the House.

Public Law 105-261 transferred responsibility for satellite
technology export licensing from the Department of Commerce to
the Department of State as part of the International Traffic in
Arms Regulations (ITAR). An unfortunate and unintended con-
sequence of that move has been that university-based fundamental
science and engineering research, widely disseminated and unclas-
sified, has become subject to overly restrictive and inconsistent
ITAR direction. The result has been critical delays in NASA-funded
research projects and has forced some universities to forgo partici-
pation in such projects. Such research traditionally has been ex-



148

cluded from export controls under the fundamental research ex-
emption. The conferees find the current situation to be unaccept-
able and direct the Office of Science and Technology Policy to work
jointly with the National Security Council, in consultation with the
NASA Administrator and the Secretary of State, to expeditiously
issue clarification of ITAR that ensures that university collabora-
tions and personnel exchanges, which are vital to the continued
success of federally-funded research, are allowed to continue as
they had under the long-standing fundamental research exception
in the Export Administration Regulations, which had governed ex-
port controls over this technology when the Department of Com-
merce had jurisdiction over it. The conferees expect this review to
be completed within 120 days of enactment of this Act. Upon the
issuance of guidance, NASA shall ensure that university principal
investigators are fully aware of their responsibilities.

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Appropriates $2,900,000 for the Council on Environmental
Quality and the Office of Environmental Quality as proposed by
the House and the Senate. The conferees have once again included
bill language which prohibits CEQ from using funds other than
those appropriated directly under this heading. The Council is ex-
pected to implement this provision in a manner consistent with its
implementation during fiscal years 1998 and 1999. Language has
also been included again this year which, notwithstanding law, au-
thorizes the Council to operate with one member, that member act-
ing as chairman of the Council.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $33,660,000 for the Office of Inspector General as
proposed by the Senate instead of $33,661,000 as proposed by the
House. Funds for this account are derived from the Bank Insurance
Fund, the Savings and Loan Association Insurance Fund, and the
FSLIC Resolution Fund, and are therefore not reflected in either
the budget authority or budget outlay totals.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
DISASTER RELIEF
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriates $300,000,000 for disaster relief as proposed by
both the House and the Senate. In addition, appropriates
$1,300,000,000 in emergency funding for disaster relief instead of
$2,609,220,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House had proposed
no emergency funding. Retains language proposed by the Senate
authorizing the transfer of $2,900,000 to EMPA for the consoli-
dated emergency management performance grant, in lieu of
$5,500,000 as proposed by the House.



149

The conferees agree that up to $15,000,000 of the funds pro-
vided in this account may be used for flood map modernization ac-
tivities in areas which receive Presidential disaster declarations, as
proposed by the Senate. The House had proposed that $30,000,000
be transferred from this account to the Flood Map Modernization
Fund for non-disaster and disaster-related flood map moderniza-
tion.

The conferees do not agree with the House proposal to allow
up to $50,000,000 of the disaster relief funds to be obligated for
predisaster mitigation and repetitive loss property buyouts. The
conferees have taken this action because additional funding was
provided for buyouts and elevation of flood damaged properties as
part of the fiscal year 2000 supplemental and these funds are not
required at this time.

The conferees have agreed to include language in the bill mak-
ing $3,000,000 from section 404 hazard mitigation grant funding
available to the State of Florida hurricane mitigation initiative in
Miami-Dade County, Florida. The conferees recognize that, in light
of the devastation of Hurricanes Floyd, Irene, and Dennis to the
Southeast United States, resources must be focused on mitigation
activities because many communities are not adequately prepared
to provide local emergency shelter for category 3 or higher hurri-
canes. To demonstrate the effectiveness of certain mitigation tech-
nologies, the conferees direct that a portion of the section 404 haz-
ard mitigation grant funding available to the State of Florida be
used for a pre-disaster hurricane mitigation program initiative in
Miami-Dade County, Florida utilizing perforated metal technology
employed in fixed, passive protection window applications as dem-
onstrated through the Miami Wind Shutter Program.

The conferees are not in agreement with regard to the issue of
insurance requirements for public and non-profit buildings. While
the goal of reducing Federal costs associated with natural disasters
is shared by the conferees, there is not agreement on the best way
to achieve that goal. The House continues to believe that FEMA
must ensure that the concerns of all interested parties are taken
into consideration and that a detailed cost-benefit analysis must be
completed prior to finalizing any rule in this regard. The Senate
continues to believe that all relevant information is in hand and
that a final rule should be promulgated expeditiously. The con-
ferees acknowledge their inability to resolve this issue and urge the
Congress to address this issue as part of a comprehensive legisla-
tive package.

DISASTER ASSISTANCE DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conferees agree to provide a limitation of $25,000,000 on
direct loans, a cost of $1,678,000 for direct loans, and a limitation
on administrative expenses of $427,000 for the disaster assistance
direct loan program account. The foregoing amounts are the same
as proposed by the Senate. The House had proposed a limitation
of $19,000,000 on direct loans, a cost of $1,295,000 for direct loans,
and a limitation on administrative expenses of $420,000.



150

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $215,000,000 for salaries and expenses as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $190,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriates $10,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General as
proposed by the Senate instead of $8,015,000 as proposed by the
House. The conferees are in agreement that the FEMA Inspector
General shall also serve as the Inspector General for the Chemical
Safety and Hazard Investigation Board. In order to fulfill these ad-
ditional duties, the conferees agree to provide the Inspector Gen-
eral with additional funds and anticipate that the duties will re-
quire an increase of 8 FTE. To ensure the independence of the Of-
fice of Inspector General, funds are provided to enable the OIG to
support its own administrative functions rather than relying on
FEMA for support services such as budget and accounting, procure-
ment and personnel.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLANNING AND ASSISTANCE

Appropriates $269,652,000 for emergency management plan-
ning and assistance as proposed by the Senate instead of
$267,000,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees agree to in-
clude bill language earmarking $25,000,000 of the funds provided
in this account for pre-disaster mitigation activities as proposed by
the Senate. The House had included authority to use disaster relief
funds for this purpose, to be administered through the EMPA ac-
count.

EMERGENCY FOOD AND SHELTER PROGRAM

Appropriates $140,000,000 for emergency food and shelter in-
stead of $110,000,000 as proposed by both the House and Senate.

FLOOD MAP MODERNIZATION FUND

Appropriates no funding for this activity in this account. The
conferees have included authority within the disaster relief account
to use up to $15,000,000 for post-disaster flood map activities in
areas which receive Presidential disaster declarations.

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conferees agree to include bill language which authorizes
the National Flood Insurance Program through December 31, 2001
instead of September 30, 2001 as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate. Without this authorization, new flood insurance policies could
not be written throughout the fiscal year. In addition, the conferees
direct FEMA to make $2,000,000 available to the New York De-
partment of Environmental Conservation for initiating the State-
wide Flood Plain Mapping Program.



151

NATIONAL FLOOD MITIGATION FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Provides for the transfer of $20,000,000 from the National
Flood Insurance Fund to the National Flood Mitigation Fund as
proposed by both the House and Senate.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER FUND

Appropriates $7,122,000 for the Federal Consumer Information
Fund as proposed by both the House and the Senate.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

The conferees agree with the requirement of the Senate that
NASA must articulate a comprehensive agenda and strategy
through a strategic plan for each of NASA’s primary centers that
links staffing, funding resources, mission activities and core com-
petencies in a manner that will ensure each primary center will be
vested with specific responsibilities and activities. Within each
plan, NASA should identify where a center has or is expected to
develop the same or similar expertise and capacity as another cen-
ter, including the justification for this need. The plan should also
include a specific 10—year profile of flight mission elements. This
profile should identify the primary NASA center responsible for
each flight’s mission management. The profile also should articu-
late clearly the criteria that is used and/or will be used to permit
missions to be built intramurally, as well as the strategy for using
industry and leading academic laboratories for mission develop-
ment and execution. These plans are to be updated annually, with
the first plan to be submitted to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and Senate by July 31, 2001. For purposes of the fore-
going reporting requirement, primary NASA centers shall include
the nine centers and the Jet Propulsion Laboratory listed on page
AS-21 of the fiscal year 2001 budget submission.

The conferees agree that information on the long-term con-
sequences of reprogramming and operating plan actions should be
made available to the Committees on Appropriations of the House
and Senate when requested. While the Senate had proposed mak-
ing the information a requirement to be submitted with all
reprogrammings and operating plans, the conferees recognize that
this would be a burden on the agency when most of the changes
are relatively minor in nature. The conferees expect NASA to be re-
sponsive whenever such an information request is made.

The conferees agree that NASA should report annually on the
issue of safeguarding sensitive technology as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The conferees agree that NASA should not be required to in-
clude an accounting of program reserves when addressing a pro-
gram in the initial operating plan or subsequent operating plans.
The conferees expect NASA to be able to provide this information
when requested by the Committees on Appropriations.



152

The conferees have agreed to delete the general provision, pro-
posed by the House which would have terminated all NASA-Air
Force joint aeronautics and space-related research.

The conferees do not agree that NASA should conduct a joint
study with the National Research Council and the National Acad-
emy of Public Administration on the research and analysis portions
of NASA’s programs. The conferees urge NASA to take actions to
ensure that research and analysis funding is sufficient to support
the goals of the various programs.

Of the amounts approved in the following appropriations ac-
counts, NASA must limit transfers of funds between programs and
activities to not more than $500,000 without prior approval of the
Committees on Appropriations of the House and Senate. Further,
no changes may be made to any account or program element if it
is construed to be policy or a change in policy. Any activity or pro-
gram cited in this report shall be construed as the position of the
conferees and should not be subject to reductions or reprogram-
ming without prior approval of the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and Senate. Finally, it is the intent of the conferees
that all carryover funds in the various appropriations accounts are
subject to the normal reprogramming requirements outlined above.

The conferees recognize that personnel management at an
agency such as NASA is difficult and note that the Congress has
provided authority in the past for NASA to offer incentives to em-
ployees as a way to reduce the agency’s overall workforce. The chal-
lenge NASA now faces is to ensure that the proper skill mix is in
place at the various NASA Centers. To accomplish this task, NASA
has proposed a continuation of its current buyout authority with
modifications which allow the agency to retain the same number of
full-time equivalent personnel, while offering incentives to achieve
a workforce reduction in skill areas where an excess exists. The
conferees agree to provide NASA with this authority for two years
and have included the necessary statutory authority as a general
provision of the bill.

The conferees agree to include the House provision on NASA
full cost accounting instead of the Senate provision. The conferees
remain concerned about the impact of full cost accounting on pro-
gram and financial information that will be made available to the
Congress through full cost accounting. If the program and financial
information is determined to be inadequate, the conferees expect
NASA to be able to address the concerns of the Congress. In addi-
tion, the conferees direct NASA to report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of the House and Senate on the status of any program
or activity that has exceeded its budget plan by 15 percent. The re-
port should be provided to the Committees within 15 days of the
date on which NASA has determined that the budget overrun has
occurred. This report shall include the reasons for the budget over-
run including any proposals for the termination or restructuring of
the program or activity and the related impact on the funding of
other programs or activities.

HUMAN SPACE FLIGHT

Appropriates $5,462,900,000 for Human Space Flight instead
of $5,472,000,000 as proposed by the House and $5,400,000,000 as



153

proposed by the Senate. The funding level arrived at for this ac-
count includes a reduction of $40,000,000 as proposed by NASA to
provide additional funding for the Mars 2003 Lander program. This
reduction includes $30,000,000 from shuttle reserves and
$10,000,000 from the commercialization and technology program.
Other adjustments follow.

The conferees recognize that NASA is obligated to ensure the
well-being of astronauts, who will build the International Space
Station (ISS), and live and work there for increasingly longer peri-
ods of time. On-orbit stay times beyond 90 days will require imple-
mentation of countermeasures against the negative effects of space
flight. The basic research and countermeasure development will be
done using the ISS crew members as research subjects. This re-
quires establishment of medical baselines prior to flight, close mon-
itoring of in-flight changes to the baseline, including the beneficial
impacts of the countermeasures, and post-flight monitoring
throughout the rehabilitation process. A key objective of NASA’s
Bioastronautics Initiative is to re-focus existing NASA biomedical
assets to accomplish this aim more effectively.

The conferees understand that NASA has determined that the
most effective approach to ensuring synergy between a strong re-
search program and necessary astronaut clinical care is to con-
struct a Bioastronautics Facility at the Johnson Space Center. The
facility will be sited at NASA’s Johnson Space Center because that
is the living and working area of the astronaut corps and the med-
ical support personnel. The facility will provide a necessary focal
point for human health care delivery, research, and education for
Space Medicine and Research. The research capabilities provided in
this facility will be consistent with the NASA analysis of research
requirements. This facility will enable access to all peer reviewed
researchers, including universities across the country, NASA, NIH,
and NSBRI, to carry out their science in a symbiotic laboratory set-
ting and accomplish their goals.

The conferees agree to provide $3,000,000 to complete the facil-
ity design effort, and that a design/build approach is being
baselined to ensure timely completion of the facility. The conferees
further understand that initial construction funding could be re-
quired in fiscal year 2001 if the design is completed as planned by
mid-2001, and direct NASA to submit an Operating Plan notifica-
tion to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Senate
at that time to identify construction funds within ISS resources.

The conferees agree that NASA should develop a 10-year plan
for all research efforts related to the International Space Station,
including operational needs as proposed by the Senate. NASA is di-
rected to submit this report to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and Senate no later than April 15, 2001.

The conferees do not agree with the Senate requirement for a
blueprint plan that identifies lead and complimentary universities
that will coordinate with NASA for science disciplines that will be
the focus of research after assembly of the ISS is complete. The
conferees direct NASA to submit a plan to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of the House and Senate which includes various ISS
management options. The conferees agree that such a plan will
give the Congress the information it needs in order to determine



154

what management structure is best and most able to deliver the
benefits of the ISS. The Committees on Appropriations will require
this information prior to approving funding for any final agree-
ment. Therefore, the conferees have included an administrative
provision which prohibits the expenditure of any funds prior to De-
cember 1, 2001 for finalizing an agreement between NASA and a
non government organization to conduct research utilization and
commercialization management activities of the ISS.

For the past several years, the conferees have expressed dis-
may at the lack of dedicated life and microgravity research mis-
sions being flown on shuttle during station assembly. This problem
is made worse by continuing delay in station assembly, leading to
a significant backlog of critical research waiting to be flown. The
conferees believe it is prudent to plan regular life and microgravity
shuttle research missions during station assembly to protect the
shuttle flight rate and to prepare experiments for the space station.
The conferees therefore direct NASA, within 30 days of enactment
of this Act, to submit a plan to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and Senate which details a schedule for shuttle re-
search missions, beginning after the flight of STS-107 and con-
tinuing until the space station reaches its full research capability.

SCIENCE, AERONAUTICS AND TECHNOLOGY

Appropriates $6,190,700,000 for science, aeronautics and tech-
nology instead of $5 579 600 000 as proposed by the House and
$5,837,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amount provided is
$261’3f(‘)0’000 above the budget request. The amount provided con-
sists of:

$2,508,300,000 for space science.

$316,900,000 for life and microgravity sciences.
$1,498,050,000 for earth sciences.
$1,253,150,000 for aero-space technology.
$529,400,000 for space operations.

$134,000 000 for academic programs.

$49,100 OOO as a general reduction.

In reachlng the amount of $6,190,700,000 appropriated for
science, aeronautics and technology, the conferees have included
only $8 000,000 for space solar power, $20,000,000 for commercial
remote sensing data buys, $20,000,000 for qulet aircraft technology,
$10,000,000 for the EPSCoR program, and $19,100,000 for space
grant colleges designated under section 208 of the National Space
Grant College and Fellowship Act.

The conferees recognize the efforts of NASA, particularly God-
dard Space Flight Center, in developing comprehensive pro-
grammatic and operations plans for the Independent Verification
and Validation Facility and in confirming the Facility’s agency-
wide role in software reliability. The conferees further recognize
NASA’s increased commitment to IV&V as a mission critical activ-
ity, as evidenced by the increase in funding (to $40,000,000 for fis-
cal year 2001) dedicated to IV&V activities. The conferees expect
NASA to report to the Committees on Appropriations of the House
and Senate by May 1, 2001 regarding progress on development of
the Facility, its role within NASA and the degree to which new and
related software initiatives have been implemented.



155

SPACE SCIENCE

The conferees have agreed to provide $2,508,300,000 for space
science programs. Included in this amount is $75,000,000 for the
Mars 2003 Lander program as proposed by NASA in communica-
tions with the conferees subsequent to submission of the budget. Of
this amount, $2,000,000 is to be financed within the space science
account; $7,000,000 is to be derived from the life and microgravity
account; $20,000,000 is to be derived from the aeronautics and
space technology account; $6,000,000 is to be derived from the mis-
sion support account; and $40,000,000 is to be derived from the
human space flight account.

Prior conference agreements have directed NASA to establish
a goal of competitively selecting 75 percent of space science ad-
vanced technology funding. Based upon this direction, NASA re-
cently released an open research announcement in the Cross-Enter-
prise Technology Development Program (CETDP) that resulted in
an impressive response of over 1,200 proposals competing for
$40,000,000 in funding. The conferees are aware that NASA was
only able to award funding for 8 percent of the proposals and that
a 92 percent disapproval rate is frustrating to the university com-
munity and industry partners. In addition, the conferees note that
NASA has expressed concern that the diversion of a high percent-
age of funds to open solicitations is contributing to a loss of needed
“core competencies” in technology at the NASA field centers.
NASA, on the CETDP, is directed to allocate at least 75% of all
new procurement awards through full and open competition. If
NASA feels that additional funding is needed in fiscal year 2001
to address transitional core competency issues, then the agency
may propose for the consideration by the Committees on Appropria-
tions, a reprogramming of funds from other sources.

The conferees understand that the responsibility and funding
for the CETDP is being transferred from the Office of Space
Science to the Office of Aerospace Technology. Therefore, the con-
ferees direct that NASA’s Office of Aerospace Technology submit a
report to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Sen-
ate by April 30, 2001 which addresses how NASA plans to increase
competitive selection of advanced technology funding while main-
taining NASA Center core competencies. The report should identify
the core competencies by NASA Center that are critical to the long-
term future of the Nation’s space program and the level of re-
sources required to ensure their support. The NASA core com-
petency strategy should include long-term strategic alliances with
universities and industry partners.

The conferees note that applying the recommendations of the
Mars Program Independent Assessment Team to all space science
programs may lead to cost increases for those programs. The con-
ferees agree that NASA should provide a five-year profile of the
costs associated with implementing these recommendations as part
of the budget submission for fiscal year 2002, as proposed by the
Senate.

The conferees have provided the budget request of $20,000,000
for the Living with a Star program, as proposed by the Senate. The
House had deleted the funding for this program because of concern



156

about the contracting strategy being used by the program. The
NASA Inspector General has reviewed the procurement strategy
and the conferees are confident that NASA will take into consider-
ation the recommendations of the Inspector General with regard to
this program, as well as the recommendations of the Applied Phys-
ics Laboratory and NASA. The conferees agree with the direction
of the Senate that NASA should submit a long-term plan to create
a resilient Sun-Earth Connection program and that the report
should be submitted by February 15, 2001.

The conferees agree that the cost of the Hubble Wide Field
Camera 3 should have a cost cap of $75,500,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conferees do not agree that cost increases associated
with the Hubble Servicing Mission should be allocated to the
Human Space Flight account. Instead, the conferees direct NASA
to provide a report to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House and Senate on the policy for allocating cost increases which
are associated with launch or payload delays and the rationale for
the policy. The report should be provided no later that March 31,
2001.

The conferees agree to the following changes to the budget re-
quest:

1. An increase of $1,500,000 for Ohio Wesleyan University for
infrastructure needs.

2. An increase of $1,500,000 for the Center for Space Sciences
at Texas Tech University, Lubbock, Texas.

3. An increase of $8,000,000 for space solar power.

4. An increase of $5,000,000 for the STEP-AirSEDS tether pro-
pulsion program.

5. An increase of $2,500,000 for the Hubble telescope project to
initiate a Composites Technology Institute in Bridgeport, West Vir-
ginia.

6. An increase of $3,500,000 for a center on life in extreme
thermal environments at Montana State University, Bozeman.

7. An increase of $2,500,000 for the Bishop Museum/Mauna
Kea Astronomy Education Center.

8. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Chabot Observatory and
Science Center, Oakland, California.

9. An increase of $4,000,000 for the Green Bank Radio Astron-
omy Observatory visitor center.

10. An increase of $2,000,000 for equipment for the South
Carolina State Museum’s Observatory, Planetarium and Theater.

11. An increase of $8,000,000 for the University of Hawaii for
infrastructure needs of the Mauna Kea Education Center.

LIFE AND MICROGRAVITY SCIENCES

The conferees agree to provide $316,900,000 for life and micro-
gravity sciences. This amount includes a reduction of $7,000,000
from the biomedical research and countermeasures program which
has been transferred to the space sciences account for the Mars
2003 Lander program. The conferees agree to the following changes
to the budget request:

1. An increase of $5,000,000 for the Space Radiation program
at Loma Linda University Hospital.



157

2. An increase of $1,000,000 to EARTH University and the
University of Alabama in Birmingham to research Chagas disease.

3. An increase of $500,000 for ongoing research in the area of
disease monitoring and diagnosis through the use of medical intel-
ligence for the manned spaceflight effort.

4. An increase of $3,000,000 for the Donald Danforth Plant
Science Center’s Modern Genetics project.

5. An increase of $15,000,000 for infrastructure needs for the
Life Sciences building at the University of Missouri-Columbia.

EARTH SCIENCES

The conferees agree to provide $1,498,050,000 for the earth
sciences account.

The conferees take seriously their responsibility to oversee the
activities of the various Departments and Agencies and feel the di-
rection provided by the Congress in the Statement of Managers ac-
companying the Conference Report for prior fiscal years should be
implemented without fail. It has come to the attention of the con-
ferees that this has not been the case with the implementation of
direction contained in the fiscal year 2000 Appropriations Act and
accompanying Statement of Managers. For this reason, the con-
ferees agree with the Senate proposal to suspend the authority of
the Office of Earth Science to reprogram any funds in fiscal year
2001 unless specifically authorized by the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House and Senate.

The conferees direct NASA to report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of the House and Senate, by March 15, 2001 with a
ten-year strategy and funding profile to extend the benefits of
Earth science, technology and data results beyond the traditional
science community and address practical, near-term problems. This
strategy should incorporate fully the unique data, data products
and services available from U.S. companies. NASA is also directed
to develop, with universities, existing Applications Centers, such as
ARCs and RESACs, NASA Field Centers, and other cognizant Fed-
eral agencies, mechanisms through which current public and pri-
vate remote sensing and related technologies will be made readily
available to state and local governments, public agencies and pri-
vate organizations for applications in agriculture, flood mapping,
forestry, environmental protection, urban planning and other land-
use issues.

The Vegetation Canopy LIDAR Project (VCL), the first NASA
Earth Systems Pathfinder Mission, is designed to provide a global
database of forest structure and tree height. The conferees believe
that this data will be invaluable as the scientific community con-
tinues research into global climate change and related areas. At
the same time, the conferees recognize the valuable commercial po-
tential of the data and the associated interest within the commer-
cial sector. The conferees are concerned that if the VCL mission is
not launched by 2002, the baseline data needed by the United
States scientific and commercial community may be delayed or lost.
Therefore, the conferees direct NASA to report by October 2001 on
the progress of developing the VCL mission, with the expectation
of a Spring 2002 launch date.



158

The conferees agree to the following changes to the budget re-
quest:

1. An increase of $500,000 for the Temporal Landscape Change
Research Program to establish a regional baseline monitoring pro-
gram.

2. An increase of $500,000 for the operations of the applica-
tions center for remote sensing at Fulton-Montgomery Community
College, Johnston, New York.

3. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Center for Earth Observ-
ing and Space Research at George Mason University.

4. An increase of $5,000,000 for NASA’s Regional Applications
Center for the Northeast.

5. An increase of $2,500,000 for the U.S. portion of the joint
U.S./Italian satellite development program to remotely observe for-
est fires.

6. An increase of $450,000 for continuation of application re-
mote sensing to forestry at the State University of New York, Col-
lege of Environmental Sciences and Forestry.

7. An increase of $4,000,000 for the continuation of programs
at the American Museum of Natural History.

8. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Advanced Tropical Remote
Sensing Center of the National Center for Tropical Remote Sensing
Applications and Resources at the Rosenstiel School of Marine and
Atmospheric Science.

9. An increase of $8,800,000 to the Institute for Software Re-
search, for the following activities: $5,000,000 for development and
construction of research facilities; $2,300,000 for the development
of a Goddard Institute for Systems, Software and Technology Re-
search (GISSTR) in cooperation with the Goddard Space Flight
Center’s Systems, Technology and Advanced Concepts (STAAC) or-
ganization; and $1,500,000 for a microcomputer clustering and data
throughput/visualization algorithm research initiative.

10. An increase of $20,000,000 to continue commercial data
purchases.

11. An increase of $3,000,000 for the University of South Mis-
sissippi for research into remotely sensed data for coastal zone
management.

12. An increase of $1,000,000 for carbon cycle remote sensing
technology at the KARS Regional Earth Sciences Applications Cen-
ter at the University of Kansas.

13. An increase of $1,500,000 for the University of North Da-
kota to support the Upper Midwest Aerospace Consortium.

14. An increase of $1,500,000 for topographic sensor measure-
ment efforts in Alaska.

15. An increase of $2,000,000 for remote ocean sensing re-
search and measurements in the areas of the Bering Sea and the
northernmost Pacific Ocean.

16. An increase of $500,000 for continued development of nick-
el metal hydride battery technology.

17. An increase of $3,000,000 for the NASA International
Earth Observing System Natural Resource Training Center at the
University of Montana, Missoula.

18. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Pipelines Project at Iowa
State University/Southern University—Baton Rouge.



159

19. An increase of $35,000,000 for the Earth Observing System
Data Information System, for a total fiscal year 2001 program level
of $277,000,000. These additional funds are for the EOSDIS Core
System only so that its total program level in fiscal year 2001 shall
be $115,000,000 allocated as follows: First, an additional
$22,500,000 should be added to the core ECS program to provide
optimized system functionality, planning for future growth and ad-
aptations due to instrument team changes, provision for additional
processing, and archival capabilities needed at the DAAC’s. Second,
the remaining $12,500,000 is to continue and expand the Synergy
program that was begun in fiscal year 2000. In fiscal year 2001,
the conferees believe the Synergy program should focus on the fol-
lowing: continued development of the current applications to make
them accessible to the general public; expansion of the number of
info marts/data store fronts to broaden the application base and
implementation of a unified access data server for local, State, and
Federal agencies and the commercial marketplace. As part of this
effort, NASA is directed to integrate the regional earth science ap-
plications centers into the Synergy program by the end of fiscal
year 2001.

20. The conferees provided the full amount requested for the
EOS follow-on. Within the amount provided, the conferees rec-
ommend: $1,500,000 for studies initiating a Landsat-7 follow-on
commercial data purchase; $2,000,000 for the Global Precipitation
Mission for phase A/B studies and preliminary advanced tech-
nology development work; $2,000,000 for the Global Earthquake
Satellite for phase A/B studies and preliminary advanced tech-
nology development work; $1,500,000 for studies related to the
“New DIS” which the conferees believe should emphasize the re-use
of the existing system in order to minimize future costs;
$35,600,000 for studies and advanced technology development for
the NPOESS preparatory project of which $4,000,000 shall be allo-
cated for the development of high speed data processing and algo-
rithm validation processes that maximize prior year investments in
this area; and $2,000,000 to initiate a global wind profile commer-
cial data purchase consistent with the science objectives identified
in the National Academy of Sciences study.

AERO-SPACE TECHNOLOGY

The conferees agree to provide $1,253,150,000 for the aero-
space technology account. Included in this amount is a reduction of
$20,000,000 to the research and technology base with the funds
transferred to the space sciences account for the Mars 2003 Lander
program.

The conferees agree to provide the budget request of
$9,000,000 for the small aircraft transportation system (SATS) as
proposed by the Senate. The House had deleted funding for this ef-
fort. The House action was based upon limited funding available to
NASA and an underlying concern that the Federal Aviation Admin-
istration (FAA) was less than enthusiastic about the program
which was not very well defined in the budget submission. Based
upon new information provided to the conferees, funding for SATS
has been restored to be used for operational evaluations, or proofs
of concept where operational evaluations are not possible, of four



160

new capabilities that promise to increase the safe and efficient ca-
pacity of the National Airspace System for all NAS users, and to
extend reliable air service to smaller communities. These capabili-
ties are:

High-volume operations at airports without control towers
or terminal radar facilities.

Lower adverse weather landing minimums at minimally
equipped landing facilities.

Integration of SATS aircraft into a higher en route capac-
ity fair traffic control system with complex flows and slower air-
craft.

Improved single-pilot ability to function competently in
complex airspace in an evolving NAS.

The conferees recognize that the expansion of the SATS is a
technically high-risk program, and that the expansion of the SATS
program to perform operational evaluations on all four capabilities
will require additional resources. Therefore, the conferees direct
the Administration to include such resources in the fiscal year 2002
budget request for NASA.

It is the expectation of the conferees that SATS will develop
and operationally evaluate these four capabilities in a five-year
program which will produce sufficient data to support FAA deci-
sions to approve operational use of the capabilities, and FAA and
industry decisions to invest in the necessary technologies. The con-
ferees direct that not less than 75% of the funding provided for de-
velopment of technologies shall be awarded subject to full and open
competition. Collaborative industry/university teams are encour-
aged to compete for these awards. In addition, NASA is directed to
transfer funds as required to the FAA for personnel with authority
to set criteria and approve test plans.

The usefulness of the data for this purpose will be ensured
through the following process:

1. In fiscal year 2001, NASA will plan SATS activities with,
and secure the agreement of, FAA staff from aircraft certification,
flight standards, air traffic, and airports before undertaking the
proof of concept or operational evaluations. This will also be done
with appropriate industry involvement.

2. The SATS plan will identify the operational safety criteria
required by FAA for each capability, and test plans determined by
FAA to be adequate to establish that these criteria are met.

3. The objective of SATS is that the output of the operational
evaluation as defined in the plan will be sufficient for the FAA to
give full credit to the test data when an applicant subsequently
proposes the certification and operational approvals for a system
that would implement these SATS capabilities.

NASA and FAA SATS program managers will keep the SATS
Subcommittee, a joint subcommittee of NASA’s Aero Space Tech-
nology Advisory Committee and FAA’s Research Engineering and
Development Advisory Committee, fully informed of all planning
activities. SATS program managers will seek specific advice on
their plan from the Subcommittee and respond in writing to such
advice. The Advisory Committees will request status reports from
the SATS Subcommittee on the planning activities and their con-
formance to the above directions of the conferees and these reports



161

shall also be provided to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House and Senate.

NASA is directed to provide a report the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House and Senate on the status of implementing
this program with the first report to be submitted by July 31, 2001
a?d subsequent reports to be submitted on each March 31 there-
after.

The conferees agree to provide the budget request for the
Space Launch Initiative (SLI) as proposed by the Senate. The con-
ferees are in general agreement with the direction in the Senate re-
port with regard to the key principles NASA should maintain
throughout the life of the program, namely: (1) any launch vehicles
developed fully will be owned and operated by private industry and
be capable of competing effectively in the commercial marketplace;
and (2) the program will rely on competition from existing and
emerging launch service providers to ensure innovations, openness,
and resiliency. Further, the conferees are in agreement that at
least 75% of SLI funding should be subject to full and open com-
petition and that all NASA Centers should be eligible to participate
in the SLI program.

The conferees continue to support the Software Optimization
and Reuse Technology (SORT) program, which will help NASA ad-
dress the growing cost and schedule complexities associated with
traditional one-at-a-time software development strategies. The con-
ferees are aware of a recent independent assessment of SORT pro-
gram efforts at the Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) Informa-
tion Systems Center (ISC), which confirmed the compatibility of
GSFC/ISC goals with those of the SORT program. The report con-
firmed that the technologies proposed under the SORT program
would promote improvements in productivity, quality, cost and
schedule, but identified communication and management problems
between the SORT program and NASA. The conferees fully support
the transfer of SORT’s management to the GSFC/ISC, and expect
the contents of the independent assessment to be integrated into
a detailed plan for future SORT activities. The conferees direct
GSFC/ISC to submit this plan to Congress no later than April 1,
2001.

The conferees agree to the following changes to the budget re-
quest:

1. An increase of $13,000,000 for the Ultra Efficient Engine
Technology program.

2. An increase of $2,000,000 for the development of eyetracking
technology and applications research.

3. An increase of $500,000 for evaluation and design of Lith-
ium-Ion batteries for use on space shuttles.

4. An increase of $3,000,000 for the NASA-Illinois Technology
Commercialization Center at DuPage County Research Park.

5. An increase of $3,000,000 for the University of New Orleans
Composites Research Center for Excellence at Michoud, Louisiana.

6. An increase of $5,000,000 for Rotocraft Research and Tech-
nology base programs.

7. An increase of $6,000,000 to expand the Space Alliance
Technology Outreach Program in the states of Florida, New Mex-
ico, New York, and Texas.



162

8. An increase of $4,000,000 for deployment of multilateration
and Mode-S based Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast
sensors for the Helicopter In-Flight Tracking System.

9. An increase of $1,800,000 to augment deployment of an
ATIDS multilateration sensor and surveillance server for the Air-
port Surface Management System.

10. An increase of $1,600,000 for the continued development of
the Dynamic Runway Occupancy Measurement System integration
with the Multistatic Dependent Surveillance System and
SensorBahn server.

11. An increase of $1,000,000 for the remote sensing SAID re-
search program at Syracuse University.

12. An increase of $1,000,000 for Agile Collaboration Environ-
ments for Systems Synthesis in Engineering Education.

13. An increase of $1,000,000 for Enhanced Vision Systems de-
velopment and testing.

14. An increase of $2,000,000 to continue work on SOCRATES.

15. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Center for Emerging
Technologies at Stony Brook, State University of New York.

16. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Garrett Morgan Commer-
cialization Initiative in Ohio.

17. An increase of $6,500,000 to the Institute for Software Re-
search, for the following activities: $2,000,000 to perform funda-
mental research of propellantless space propulsion with NASA’s
Center of Excellence for Space Propulsion, including the analysis of
prototype radio frequency momentum sources and the use of auto-
mated tensor algorithms to simulate and evaluate prototype drive
mechanisms; $3,500,000 to continue the Self-Adaptive Vehicular
Equipment (SAVE) initiative; and $1,000,000 to continue the
Breakthrough Propulsion Physics (BPP) program.

18. An increase of $7,500,000 for completion of the National
Space Science and Technology Center for infrastructure needs.

19. An increase of $2,000,000 for the Earth Alert project at the
Goddard Space Flight Center.

20. An increase of $10,000,000 for a Propulsion Research Lab-
oratory to be located at NASA’s Center of Excellence for Space Pro-
pulsion at the Marshall Space Flight Center.

21. An increase of $2,000,000 for Montana State University,
Bozeman for research in advanced optoelectronic materials.

22. An increase of $1,000,000 for the University of Akron, for
nanotechnology research.

23. An increase of $1,000,000 for aerospace projects at MSE
Technology Applications in Butte, Montana.

24. An increase of $250,000 for the Oklahoma Aeronautics and
Space Commission for sounding rockets.

25. An increase of $1,000,000 for Montana State University for
the techlink program.

26. An increase of $500,000 for the National Aviation Hall of
Fame for development of exhibits.

27. An increase of $1.500,000 for the National Technology
Transfer Center, for a total of $7,300,000.



163

SPACE OPERATIONS

The conferees have provided $529,400,000 for space operations,
the same amount as provided by both the House and Senate.

AcADEMIC PROGRAMS

The conferees have agreed to provide $134,000,000 for aca-
demic programs. The conferees agree to the following changes to
the budget request:

1. An increase of $3,000,000 for continued academic and infra-
structure needs related to the computer sciences, mathematics and
physics building at the University of Redlands, Redlands, Cali-
fornia.

2. An increase of $1,000,000 for equipment needs at the Uni-
versity of San Diego Science and Education Outreach Center.

3. An increase of $500,000 for Science, Engineering, Math and
Aerospace Academy programs at Central Arizona College.

4. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Science Facilities Initiative
at Heidelberg College in Ohio.

5. An increase of $1,000,000 for the NASA Glenn “Gateway to
the Future: Ohio Pilot” project.

6. An increase of $1,500,000 for the Santa Ana College Space
Education Center in California.

7. An increase of $5,400,000 for the EPSCoR program for a
total funding level of $10,000,000 in fiscal year 2001.

8. An increase of $9,100,000 for the Minority University Re-
search and Education program for a total funding level of
$55,000,000 in fiscal year 2001.

9. An increase of $500,000 for a hands-on interactive science
education facility at the University of North Carolina at Chapel
Hill.

10. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Science Learning Center
in Hammond, Indiana.

11. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Environmental Sciences
Learning Center (part of the California Science Center) in Los An-
geles, California.

12. An increase of $2,000,000 for the University of Wisconsin-
Milwaukee to implement the Wisconsin Initiative for Math,
Science, and Technology.

13. An increase of $2,500,000 for the JASON Foundation.

14. An increase of $1,000,000 for the NASA Center of Excel-
lence in Mathematics, Science and Technology at Texas College in
Tyler, Texas.

15. An increase of $2,000,000 for the Lewis and Clark Redis-
covery Web Technology Project.

16. An increase of $500,000 for the Aerospace Education Cen-
ter in Cleveland, Ohio as a national hub for the SEMAA program.

17. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Carl Sagan Discovery
Science Center at the Children’s Hospital at Montefiore Medical
Center to implement the educational programming for this science
learning project.

18. An increase of $1,000,000 for the Challenger Learning Cen-
ter in Kenai, Alaska.



164

MISSION SUPPORT

Appropriates $2,608,700,000 for mission support instead of
$2,584,000,000 as proposed by the House and Senate. The funding
level arrived at for this account includes a reduction of $6,000,000
to research operations support from IFMP rescheduling as pro-
posed by NASA to provide additional funding for the Mars 2003
Lander program.

The conferees are aware that NASA owns and operates a small
fleet of administrative aircraft that are vital for the oversight and
implementation of its mission. The conferees understand that the
majority of the aircraft in this fleet are aging, presenting a burden
upon NASA management in terms of maintenance requirements
and resultant costs. The conferees, therefore, direct that NASA de-
velop a plan to replace these aging administrative aircraft and con-
sider fractional ownership as an alternative. NASA should submit
this plan for administrative aircraft replacement to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House and Senate by April 15, 2001. The
conferees continue to believe that fractional ownership may be of
value to NASA and have therefore included $2,200,000 to be used
for a two-year test of the concept. NASA is directed to enter into
a fractional ownership contract, to be fully competed, by June 15,
2001.

The conferees agree to provide $18,000,000 for the E-Complex
upgrades at Stennis Space Center and $10,500,000 for a propulsion
test operations building and for upgrades to the East/West access
road at Stennis. In addition, the funds used for upgrades to the
East/West access road may be used to match title 23 highway
funds.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conferees agree to provide $23,000,000 for the Office of In-
spector General, the same as proposed by both the House and Sen-
ate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The conferees agree to include four administrative provisions
which were included in the bill in fiscal year 2000. The fifth admin-
istrative provision is addressed at the beginning of the NASA sec-
tion of this statement. The conferees have not included an adminis-
trative provision proposed by the Senate which would have incor-
porated the Senate report into the bill by reference.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION
CENTRAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Limits direct loans from the Central Liquidity Facility (CLF)
to credit unions from borrowed funds to $1,500,000,000 instead of
$3,000,000,000 as proposed by the House and $600,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Appropriates $1,000,000 to the National Credit Union Admin-
istration for the Community Development Revolving Loan Program



165

for low-income credit unions of which $350,000 is provided specifi-
cally for technical assistance, as proposed by the House instead of
no funding as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees are very supportive of the credit union industry
and the service it provides to its members. Increasing the lending
cap for the Central Liquidity Facility (CLF) for new direct loans
gives greater financial security to the industry and ensures the
statutory role of the CLF to provide liquidity to credit unions expe-
riencing unusual or unexpected shortfalls.

The conferees consider loans administered through the CLF
necessary in situations when private sources are not available and
when unanticipated events are the cause of liquidity drains. The
conferees do not expect that loan sales or other business decisions
that result in excessive demand for liquidity should be considered
emergency events that warrant the use of CLF funds. To this end,
the conferees direct the NCUA to develop written policies and pro-
cedures to clarify the role of the CLF and the circumstances when
the CLF will approve a Regular or Agent Member’s request for a
CLF advance. This information is to be included in the budget re-
quest for fiscal year 2002. The conferees also direct the NCUA to
report on the loans made by the CLF for short-term adjustment,
seasonal, and protracted adjustment liquidity needs for each month
from 1996 through December 2000. This report is to be submitted
to the Committees by February 15, 2001. The conferees request
that NCUA continue to provide this information on CLF loans on
a monthly basis through September 2001.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

Appropriates $3,350,000,000 for research and related activities
instead of $3,117,690,000 as proposed by the House and
$3,245,562,000 as proposed by the Senate. Bill language provides
up to $275,592,000 of this amount for Polar research and oper-
ations support.

The conferees have included bill language which specifies that
$65,000,000 of appropriated funds are to be for a comprehensive re-
search initiative on plant genomes for economically significant
crops.

Finally, the conferees have agreed to bill language which: (1)
prohibits funds spent in this or any other Act to acquire or lease
a research vessel with ice-breaking capability built or retrofitted
outside of the United States if such a vessel of United States origin
can be obtained at a cost of not more than 50 per centum above
the cost of the least expensive, technically acceptable, non-United
States vessel; (2) requires that the amount of subsidy or financing
provided by a foreign government, or instrumentality thereof, to a
vessel’s construction shall be included as part of the total cost of
such vessel; and (3) provides that should a U.S. vessel as set forth
in the foregoing language not be available for leasing for the aus-
tral summer Antarctic season of 2002-2003, and thereafter, a ves-
sel of any origin can be leased for a period not to exceed 120 days
of that season and every season thereafter until delivery of such a
United States vessel occurs.



166

The conference agreement provides an increase of $384,000,000
above the fiscal year 2000 appropriated level for research and re-
lated activities. Within the appropriated level is $215,000,000 for
the information technology initiative, $75,000,000 for the biocom-
plexity initiative, $65,000,000 for plant genome research for eco-
nomically  significant crops, 150,000,000 for the new
nanotechnology initiative, $75,000,000 for major research instru-
mentation, $94,910,000 for facilities within the astronomical
sciences activity, and $1,000,000 to begin design and model testing
of a vessel to replace the R/V Alpha Helix.

The increase of $15,000,000 provided for astronomical sciences
facilities is intended to upgrade specifically facilities and oper-
ations, including new construction and instrumentation as appro-
priate, for the Arecibo Observatory, the Green Bank Telescope, the
Very Large Array, the Very Long Baseline Array, and other facili-
ties in need of such attention on a priority basis. The Foundation
is directed to provide the Committees on Appropriations of the
House and Senate with a list of facilities and the specific needs of
each, on a priority basis, within the Operating Plan submission and
on a semi-yearly basis after that.

The conferees have provided $5,000,000 within the total for so-
cial and behavioral sciences to initiate a separately competed Chil-
dren’s Research Initiative (CRI). While the NSF does fund some re-
search that provides a better understanding of children, a distinct
program is needed if the recommendations of the 1997 National
Science and Technology Council report are to be achieved. In fact,
as the NSF anticipates potential budget growth in future years, the
conferees expect the CRI to be a vital part of any planned program
expansion. The NSF should employ its normal peer review process
for determining grants for the CRI, and should award both prin-
cipal investigator and no less than three center awards with this
first-year funding.

Highest funding priority should be given to proposals from dis-
tinct human sciences units in institutions of higher education that
have an interdisciplinary academic program in human and family
development, nutrition, and related areas. Proposals should also be
evaluated for their effectiveness in utilizing existing delivery sys-
tems for program outreach and evaluation to assess how the imple-
mentation of research findings can benefit the majority of all chil-
dren in a given state or region. A strong emphasis should also be
placed on pursuing theory-driven, applied policy-related research
on children, learning, and the influence of families and commu-
nities on child development.

The conferees expect the Foundation to work with the human
sciences community in the development of the proposed program
guidelines for the CRI and to have awards made by June 2001. Fi-
nally, the conferees expect a detailed plan in the fiscal year 2002
budget submission on how the NSF intends to expand the CRI as
a multi-year strategic initiative.

The Opportunity Fund has again, without prejudice, not been
funded for fiscal year 2001.

Except as previously noted, the conferees expect that the re-
maining funds will be distributed proportionately and equitably,
consistent with the ratio of the budget request level above the fis-



167

cal year 2000 funding level, among all of the remaining direc-
torates. In the distribution of funds within each directorate, the
NSF is directed to provide each program, project, and activity the
same percentage of the overall budget as that provided in the budg-
et request. The conferees request that such distribution be specifi-
cally noted in the fiscal year 2001 Operating Plan submission.

MAJOR RESEARCH EQUIPMENT

Appropriates $121,600,000 for major research equipment in-
stead of $76,600,000 as proposed by the House and $109,100,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement provides the budget request level for
all ongoing projects within the MRE account, including $45,000,000
for the development and construction of a second, single site, five-
plus teraflop computing facility. The conferees are encouraged by
the recent progress made in the development of the first terascale
facility and urge the Foundation to move as quickly as possible in
soliciting proposals for the second facility. The conferees urge the
Foundation to pay special attention to qualified proposals that will
utilize newer generation processors and other equipment as well as
exhibit appropriate cost-share benefits as part of a proposal.

The conferees expect the Foundation to provide regular, infor-
mal reports as to the progress of the entire terascale program, in-
cluding updates on construction, acquisition, funding requirements,
and other appropriate information associated with this important
program.

The conference agreement also provides $12,500,000 to con-
tinue production of the High-Performance Instrumented Airborne
Platform for Environmental Research (HIAPER). This new high-al-
titude research aircraft will, upon its completion, be available to
support critical and outstanding atmospheric science research op-
portunities over the next 25 to 30 years.

Budget constraints have forced the conferees to not approve
funding for two new starts for fiscal year 2001 under major re-
search equipment, the U.S. Array and San Andreas Fault Observ-
atory at Depth, and the National Ecological Observatory Network.
This decision was made without prejudice and does not reflect on
the quality of research proposed to be developed through these two
programs.

EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Appropriates $787,352,000 for education and human resources
instead of $694,310,000 as proposed by the House and
$765,352,000 as proposed by the Senate. Bill language is included
which requires that from within available funds, %10,000,000 is for
the Office of Innovation Partnerships.

Within this appropriated level, the conferees have provided
$75,000,000 for the Experimental Program to Stimulate Competi-
tive Research (EPSCoR) to allow for renewed emphasis on research
infrastructure development in the EPSCoR states, as well as to
permit full implementation awards to states which have research
proposals in the planning process. In addition, the conferees have
provided $10,000,000 to fund the Office of Innovation Partnerships.
This new office was created last year to, among other things, house



168

the EPSCoR program, and should continue to examine means of
helping those non-EPSCoR institutions receiving among the least
federal research funding expand their research capacity and com-
petitiveness so as to develop a truly national scientific research
community with appropriate research centers located throughout
the nation.

The conference agreement provides $15,000,000 for the HBCU-
UP program, including $14,000,000 from the EHR account and
$1,000,000 from the RRA account. The conferees have provided an
increase of $10,000,000 above the budget request level for the In-
formal Science Education (ISE) program. This increase is intended
to provide additional resources to expand the pool of ISE grantees
to providers in smaller communities, thus ensuring that the impact
of the ISE program reaches an even more diverse audience.

The conference agreement further provides $34,250,000 for Ad-
vanced Technological Education; $13,000,000 for the SMETE Dig-
ital Library; $19,750,000 for Graduate Teaching Fellowships in K—
12 Education; $16,500,000 for programs designed for women and
persons with disabilities; $55,200,000 for the Graduate Research
Fellowships program; and the fiscal year 2001 budget requests for
the Louis Stokes Alliance for Minority Participation program, the
new Tribal Colleges program, the Minority Graduate Education
program, the Centers of Research Excellence in Science and Tech-
nology program, and the Model Institutions for Excellence program.

Finally, the conferees have agreed to provide $11,200,000 for
the new Scholarships for Service program.

Except as previously noted, the conferees expect that the re-
maining funds will be distributed proportionately and equitably,
consistent with the ratio of the budget request level above the fis-
cal year 2000 funding level, among all of the remaining direc-
torates. In the distribution of funds within each directorate, the
NSF is directed to provide each program, project, and activity the
same percentage of the overall budget as that provided in the budg-
et request. The conferees request that such distribution be specifi-
cally noted in the fiscal year 2001 Operating Plan submission.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $160,890,000 for salaries and expenses instead of
$152,000,000 as proposed by the House and $170,890,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conferees note that the increase of $3,000,000 above the
budget request is for travel expenses that the budget submission
proposed to fund from within the RRA and EHR accounts instead
of from within salaries and expenses. Accordingly, the conferees di-
rect the NSF to fund employee travel from within salaries and ex-
penses, consistent with existing practice.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriates $6,280,000 for the Office of Inspector General as
proposed by the Senate instead of $5,700,000 as proposed by the
House. The conferees continue to expect the OIG to increase efforts
in the areas of cost-sharing, indirect costs, and misconduct in sci-
entific research. The conferees further direct the OIG to evaluate



169

the Foundation’s management of its growing program responsibil-
ities.

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

Appropriates $90,000,000 for the Neighborhood Reinvestment
Corporation as proposed by the House instead of $80,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

Includes language proposed by the House allowing $5,000,000
of the total appropriation to be used for a section 8 homeownership
program. The Senate did not include a similar provision.

Includes new language making $2,500,000 available for the
purpose of endowing a “George Knight Scholarship Fund.” The con-
ferees would like to recognize the retirement of George Knight, ex-
ecutive director of Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation since
1990. Mr. Knight has dedicated more than 24 years of service to
the Corporation and its predecessor organization, the Urban Rein-
vestment Task Force. To acknowledge Mr. Knight’s dedication to
America’s communities, the conferees are designating a set-aside of
$2,500,000 to establish a scholarship fund in his honor for the
Neighborhood Reinvestment Training Institute. This fund will
allow hundreds of local leaders, community developers and resi-
dents to have access to high-quality training, which will help them
acquire the expertise to improve their communities.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriates $24,480,000 for salaries and expenses as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $23,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

Retains language proposed by the Senate providing a one-year
exemption from 31 U.S.C. 1341 if the President deems the exemp-
tion necessary in the interest of national defense.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Inserts language proposed by the Senate permitting EPA ap-
propriations to be used for comprehensive conservation and man-
agement plans.

Retains language proposed by the House amending the Na-
tional Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958 to implement full cost ac-
counting, allow the transfer of administrative funds and allow the
transfer of balances from old accounts to new accounts. The Senate
deleted the House language, but included language implementing
full cost accounting in a new account structure and limiting the
transfer of funds. The Senate had also proposed a requirement for
notification if program costs increase by 15 percent.

Inserts language proposed by the Senate defining a qualified
student loan.

Retains language proposed by the House prohibiting HUD
from using funds for any activity in excess of amounts set forth in
the budget estimates to the Congress. The Senate included similar



170

language referencing the budget estimates submitted for appropria-
tions, not the Congress.

Deletes language proposed by the Senate prohibiting the use of
funds to carry out Executive Order 13083.

Inserts language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate prohibiting the EPA’s expenditure of funds to promulgate a
final regulation to implement changes in the payment of pesticide
tolerance fees for fiscal year 2001. This issue is addressed under
the Environmental Protection Agency elsewhere in this joint ex-
planatory statement of the managers.

Deletes language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate directing the General Services Administration (GSA) to allo-
cate one of its Senior Executive Service positions for Director, Fed-
eral Consumer Information Center. The conferees recognize the
GSA has already taken action on this issue.

Deletes language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate restricting the use of funds for joint NASA—Air Force re-
search programs.

Modifies language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate prohibiting the use of funds for the designation of any area
as an ozone nonattainment area. The conferees agree to limit the
prohibition until the Supreme Court rules on this issue or June 15,
2001, whichever comes first.

Deletes language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate prohibiting the use of funds for administration of the Com-
munities for Safer Guns Coalition.

Inserts language proposed by the Senate prohibiting the use of
funds for the purpose of lobbying or litigating against any Federal
entity or official, with certain exceptions.

Inserts language proposed by the Senate prohibiting the use of
funds for any activity or publication or distribution of literature
that is designed to promote public support or opposition to any leg-
islative proposal on which Congressional action is not complete.

Inserts language encouraging the use of E-Commerce as a cost
effective and efficient method of purchasing needed products in a
timely, paperless manner from qualified vendors. In addition, the
conferees encourage open, non-proprietary, Internet access to con-
duct E-Commerce as the use of proprietary software in services can
diminish the net value of E-Commerce and limit choices by the cus-
tomer. The conferees note that the use of E-Commerce is in har-
mony with the goals of the Federal Acquisition and Streamlining
Act of 1994 and will enhance government purchasing efficiency.

Retains language proposed by the House and stricken by the
Senate requiring HUD to provide detailed descriptions of how
funds identified for technical assistance, training, or management
in the budget justifications will be utilized.

Inserts language amending the National Aeronautics and
Space Act of 1958 to allow for insurance, indemnification, and li-
ability protection for experimental aerospace vehicle developers
through December 31, 2001.

Inserts language extending for two years and modifying NASA
employee buyout authority.



171
TITLE V—FILIPINO VETERANS’ BENEFITS IMPROVEMENTS

The conference agreement includes a new title that provides
more equitable veterans benefits for certain Filipino Army veterans
who served with the U.S. Armed Forces and under the U.S. Com-
mand during World War II. Under current law these veterans are
entitled to compensation from the VA but at a lower level than
other veterans and medical care only for service-connected condi-
tions. The changes covered by this amendment include equal dis-
ability payments and health care services for those covered vet-
erans who live permanently and legally in the United States, and
expanded outpatient healthcare at the Manila VA Outpatient Clin-
ic for these covered veterans who live in the Philippines.

During WW 1II the Philippines was a Commonwealth of the
United States and members of the Commonwealth Army and the
New Philippine Scouts were called into service with the U.S.
Armed Forces at the order of President Roosevelt. The bravery, sac-
rifice and commitment of these soldiers to the cause of winning the
war are legendary. In 1946, Congress provided $200,000,000 to the
Philippines to create their own veterans benefit system and passed
the Rescissions Act of 1946 which authorized disability pay at a
rate for Filipino veterans significantly below that paid to American
veterans, except to the Old Philippine Scouts, who to date receive
compensation and medical benefits equal to U.S. veterans. The lan-
guage added by this title restores a portion of these benefits to the
small number of these veterans who live in the U.S. The changes
include:

Increasing the disability benefits compensation paid to
such veterans who live legally and permanently in the United
States to full parity with benefits paid to other entitled vet-
erans. Currently these benefits are paid at a 50 percent level.
This affects only the level of benefits paid. No new eligibility
is established under this section.

Filipino veterans who already receive medical care at VA
facilities for service-connected conditions are made eligible for
full medical and related care at medical care facilities on the
same basis as other U.S. veterans. Currently these veterans
are only eligible for care for treatment of service-connected
problems.

Veterans living in the Philippines who already receive
medical care at a VA facility for service-connected conditions
are made eligible for full medical care at the VA outpatient fa-
cility in the Philippines.

The conferees believe that recognizing the service of these loyal
veterans through enactment of a more equitable benefit structure
is long overdue. Because of the advanced age of this small popu-
lation, enacting legislation has been given special consideration in
this conference agreement.

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
2001 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with compari-
sons to the fiscal year 2000 amount, the 2001 budget estimates,
and the House and Senate bills for 2001 follow:



172

[In thousands of dollars]

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2000 ................cc......
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority fiscal year 2001 ...
House bill, fiscal year 2001
Senate bill, fiscal year 2001 ..................
Conference agreement, fiscal year 2001

Conference agreement compared with:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2000 ................
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
2001 .ottt e et ebe et e e bt e snbeeaeas

House bill, fiscal year 2001 ...
Senate bill, fiscal year 2001

$99,736,845
109,783,099
103,101,836
107,507,953
107,341,317

+7,604,472
— 2,441,782

+4,239,481
— 166,636



173
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS

The conference agreement would enact the provisions of H.R.
5483 as introduced on October 18, 2000. The text of that bill fol-
lows:

A BILL Making appropriations for energy and water development for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2001, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for energy and water development for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2001, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE 1
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

The following appropriations shall be expended under the direc-
tion of the Secretary of the Army and the supervision of the Chief
of Engineers for authorized civil functions of the Department of the
Army pertaining to rivers and harbors, flood control, beach erosion,
and related purposes.

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

For expenses necessary for the collection and study of basic in-
formation pertaining to river and harbor, flood control, shore pro-
tection, and related projects, restudy of authorized projects, mis-
cellaneous investigations, and, when authorized by laws, surveys
and detailed studies and plans and specifications of projects prior
to construction, $160,038,000, to remain available until expended:
Provided, That in conducting the Southwest Valley Flood Damage
Reduction Study, Albuquerque, New Mexico, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, shall include an eval-
uation of flood damage reduction measures that would otherwise be
excluded from the feasibility analysis based on policies regarding
the frequency of flooding, the drainage areas, and the amount of
runoff: Provided further, That the Secretary of the Army is directed
to use $750,000 of the funds appropriated herein to continue
preconstruction engineering and design for the Murrieta Creek,
California flood protection and environmental restoration project in
accordance with Alternative 6, based on the Murrieta Creek feasi-
bility report and environmental impact statement dated June 2000
at a total cost of $90,866,000, with an estimated Federal cost of
$59,063,900 and an estimated non-Federal cost of $31,803,100.

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

For the prosecution of river and harbor, flood control, shore
protection, and related projects authorized by laws; and detailed
studies, and plans and specifications, of projects (including those for
development with participation or under consideration for participa-



174

tion by States, local governments, or private groups) authorized or
made eligible for selection by law (but such studies shall not con-
stitute a commitment of the Government to construction),
$1,717,199,000, to remain available until expended, of which such
sums as are necessary for the Federal share of construction costs for
facilities under the Dredged Material Disposal Facilities program
shall be derived from the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund, as au-
thorized by Public Law 104-303; and of which such sums as are
necessary pursuant to Public Law 99-662 shall be derived from the
Inland Waterways Trust Fund, for one-half of the costs of construc-
tion and rehabilitation of inland waterways projects, including re-
habilitation costs for the Lock and Dam 12, Mississippi River, Iowa;
Lock and Dam 24, Mississippi River, Illinois and Missouri; Lock
and Dam 3, Mississippi River, Minnesota; and London Locks and
Dam, and Kanawha River, West Virginia, projects; and of which
funds are provided for the following projects in the amounts speci-

fied:
Elba, Alabama, $8,400,000;
Geneva, Alabama, $10,800,000;
San Gabriel Basin Groundwater Restoration, California,
$25,000,000;
San Timoteo Creek (Santa Ana River Mainstem), Cali-
fornia, $5,000,000;
Indianapolis Central Waterfront, Indiana, $10,000,000;
Southern and Eastern Kentucky, Kentucky, $4,000,000;
Clover Fork, Middlesboro, City of Cumberland, Town of
Martin, Pike County (including Levisa Fork and Tug Fork
Tributaries), Bell County, Martin County, and Harlan County,
Kentucky, elements of the Levisa and Tug Forks of the Big
Sandy River and Upper Cumberland River, Kentucky,
$20,000,000: Provided, That the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to proceed with plan-
ning, engineering, design and construction of the Town of Mar-
tin, Kentucky, element, in accordance with Plan A as set forth
in the preliminary draft Detailed Project Report, Appendix T of
the General Plan of the Huntington District Commander;
Jackson County, Mississippi, $2,000,000;
Bosque and Leon Rivers, Texas, $4,000,000; and
Upper Mingo County (including Mingo County Tribu-
taries), Lower Mingo County (Kermit), Wayne County, and
McDowell County, elements of the Levisa and Tug Forks of the
Big Sandy River and Upper Cumberland River project in West
Virginia, $4,100,000:
Provided further, That using $900,000 of the funds appropriated
herein, the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is directed to undertake the Bowie County Levee project,
which is defined as Alternative B Local Sponsor Option, in the
Corps of Engineers document entitled Bowie County Local Flood
Protection, Red River, Texas, Project Design Memorandum No. 1,
Bowie County Levee, dated April 1997: Provided further, That no
part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall be expended
or obligated to begin Phase II of the John Day Drawdown study or
to initiate a study of the drawdown of McNary Dam unless author-
ized by law: Provided further, That the Secretary of the Army, act-



175

ing through the Chief of Engineers, is directed hereafter to use
available Construction, General funds in addition to funding pro-
vided in Public Law 104-206 to complete design and construction
of the Red River Regional Visitors Center in the vicinity of Shreve-
port, Louisiana at an estimated cost of $6,000,000: Provided fur-
ther, That section 101(b)(4) of the Water Resources Development Act
of 1996, is amended by striking “total cost of $8,600,000” and in-
serting in lieu thereof “total cost of $15,000,000”: Provided further,
That the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is directed to use $3,000,000 of the funds appropriated herein
for additional emergency bank stabilization measures at Galena,
Alaska under the same terms and conditions as previous emergency
bank stabilization work undertaken at Galena, Alaska pursuant to
Section 116 of Public Law 99-190: Provided further, That with
$4,200,000 of the funds appropriated herein, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to continue
construction of the Brunswick County Beaches, North Carolina-
Ocean Isle Beach portion in accordance with the General Reevalua-
tion Report approved by the Chief of Engineers on May 15, 1998:
Provided further, That the Secretary of the Army, acting through
the Chief of Engineers, is directed to use not to exceed $300,000 of
funds appropriated herein to reimburse the City of Renton, Wash-
ington, at full Federal expense, for mitigation expenses incurred for
the flood control project constructed pursuant to 33 U.S.C. 701s at
Cedar River, City of Renton, Washington, as a result of over-dredg-
ing by the Army Corps of Engineers: Provided further, That
$2,000,000 of the funds appropriated herein shall be available for
stabilization and renovation of Lock and Dam 10, Kentucky River,
Kentucky, subject to enactment of authorization by law: Provided
further, That the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief
of Engineers, is directed to use $3,000,000 of the funds appropriated
herein to initiate construction of a navigation project at
Kaumalapau Harbor, Hawaii: Provided further, That the Secretary
of the Army is directed to use $2,000,000 of the funds provided here-
in for Dam Safety and Seepage /Stability Correction Program to de-
sign and construct seepage control features at Waterbury Dam,
Winooski River, Vermont: Provided further, That the Secretary of
the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to de-
sign and construct barge lanes at the Houston-Galveston Navigation
Channels, Texas, project, immediately adjacent to either side of the
Houston Ship Channel, from Bolivar Roads to Morgan Point, to a
depth of 12 feet with prior years’ Construction, General carry-over
funds: Provided further, That the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, may use Construction, General
funding as directed in Public Law 10562 and Public Law 105-245
to initiate construction of an emergency outlet from Devils Lake,
North Dakota, to the Sheyenne River, except that the funds shall not
become available unless the Secretary of the Army determines that
an emergency (as defined in section 102 of the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5122)) ex-
ists with respect to the emergency need for the outlet and reports to
Congress that the construction is technically sound, economically
Justified, and environmentally acceptable, and in compliance with
the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4321 et



176

seq.): Provided further, That the economic justification for the emer-
gency outlet shall be prepared in accordance with the principles and
guidelines for economic evaluation as required by regulations and
procedures of the Army Corps of Engineers for all flood control
projects, and that the economic justification be fully described, in-
cluding the analysis of the benefits and costs, in the project plan
documents: Provided further, That the plans for the emergency out-
let shall be reviewed and, to be effective, shall contain assurances
provided by the Secretary of State, after consultation with the Inter-
national Joint Commission, that the project will not violate the re-
quirements or intent of the Treaty Between the United States and
Great Britain Relating to Boundary Waters Between the United
States and Canada, signed at Washington, January 11, 1909 (36
Stat. 2448; TS 548) (commonly known as the “Boundary Waters
Treaty of 1909”): Provided further, That the Secretary of the Army
shall submit the final plans and other documents for the emergency
outlet to Congress: Provided further, That no funds made available
under this Act or any other Act for any fiscal year may be used by
the Secretary of the Army to carry out the portion of the feasibility
study of the Devils Lake Basin, North Dakota, authorized under the
Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act, 1993 (Public
Law 102-377), that addresses the needs of the area for stabilized
lake levels through inlet controls, or to otherwise study any facility
or carry out any activity that would permit the transfer of water
from the Missouri River Basin into Devils Lake: Provided further,
That within available funds, the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to continue construction
of the Rio Grand de Manati flood control project at Barceloneta,
Puerto Rico, which was initiated under the authority of the Section
205 program prior to being specifically authorized in the Water Re-
sources Development Act of 1999.

FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES, ARKANSAS, IL-
LINOIS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, AND TEN-
NESSEE

For expenses necessary for prosecuting work of flood control,
and rescue work, repair, restoration, or maintenance of flood control
projects threatened or destroyed by flood, as authorized by law (33
U.S.C. 702a and 702g-1), $347,731,000, to remain available until
expended: Provided, That the Secretary of the Army is directed to
complete his analysis and determination of Federal maintenance of
the Greenville Inner Harbor, Mississippi navigation project in ac-

cordance with section 509 of the Water Resources Development Act
of 1996.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the preservation, operation, mainte-
nance, and care of existing river and harbor, flood control, and re-
lated works, including such sums as may be necessary for the main-
tenance of harbor channels provided by a State, municipality or
other public agency, outside of harbor lines, and serving essential
needs of general commerce and navigation; surveys and charting of
northern and northwestern lakes and connecting waters; clearing



177

and straightening channels; and removal of obstructions to naviga-
tion, $1,901,959,000, to remain available until expended, of which
such sums as become available in the Harbor Maintenance Trust
Fund, pursuant to Public Law 99-662, may be derived from that
Fund, and of which such sums as become available from the special
account established by the Land and Water Conservation Act of
1965, as amended (16 U.S.C. 460l), may be derived from that ac-
count for construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recre-
ation facilities: Provided, That the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, from the funds provided herein for
the operation and maintenance of New York Harbor, New York, is
directed to prepare the necessary documentation and initiate re-
moval of submerged obstructions and debris in the area previously
marked by the Ambrose Light Tower in the interest of safe naviga-
tion: Provided further, That the Secretary of the Army is directed
to use $500,000 of funds appropriated herein to remove and re-
install the docks and causeway, in kind, at Astoria East Boat
Basin, Oregon: Provided further, That $500,000 of the funds appro-
priated herein for the Ohio River Open Channel, Illinois, Kentucky,
Indiana, Ohio, West Virginia, and Pennsylvania, project, are pro-
vided for the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of En-
gineers, to dredge a channel from the mouth of Wheeling Creek to
Tunnel Green Park in Wheeling, West Virginia.

REGULATORY PROGRAM

For expenses necessary for administration of laws pertaining to
regulation of navigable waters and wetlands, $125,000,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to use
funds appropriated herein to: (1) by March 1, 2001, supplement the
report, Cost Analysis For the 1999 Proposal to Issue and Modify
Nationwide Permits, to reflect the Nationwide Permits actually
issued on March 9, 2000, including changes in the acreage limits,
preconstruction notification requirements and general conditions be-
tween the rule proposed on July 21, 1999, and the rule promulgated
and published in the Federal Register; (2) after consideration of the
cost analysis for the 1999 proposal to issue and modify nationwide
permits and the supplement prepared pursuant to this Act and by
September 30, 2001, prepare, submit to Congress and publish in the
Federal Register a Permit Processing Management Plan by which
the Corps of Engineers will handle the additional work associated
with all projected increases in the number of individual permit ap-
plications and preconstruction notifications related to the new and
replacement permits and general conditions. The Permit Processing
Management Plan shall include specific objective goals and criteria
by which the Corps of Engineers’ progress towards reducing any
permit backlog can be measured; (3) beginning on December 31,
2001, and on a biannual basis thereafter, report to Congress and
publish in the Federal Register, an analysis of the performance of
its program as measured against the criteria set out in the Permit
Processing Management Plan; (4) implement a 1-year pilot program
to publish quarterly on the U.S. Army Corps of Engineer’s Regu-
latory Program website all Regulatory Analysis and Management
Systems (RAMS) data for the South Pacific Division and North At-



178

lantic Division beginning within 30 days of the enactment of this
Act; and (5) publish in Division Office websites all findings, rulings,
and decisions rendered under the administrative appeals process for
the Corps of Engineers Regulatory Program as established in Public
Law 106-60: Provided further, That, through the period ending on
September 30, 2003, the Corps of Engineers shall allow any appel-
lant to keep a verbatim record of the proceedings of the appeals con-
ference under the aforementioned administrative appeals process:
Provided further, That within 30 days of the enactment of this Act,
the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
shall require all U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Divisions and Dis-
tricts to record the date on which a section 404 individual permit
application or nationwide permit notification is filed with the Corps
of Engineers: Provided further, That the Corps of Engineers, when
reporting permit processing times, shall track both the date a permit
application is first received and the date the application is consid-
ered complete, as well as the reason that the application is not con-
sidered complete upon first submission.

ForMERLY UTILIZED SITES REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRAM

For expenses necessary to clean up contamination from sites
throughout the United States resulting from work performed as part
of the Nation’s early atomic energy program, $140,000,000, to re-
main available until expended.

GENERAL EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for general administration and related
functions in the Office of the Chief of Engineers and offices of the
Division Engineers; activities of the Coastal Engineering Research
Board, the Humphreys Engineer Center Support Activity, the Water
Resources Support Center, and headquarters support functions at
the USACE Finance Center, $152,000,000, to remain available until
expended: Provided, That no part of any other appropriation pro-
vided in title I of this Act shall be available to fund the activities
of the Office of the Chief of Engineers or the executive direction and
management activities of the division offices: Provided further, That
none of these funds shall be available to support an office of con-
gressional affairs within the executive office of the Chief of Engi-
neers.

REvVOLVING FUND

Amounts in the Revolving Fund are available for the costs of
relocating the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers headquarters to office
space in the General Accounting Office headquarters building in
Washington, D.C.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Appropriations in this title shall be available for official recep-
tion and representation expenses (not to exceed $5,000); and during
the current fiscal year the Revolving Fund, Corps of Engineers,
shall be available for purchase (not to exceed 100 for replacement
only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles.



179
GENERAL PROVISIONS

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

SEc. 101. (a) The Secretary of the Army shall enter into an
agreement with the City of Grand Prairie, Texas, wherein the City
agrees to assume all of the responsibilities of the Trinity River Au-
thority of Texas under Contract No. DACW63-76-C-0166, other
than financial responsibilities, except as provided for in subsection
(¢) of this section. The Trinity River Authority shall be relieved of
all of its financial responsibilities under the Contract as of the date
the Secretary of the Army enters into the agreement with the City.

(b) In consideration of the agreement referred to in subsection
(a), the City shall pay the Federal Government a total of $4,290,000
in two installments, one in the amount of $2,150,000, which shall
be due and payable no later than December 1, 2000, and one in the
amount of $2,140,000, which shall be due and payable no later than
December 1, 2003.

(¢c) The agreement executed pursuant to subsection (a) shall in-
clude a provision requiring the City to assume all costs associated
with operation and maintenance of the recreation facilities included
in the Contract referred to in that subsection.

SEc. 102. Agreements proposed for execution by the Assistant
Secretary of the Army for Civil Works or the United States Army
Corps of Engineers after the date of the enactment of this Act pursu-
ant to section 4 of the Rivers and Harbor Act of 1915, Public Law
64-291; section 11 of the River and Harbor Act of 1925, Public Law
68-585; the Civil Functions Appropriations Act, 1936, Public Law
75-208; section 215 of the Flood Control Act of 1968, as amended,
Public Law 90-483; sections 104, 203, and 204 of the Water Re-
sources Development Act of 1986, as amended (Public Law 99-662);
section 206 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1992, as
amended, Public Law 102-580; section 211 of the Water Resources
Development Act of 1996, Public Law 104-303, and any other spe-
cific project authority, shall be limited to credits and reimburse-
ments per project not to exceed $10,000,000 in each fiscal year, and
total credits and reimbursements for all applicable projects not to
exceed $50,000,000 in each fiscal year.

SEcC. 103. The Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief
of Engineers, is authorized to construct the locally preferred plan for
flood control, environmental restoration and recreation, Murrieta
Creek, California, described as Alternative 6, based on the Murrieta
Creek Feasibility Report and Environmental Impact Statement
dated October 2000, at a total cost of $89,850,000, with an esti-
mated Federal cost of $57,735,000 and an estimated non-Federal
cost of $32,115,000.

SEc. 104. ST. GEORGES BRIDGE, DELAWARE.—None of the funds
made available by this Act may be used to carry out any activity
relating to closure or removal of the St. Georges Bridge across the
Chesapeake and Delaware Canal, Delaware, including a hearing or
any other activity relating to preparation of an environmental im-
pact statement concerning the closure or removal.

SEc. 105. Within available funds under title I, the Secretary of
the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, shall provide up
to $7,000,000 to replace and upgrade the dam in Kake, Alaska



180

which collapsed July 2000, to provide drinking water and
hydroelectricity.

TITLE 11
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT
CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT COMPLETION ACCOUNT

For carrying out activities authorized by the Central Utah
Project Completion Act, $38,724,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, of which $19,158,000 shall be deposited into the Utah Rec-
lamation Mitigation and Conservation Account: Provided, That of
the amounts deposited into that account, $5,000,000 shall be consid-
ered the Federal contribution authorized by paragraph 402(b)(2) of
the Central Utah Project Completion Act and $14,158,000 shall be
available to the Utah Reclamation Mitigation and Conservation
Commission to carry out activities authorized under that Act.

In addition, for necessary expenses incurred in carrying out re-
lated responsibilities of the Secretary of the Interior, $1,216,000, to
remain available until expended.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

The following appropriations shall be expended to execute au-
thorized functions of the Bureau of Reclamation:

WATER AND RELATED RESOURCES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For management, development, and restoration of water and re-
lated natural resources and for related activities, including the op-
eration, maintenance and rehabilitation of reclamation and other
facilities, participation in fulfilling related Federal responsibilities
to Native Americans, and related grants to, and cooperative and
other agreements with, State and local governments, Indian tribes,
and others, $678,450,000, to remain available until expended, of
which $1,916,000 shall be available for transfer to the Upper Colo-
rado River Basin Fund and $39,467,000 shall be available for
transfer to the Lower Colorado River Basin Development Fund; of
which such amounts as may be necessary may be advanced to the
Colorado River Dam Fund; of which $16,000,000 shall be for on-
reservation water development, feasibility studies, and related ad-
ministrative costs under Public Law 106-163; of which not more
than 25 percent of the amount provided for drought emergency as-
sistance may be used for financial assistance for the preparation of
cooperative drought contingency plans under Title II of Public Law
102-250; and of which not more than $500,000 is for high priority
projects which shall be carried out by the Youth Conservation
Corps, as authorized by 16 U.S.C. 1706: Provided, That such trans-
fers may be increased or decreased within the overall appropriation
under this heading: Provided further, That of the total appro-
priated, the amount for program activities that can be financed by
the Reclamation Fund or the Bureau of Reclamation special fee ac-



181

count established by 16 U.S.C. 460l-6a(i) shall be derived from that
Fund or account: Provided further, That funds contributed under 43
U.S.C. 395 are available until expended for the purposes for which
contributed: Provided further, That funds advanced under 43
U.S.C. 397a shall be credited to this account and are available until
expended for the same purposes as the sums appropriated under
this heading: Provided further, That funds available for expenditure
for the Departmental Irrigation Drainage Program may be expended
by the Bureau of Reclamation for site remediation on a non-reim-
bursable basis: Provided further, That section 301 of Public Law
102-250, Reclamation States Emergency Drought Relief Act of 1991,
as amended, is amended further by inserting “2000, and 2001 in
lieu of “and 2000”: Provided further, That the amount authorized
for Indian municipal, rural, and industrial water features by sec-
tion 10 of Public Law 89-108, as amended by section 8 of Public
Law 99-294, section 1701(b) of Public Law 102-575, Public Law
105-245, and Public Law 106-60 is increased by $2,000,000 (Octo-
ber 1998 prices): Provided further, That the amount authorized for
Minidoka Project North Side Pumping Division, Idaho, by Section
5 of Public Law 81-864, is increased by $2,805,000: Provided fur-
ther, That the Reclamation Safety of Dams Act of 1978 (43 U.S.C.
509) is amended as follows: (1) by inserting in Section 4(c) after
“1984,” and before “costs” the following: “and the additional
$95,000,000 further authorized to be appropriated by amendments
to that Act in 2000,”; (2) by Lnsertzng in section 5 after “levels),” and
before “plus” the following: “and, effective October 1, 2000, not to ex-
ceed an additional $95,000,000 ( October 1, 2000, price levels), - and
(3) by striking “sixty days ( which” and all that follows through “day
certain)” and inserting in lieu thereof “30 calendar days”.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For the cost of direct loans and/or grants, $8,944,000, to re-
main available until expended, as authorized by the Small Rec-
lamation Projects Act of August 6, 1956, as amended (43 U.S.C.
422a-4221): Provided, That such costs, including the cost of modi-
fying such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, as amended: Provided further, That
these funds are available to subsidize gross obligations for the prin-
cipal amount of direct loans not to exceed $27,000,000.

In addition, for administrative expenses necessary to carry out
the program for direct loans and/or grants, $425,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That of the total sums appro-
priated, the amount of program activities that can be financed by
the Reclamation Fund shall be derived from that Fund.

CENTRAL VALLEY PROJECT RESTORATION FUND

For carrying out the programs, projects, plans, and habitat res-
toration, improvement, and acquisition provisions of the Central
Valley PrOJect Improvement Act, $38,382,000, to be derived from
such sums as may be collected in the Central Valley Project Restora-
tion Fund pursuant to sections 3407(d), 3404(c)(3), 3405(f), and
3406(c)(1) of Public Law 102-575, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That the Bureau of Reclamation is directed to as-
sess and collect the full amount of the additional mitigation and



182

restoration payments authorized by section 3407(d) of Public Law
102-575.

POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION

For necessary expenses of policy, administration, and related
functions in the office of the Commissioner, the Denver office, and
offices in the five regions of the Bureau of Reclamation, to remain
available until expended, $50,224,000, to be derived from the Rec-
lamation Fund and be nonreimbursable as provided in 43 U.S.C.
377: Provided, That no part of any other appropriation in this Act
shall be available for activities or functions budgeted as policy and
administration expenses.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

Appropriations for the Bureau of Reclamation shall be avail-
able for purchase of not to exceed four passenger motor vehicles for
replacement only.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

SEc. 201. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made
available by this or any other Act may be used to pay the salaries
and expenses of personnel to purchase or lease water in the Middle
Rio Grande or the Carlsbad Projects in New Mexico unless said
purchase or lease is in compliance with the purchase requirements
of section 202 of Public Law 106-60.

SEc. 202. Funds under this title for Drought Emergency Assist-
ance shall be made available primarily for leasing of water for spec-
ified drought related purposes from willing lessors, in compliance
with existing State laws and administered under State water pri-
ority allocation. Such leases may be entered into with an option to
purchase: Provided, That such purchase is approved by the State in
which the purchase takes place and the purchase does not cause eco-
nomic harm within the State in which the purchase is made.

SEc. 203. Beginning in fiscal year 2001 and thereafter, the Sec-
retary of the Interior shall assess and collect annually from Central
Valley Project (CVP) water and power contractors the sum of
$540,000 (June 2000 price levels) and remit, without further appro-
priation, the amount collected annually to the Trinity Public Utili-
ties District (TPUD). This assessment shall be payable 70 percent
by CVP Preference Power Customers and 30 percent by CVP Water
Contractors. The CVP Water Contractor share of this assessment
shall be collected by the Secretary through established Bureau of
Reclamation (Reclamation) Operation and Maintenance ratesetting
practices. The CVP Power Contractor share of this assessment shall
be assessed by Reclamation to the Western Area Power Administra-
tion, Sierra Nevada Region (Western), and collected by Western
through established power ratesetting practices.

SEcC. 204. (a) IN GENERAL.—For fiscal year 2001 and each fiscal
year thereafter, the Secretary of the Interior shall continue funding,
from power revenues, the activities of the Glen Canyon Dam Adapt-
ive Management Program as authorized by section 1807 of the



183

Grand Canyon Protection Act of 1992 (106 Stat. 4672), at not more

than $7,850,000 (October 2000 price level), adjusted in subsequent

years to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban

Consumers published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the De-

partment of Labor.

(b) VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS.—Nothing in this section pre-
cludes the use of voluntary financial contributions (except power
revenues) to the Adaptive Management Program that may be au-
thorized by law.

(¢) ActiviTiES TO BE FUNDED.—The activities to be funded as
provided under subsection (a) include activities required to meet the
requirements of section 1802(a) and subsections (a) and (b) of sec-
tion 1805 of the Grand Canyon Protection Act of 1992 (106 Stat.
4672), including the requirements of the Biological Opinion on the
Operation of Glen Canyon Dam and activities required by the Pro-
grammatic Agreement on Cultural and Historic Properties, to the
extent that the requirements and activities are consistent with the
Grand Canyon Protection Act of 1992 (106 Stat. 4672).

(d) ADDITIONAL FUNDING.—To the extent that funding under
subsection (a) is insufficient to pay the costs of the monitoring and
research and other activities of the Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive
Management Program, the Secretary of the Interior may use fund-
ing from other sources, including funds appropriated for that pur-
pose. All such appropriated funds shall be nonreimbursable and
nonreturnable.

SEC. 205. The Secretary of the Interior is authorized and di-
rected to use not to exceed $1,000,000 of the funds appropriated
under title II to refund amounts received by the United States as
payments for charges assessed by the Secretary prior to January 1,
1994 for failure to file certain certification or reporting forms prior
to the receipt of irrigation water, pursuant to sections 206 and
224(c) of the Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (96 Stat. 1226, 1272;
43 U.S.C. 390ff, 390ww(c)), including the amount of associated in-
terest assessed by the Secretary and paid to the United States pur-
suant to section 224(i) of the Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (101
Stat. 1330-268; 43 U.S.C. 390ww(i)).

SEc. 206. CANYON FERRY RESERVOIR, MONTANA. (a) APPRAIS-
ALS.—Section 1004(c)(2)(B) of title X of division C of the Omnibus
Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act,
1999 (112 Stat. 2681-713; 113 Stat. 1501A-307) is amended—

) (1) in clause (i), by striking “be based on” and inserting

ruse»;

(2) in clause (vi), by striking “Notwithstanding any other
provision of law,” and inserting “To the extent consistent with
the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisi-
tion,”; and

(3) by adding at the end the following:

“(vii) APPLICABILITY.—This subparagraph shall apply
to the extent that its application is practicable and con-
sistent with the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal
Land Acquisition.”.

(b) TIMING.—Section 1004(f)(2) of title X of division C of the
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act, 1999 (112 Stat. 2681-714; 113 Stat. 1501A-308) is



184

amended by inserting after “Act,” the following: “in accordance with
all applicable law,”.

(¢) INTEREST.—Section 1008(b) of title X of division C of the
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act, 1999 (112 Stat. 2681-717; 113 Stat. 1501A-310) is
amended by striking paragraph (4).

SEC. 207. Beginning in fiscal year 2000 and thereafter, any
amounts provided for the Newlands Water Rights Fund for pur-
chasing and retiring water rights in the Newlands Reclamation
Project shall be non-reimbursable.

SEec. 208. USE oF COLORADO-BIG THOMPSON PROJECT FACILI-
TIES FOR NONPROJECT WATER.—The Secretary of the Interior may
enter into contracts with the city of Loveland, Colorado, or its Water
and Power Department or any other agency, public utility, or enter-
prise of the city, providing for the use of facilities of the Colorado-
Big Thompson Project, Colorado, under the Act of February 21,
1911 (43 U.S.C. 523), for—

(1) the impounding, storage, and carriage of nonproject
water originating on the eastern slope of the Rocky Mountains
for domestic, municipal, industrial, and other beneficial pur-
poses; and

(2) the exchange of water originating on the eastern slope
of the Rocky Mountains for the purposes specified in paragraph
(1), using facilities associated with the Colorado-Big Thompson
Project, Colorado.

SEC. 209. AMENDMENT TO IRRIGATION PROJECT CONTRACT EX-
TENSION ACT OF 1998.—(a) Section 2(a) of the Irrigation Project
Contract Extension Act of 1998, Public Law 105-293, is amended
by striking the date “December 31, 2000”, and inserting in lieu
thereof the date “December 31, 2003”; and

(b) Subsection 2(b) of the Irrigation Project Contract Extension
Act of 1998, Public Law 105-293, is amended by—

(1) striking the phrase “not to go beyond December 31,
2001, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase “not to go beyond
December 31, 2003”; and

(2) striking the phrase “terminates prior to December 31,
2000”, and inserting in lieu thereof “terminates prior to Decem-
ber 31, 2003,

SEc. 210. Section 202 of Division B, Title I, Chapter 2 of Public
Law 106-246 is amended by adding at the end the following: “This
section shall be effective through September 30, 2001.”.

SEc. 211. (a) Section 106 of the San Luis Rey Indian Water
Rights Settlement Act (Public Law 100-675; 102 Stat. 4000 et seq.)
is amended by adding at the end the following new subsection:

“(f) REQUIREMENTS TO FURNISH WATER, POWER CAPACITY, AND
ENERGY.—Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in order to
fulfill the trust responsibility to the Bands, the Secretary, acting
through the Commissioner of Reclamation, shall permanently fur-
nish annually the following:

“(1) WATER.—16,000 acre-feet of the water conserved by the
works authorized by title II, for the benefit of the Bands and
the local entities in accordance with the settlement agreement:
Provided, That during construction of said works, the Indian
Water Authority and the local entities shall receive 17 percent



185

of any water conserved by said works up to a maximum of

16,000 acre-feet per year. The Indian Water Authority and the

local entities shall pay their proportionate share of such costs

as are provided by section 203(b) of title II or are agreed to by
them.

“(2) POWER CAPACITY AND ENERGY.—Beginning on the date
when conserved water from the works authorized by title II first
becomes available, power capacity and energy through the
Yuma Arizona Area Aggregate Power Managers (Yuma Area
Contractors), at no cost and at no further expense to the United
States, the Indian Water Authority, the Bands, and the local
entities, in amounts sufficient to convey the water conserved
pursuant to paragraph (1) from Lake Havasu through the Colo-
rado River Aqueduct and to the places of use on the Bands’ res-
ervations or in the local entities’ service areas in accordance
with the settlement agreement. The Secretary, through a coter-
minous exhibit to Bureau of Reclamation Contract No. 6-CU-
30-P1136, shall enter into an agreement with the Yuma Area
Contractors which shall provide for furnishing annually and
permanently said power capacity and energy by said Yuma
Area Contractors at no cost and at no further expense to the
United States, the Indian Water Authority, the Bands, and the
local entities. The Secretary shall authorize the Yuma Area
Contractors to utilize Federal project use power provided in Bu-
reau of Reclamation Contracts numbered 6-CU-30-P1136, 6—
CU-30-P1137, and 6-CU-30-P1138 for the full range of pur-
poses served by the Yuma Area Contractors, including the pur-
pose of supplying the power capacity and energy to convey the
conserved water referred to in paragraph (1), for so long as the
Yuma Area Contractors meet their obligation to provide suffi-
cient power capacity and energy for the conveyance of said con-
served water. If for any reason the Yuma Area Contractors do
not provide said power capacity and energy for the conveyance
of said conserved water, then the Secretary shall furnish said
power capacity and energy annually and permanently at the
lowest rate assigned to project use power within the jurisdiction
of the Bureau of Reclamation in accordance with Exhibit E
‘Project Use Power’ of the Agreement between Water and Power
Resources Service, Department of the Interior, and Western
Area Power Administration, Department of Energy (March 26,
1980).”.

(b) Title II of the San Luis Rey Indian Water Rights Settlement
Act (Public Law 100-675; 102 Stat. 4000 et seq.) is amended by
adding at the end the following new section:

“SEC. 210. ANNUAL REPAYMENT INSTALLMENTS.

“During the period of planning, design, and construction of the
works and during the period that the Indian Water Authority and
the local entities receive up to 16,000 acre-feet of the water conserved
by the works, the annual repayment installments provided in sec-
tion 102(b) of the Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Act (Public
Law 93-320; 88 Stat. 268) shall continue to be non-reimbursable.
Nothing in this section shall affect the national obligation set forth
in section 101(c) of such Act.”.



186

SEc. 212. (a) DEFINITIONS.—For the purpose of this section, the
term—

(1) “Secretary” means the Secretary of the Interior;

(2) “Sly Park Unit” means the Sly Park Dam and Res-
ervoir, Camp Creek Diversion Dam and Tunnel, and conduits
and canals as authorized under the American River Act of Oc-
tober 14, 1949 (63 Stat. 853), including those used to convey,
treat, and store water delivered from Sly Park, as well as all
recreation facilities thereto; and

(3) “District” means the El Dorado Irrigation District.

(b) IN GENERAL.—The Secretary shall, as soon as practicable
after date of the enactment of this Act and in accordance with all
applicable law, transfer all right, title, and interest in and to the
Sly Park Unit to the District.

(¢c) SALE PRICE.—The Secretary is authorized to receive from the
District $2,000,000 to relieve payment obligations and extinguish
the debt under contract number 14-06-200-949IR3, and $9,500,000
to relieve payment obligations and extinguish all debts associated
with contracts numbered 14-06-200-7734, as amended by contracts
numbered 14-06-200-4282A and 14-06-200-8536A. Notwith-
standing the preceding sentence, the District shall continue to make
payments required by section 3407(c) of Public Law 102-575
through year 2029.

(d) CREDIT REVENUE TO PROJECT REPAYMENT.—Upon payment
authorized under subsection (b), the amount paid shall be credited
toward repayment of capital costs of the Central Valley Project in
an amount equal to the associated undiscounted obligation.

(e) FUTURE BENEFITS.—Upon payment, the Sly Park Unit shall
no longer be a Federal reclamation project or a unit of the Central
Valley Project, and the District shall not be entitled to receive any
further reclamation benefits.

(f) LIABILITY.—Except as otherwise provided by law, effective on
the date of conveyance of the Sly Park Unit under this Act, the
United States shall not be liable for damages of any kind arising
out of any act, omission, or occurrence based on its prior ownership
or operation of the conveyed property.

(g) CoSTS.—All costs, including interest charges, associated
with the Project that have been included as a reimbursable cost of
the Central Valley Project are declared to be nonreimbursable and
nonreturnable.

TITLE III
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
ENERGY PROGRAMS

ENERGY SUPPLY

For Department of Energy expenses including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment, and
other expenses necessary for energy supply, and uranium supply
and enrichment activities in carrying out the purposes of the De-
partment of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.), in-
cluding the acquisition or condemnation of any real property or any



187

facility or for plant or facility acquisition, construction, or expan-
sion; and the purchase of not to exceed 17 passenger motor vehicles
for replacement only, $660,574,000 to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That, in addition, royalties received to com-
pensate the Department of Energy for its participation in the First-
Of-A-Kind-Engineering program shall be credited to this account to
be available until September 30, 2002, for the purposes of Nuclear
Energy, Science and Technology activities.

NON-DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For Department of Energy expenses, including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and
other expenses necessary for non-defense environmental manage-
ment activities in carrying out the purposes of the Department of
Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.), including the ac-
quisition or condemnation of any real property or any facility or for
plant or facility acquisition, construction or expansion,
$277,812,000, to remain available until expended.

URANIUM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND REMEDIATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to maintain, decontaminate, decommis-
sion, and otherwise remediate uranium processing facilities,
$393,367,000, of which $345,038,000 shall be derived from the Ura-
nium Enrichment Decontamination and Decommissioning Fund, all
of which shall remain available until expended: Provided, That
$72,000,000 of amounts derived from the Fund for such expenses
shall be available in accordance with title X, subtitle A, of the En-
ergy Policy Act of 1992.

SCIENCE

For Department of Energy expenses including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment, and
other expenses necessary for science activities in carrying out the
purposes of the Department of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C.
7101 et seq.), including the acquisition or condemnation of any real
property or facility or for plant or facility acquisition, construction,
or expansion, and purchase of not to exceed 58 passenger motor ve-
hicles for replacement only, $3,186,352,000, to remain available
until expended.

NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL

For nuclear waste disposal activities to carry out the purposes
of Public Law 97425, as amended, including the acquisition of real
property or facility construction or expansion, $191,074,000, to re-
main available until expended and to be derived from the Nuclear
Waste Fund: Provided, That not to exceed $2,500,000 may be pro-
vided to the State of Nevada solely for expenditures, other than sal-
aries and expenses of State employees, to conduct scientific oversight
responsibilities pursuant to the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982,
Public Law 97-425, as amended: Provided further, That $6,000,000
shall be provided to affected units of local governments, as defined



188

in Public Law 97-425, to conduct appropriate activities pursuant to
the Act: Provided further, That the distribution of the funds as de-
termined by the units of local government shall be approved by the
Department of Energy: Provided further, That the funds for the
State of Nevada shall be made available solely to the Nevada Divi-
sion of Emergency Management by direct payment and units of
local government by direct payment: Provided further, That within
90 days of the completion of each Federal fiscal year, the Nevada
Division of Emergency Management and the Governor of the State
of Nevada and each local entity shall provide certification to the De-
partment of Energy that all funds expended from such payments
have been expended for activities authorized by Public Law 97425
and this Act. Failure to provide such certification shall cause such
entity to be prohibited from any further funding provided for simi-
lar activities: Provided further, That none of the funds herein ap-
propriated may be: (1) used directly or indirectly to influence legis-
lative action on any matter pending before Congress or a State legis-
lature or for lobbying activity as provided in 18 U.S.C. 1913; (2)
used for litigation expenses; or (3) used to support multi-State ef-
forts or other coalition building activities inconsistent with the re-
strictions contained in this Act: Provided further, That all proceeds
and recoveries by the Secretary in carrying out activities authorized
by the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982 in Public Law 97425, as
amended, including but not limited to, any proceeds from the sale
of assets, shall be available without further appropriation and shall
remain available until expended.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

For salaries and expenses of the Department of Energy nec-
essary for departmental administration in carrying out the purposes
of the Department of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7101 et
seq.), including the hire of passenger motor vehicles and official re-
ception and representation expenses (not to exceed $35,000),
$226,107,000, to remain available until expended, plus such addi-
tional amounts as necessary to cover increases in the estimated
amount of cost of work for others notwithstanding the provisions of
the Anti-Deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1511 et seq.): Provided, That such
increases in cost of work are offset by revenue increases of the same
or greater amount, to remain available until expended: Provided
further, That moneys received by the Department for miscellaneous
revenues estimated to total $151,000,000 in fiscal year 2001 may be
retained and used for operating expenses within this account, and
may remain available until expended, as authorized by section 201
of Public Law 95-238, notwithstanding the provisions of 31 U.S.C.
3302: Provided further, That the sum herein appropriated shall be
reduced by the amount of miscellaneous revenues received during
fiscal year 2001 so as to result in a final fiscal year 2001 appropria-
tion from the General Fund estimated at not more than
$75,107,000.



189

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Inspector General in
carrying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, $31,500,000, to remain available until expended.

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
WEAPONS ACTIVITIES

For Department of Energy expenses, including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and
other incidental expenses necessary for atomic energy defense weap-
ons activities in carrying out the purposes of the Department of En-
ergy Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.), including the acqui-
sition or condemnation of any real property or any facility or for
plant or facility acquisition, construction, or expansion; and the
purchase of passenger motor vehicles (not to exceed 12 for replace-
ment only), $5,015,186,000, to remain available until expended:
Provided, That, $130,000,000 shall be immediately available for
Project 96-D-111, the National Ignition Facility at Lawrence Liver-
more National Laboratory: Provided further, That $69,100,000 shall
be available only upon a certification by the Administrator of the
National Nuclear Security Administration to the Congress after
March 31, 2001, that: (a) includes a recommendation on an appro-
priate path forward for the project; (b) certifies all established
project and scientific milestones have been met on schedule and on
cost; (c) certifies the first and second quarter project reviews in fiscal
year 2001 determined the project to be on schedule and cost; (d) in-
cludes a study of requirements for and alternatives to a 192 beam
ignition facility for maintaining the safety and reliability of the cur-
rent nuclear weapons stockpile; (e) certifies an integrated cost-sched-
ule earned-value project control system has been fully implemented;
and (f) includes a 5-year budget plan for the stockpile stewardship
program.

DEFENSE NUCLEAR NONPROLIFERATION

For Department of Energy expenses, including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and
other incidental expenses necessary for atomic energy defense, De-
fense Nuclear Nonproliferation activities, in carrying out the pur-
poses of the Department of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C.
7101 et seq.), including the acquisition or condemnation of any real
property or any facility or for plant or facility acquisition, construc-
tion, or expansion, $874,196,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That not to exceed $7,000 may be used for official
reception and representation expenses for national security and non-
proliferation (including transparency) activities in fiscal year 2001.

NAVAL REACTORS

For Department of Energy expenses necessary for naval reactors
activities to carry out the Department of Energy Organization Act
(42 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.), including the acquisition (by purchase, con-



190

demnation, construction, or otherwise) of real property, plant, and
capital equipment, facilities, and facility expansion, $690,163,000,
to remain available until expended.

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Administrator of the
National Nuclear Security Administration, including official recep-
tion and representation expenses (not to exceed $5,000), $10,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

OTHER DEFENSE RELATED ACTIVITIES

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

For Department of Energy expenses, including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and
other expenses necessary for atomic energy defense environmental
restoration and waste management activities in carrying out the
purposes of the Department of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C.
7101 et seq.), including the acquisition or condemnation of any real
property or any facility or for plant or facility acquisition, construc-
tion, or expansion; and the purchase of 30 passenger motor vehicles
for replacement only, $4,974,476,000, to remain available until ex-
pended.

DEFENSE FAcILITIES CLOSURE PROJECTS

For expenses of the Department of Energy to accelerate the clo-
sure of defense environmental management sites, including the pur-
chase, construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment
and other necessary expenses, $1,082,714,000, to remain available
until expended.

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PRIVATIZATION

For Department of Energy expenses for privatization projects
necessary for atomic energy defense environmental management ac-
tivities authorized by the Department of Energy Organization Act
(42 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.), $65,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended.

OTHER DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

For Department of Energy expenses, including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and
other expenses necessary for atomic energy defense, other defense ac-
tivities, in carrying out the purposes of the Department of Energy
Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.), including the acquisition
or condemnation of any real property or any facility or for plant or
facility acquisition, construction, or expansion, $585,755,000, to re-
main available until expended, of which $17,000,000 shall be for
the Department of Energy Employees Compensation Initiative upon
enactment of authorization legislation into law.



191

DEFENSE NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL

For nuclear waste disposal activities to carry out the purposes
of Public Law 97-425, as amended, including the acquisition of real
property or facility construction or expansion, $200,000,000, to re-
main available until expended.

POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION FUND

Expenditures from the Bonneville Power Administration Fund,
established pursuant to Public Law 93-454, are approved for the
Nez Perce Tribe Resident Fish Substitution Program, the Cour
D’Alene Tribe Trout Production facility, and for official reception
and representation expenses in an amount not to exceed $1,500.

During fiscal year 2001, no new direct loan obligations may be
made. Section 511 of the Energy and Water Development Appropria-
tions Act, 1997 (Public Law 104-206), is amended by striking the
last sentence and inserting “This authority shall expire January 1,
2003.”.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, SOUTHEASTERN POWER
ADMINISTRATION

For necessary expenses of operation and maintenance of power
transmission facilities and of marketing electric power and energy,
including transmission wheeling and ancillary services, pursuant to
the provisions of section 5 of the Flood Control Act of 1944 (16
U.S.C. 825s), as applied to the southeastern power area, $3,900,000,
to remain available until expended; in addition, notwithstanding
the provisions of 31 U.S.C. 3302, amounts collected by the South-
eastern Power Administration pursuant to the Flood Control Act to
recover purchase power and wheeling expenses shall be credited to
this account as offsetting collections, to remain available until ex-
pended for the sole purpose of making purchase power and wheeling
expenditures as follows: for fiscal year 2001, up to $34,463,000; for
fiscal year 2002, up to $26,463,000; for fiscal year 2003, up to
$20,000,000; and for fiscal year 2004, up to $15,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, SOUTHWESTERN POWER
ADMINISTRATION

For necessary expenses of operation and maintenance of power
transmission facilities and of marketing electric power and energy,
and for construction and acquisition of transmission lines, sub-
stations and appurtenant facilities, and for administrative expenses,
including official reception and representation expenses in an
amount not to exceed $1,500 in carrying out the provisions of section
5 of the Flood Control Act of 1944 (16 U.S.C. 825s), as applied to
the southwestern power area, $28,100,000, to remain available until
expended; in addition, notwithstanding the provisions of 31 U.S.C.
3302, not to exceed $4,200,000 in reimbursements, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That amounts collected by the South-
western Power Administration pursuant to the Flood Control Act to
recover purchase power and wheeling expenses shall be credited to
this account as offsetting collections, to remain available until ex-



192

pended for the sole purpose of making purchase power and wheeling
expenditures as follows: for fiscal year 2001, up to $288,000; for fis-
cal year 2002, up to $288,000; for fiscal year 2003, up to $288,000;
and for fiscal year 2004, up to $288,000.

CONSTRUCTION, REHABILITATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE,
WESTERN AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION

For carrying out the functions authorized by title III, section
302(a)(1)(E) of the Act of August 4, 1977 (42 U.S.C. 7152), and
other related activities including conservation and renewable re-
sources programs as authorized, including official reception and
representation expenses in an amount not to exceed $1,500,
$165,830,000, to remain available until expended, of which
$154,616,000 shall be derived from the Department of the Interior
Reclamation Fund: Provided, That of the amount herein appro-
priated, $5,950,000 is for deposit into the Utah Reclamation Mitiga-
tion and Conservation Account pursuant to title IV of the Reclama-
tion Projects Authorization and Adjustment Act of 1992: Provided
further, That amounts collected by the Western Area Power Admin-
istration pursuant to the Flood Control Act of 1944 and the Rec-
lamation Project Act of 1939 to recover purchase power and wheel-
ing expenses shall be credited to this account as offsetting collec-
tions, to remain available until expended for the sole purpose of
making purchase power and wheeling expenditures as follows: for
fiscal year 2001, up to $65,224,000; for fiscal year 2002, up to
$33,500,000; for fiscal year 2003, up to $30,000,000; and for fiscal
year 2004, up to $20,000,000.

FALCON AND AMISTAD OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE FUND

For operation, maintenance, and emergency costs for the hydro-
electric facilities at the Falcon and Amistad Dams, $2,670,000, to
remain available until expended, and to be derived from the Falcon
and Amistad Operating and Maintenance Fund of the Western Area
Power Administration, as provided in section 423 of the Foreign Re-
lations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Federal Energy Regulatory Com-
mission to carry out the provisions of the Department of Energy Or-
ganization Act (42 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.), including services as au-
thorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, the hire of passenger motor vehicles, and
official reception and representation expenses (not to exceed $3,000),
$175,200,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
notwithstanding any other provision of law, not to exceed
$175,200,000 of revenues from fees and annual charges, and other
services and collections in fiscal year 2001 shall be retained and
used for necessary expenses in this account, and shall remain avail-
able until expended: Provided further, That the sum herein appro-
priated from the General Fund shall be reduced as revenues are re-
ceived during fiscal year 2001 so as to result in a final fiscal year



193

2001 appropriation from the General Fund estimated at not more
than $0.

RESCISSIONS

DEFENSE NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated in Public Law 104-46 for interim
storage of nuclear waste, $75,000,000 are transferred to this head-
ing and are hereby rescinded.

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PRIVATIZATION
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated in Public Law 106-60 and prior En-
ergy and Water Development Acts for the Tank Waste Remediation
System at Richland, Washington, $97,000,000 of unexpended bal-
ances of prior appropriations are rescinded.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SEc. 301. (a) None of the funds appropriated by this Act may
be used to award a management and operating contract unless such
contract is awarded using competitive procedures or the Secretary
of Energy grants, on a case-by-case basis, a waiver to allow for such
a deviation. The Secretary may not delegate the authority to grant
such a waiver.

(b) At least 60 days before a contract award, amendment, or
modification for which the Secretary intends to grant such a waiver,
the Secretary shall submit to the Subcommittees on Energy and
Water Development of the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate a report notifying the sub-
committees of the waiver and setting forth the reasons for the waiv-
er.

SEcC. 302. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be
used to—

(1) develop or implement a workforce restructuring plan
that covers employees of the Department of Energy; or
(2) provide enhanced severance payments or other benefits
for employees of the Department of Energy,
under section 3161 of the National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 1993 (Public Law 102—484; 106 Stat. 2644; 42 U.S.C.
7274h).

SEC. 303. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be
used to augment the $24,500,000 made available for obligation by
this Act for severance payments and other benefits and community
assistance grants under section 3161 of the National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 (Public Law 102-484; 106 Stat.
2644; 42 U.S.C. 7274h) unless the Department of Energy submits a
reprogramming request subject to approval by the appropriate Con-
gressional committees.



194

SEC. 304. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be
used to prepare or initiate Requests For Proposals (RFPs) for a pro-
gram if the program has not been funded by Congress.

(TRANSFERS OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES)

SEcC. 305. The unexpended balances of prior appropriations pro-
vided for activities in this Act may be transferred to appropriation
accounts for such activities established pursuant to this title. Bal-
ances so transferred may be merged with funds in the applicable es-
tablished accounts and thereafter may be accounted for as one fund
for the same time period as originally enacted.

SEcC. 306. Of the funds in this Act provided to government-
owned, contractor-operated laboratories, not to exceed 6 percent
shall be available to be used for Laboratory Directed Research and
Development.

SEc. 307. (a) Of the funds appropriated by this title to the De-
partment of Energy, not more than $185,000,000 shall be available
for reimbursement of management and operating contractor travel
expenses, of which $10,000,000 is available for use by the Chief Fi-
nancial Officer of the Department of Energy for emergency travel ex-
penses.

(b) Funds appropriated by this title to the Department of En-
ergy may be used to reimburse a Department of Energy manage-
ment and operating contractor for travel costs of its employees
under the contract only to the extent that the contractor applies to
its employees the same rates and amounts as those that apply to
Federal employees under subchapter I of chapter 57 of title 5,
United States Code, or rates and amounts established by the Sec-
retary of Energy. The Secretary of Energy may provide exceptions to
the reimbursement requirements of this section as the Secretary con-
siders appropriate.

(¢) The limitation in subsection (a) shall not apply to reimburse-
ment of management and operating contractor travel expenses with-
in the Laboratory Directed Research and Development program.

SEc. 308. No funds are provided in this Act or any other Act
for the Administrator of the Bonneville Power Administration to
enter into any agreement to perform energy efficiency services out-
side the legally defined Bonneville service territory, with the excep-
tion of services provided internationally, including services provided
on a reimbursable basis, unless the Administrator certifies that
such services are not available from private sector businesses.

SEcC. 309. None of the funds in this Act may be used to dispose
of transuranic waste in the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant which con-
tains concentrations of plutonium in excess of 20 percent by weight
for the aggregate of any material category on the date of enactment
of this Act, or is generated after such date. For the purposes of this
section, the material categories of transuranic waste at the Rocky
Flats Environmental Technology Site include: (1) ash residues; (2)
salt residues; (3) wet residues; (4) direct repackage residues; and (5)
scrub alloy as referenced in the “Final Environmental Impact State-
ment on Management of Certain Plutonium Residues and Scrub
Alloy Stored at the Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site”.

SEc. 310. The Administrator of the National Nuclear Security
Administration may authorize the plant manager of a covered nu-



195

clear weapons production plant to engage in research, development,
and demonstration activities with respect to the engineering and
manufacturing capabilities at such plant in order to maintain and
enhance such capabilities at such plant: Provided, That of the
amount allocated to a covered nuclear weapons production plant
each fiscal year from amounts available to the Department of En-
ergy for such fiscal year for national security programs, not more
than an amount equal to 2 percent of such amount may be used for
these activities: Provided further, That for purposes of this section,
Ehe term “covered nuclear weapons production plant” means the fol-
owing:

(1) The Kansas City Plant, Kansas City, Missouri.

(2) The Y-12 Plant, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.

(3) The Pantex Plant, Amarillo, Texas.

(4) The Savannah River Plant, South Carolina.

SEc. 311. Notwithstanding any other law, and without fiscal
year limitation, each Federal Power Marketing Administration is
authorized to engage in activities and solicit, undertake and review
studies and proposals relating to the formation and operation of a
regional transmission organization.

SEC. 312. Not more than $10,000,000 of funds previously ap-
propriated for interim waste storage activities for Defense Nuclear
Waste Disposal in Public Law 104-46, the Energy and Water Devel-
opment Appropriations Act, 1996, may be made available to the De-
partment of Energy upon written certification by the Secretary of
Energy to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations that
the Site Recommendation Report cannot be completed on time with-
out additional funding.

SEcC. 313. TERM OF OFFICE OF PERSON FIRST APPOINTED AS
UNDER SECRETARY FOR NUCLEAR SECURITY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF ENERGY. (a) LENGTH OF TERM.—The term of office as Under Sec-
retary for Nuclear Security of the Department of Energy of the first
person appointed to that position shall be 3 years.

(b) EXCLUSIVE REASONS FOR REMOVAL.—The exclusive reasons
for removal from office as Under Secretary for Nuclear Security of
the person described in subsection (a) shall be inefficiency, neglect
of duty, or malfeasance in office.

(¢) PoSITION DESCRIBED.—The position of Under Secretary for
Nuclear Security of the Department of Energy referred to in this sec-
tion is the position established by subsection (c) of section 202 of the
Department of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7132), as added
by section 3202 of the National Nuclear Security Administration Act
(title XXXII of Public Law 106-65; 113 Stat. 954).

SEC. 314. SCOPE OF AUTHORITY OF SECRETARY OF ENERGY ToO
MoDIFY ORGANIZATION OF NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINIS-
TRATION. (a) SCOPE OF AUTHORITY.—Subtitle A of the National Nu-
clear Security Administration Act (title XXXII of Public Law 106-
65; 113 Stat. 957; 50 U.S.C. 2401 et seq.) is amended by adding at
the end the following new section:

“SEC. 3219. SCOPE OF AUTHORITY OF SECRETARY OF ENERGY TO MOD-
IFY ORGANIZATION OF ADMINISTRATION.

“Notwithstanding the authority granted by section 643 of the
Department of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7253) or any
other provision of law, the Secretary of Energy may not establish,



196

abolish, alter, consolidate, or discontinue any organizational unit or

component, or transfer any function, of the Administration, except

as authorized by subsection (b) or (c) of section 3291.”.

(b) CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.—Section 643 of the Department
of Energy Organization Act (42 U.S.C. 7253) is amended—

(1) by striking “The Secretary” and inserting “(a) Subject to
subsection (b), the Secretary”; and
(2) by adding at the end the following new subsection:

“(b) The authority of the Secretary to establish, abolish, alter,
consolidate, or discontinue any organizational unit or component of
the National Nuclear Security Administration is governed by the
provisions of section 3219 of the National Nuclear Security Admin-
istration Act (title XXXII of Public Law 106-65).”.

SEC. 315. PROHIBITION ON PAY OF PERSONNEL ENGAGED IN
CONCURRENT SERVICE OR DUTIES INSIDE AND OUTSIDE NATIONAL
NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION.—Subtitle C of the National
Nuclear Security Administration Act (title XXXII of Public Law
106-65; 50 U.S.C. 2441 et seq.) is amended by adding at the end
the following new section:

“SEC. 3245. PROHIBITION ON PAY OF PERSONNEL ENGAGED IN CON-
CURRENT SERVICE OR DUTIES INSIDE AND OUTSIDE AD-
MINISTRATION.

“(a) Except as otherwise expressly provided by statute, no funds
authorized to be appropriated or otherwise made available for the
Department of Energy may be obligated or utilized to pay the basic
pay of an officer or employee of the Department of Energy who—

“(1) serves concurrently in a position in the Administration
and a position outside the Administration; or
“(2) performs concurrently the duties of a position in the

Administration and the duties of a position outside the Admin-

istration.

“(b) The provision of this section shall take effect 60 days after
the date of enactment of this section.”.

TITLE IV
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION

For expenses necessary to carry out the programs authorized by
the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965, as amended,
for necessary expenses for the Federal Co-Chairman and the alter-
nate on the Appalachian Regional Commission, for payment of the
Federal share of the administrative expenses of the Commission, in-
cluding services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, and hire of pas-
senger motor vehicles, $66,400,000, to remain available until ex-
pended.

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety
Board in carrying out activities authorized by the Atomic Energy



197

Act of 1954, as amended by Public Law 100456, section 1441,
$18,500,000, to remain available until expended.

DELTA REGIONAL AUTHORITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses to establish the Delta Regional Author-
ity and to carry out its activities, $20,000,000, to remain available
until expended.

DENALI COMMISSION

For expenses of the Denali Commission including the purchase,
construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment as nec-
essary and other expenses, $30,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Commission in carrying out the
purposes of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended,
and the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, including official
representation expenses (not to exceed $15,000), $481,900,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That of the amount appro-
priated herein, $21,600,000 shall be derived from the Nuclear Waste
Fund: Provided further, That revenues from licensing fees, inspec-
tion services, and other services and collections estimated at
$447,958,000 in fiscal year 2001 shall be retained and used for nec-
essary salaries and expenses in this account, notwithstanding 31
U.S.C. 3302, and shall remain available until expended: Provided
further, That $3,200,000 of the funds herein appropriated for regu-
latory reviews and assistance to other Federal agencies and States
shall be excluded from license fee revenues, notwithstanding 42
U.S.C. 2214: Provided further, That the sum herein appropriated
shall be reduced by the amount of revenues received during fiscal
year 2001 so as to result in a final fiscal year 2001 appropriation
estimated at not more than $33,942,000.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, $5,500,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That revenues from licensing fees, inspection services, and other
services and collections estimated at $5,390,000 in fiscal year 2001
shall be retained and be available until expended, for necessary sal-
aries and expenses in this account notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302:
Provided further, That the sum herein appropriated shall be re-
duced by the amount of revenues received during fiscal year 2001
so as to result in a final fiscal year 2001 appropriation estimated
at not more than $110,000.



198

NUCLEAR WASTE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Nuclear Waste Technical Review
Board, as authorized by Public Law 100-203, section 5051,
$2,900,000, to be derived from the Nuclear Waste Fund, and to re-
main available until expended.

TITLEV
FISCAL YEAR 2001 EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES
CERRO GRANDE FIRE ACTIVITIES

For necessary expenses to remediate damaged Department of
Energy facilities and for other expenses associated with the Cerro
Grande fire, $203,460,000, to remain available until expended, of
which $2,000,000 shall be made available to the United States
Army Corps of Engineers to undertake immediate measures to pro-
vide erosion control and sediment protection to sewage lines, trails,
and bridges in Pueblo and Los Alamos Canyons downstream of Di-
amond Drive in New Mexico: Provided, That the entire amount
shall be available only to the extent an official budget request for
$203,460,000, that includes designation of the entire amount of the
request as an emergency requirement as defined in the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is
transmitted by the President to the Congress: Provided further, That
the entire amount is designated by the Congress as an emergency
requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION

For necessary expenses to carry out the programs authorized by
the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965, as amended,
$11,000,000, to remain available until expended, which shall be
available only to the extent an official budget request for
$11,000,000, that includes designation of the entire amount of the
request as an emergency requirement as defined in the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is
transmitted by the President to the Congress: Provided, That the en-
tire amount is designated by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

TITLE VI

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 601. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be
used in any way, directly or indirectly, to influence congressional



199

action on any legislation or appropriation matters pending before
Congress, other than to communicate to Members of Congress as de-
scribed in section 1913 of title 18, United States Code.

SEC. 602. (a) PURCHASE OF AMERICAN-MADE EQUIPMENT AND
PrRoODUCTS.—It is the sense of the Congress that, to the greatest ex-
tent practicable, all equipment and products purchased with funds
made available in this Act should be American-made.

(b) NoTIiCE REQUIREMENT.—In providing financial assistance
to, or entering into any contract with, any entity using funds made
available in this Act, the head of each Federal agency, to the great-
est extent practicable, shall provide to such entity a notice describ-
ing the statement made in subsection (a) by the Congress.

(¢) PROHIBITION OF CONTRACTS WITH PERSONS FALSELY LABEL-
ING PRODUCTS AS MADE IN AMERICA.—If it has been finally deter-
mined by a court or Federal agency that any person intentionally
affixed a label bearing a “Made in America” inscription, or any in-
scription with the same meaning, to any product sold in or shipped
to the United States that is not made in the United States, the per-
son shall be ineligible to receive any contract or subcontract made
with funds made available in this Act, pursuant to the debarment,
suspension, and ineligibility procedures described in sections 9.400
through 9.409 of title 48, Code of Federal Regulations.

SEc. 603. (a) None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made
available by this Act may be used to determine the final point of
discharge for the interceptor drain for the San Luis Unit until de-
velopment by the Secretary of the Interior and the State of Cali-
fornia of a plan, which shall conform to the water quality standards
of the State of California as approved by the Administrator of the
Environmental Protection Agency, to minimize any detrimental ef-
fect of the San Luis drainage waters.

(b) The costs of the Kesterson Reservoir Cleanup Program and
the costs of the San Joaquin Valley Drainage Program shall be clas-
sified by the Secretary of the Interior as reimbursable or non-
reimbursable and collected until fully repaid pursuant to the
“Cleanup Program—Alternative Repayment Plan” and the
“SJVDP—Alternative Repayment Plan” described in the report enti-
tled “Repayment Report, Kesterson Reservoir Cleanup Program and
San Joaquin Valley Drainage Program, February 1995”, prepared
by the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation. Any fu-
ture obligations of funds by the United States relating to, or pro-
viding for, drainage service or drainage studies for the San Luis
Unit shall be fully reimbursable by San Luis Unit beneficiaries of
such service or studies pursuant to Federal Reclamation law.

SEC. 604. None of the funds appropriated by this Act shall be
used to propose or issue rules, regulations, decrees, or orders for the
purpose of implementation, or in preparation for implementation, of
the Kyoto Protocol which was adopted on December 11, 1997, in
Kyoto, Japan at the Third Conference of the Parties to the United
Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, which has not
been submitted to the Senate for advice and consent to ratification
pursuant to article II, section 2, clause 2, of the United States Con-
stitution, and which has not entered into force pursuant to article
25 of the Protocol.



200

SEC. 605. FUNDING OF THE COASTAL WETLANDS PLANNING,
PROTECTION AND RESTORATION ACT. Section 4(a) of the Act of Au-
gust 9, 1950 (16 U.S.C. 777c(a)), is amended in the second sentence
by striking “2000” and inserting “2009”.

SEC. 606. REDESIGNATION OF INTERSTATE SANITATION COMMIS-
SION AND DISTRICT. (a) INTERSTATE SANITATION COMMISSION.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The district known as the “Interstate
Sanitation Commission”, established by article III of the Tri-
State Compact described in the Resolution entitled, “A Joint
Resolution granting the consent of Congress to the States of
New York, New Jersey, and Connecticut to enter into a compact
for the creation of the Interstate Sanitation District and the es-
tablishment of the Interstate Sanitation Commission”, approved
August 27, 1935 (49 Stat. 933), is redesignated as the “Inter-
state Environmental Commission”.

(2) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, regulation, map,
document, paper, or other record of the United States to the
Interstate Sanitation Commission shall be deemed to be a ref-
erence to the Interstate Environmental Commission.

(b) INTERSTATE SANITATION DISTRICT.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The district known as the “Interstate
Sanitation District”, established by article II of the Tri-State
Compact described in the Resolution entitled, “A Joint Resolu-
tion granting the consent of Congress to the States of New York,
New Jersey, and Connecticut to enter into a compact for the cre-
ation of the Interstate Sanitation District and the establishment
of the Interstate Sanitation Commission”, approved August 27,
1935 (49 Stat. 932), is redesignated as the “Interstate Environ-
mental District”.

(2) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, regulation, map,
document, paper, or other record of the United States to the
Interstate Sanitation District shall be deemed to be a reference
to the Interstate Environmental District.

TITLE VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
BUREAU oF THE PUBLIC DEBT
GIFTS TO THE UNITED STATES FOR REDUCTION OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

For deposit of an additional amount for fiscal year 2001 into
the account established under section 3113(d) of title 31, United
States Code, to reduce the public debt, $5,000,000,000.

TITLE VIII

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Section 6101 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990
(42 U.S.C. 2214) is amended—
(1) in subsection (a)(3), by striking “September 30, 1999”
and inserting “September 20, 2005”; and
(2) in subsection (¢)—



201

(A) in paragraph (1), by inserting “or certificate holder”
after “licensee”; and

(B) by striking paragraph (2) and inserting the fol-
lowing:

“(2) AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF CHARGES.—

“(A) IN GENERAL.—The aggregate amount of the an-
nual charges collected from all licensees and certificate
holders in a fiscal year shall equal an amount that ap-
proximates the percentages of the budget authority of the
lCommission for the fiscal year stated in subparagraph (B),
ess—

“(i) amounts collected under subsection (b) during
the fiscal year; and

“(it) amounts appropriated to the Commission from
the Nuclear Waste Fund for the fiscal year.

“(B) PERCENTAGES.—The percentages referred to in
subparagraph (A) are—

“(i) 98 percent for fiscal year 2001;
“(it) 96 percent for fiscal year 2002;
“(iti) 94 percent for fiscal year 2003;
“(iv) 92 percent for fiscal year 2004; and
“(v) 90 percent for fiscal year 2005.”.
This Act may be cited as the “Energy and Water Development
Appropriations Act, 2001”.



202
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS

Following is explanatory language on H.R. 5483, as introduced
on October 18, 2000.

The conferees on H.R. 4635 agree with the matter included in
H.R. 5483 and enacted in this conference report by reference and
the following description of it. This bill was developed through ne-
gotiations by subcommittee members of the Energy and Water De-
velopment Subcommittees of the House and Senate on the dif-
ferences in H.R. 4733, a bill that was vetoed. That vetoed bill has
been modified and is included in this conference report. References
in the following description to the “conference agreement” mean the
matter included in the introduced bill enacted by this conference
report. References to the House bill mean the House passed version
of H.R. 4733. References to the Senate bill mean the Senate passed
version of H.R. 4733, not the Senate passed version of H.R. 4635,
unless otherwise stated.

The language and allocations set forth in House Report 106—
693 and Senate Report 106-395 should be complied with unless
specifically addressed to the contrary in the conference report and
statement of the managers. Report language included by the House
which is not contradicted by the report of the Senate or the state-
ment of the managers, and Senate report language which is not
contradicted by the report of the House or the statement of the
managers is approved by the committee of conference. The state-
ment of the managers, while repeating some report language for
emphasis, does not intend to negate the language referred to above
unless expressly provided herein. In cases where both the House
report and Senate report address a particular issue not specifically
addressed in the conference report or joint statement of managers,
the conferees have determined that the House and Senate reports
are not inconsistent and are to be interpreted accordingly. In cases
in which the House or Senate have directed the submission of a re-
port, such report is to be submitted to both House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations.

Senate amendment: The Senate deleted the entire House bill
after the enacting clause and inserted the Senate bill. The con-
ference agreement includes a revised bill.

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

The summary tables at the end of this title set forth the con-
ference agreement with respect to the individual appropriations,
programs, and activities of the Corps of Engineers. Additional
items of conference are discussed below.



203

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

The conference agreement appropriates $160,038,000 for Gen-
eral Investigations instead of $153,327,000 as proposed by the
House and $139,219,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within available funds, $50,000 is provided for erosion control
studies in the Harding Lake watershed in Alaska. The conference
agreement deletes the bill language proposed by the Senate for this
project.

The conference agreement does not include funds proposed by
the House in this account for the Hamilton Airfield Wetlands Res-
toration project in California and the Ohio River Greenway project
in Indiana. Funding for these projects is included in the Construc-
tion, General account. The conference agreement does not include
funds in this account for the White River, Muncie, Indiana, project.
Funding for this project has been included within the amount pro-
vided for the Section 1135 program.

The conference agreement includes $150,000 for the Corps of
Engineers to undertake studies of potential navigational improve-
ments, shoreline protection, and breakwater protection at the ports
of Rota and Tinian in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana
Islands.

The conferees have provided $200,000 for the Corps of Engi-
neers to initiate and complete a comprehensive water management
reconnaissance study for ecosystem restoration and related pur-
poses in the St. Clair River and Lake St. Clair watersheds in
Michigan pursuant to section 426 of the Water Resources Develop-
ment Act of 1999.

Within the amount provided for Research and Development,
$200,000 is provided for a topographic/bathymetric mapping project
for Coastal Louisiana in cooperation with the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration at the interagency Federal laboratory
in Lafayette, Louisiana. The conference agreement does not include
bill language proposed by the Senate for this work. The conferees
also urge the Corps of Engineers to use available Research and De-
velopment funds for a review of innovative dredging technologies
for potential implementation in the Peoria Lakes, Illinois, area.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
House and the Senate which provides that in conducting the South-
west Valley Flood Damage Reduction, Albuquerque, New Mexico,
study, the Corps of Engineers shall include an evaluation of flood
damage reduction measures that would otherwise be excluded from
the feasibility analysis based on policies regarding the frequency of
flooding, the drainage area, and the amount of runoff.

The conferees have agreed to include language in the bill
which directs the Corps of Engineers to use $750,000 to continue
preconstruction engineering and design of the Murrieta Creek,
California, flood control project in accordance with Alternative 6, as
identified in the Murrieta Creek Feasibility Report and Environ-
mental Impact Statement dated June 2000.

The conference agreement deletes bill language proposed by
the Senate providing funds for the John Glenn Great Lakes Basin
Program, the Detroit River, Michigan, project, and the Niobrara
River and Missouri River, South Dakota, project. Funds for these



204

projects have been included in the overall amount provided for
General Investigations.

The conference agreement does not include language proposed
by the Senate providing funds for the selection of a permanent dis-
posal site for environmentally sound dredged material from naviga-
tion projects in the State of Rhode Island. Funds for this work have
been provided within the amount appropriated for Operation and
Maintenance, General.

Within the amount provided for Flood Plain Management Serv-
ices, the conference agreement includes $250,000 for the Corps of
Engineers to undertake a study of drainage problems in the Win-
chester, Kentucky, area. In addition, the conferees urge the Corps
of Engineers to complete a report on flood control problems on
Negro Creek at Sprague, Washington.

Within the amount provided for Planning Assistance to States,
the conference agreement includes $100,000 for the Corps of Engi-
neers to update the daily flow model for the Delaware River Basin.

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

The conference agreement appropriates $1,717,199,000 for
Construction, General instead of $1,378,430,000 as proposed by the
House and $1,361,449,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amount
recommended by the conferees for the Corps of Engineers construc-
tion program represents a significant increase over the budget re-
quest and the amount appropriated in fiscal year 2000. However,
the conferees note that the budget request grossly underfunds
many ongoing construction projects, and its enactment would result
in increased project costs, major delays in the completion of
projects and loss of project benefits. The conferees also note that
the Corps of Engineers, through the use of unobligated balances,
expects its fiscal year 2000 construction expenditures to be approxi-
mately $1,600,000,000.

The conferees note that the Lake Worth Inlet, Florida, sand
transfer plant project is behind schedule and expect the Corps of
Engineers to proceed with the project as expeditiously as possible.

Within the amount provided for the West Virginia and Penn-
sylvania Flood Control Project, $1,000,000 is provided for the fol-
lowing projects within the State of Pennsylvania: Bloody Run/Ever-
ett Borough ($25,000); Shoups Run/Carbon Township ($150,500);
Six Mile Run/Coaldale ($125,000); Black Log Creek/Boroughs of
Orbisonia and Rockhill Furnace ($127,000); Newton Hamilton Bor-
ough ($465,500); and Coal Bank Run/Coalmont Borough ($107,000).

The conference agreement includes $150,000 for the South-
eastern Pennsylvania project for the Corps of Engineers to prepare
a decision document to determine the Federal interest in and the
scope of the problems in the Logan and Feltonville sections of
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

The conferees direct the Corps of Engineers to use $500,000 to
initiate the Hillsboro Inlet, Florida, project in accordance with the
Jacksonville District’s General Reevaluation Report for the project
dated May 2000.

The conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for the Corps of
Engineers to undertake water related infrastructure projects in



205

northeastern Pennsylvania as authorized by section 502(f)(11) of
the Water Resources Development Act of 1999.

The conference agreement includes $500,000 for the Corps of
Engineers to undertake water related infrastructure projects in
Avis Borough and Renovo Borough, Clinton County, Pennsylvania.

The conference agreement includes $1,000,000 for sanitary
sewer and water and wastewater infrastructure projects in
Towanencin Township, Pennsylvania, as authorized by section
502(f)(8) of the Water Resources Development Act of 1999;
$3,000,000 for a project to eliminate or control combined sewer
overflows in the city of St. Louis, Missouri, as authorized by section
502(f)(32) of the Water Resources Development Act of 1999; and
$300,000 for water related infrastructure projects in Lake and Por-
ter Counties, Indiana, as authorized by section 502(f)(12) of the
Water Resources Development Act of 1999. In addition, the con-
ference agreement includes $2,500,000 to carry out environmental
infrastructure projects in northeastern Minnesota as authorized by
section 569 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1999.

The conference agreement includes $25,000,000 for the Corps
of Engineers to design, construct, and operate water quality
projects in the San Gabriel Basin of California; and $4,000,000 for
the Corps of Engineers, in coordination with other Federal agencies
and the Brazos River Authority, to participate in investigations and
projects in the Bosque and Leon Watersheds in Texas to assess the
impact of the perchlorate associated with the former Naval Weap-
ons Industrial Reserve Plant at McGregor, Texas.

The conference agreement includes $300,000 for the Corps of
Engineers to continue the environmental restoration pilot project at
Dog River, Alabama.

The conference agreement includes $1,500,000 for a project to
eliminate or control combined sewer overflows in the City of Leb-
anon, New Hampshire, as authorized by section 502(f)(37) of the
Water Resources Development Act of 1999; $1,500,000 for environ-
mental infrastructure projects in Ohio authorized in section 594 of
the Water Resources Development Act of 1999; and $3,000,000 for
environmental infrastructure projects in central New Mexico au-
thorized in section 593 of the Water Resources Development Act of
1999.

The conference agreement includes a total of $37,100,000 for
the Levisa and Tug Forks of the Big Sandy River and Upper Cum-
berland River project. In addition to the amounts included in the
budget request, the conference agreement includes: $4,000,000 for
the Clover Fork, Kentucky, element of the project; $4,800,000 for
the Middlesboro, Kentucky, element of the project; $1,000,000 for
the City of Cumberland, Kentucky, element of the project; $700,000
for the Town of Martin, Kentucky, element of the project;
$4,200,000 for the Pike County, Kentucky, element of the project,
including $1,400,000 for additional studies along the tributaries of
the Tug Fork and the initiation of a Detailed Project Report for the
Levisa Fork; $3,500,000 for the Martin County, Kentucky, element
of the project; $1,200,000 for additional studies along the tribu-
taries of the Cumberland River in Bell County, Kentucky; $800,000
to continue the detailed project report for the Buchanan County,
Virginia, element of the project; $700,000 to continue the detailed



206

project report for the Dickenson County, Virginia, element of the
project; $1,500,000 for the Upper Mingo County, West Virginia, ele-
ment of the project; $1,600,000 for the Kermit, Lower Mingo Coun-
ty (Kermit), West Virginia, element of the project; $400,000 for the
Wayne County, West Virginia, element of the project; and $600,000
for the McDowell County, West Virginia, element of the project.

The conference agreement includes $7,000,000 for the Dam
Safety and Seepage Stability Correction Program. Of the amount
provided, $1,000,000 is for repairs to the Mississinewa Lake, Indi-
ana, project, and up to $2,000,000 is for the Waterbury Dam,
Vermont, project.

Within the funds provided for the Missouri River Levee System
project, $227,000 is provided for the Unit L15 levee, the same as
the budget request. With these funds, the conferees expect the
Corps of Engineers to complete engineering and design, negotiate
a Project Cooperation Agreement, and initiate construction of the
project.

The conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for the Rural
Nevada project authorized by section 595 of the Water Resources
Development Act of 1999. Of the amount provided, $1,500,000 is for
the Lawton-Verdi, Nevada, sewer inceptor project; $1,000,000 is for
the Mesquite, Nevada, project; and $1,500,000 for the Silver
Springs, Nevada, sanitary sewer project.

The conferees direct the Corps of Engineers to undertake the
projects listed in the House and Senate reports and the projects de-
scribed below for the various continuing authorities programs. The
recommended funding levels for those programs are as follows: Sec-
tion 206—$19,000,000; Section 204—$4,000,000; Section 14—
$9,000,000; Section 205—$35,000,000; Section 111—$300,000; Sec-
tion 107—$11,000,000; Section 1135—$21,000,000; Section 103—
$2,500,000; and Section 208—$600,000. The conferees are aware
that there are funding requirements for ongoing continuing au-
thorities projects that may not be accommodated within the funds
provided for each program. It is not the conferees’ intent that ongo-
ing projects be terminated. If additional funds are needed during
the year to keep ongoing work in any program on schedule, the
conferees urge the Corps of Engineers to reprogram funds into the
program within available funds.

Of the amount provided for the Section 14 program, $580,000
is to initiate and complete the planning and design analysis phase,
execute a project cooperation agreement, and initiate and complete
construction for the Rouge River, Southfield, Michigan, project.

Of the amount provided for the Section 111 program, $300,000
is to prepare a shoreline stabilization study and plans and speci-
fications, and award a construction contract for the Virginia Key,
Florida, project.

Of the amount provided for the Section 205 program, $100,000
is to undertake the Columbus, New Mexico, project; and $200,000
is to undertake the Battle Mountain, Nevada, project. The con-
ference agreement deletes the bill language proposed by the Senate
for the Hay Creek project. In addition, for the McKeel Brook, Dover
and Rockaway Townships, New Jersey, project, the funds provided
are to be used to complete plans and specifications and initiate con-
struction of the Morris County plan.



207

Of the amount provided for the Section 1135 program,
$100,000 is to initiate the upland environmental restoration study
for the Virginia Key, Florida, project; $300,000 is to prepare an en-
vironmental restoration report and prepare a project cooperation
agreement for the White River, Muncie, Indiana, project; $250,000
is to initiate and complete a preliminary restoration plan and a fea-
sibility report for the Sand Creek, Newton, Kansas, project; and
$200,000 is to initiate the ecosystem restoration report for the Lake
Champlain Watershed, Vermont, project. In addition, the Corps of
Engineers is directed to proceed with the most cost effective solu-
tion to the water quality degradation and related environmental
and public impacts associated with the western jetty at the mouth
of the Genessee River at Rochester, New York.

Of the amount provided for the Section 107 program, $810,000
is for construction of the Pemiscot Harbor, Missouri, project;
$3,000,000 is for construction of the Ouzinkie Harbor, Alaska,
project; and $500,000 is to initiate construction of the South Basin
Inner Harbor, Buffalo, New York, project.

The amount provided for the Section 206 program does not in-
clude funds for the Upper Truckee River project. Funds for this
project are included in the Bureau of Reclamation’s Wetlands De-
velopment Program. The amount provided for the Section 206 pro-
gram includes $500,000 for the Hay Creek, Roseau County, Min-
nesota, project. The conference agreement deletes the bill language
proposed by the Senate for the Hay Creek project.

The conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for the Aquatic
Plant Control program. Within the amount provided, $400,000 is
for aquatic weed control in Lake Champlain, Vermont, $250,000 is
for aquatic plant control within the State of South Carolina, and
$100,000 is for the control and tracking of aquatic plants in the Po-
tomac River in Virginia and Maryland.

The conferees have included language in the bill earmarking
funds for the following projects in the amount specified: Elba, Ala-
bama, $8,400,000; Geneva, Alabama, $10,800,000; San Timoteo
Creek (Santa Ana River Mainstem), California, $5,000,000; San
Gabriel Basin Groundwater Restoration, California, $25,000,000;
Indianapolis Central Waterfront, Indiana, $10,000,000; Southern
and Eastern Kentucky, Kentucky, $4,000,000; Clover Fork,
Middlesboro, City of Cumberland, Town of Martin, Pike County (in-
cluding Levisa Fork and Tug Fork tributaries), Bell County, Martin
County, and Harlan County, Kentucky, elements of the Levisa and
Tug Forks of the Big Sandy River and Upper Cumberland River
project, $20,000,000; Jackson County, Mississippi, $2,000,000;
Bosque and Leon Rivers, Texas, $4,000,000; Upper Mingo County
(including Mingo County Tributaries), Lower Mingo County
(Kermit), Wayne County, and McDowell County, West Virginia, ele-
ments of the Levisa and Tug Forks of the Big Sandy River and
Upper Cumberland River project, $4,100,000.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
House which directs the Corps of Engineers to proceed with the
Town of Martin element of the Levisa and Tug Forks of the Big
Sandy River and Upper Cumberland River project in accordance
with a Plan A as set forth in the preliminary draft Detailed Project



208

Report, Appendix T of the General Plan of the Huntington District
Commander.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
House which directs the Corps of Engineers to use $900,000 to un-
dertake the Bowie County Levee project in Texas, which is defined
as Alternative B Local Sponsor Option in the Corps of Engineers
document entitled Bowie County Local Flood Protection, Red River,
Texas, project Design Memorandum No. 1, Bowie County Levee,
dated April 1997.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate which provides that none of the funds appropriated in the
Act may be used to begin Phase II of the John Day Drawdown
study or to initiate a study of the drawdown of McNary Dam unless
authorized by law.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate which directs the Corps of Engineers to use available Con-
struction, General, funds to complete design and construction of the
Red River Regional Visitors Center in the vicinity of Shreveport,
Louisiana, at an estimated cost of $6,000,000.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate which increases the authorization for the Norco Bluffs, Cali-
fornia, project.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate which directs the Corps of Engineers to use $3,000,000 of
the funds appropriated in the Act for additional emergency bank
stabilization measures at Galena, Alaska, under the same terms
and conditions as previously undertaken emergency bank stabiliza-
tion work.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate directing the Corps of Engineers to use $4,200,000 appro-
priated in the Act to continue construction of the Ocean Isle Beach
segment of the Brunswick County Beaches, North Carolina, project
in accordance with the General Reevaluation Report approved by
the Chief of Engineers on May 15, 1998.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate which directs the Corps of Engineers to use $300,000 of the
funds appropriated in the Act to reimburse the City of Renton,
Washington, for mitigation expenses incurred for the flood control
project constructed on the Cedar River at Renton as a result of
over-dredging by the Corps of Engineers.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate subjecting the expenditure of previously appropriated funds
for the Devils Lake, North Dakota, project to a number of condi-
tions.

The conference agreement includes language which provides
that $2,000,000 shall be available for stabilization and renovation
of Lock and Dam 10 on the Kentucky River, subject to the enact-
ment of authorization for the project.

The conference agreement includes language which directs the
Corps of Engineers to use $3,000,000 to initiate construction of a
navigation project at Kaumalapau Harbor, Hawaii. The project will
consist of a 350-foot long breakwater and a channel depth of 19
feet.



209

The conference agreement includes language which directs the
Corps of Engineers to design and construct seepage control features
at Waterbury Dam, Winooski River, Vermont. The Dam Safety and
Seepage Correction Program includes up to $2,000,000 to initiate
this work. The proposed corrective actions will restore the struc-
tural integrity of the dam and reduce the chances of potential fail-
ure.

The conference agreement includes language which directs the
Corps of Engineers to design and construct barge lanes at the
Houston-Galveston Navigation Channels, Texas, project.

The conference agreement includes language which directs the
Corps of Engineers to continue construction of the Rio Grand de
Manati flood control project at Barceloneta, Puerto Rico.

FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES, ARKANSAS, IL-
LINOIS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, AND TEN-
NESSEE

The conference agreement appropriates $347,731,000 for Flood
Control, Mississippi River and Tributaries instead of $323,350,000
fés proposed by the House and $334,450,000 as proposed by the

enate.

The conference agreement includes $900,000 for the Southeast
Arkansas feasibility study. The House had proposed to fund this
study in the General Investigations account.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate which directs the Secretary of the Army to complete the
analysis and determination regarding Federal maintenance of the
Greenville Inner Harbor, Mississippi, navigation project in accord-
ance with section 509 of the Water Resources Development Act of
1996.

The conference agreement includes $375,000 for construction of
the Yazoo Basin Tributaries project and $47,000,000 for continuing
construction of Mississippi River levees. The conference agreement
deletes bill language proposed by the Senate regarding these
projects.

The conference agreement includes $7,242,000 for operation
and maintenance of Arkabutla Lake; $5,280,000 for operation and
maintenance of Grenada Lake; $7,680,000 for operation and main-
tenance of Sardis Lake; and $4,376,000 for operation and mainte-
nance of Enid Lake. The conference agreement deletes bill lan-
guage proposed by the Senate regarding these projects.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

The conference agreement appropriates $1,901,959,000 for Op-
eration and Maintenance, General, instead of $1,854,000,000 as
proposed by the House and $1,862,471,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The conference agreement includes $6,755,000 for the Apa-
lachicola, Chattahoochee, and Flint Rivers project in Georgia, Ala-
bama, and Florida. The additional funds above the budget request
shall be used to implement environmental restoration requirements
as specified under the certification issued by the State of Florida
under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and
dated October 1999, including $1,200,000 for increased environ-



210

mental dredging and $500,000 for related environmental studies
required by the state water quality certification. The conference
agreement does not include bill language proposed by the Senate
regarding this project.

The conferees have provided $5,071,000 for the Red Rock Dam
and Lake, Iowa, project. The funds provided above the budget re-
quest are for repair and replacement of various features of the
project including repair of the scouring of the South-East Des
Moines levee.

The conference agreement includes $10,400,000 for operation
and maintenance of the Pascagoula Harbor, Mississippi, project.

The conference agreement includes $1,500,000 over the budget
request for the Corps of Engineers to address impacts of recent
fires, undertake habitat restoration activities, and address other es-
sential requirements at Cochiti Lake in New Mexico.

The conference agreement includes an additional $3,000,000
for the Jemez Dam, New Mexico, project for the Corps of Engineers
to address the impacts of increased water releases required to help
sustain the endangered silvery minnow.

The conferees have provided an additional $600,000 for the
Waco Lake, Texas, project for the Corps of Engineers to address
the higher lake levels associated with the raising of the dam.

The conferees have provided $12,570,000 for the Grays Harbor,
Washington, project, including $650,000 for repair of the south
jetty, $1,000,000 to complete the rehabilitation of the north jetty at
Ocean Shores, and $1,100,000 for the north jetty operations and
maintenance study.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate which directs the Corps of Engineers to prepare the nec-
essary documents and initiate removal of submerged obstructions
in the area previously marked by the Ambrose Light Tower in New
York Harbor.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate providing $500,000 for maintenance and repair of the
Sakonnet Harbor breakwater in Little Compton, Rhode Island.
Funds for this project are included in the amount appropriated for
Operation and Maintenance, General.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate providing $50,000 for a study of crossings across the Chesa-
peake and Delaware Canal. The amount provided for operation and
maintenance of the Chesapeake and Delaware Canal project in-
cludes $50,000 for the Corps of Engineers to conduct a study to de-
termine the adequacy and timing for maintaining good and suffi-
cient crossings across the canal.

Although the conference agreement deletes bill language pro-
posed by the Senate regarding the marketing of dredged material
from the Delaware River Deepening project, the conferees expect
the Corps of Engineers to establish such a program.

The conference agreement includes language which directs the
Corps of Engineers to use $500,000 to dredge a channel from the
mouth of Wheeling Creek to Tunnel Green Park in Wheeling, West
Virginia.

The conference agreement includes language which provides
that $500,000 of the funds provided for the Columbia and Lower



211

Willamette River below Vancouver, Washington, and Portland, Or-
egon, project shall be used to remove and reinstall the docks and
causeway, in kind, at the Astoria East Boat Basin in Oregon.

The Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is authorized and directed to extend the sheet pile wall on
the west end of the entrance to the Dillingham, Alaska, small boat
harbor, and to replace the existing wooden bulkhead at the city
dock under the provisions of Public Law 99-190.

The conferees are aware of costs associated with maintaining
and operating the complex computer system used to execute and
program activities for the entire Operation and Maintenance pro-
gram. The conferees direct the Corps of Engineers to specifically
budget for this computer system in future years and, within avail-
able fiscal year 2001 funds, pay for this effort under Operation and
Maintenance, General.

The conferees are aware of a plan to improve the effectiveness
of public information exhibits located within visitor centers at
Corps of Engineers projects. The initial plan will be developed by
a multidiscipline team and is scheduled to be completed this year.
The conferees expect the plan to be developed within available Op-
eration and Maintenance, General, funds and expect implementa-
tion of any plans to be justified in future budget requests.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

The Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is authorized and directed to extend the existing Bethel
Bank Stabilization project in Alaska an additional 1200 linear feet
upstream, and to remove sediments from Brown’s Slough that ham-
per safe navigation.

REGULATORY PROGRAM

The conference agreement appropriates $125,000,000 for the
Corps of Engineers Regulatory Program as proposed by the House
instead of $120,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
House and the Senate which will improve the analysis and increase
the information available to the public and the Congress regarding
the costs of the nationwide permit program and permit processing
times.

FORMERLY UTILIZED SITES REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRAM

The conference agreement appropriates $140,000,000 for the
Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program as proposed by
the House and the Senate.

The conferees concur with the language in the Senate report
regarding the Parks Township Shallow Land Disposal Area in
Armstrong County, Pennsylvania.

GENERAL EXPENSES

The conference agreement appropriates $152,000,000 for Gen-
eral Expenses as proposed by the Senate instead of $149,500,000
as proposed by the House.



212

REVOLVING FUND

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
House and the Senate which provides that amounts in the Revolv-
ing Fund are available for the costs of relocating the Corps of Engi-
neers headquarters to the General Accounting Office building.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

Section 101. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the House which provides for the transfer of responsibility
of local sponsorship of recreation development at Joe Pool Lake,
Texas, from the Trinity River Authority to the City of Grand Prai-
rie, Texas.

Section 102. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which places a limit on credits and reimburse-
ments allowable per project and annually.

Section 103. The conference agreement includes language au-
thorizing the Corps of Engineers to construct the Murrieta Creek,
California, flood control project.

Section 104. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which provides that none of the funds provided
in this Act may be used for activities related to the closure or re-
moval of the St. Georges Bridge across the Chesapeake and Dela-
ware Canal in Delaware.

Section 105. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which provides that the Secretary of the Army
shall provide up to $7,000,000 to replace and upgrade the dam in
Kake, Alaska.

Provisions not included in the conference agreement.—The con-
ference agreement does not include language proposed by the
House extending the authorization for spending Coastal Wetlands
Restoration Trust Fund receipts. This matter has been addressed
in Title VI. The conference agreement does not include language
proposed by the Senate regarding the use of continuing contracts
for Corps of Engineers projects. The conference agreement does not
include language proposed by the Senate earmarking funds for the
Pascagoula Harbor, Mississippi, project and the Gulfport Harbor,
Mississippi, project. Funds for those projects are included in the
amounts appropriated for Operation and Maintenance, General,
and Construction, General, respectively.

The conference agreement does not include language proposed
by the Senate regarding the Kihei Area Erosion project in Hawaii.
It is the intent of the conferees that the Kihei Area Erosion study
shall include an analysis of the extent and causes of the shoreline
erosion. Further, a regional economic development (RED) analysis
shall be included. The results of the RED analysis shall be dis-
played in all study documents along with the traditional benefit-
cost analysis including recommendations of the Chief of Engineers.

The conference agreement does not include language proposed
by the Senate regarding the Waikiki Erosion Control project in Ha-
waii. It is the intent of the conferees that the Waikiki Erosion Con-
trol study shall include an analysis of environmental resources that



213

have been, or may be, threatened by erosion of the shoreline. Fur-
ther, a regional economic development (RED) analysis shall be in-
cluded. The results of the RED analysis shall be displayed in all
study documents along with the traditional benefit-cost analysis in-
cluding recommendations of the Chief of Engineers.

The conference agreement does not include language proposed
by the Senate directing the Secretary of the Army to conduct a
study to determine the need for providing additional crossing ca-
pacity across the Chesapeake and Delaware Canal. The conference
agreement includes $50,000 under Operation and Maintenance,
General for the Corps of Engineers to conduct a study to determine
the adequacy and timing for maintaining good and sufficient cross-
ings across the Chesapeake and Delaware Canal.

The conference agreement does not include language proposed
by the Senate expressing the sense of the Senate concerning dredg-
ing of the main channel of the Delaware River and language pro-
posed by the Senate regarding the Historic Area Remediation Site.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Seilate regarding the Missouri River Master Water Control Man-
ual.



214

——— 00t
-—— sz
- 051
— 00Z
- 0s
- 00z
- 0s
- 004
0z -
05 e
- 601
- 00L
-— 0ol
- 0§
- 0g
- 05}
- 0%
- 0§
og1 e
- 801
e 08z
- 004
- 0%
S~ 052
oSt —=n
- 0g
- 0g
—— izg
- 00}
——— 00z
——— 00z

- 0g
- 0s
052 ———
05 -
- 601
- zzy
-—- 0g
- 05
_—— 051
— 05
oSl --
- 801
-— 0sz
- 0g
-— 05z
- og
- 0§
——— Lzg
——- 00|
- 00z
——— 00Z

Tty CWOENVH MNAYON3N

UMY ‘QIHSHILYM HIATH YISONVIVA

CTUUWY ‘HOEMYH 3d3W0IQ 31LLIN

MY "WO8MVH 1v0d TTYWS ING3ZL10M

TTTTTt TNy ‘HOSHYH NYIIHOLIM
UMWY .oqummk<§ HIATY TYNIM
TTrrrrrrrrtryyY “HOBYVH SINIVH

NOILYOTATQOW "TINNVHO NYINILSYD

S YT Ty Y ONYTIS T 3WTA
TUUTTCUTUMY "HOBYYH SSVd 3STvd
‘MY 'NOISNVAX3 HOSYVH Sv19N0d
MY ‘NOTSNVdX3 HOBYVH sv19N0d
TUUMY ‘HOgSHYH NIVANNOW ©NOT3Q
TrrettertttUyY ‘HOGHVH DIVHO
TUUUMY COIHSHILYM YIAIY YNIHO

MY NYIAONT IILINAA ‘QIHSHIALYM YIAIYH HVIVANVHO
TUUUOMY NOTLONGEY 39YVAVG WHOLS TYLISY0OD MOM¥ve
e T T SR T TG OINY

"ttty 'HOBYVH INIOJ HOHONY

See eSS DaMYH NYLNY
e e e e e v HOBYYH NYLMMY

YASYTY

(QIHSHILYM WYHONIWNIG) ALNNGO NOSM3A43C ‘MIFHO FODVTIIA
Tttty CAINNOD WYY zmmxo YIIIvdYXN]
e STy “N3340 @neant

v

DO { R-ENYS- Rl
R VAL E T LTI vy et
TTY “GIHSHILYM W3ATY VBYHYD
Y 'NOLMAYE L1SY3 ONV NOLMIHd

SHIATY 3FEOIEAWOL OGNV HOTHYVYM MOvId
DR ‘IUIVE V1 NOAvE
TV “SOIHSHILYM ALNNOD NIMOTvVE
oz< MO0T INHOHIVIO MOT3E HIAIY YWvEY1Y

YWyavy

ONINNY1d SNOILVOILSIANI

AONFHIANOD

ONINNYd  SNOILYOTLSIANI
183003y 139508

SNOTLVOTLSIANT TTVHENID - SHIINIONT 40

FTLIL 103roHd

Sd4H0D



215

41174

Lye
€84

084

SEC
ooe
ooy
GL1
06T
GLL
Q01
(454

Sl2

691

414

0gc

Lye
€84

001

rA
SL1

08z
SL

004
[4%4

SiT

001l

Tty 'SYSNYORY LSIMHLAOS ‘AONLS NOTLYDIAYN HIATY Q3Y
........... CTHY "MOTTIOH »va 300Y FILLIT HIHON
AR 4 "HLINS Y04 "HONVHA AVW

"0 3 HY “AONLS NOILVOIAYN WIAIY SYSNVIHY.
...... WY ‘SIIATT HIATIY SYSNYMHY

SYSNYOHY

T2y 1103rodd NOTLVHOLSIY HIAIY L7vS TININY AY-ATHS VA
........................... A <mm< JOYNIVEA NOSONL
[ e e, R “2Y ‘SOTH Sl

: A 4 .Aw<HmchH SY7 30 03Svd) YIAIY ZNYD VINVS
ootz C(0ad TTI3M0T 0L TQH INYHD) H3IATY ZNYD VINYS
e gy mhmmo Oav VS OTH
ool *tZv ‘3183 0av1YS OIN
Tttt reZy “44VISHYId ‘Hvd 30 OTd
................ "ZY CALNNCO VNI "H3AIY OLITIIN
e S ST S gy “ALNNOD VWId

: Trerrrrerrerererr o7y CWIAATY 0QvdR100 F1LLIT
TUUCZY ‘vadY 3DVYNIVHA XINIOHd LSYAHLIYWON ‘Y3IAIY VIID
TTUCUU¥L 8 7Y "M30HO0E OOIXIW/ TSN IHL ONOTY SYINOTIOO

WNOZIHV
e e e creecrigy 'HOBWYH YIINLAL
YOWYS NYOTHINY

ey Ty s eNE WTTL L THIA
..... Trrrmenrrreserereect g 'NOTSNVAX3 HOBYYH Z3AATVA
et Tt MY “NOISNVAXI HOGHMYH ZA0TIVA
I .momm<: YHSYTIYNN
................. PR Sy “YOBHVH_WHSYIVND
..... RS 4 “YOBYYH L3I DIVIVNND
TTUUUAY NOLLVOIATOOW HOSHYH AVMOVYNS
...................................... W HOEEVH WILIS
i TN ‘a3HSYILVYM HIFWD dIHS
MY LNIWINOUCWI HOBMYH VYOI LNTVS
Troreermrre oy CHOENYH MVOVHNIND
Tttt Y momm<x SNOIT L¥Cd
et Trrrrte R momm<1 ERRAGNEEL
trrrrrrrrrorertt MV “HOBYVH ANVINSYdWN
CRertrtrr oy COTFHSHALYM HIATH MEANNWN




216

——— 74
008
- 0ss

—— 00¢
—— 005

-— L8e
0se =
- 00g
- 0§

- 00¢
- 59

o 06

e L€T
e 0si
00 ~—
- 052
- 052
o 00Z
o9t <=
- 08}
gzg -
sce -
e 144
ove e
. 00z
- 44
00€g —-
008 o
88z‘¢ -

- 05
- 008

YO “QIHSYILYM HNIFWO 0DITA NYS/AYE LHOdMIN
TITIIITTNO *A>thm NOTIVNOTSI 31T§ £~¥1) AvE LHOdMIN
S EPIT T gy “HOGUYH AVE THOGMAN
QIN ONY ONVIGOOM >h2300 O70A “%33¥0 IHOVO ¥3IMCT ‘SON
Tt DUTio ) ANIWBOUNYIN QIHSHALYM ATTIYA YduN
CTUUTTUUUTY) TNOTAVHOLSIY HSHYIN LTVS “HIATY YdWN
trrrrrrtrrrg) .Imm<2 NNSINS ‘SWYIYLS VO N
trotttrtrttyy ‘Y30 ATOAIN TSWY3YIS YO N
1AYL303030 NVIMVDIY ¥AY OLNIWVHOYS HIMOT .wE(mahm YO N
Tt TUY0 'NMOLITAATW HIIHO ANQ 'SWY3YLS VO N
P B IV zmwmo VL3 THINW
....................................... w0 *NDOSY NOnW
R R e e I B U e e

’ : YO 'WVQ S3H0d WIATY JAVIOW
.......... YO U MIIW0 F10aIN
U TTUYD ‘WY YRTTTTLYW
Tt e QU xmwmo <204J<m DZQ >mm 130 YNIHVN
St RS “ONYIST JHVW
...............‘.,............“,.._..<o y3TH NATIVIR
D . < ‘y33¥D NOISSTW HIMOT
Tt UZHZmnmmo TEANNYHD NIVW HOBWYH S3T30NVY SO1
Tt Tttt NYO >HZDOO SITIONY 801
i rtaare e WO Yy3IWD SOV
D L A -..-l-..i-a.s‘-nc‘-.<o A(®°K<FZ<@WD<ZDO(‘—
TRt S UMHYd d01440718 THOV3E NOLONTINNH
CUUUWD TAQNLS IAYM TYQTL ONY WHOLS VINHOATIVO 40 18V0D
PSP A R AN ToTVNyg0 FONTOHYNYIE NYS 40 ALID
oty vo ZOHP(@OPwmm W31SAS003 NOODYT SYNIT08
[ A A S NS T oI VS OAOHEY
Trorrrermrrrm e YO “OIHSHILVM HIAIY NVDTHIWY
TRrrreresrrrrreseresrrot ettty “WILSNIVIN MITFWO OSITV

VINGOI IO
crrrnrres DI WY AGNLS MO WAWINIW M3ATY JLTHM

Trrrrrrrrrrrrsmraraees TUUHY ‘NOTLVOIAYN MIATY JLTIHM
Trrrrtrtrerrr ool B MY CIATSNIHINANOD NISYE HIATH JLTHM

ONINNYTd  SNOTLYOTLSIANT
JONIHIINCO

ONINNYTd  SNOTILvOILSIANI
1s3nD3d 135ang

IAMTLIL LDErOMd

SNOTLVOTILSIANT IVHANZD - SYIINIONT 40 Sdu00



217

i

00§
0§t
051
00¢
88
08¢
001
oog
00¢
QL4

00z
glZ
00¢
081
ose

041
00i
qzeZ
0514
004
SCl

001
141
000
00¢
007
0s¢
008
061t
04¢
05

00t
Siv

.................... STitttiyg ‘WIATY 3dATYAVND W3ddn
RO DR SAERAANR -) “MIATY FINL
T VD onk<m0hmmm TYLNAWNOYIANT HIATH WNVNCTL
.................... AN % WD NISVE JOHVL
N Vv v T
Trrresrrrrrertrttog) ‘SHONOTS HONVY NIMOIHO (ONV ONQYLS
‘YO ‘SNvId LNIWIDWNYIW YadY YI03dS VINYOJTIVO NHIHLNOS
TrIerTTtITTUYO w2<uth ALNNOD OINIWYHOVS HLNOS
..... sereeeeeeee et TSNS g i nyaa YNVI0S
Creiraeaaaea e e “Swo *Z3NA YLINVS
...... DI szmmmk<§ AIFUO YSOH VINVS
Trororromrrrrrr ey YO cm:szP<§ Avd 078Yd NvS
S T ETEROAT O ISTA0 SINT NYS
TrrTrTrtrrtrttTrt YY) >PZ:OO JONYHO HLAOS “XMIAFHD NVl NVS
crrrerrrcerrrr gy CINIWIOYNYIA QIHSHILYM MIAIUO NYAM NYS
©Tv0 ALNNOD SNYISINYLS 1S3IM ‘NISYE HIAIY NINDYOM NVS
Crrtretrtrttyd ‘HIATH INANTIONL CNISYE HIAIN NINDYOP Nvs
O Y3V NVLITOdOM13N NOLNOOLS ‘NISVE H3IATY NINDVOr NvS
TRUT Uty H)ITHO HIATZVHS CNISVE WANIM NINDYOL NVS
...... YO MIFUO MOTIOH TYHMOD ‘NISYS Y3INAIY NINDYOr NVS
'SHIATY INWNTEMOK 9 SINKNSNOD .ZHwﬁm HIATY NINOVOr NVS
0 NOLONTWHVA <wz< OHLIW NOLIXOOLS *NISVE d NINODVOr NvS
0 NOLONTWMYA ‘Y3HY OHLIW NOLMOOLS ZHw<m ¥ NINDYOr Nvs
S TR LTy "YIAIY OLINIOVR NVS

CUUTTUYO “AvE 1HOIMEN OL MIATH 13T4EVO NYS
et gy .><m ODSTONVHS NWS
...... Ty ALTO IVNOTLVN "HOSdWH 09310 NvS
R £ wzHmeOzm ALNNQO 0D3IQ NS
S A v >hzzoo ONTOHYNEIE NVS
e raecei s eia e ¥3 33380 OINOLNY NS
..>o3km NISVE IATSNIHIUAWOD NINOVOr NvS ONY OLNIWVHOVS
Tttt ‘YO ‘Y.L130 NINOYOr NYS - QLNIWVHOVS
crorrrrrrrres T YO ‘NOTLIVHO1STd WILSASODI HIAIN NYISSMH
cerne s T T U0 THORYYH ALTD QOOMA3Y
e Ceeseeeseeee e igs cgdaNAA SOTVA OHONYY
........................................ ¥o  N3FUD OSOd
..-v--u-n1'u-IA~v~'--u~u->a-<o -ZOP%OOPm“&OPxOQ
" 'NOTLVHOLISIY IVIIEVH 34I707IM ONV HSId ‘Wvd 1vld 3NId
.............. vO ‘(HOV3IE BNOT 40 ALID) HOVIH VINSNINId
.-c--.--..I--.-o-‘/\O -»QDFWZHw/\mmu\/ﬁm Dt(ﬂ:(&
.......... TTUTt ettty "ITTIANOSLYM LY W3ATY OMVIvd
Tttt TUUUU'WO 'NISYE HIATIY WNY VINYS ‘ALNNOO JDNVHO
Frottrrrrrrrrttoyd *NOISOM3 HOVAE LSYOD ALNNOD JDNVHO




218

0e
vZi

o004

meITOT
G D —
)y v

o8

041t

0014
001
08¢

08

cot

R R W SR T TiaTslore Ya IR ¢
L R T I I I I —!“m Qmo\mm<z mwoﬁwmm>m l—-mom
--.-.--.-vn‘c-.o-:-u-o.-----.-:-l—m -.‘_IZHON_mJHE
srorrmrrrrereoqd PAINNOD HOVEE Wvd CLIINI HLIHOM 33XV
L R I R ) el.—m -mm>Hm IgaomommJJHI
cu-.ucc--cxtn.-ttvuu-qu-'v-.'cnn-o-Jm n><m mz><omHm

VQTHOTA

Trerrrertttaq "HOVIE TIINGYOHE ‘INITISVOD AVE JdvMvaQ
@ "HOV3E SAMIT/LIINT 113AISOO0H - ‘INITLSYOD AvA IuvMy13d
30 "ANVHLIE HLNOS OL HOVIE ANVHLIE WOMd LSY0D IHVMVT3A
3d330) QW 7 30 “STIINNYHO NNOD HEH JdHOWILTvE "ToNvO (80

AHVYMYIIC
Tt LD NOTAVHOLSIM WALSAS003 INOTLIOINNOD YLSVOD
ANDTLO3NNGD
TroTrrrrtroerrrrccrreirtiOTHNG SINTWIACHIWT NOILYOIAWN
SOANVIST YNVIWVIN NYIHLYON FHL 40 HLTYIMNOWNOD
TTU00 "MIAIY AL1Vd HLINOS "SIHOVIY AITIVA NNS OGNV INOZ
............. CTTTr 00 ‘SATHYINGEIHL ONV MIFYO NIVINNO
*00 “SHIOANIASHY MIFWO HvAE OGNV HITHD AHYIHO “a@13I4LVHO
0avdo100
cotrttroy) ‘NISVE HIAIW VENA
TUUUW0 UNISVE HIATH HILYMALTHM
Tttt ttyd ‘YWIISINIWASIM
Trorrrrrrrmrrrrree CUUTY) MIIUO WIFA ANV MIATY ILTHM
errrrrrorrrErEre CUUUYD ‘SSYJAB ANYS MOSHYH WMNINIA

..... oottt yD ‘OFHSHILYM NIATY YNV VINYS H3ddn
CUTTTTTCUUYWO MIIMO VIONILINIA M3ddn

ONINNYId  SNOILVOILSIANI ODNINNV1d SNOTLYDILSIANI

JONTHIANCO

183nb3x 1390n8

ATLIL 103r0Md

SNOTLVYDILSIANT TYH3IND ~ SYIINIONIT 40 SdHOD



219

00!
§91

ool
S9t

ool
001

oSt
00z
00T
orl

[ele]}
oov

osy
66V

0s

00s
001

o6

0034
(o]0}
00s

0se
591
09

G91

001!
oov

osv

R .hzmsa04m>mo LNOYJHIATY VIHO3d
..... CTUUNI_? I 'NISVE HIAIY JINVINYY
ettty onh<zOhmwm W3LSAS003 HIAIY SIONITII
o RN ) S -1 31vLS HOVI" SIONITII
: ©0TTT(IT 3SVHd) 11 ‘H3IAIY SIANIVIA S3a
Trormerererert oI ‘Y3AIY S3NIVIA 34
T "I ‘SITINNOD INSYINd ANV HIAANVXITV

SIONITTI

et Tttt *QI H3IATY 3INVYNS ANV 3L13IAVd
trorererrrrrereogl ‘ONIGOOD ‘Y3IAIY QOOM ITLLIN
...................QH ‘AdH3d SYINNOB LV Y¥3AIY IVNILOOM
T S S A “2aT CATINVO ‘MIIYD 35009
ettt e <ee--ar “3JeTog ‘M3IAIM 3STod

OHvQI

...... TrresesceeeeeeeeioT CqO0MINGD NOISON3 ININIVM
et [P st IH NOTSOY¥I YWY T3HIM
TUIH .Hn<§<x .wonF<OHmHOOE HOBYVH L4vda d330 IvHIVMYM
Tt CIH w:(E monk<onHoos HOgHVH TNINHVI
A A R S SN sinHY
Tt “IH ‘NHYO wonk<0umHQOE JOadYH NINTONOH
Tty Tt IH ‘ INJWNIOVNYIN H3LivM IIVMYH
REEDERRREEE 1 ‘NHYO ZOHP<onHQOS HO8YYH LINIOd Sy3guve
...... ceee TR T RRRSTRTNUTIH YARY0. CTYNYD IVA VY

IIVYMYH

Tt CTTUVO ‘SYIFWO HOLOOWd ANV AGNYS ‘AOLN
*'0S % VO .m>HmzmImmnsoo NISY8 HIAIH HVYNNVAVYS
e Tt C VD ‘NOISNVAX3 HOBMYH HYNNYAYS
: : VD onk<mOhmmx W3LSAS003 HOBYVH HYNNVAYS
et VD ‘d3HSYILYM VINVILY OYLl3N
....... VD ‘SH3I¥0 SNHOrM ANV HSHVYW QZ(JmH ONOT
mzmmmo zomama AL EeEF] QGNY LNIWHONIYLNI ‘YVONS ‘NVIANI
AR R KRR PR vt W v HOIMSNNYE

ce ceeeee e e T T eneNY

* e e e v e L -<o -ZH<..—IZDOE <Hm<m<
....... ‘Y9 ‘HIAIM JILLIT T3VT YNOOLVITY

o TV HAATY HYMOLI IV WNOOLYIIY

YIOY039




220

oov ===
—-— iy
—— 191
— 0s¢
—— 00!}
- 0se
00e° L -
- oot
- 00¢
- ool
€S€ -
- 00z
-— 08
—-— 009
0S¢ -
olz‘e -—-
—— 00Ss
0l —-—
ooe ——
- 888
L0L'Y -
- S01°C
- 0oL

+1%4

Wiy
191
0se
(s ]}
09z

ool

S0L‘C
0oL

DAY, ‘HYONGYd ‘3INITIHOHS Y3IATY OIHO
A ‘vd NI I ‘AN CAGNLS SWIALSAS W3LS NIVW HIAIY OIHO
coninrrrertte AN CLSIMHLNOS ‘ITITIASINOT NVLITOdOHLIN
TTUTCAN CNISVE MIIHO TIIN ‘3TTTASINOT NVLITOJOHLIW
TTTCAM ‘ALNNOD NOSH3H43r ‘I1TIASINOT NVLITOMOYLIW
e SR UTTETTS) CUNYIHANAD  CHIATH ONINMOIT
Trettrttrt ot HO 8 AM ‘H3AIY OTHO ‘WYA GNY SY00T dNNIJHO
ceaeeeesen e AT RN TRV VTN (93300 MOTISINYE

ANONLNIN
Sorred ‘SAIHSHIALYM Y3IATY HILVMILIHM OGNV LNNTYM
B v_mwzo NNY AIMNNL H3ddN
..... ......................OEdwv_ ZHm<m ¥mmm0>uv_mb.r
L A A N B S Y P R SN I I IR R R A R A mv— <¥m&0k
SYSNVYA

...................... VI ‘Sd44n78 TIONNOD ‘MIIHO NVIONI
"VYI ‘SYIATIY NOOOOVY AGNV SINIOW s3d

YMOI
NI .A¢OPHQ HSYYIW AQQVD) HIATY 13IWNTVO I1LLIY

....... AM 8 NI “Wvd OGNV SHMD007 SHIAW L NHOP
*UUTtUUNI ‘ONIDA3YMA TYANIWNONIANT HOBYYH YNVIANT

VNVIONI

REETTTETIPPPRIIRPEY Ceeeeeieeeeeaaq1 *I3A37 WIATY GOOM
R R L P RPREE i 11 5038V Nvo3YM

W NW ‘YT ‘71 ‘AGNLS AONIND3HJ MOTd SAS ¥A¥ SSIN ¥3ddn
OW 'NW ‘¥I ‘71 SINIWIAOMAWI AYN SIONITII 8 SSIN ¥3ddn
ON ‘NW ‘YT ‘7T ‘SINIWIAOYAWI AYN STONIT1I % SSIN ¥3ddn
Y T SNININOUAT AVN ST SR PRES LR et

ONINNVId SNOTLVOILSIANI
3ONIUIINOD

ONINNVYId  SNOILYOILSIANI

1S3N03Y 1390n9

JILIL LO3roYd

SNOILYOILSIANT TTVHINID - SHIINIONI 40 SdH0D



221

00t

0sZ
ool

ool
001

0S|
oLe

00s

00§

TUUUCCIN “STIYMYAS H3AIY 1I0M13E
ozttt "IN NV MALSYIN H3AIM 1TOW13Q
IN “ONIDQIMQ TVINIWNOWIANI ¥3IATH 1I0M13Q
TTUTTrUrrttotectecCIN ‘L1TI0dWL30 ‘ANTIIHOHS FIST 1138

NVOTHOIW

”+>.a.<€.uﬁw¢um Q13T4¥330 ‘SWYA DYNESHYIS ANV LISHIWOS

VYW “NOLSOH GNV 3NITMOOME ‘NIAIY AQANW

CUUTTIYN UNOTLVYOLSIY WILSASOD3 SLIISNHOVSSYIW TV.LSVOD

(T3NNVHO 1004-St) VW ‘¥oauvH NoLsog
TTTId % YN NOTAVHOLSIM G3HSHALVM ¥3AIYN 3NOLSHOVIE

SLLISNHOVSSYIW

SLUTTTUAW “NOTLVHOLSIM IVINIWNOHMIANT ANVISI HLIWS
7AW *ALNNOD SIDHOID IONINA 'HIATYH INIXNLVd
CIUITUOW S, AHYN IS "QIHSHILYM AMVALSI OYWOLOd HIMOT
..... OGN 'NYWOMYLLVIN ‘Q3HSHILVM ANVNLIS3 OVWOLOd HaMOT
AR A e el AN A ) QW ‘IMOHS N¥31Sva

: ottt Gl ‘ ONVT3EWND
‘STIYd_SNNAMO ‘NVLITOJONMLIN IHOWILIVE
00 2 QW ‘33A31 ALNNOD 95d ‘HIATH YILSOOVNY
“INIWSSISSY LOVAWI GIHSHILYM vHIA3d MIATM YILSOOVNY

ONYTAYVIA

R

et *°V1 *NIVHLYVHOLNOG 3XV1 “3WOHS 1SIM
‘Y1 ‘TOYINOD Q0074 NVYEYNN HSIMVd SINIWINOVId
"V "TI0WANOD 40074 NvadN HSIHVd S3THVHO °US
"Y1 “TIOMLINOO Q004 NvBYHN HSIHYd QuvNY3d 1S
e e SRR RNV VNN THS TRV SNYIHO

TUUy] NOTLVHOLS3Y WILSAS003 vIMY 1WLSY0D YNVISINO]

ceeen e LTRTERRRARAL URTNEYY U YRS TYYE SLLIAVAY

et st ii e et e V1 ‘HSIHVd NOSHI443r
Trrrrrerrrreres et oy “SHO0T AVMYILYM TVLSVOOVHINI

........ CUUUUUWY NOTILOILOMd INVOIWMNH
et e e seesessay NISYE HIATY NIISVOIVD
R L Y R B N T ) . --.--5 Q¥OO.I_ :me<OJ<o

TTUTYT OTMOVI8 B JN30E “INIHO SNOAVE ‘YIAIM VAV IVAVHOLY
"Y1 ‘NOILVHOLSIY W3LSAS003 SITHVYLINEIHML ANV W3IATY ILIWY

VNVISINOT



222

alZ —— 512 e e Seeseaesaacciecee ooy CNTOANTT CNITHD FOTILINY

VASYYEAN
- 00§ - 00§ Trrrtresmesersesre it et )N CHOQINYOO HIATIY INOLSMOTI3A
[s[1]% - - - TrorrrTrrrre 1N ‘Wva NOISHIAIQ HIATY INOLSMOTTIIA H3MOT
YNV.LNOW
o724} —_— oLl - e oW >PHO SYSNYY ‘VIHVY TYINLSNGNT MiVd 3dOMS
Sy —— Sty - rrrrerrrree TTUTUTUTOW ZOHkOwhoma aoo14 sIno1 °Us
g9z —— g9z e e e ceee et VEST R OW ‘HOSMYH SINOT LS
ote —— oEE —— et riiecieec oo ‘SaWId $30 MIATY
—— oze - 1]44 OW ‘L/y-09PY B SGPT1 SLINN ‘WILSAS F3IAIT HIAIN IHNOSSIW
—— 00§ - 00§ 3rodd INIWIONVHNI SH3ATY IddISSISSIW 3700IN 3 THNOSSIW
— ZLe —— Zle  weeecl e mREn UL A R AR ERRER TS -t >PHO SYSNW
— 001 —— it . e st oW CTYAINNYH
0sz s 05z e e et e e ‘O ‘Q13T4¥3LS3HD
TYNOSSIW
—_— 0s —_— e e e i e ceeesi oW *OIHSHILYM WIAIH THVId
IddISSISSIN
- 0g¢e - 0se N a’ Ol YOSVLI IV ‘LADW (IHSH3LIVM ¥3ATIY SSIW ¥3addn
- oor - -== TTTTTTTUNNW ZOHP<mOFwwm SAIdVYd STIV4 ANOHLINY 1S H3MO1
VLOSINNIW
-—= 002 ——— - e TUUCCTW CHIVIO LS 3NV ANV H3AIY MIVIO LS
000t — 0001 -== trroeee ot IN (1007 Fzm2u0<4ammv ITYYW _31S 1INvs
o 005 it — PN [ AT A g Araiera b S P S "IN % ‘vd
Io ‘AN ZE ‘NI ‘71 HE Emkw>m NOTLVYDIAYN SIVT Lv3dd
—_ 001 — e AN R ST TVTSTITN ‘3w NODIMSNW
- 001 ——= ——— tretrrtrrrot IR ‘WYHDOMd NISYE SIMVT LYIHD NN3TD NHOr
DNINNYTd SNOTLVYOILISIANI ONINNVId  SNOILVYOTLSIANI
AONIHIAINOD 1s3NY3y 135an8 IULIL 123r0dd

SNOTLVDILSIANI IVHIANID - SHIINIONI dJO SdHOD



0ce

009
0§

00S

001

005

L1z

0z

oce

00s
04

00l
0ol

IAYA

N .w:Gmw:cDm4< ‘AGNLS NOT.LONG3aY 3DVAVA Qo014 AATIVA MS
Torrerirereciet RN CAQNLS LNIWIASS WYd ZNYD VINYS
G TN TN CNISYE JONVND OTY
TTUUUCUUWN “SITUVANSTIYL ONY 3ONVHD OId “AITIVA VIONVdS3

OJIX3aW MaN

TTrrrrTiiiiiecieesiioiocccoopN CAYMMYM ONV 3DQTHEQOOM
ettt ttopN >kz:00 SIHHOW ‘HIAIY AVMYHIOOM ¥3ddN
LINNOD STUYOW ‘TTIH DNOT mmumk OGNV ¥3ATY OIVSSYd H3ddN

...... e T T S T N T yio0uE . ANOLS
ProtrercerercrreoN NISYE WAAIM NVLIHYH ‘H3AIY HLNOS
N ALNNOO HLNOWNOW NI SITHVINATIYL ANV HIAIN ANNBSMIAYNHS
CUUCtUCPN ‘HOVEE NOINAN ‘AVE MOOH AGNYS ANV AVE NYLIWvY
Uttt AN ‘OQHVYNOIT ‘AVE MOOH AONVS ANV AvE NYLINVH
[ B e “UUUAN NOSTHYWH ‘W3ATH DIVESYd
‘CN ‘NOILVHOLSIH ANI ‘AVMHALYM TYLSVOOVHMINI A3SH3Ir MIN
Tortrrrercccecr N CUFTINT LVDANMYVE OL LIINI NYNOSYNVIN
trrerrtcrccrrccopN "YIATY 3700VS HIAMOT
e et e e cr PN “H3IATH OTVSSYd HImMo1
Tttt AN “INIOd AV 3dYO OL SMOAVIN AVW 3dVO ¥IMOT
CTUtet PN ‘L3INI SONISNMOL OL L13INT HOS¥VH DD3 Lv3ND
e R ST RN NI SYE H3ATY JuvMY13d
©°'30 2 MN ALINIOIA OGNV SYIIIA ‘ANITLSVOO AvA I¥vYMI3a
“"ANIOd S30UATId OL HOV3E SA33Y ‘INITTLSVOD AvE IY¥vMY13Q
Tttt 30 2 NN ‘HOV3E QOOMMVYO ‘3NITLSVOD AvE JHvMvy13a
........ PN “137INI ¥OB8¥VH 993 1v3I¥D OL LIINI INIINYDINEG
CUTTUrtUCON ‘L3TNT YOBYVYH 993 ITLLIT OL 13TINI LvDINuvE
F A TS~ S TS T L TN T AVE LYDaNTvE

AJSY3r MaN
......... Ceeeeeees e Teue YAATN MOVWIMMIN
IYTHSIWVYH M3N
....................... et e et eAN sz<m HIATY HINTYM
......... eresesseene iy "SMOQYIN IIAMONYL
Trosrrrrrerrerretet AN “SONVILIM HSYM SVD3A SV HIMOD
VAVYAIN

e IN ‘OOHYM ‘QIHSHILYM XITYO ONVS
RRE “tttc3N ‘SITHVINATHL ONY HIATH 3L1V7d H3MOT




—— 001
—— 0sZ

- 000‘1t
9LL

1024
06

- oot

- 9Lt
- oov

*TCCON “GNNOS MONLIYMND
seeeee e T L N SVE 30008

YNIT0HYO HLYON

trrrrerere ettt AN 'NISYE HIATY YNNVHINOSNS H3ddn
Trrererererrer ittt AN ‘QIHSHILYM HIATIYM JHVMYIEIA H¥3ddN
“INIWIOYNYIW ¥ILVM NISVE HIAIY YNNVHINOSNS
Uttt CAN GNVIST NALVIS 40 JHOHS H1NOS
trerrretrr AN ‘GNVISI DNOT 40 IWOHS HLNOS
AN “HOYNENAZYD/QYOISWIT LV HIAIY TIIN MVS
TUrU AN ‘SITHVINAIML ONV YIAIH TIIN MVYS
eSS RTRUTN TN TUN T3V YOYANONO
*AN “ITTIAAVE ‘ONVIST DNOT 40 JHOHS HIHON
TTUUC AN ‘SY3HY JOVHOHONY HOBYYH MHOA M3IN
CUCN 3 AN ‘HOBMYH A3S¥Ir MIN ONY MYOA M3N
ceeeeee e T T AN T ANTOd . MNYLNOW
S e e T U ANINSANT
Gt uaETH WTVLNON 3NV
Trrtet ot AN ‘HOV3E GWNTd ANV MYVd ININVA ‘AVE VOIVAVE
CAN TINY3AYY 'HOYIE EWNTd ONV Mivd ANTHVA ‘AvE YOIVWY(
DR RS .4-.:.0.0-"-...¢.'-->z nzomODI umm>Hm ZowO:I
Ut tAN ‘NOTLVHOLSIM LVLIIAVH H3AIY NOSANH
TTTUTTTAN .onk<mOkmmm 1v1I8VH H3AIH NOSANH
Tttt PN R AN CAWVNLS3 NYLIdvd - NOSANH
TUTTAN TlY0d3zyd 40 FOVITIA CMIAIHO L¥0d3I3nd
................... AN ‘X330 OGNV AvE ONTHSNTd

e Y “AN_  ALNNOD NOLINITD
crorrrrrrrrees AN czHoommo TVLINIWNOYINAND HIAIY 0vd4dng
O A A S S S R SN UNISVE H3AIN XNOWE
ettt AN “ALNNOD X3ISS3 wme<h3maxh ONV ¥3AIY 13n0od
*°CAN “S3ITINNOO NOLNITO ANV X3SS3 ‘NISVE ¥3AIH 378vYSNY
*AN ‘TYNIWM3L INIYVA MOOH ANVIMOH “T3INNVHO 1IN ¥NHLYY
..... AN ‘WvHdD0Hd DNIHOLINOW MHOA M3AN 40 LSV0O OTINVILY

AYOA MIN

ONINNVId  SNOILVDILSIANI
JONIYIINOD

ONINNVId  SNOTLVOILIS3ANI
1S3N03d 139an89

FTLIL 103r0ud

SNOTLVOTLISIANTI TVHIANID ~ SHIINIONI JO SdHOD



225

006
000

00¢
vil
1] %4
vie

00¢
004
0o¢

001!
oGt

008
00S
ooe

00z
vt
0] ¥4
vie

(0074
00e
ooz

001
0ot
0oz
20¢

009
001

oot
009
0§

TTTUTTTTU MO NOTILVHOLSIM NIVIMA0OTd ¥3ATY JLLIWYITIM
TUTUTTTT WO ‘ONIDAINA TVINIWNOHIANT MIATH ALIIWVIIIM
Tttt TUUUCUCHO "M3IA3Y NISVYVE M3AINM JLLIANVITIM
TTHO “NOTLVHOLSIY WILSAS003 AMVNLSI ANV AVE MOOWVIIIL
TTYM 8 HO “ONIN3d3I3A TINNVHO NOILVOIAVN HIAIY YIGWNI0D

NOD3AO
[ et teea it e Seetesiy0 'SIHOV HUVM
: TTUUM0 >Q3Pm JOYNOSIY YILYM YWOHVINO 1SVIHINOS
TTTUTTT00 8 WNOCSY MO ‘SITHVINGINL ANV M3ATH NOWMVINID

YHOHYTMO

ot "IN 8 NI Io sz<m JIY3 VYT NHILSIM
......................... “TTho ‘3TTIANZENALS
TUUUTUCCHO NI4T “H3ATH ANSNONYS
s 0 UGTHO ALNNOD ONYIHOTH
CTTHO .>o:Pm ALTAOWNOD MOTd Y3ATY OIHO
o "HO ‘AQNLS W3LSAS NISYE WNONINSNN
STl IIYd 8 HO “ONIDQINA TVINIWNOYIANT M3IAIN ONINOHVI
"HO ‘Y3340 AVONNS ‘NOILVHOLS3H AN3 NISVE HMIAIY DNINOOH
N33O0 AvANOW onk<mOhmmm AN NISYE HIAIY ONIMNOOH
LTt THO <mx< NY1IT0dO¥LIIW SNEWNI00
N S A “TYHO CALNNOD ¥IILNE
" THO .Oszowmo IYLINIWNOYTIANT HIATY VINGYLHSY

OIHO

“'NW 3 ON ‘HIYON 3HL 40 ¥3IAIY Q34
e, A “TC -GN 'HIATH MuVd NOLLVHD
e e e A A aN’ ‘awv S1IA3a

et eeee e SecON ‘ALID S¥NS
DlTiiiietttON NISYE W3ATH 3snaN
e T JON ><m (OVEMOTTVHS) O3LNVWN
TrrrtrtrrrreecrtttioN xw>Hx AT70d SAOOMMO01

CON oz<JwH wzoo<mo ANV SY¥3LLVH ‘S3HOVIE ALNNOD JYVG
Ceeanes T OUEITY YT LRSS “ON “SIHOVIE ALNNOD 3uvd




226

- 00z

e 001}
- 00S

- 4
- i61
- 0ol

3:44 -

- 334
- Om—
—-— me

- s
-— i61

344 ~——

e 99

—— 0sZ
e 844

N1 ‘G3IHSHILVM H3IATIY MONa
e ‘e ceeee e s TN TAINDOD NOSATAVG

JASSINNIL

Tttt Tty Tt taS ‘SHIATY THNOSSIN ONV YHVHBHOIN
L R L L LR ] -qn-ou.n--.-on.-o.v-com nmw>Hmme<ﬂl

V10%va H1NOS

9 08 ONImsz<3 Y3IATY 330 33d NINAYA
-SSR R "t a8 TMIATH 3(5(00(3
Tttt ctrtttr08 “ONVIST SA3IMVd
ittt 08 >m<3hmm NO1S3TdYHO

Tttt t08 ‘NISY8 H3AIY avoud
.................... OS ‘AUMYILVYM TVISVOOVHINI OIINVILY

YNITOHVYD HiNOoS
NA3Y SWA WYLS 9 1S3Y LvlIgvH ‘1SV0OD HINOS (ONVIST 3A0HY
..... cetrrrerccoTd ‘NOILVHOLSIY WILSAS003 ONVIST 300HY
’ sreerereseerecr i1y Y1HOd ITTIASIAVA LISNOND

ONV1ST 3QOHY

Trrttrtttttdd ‘0gIfYNYND OTH
001Y¥ 0l¥3nd

NOTLVHOLSIY ANI NI3¥O 374401 d3ddn sz<m ¥IZYO F1HNL

...... R A A *311Sv0 MaN
3¥O 0v44NE ‘NOILVHOLSId AN3 xm>Hx sns ‘¥8 1S3M H3IMOT
AP i A S R e TR L T gy ‘BHNESKO0TE
*UTovd CNOTHVIO “H3FYD ¥3IAv3E

YINVATASNNId

ONINNYId  SNOILYODILSIANI
FONIHIINOD

ONINNVY1d SNOILVDILISIANI
1s3n03d 139ang

IFTLIL 103r0ud

SNOTLVOTLISIANT IVHINID -~ SHIINIONT 40 SdH0D



227

Ly
e7 4}

ive

ool

0oz

0s
00s

[¢]0}}

08
00s

Qv0Y NOLdWYH ‘NOILVHOLS3IY MIANI ‘NISvVE ¥3AIY HL3IBVZI3

Tttt B s VA ‘INITIHOHS AVE I)VIHVYSIHO

CTUUUWA L 'MIIHO 4330 1V SIODAIHG CMMIV

e T TTUUTUWA YMIIYO d33A LY SIDATIHE CMMIV
VINIDYIA

F N e e 1N ‘ALINIDIA OGNV OAOYd

HY.Ln

CTUUUXL AVE NOLSIATYD 0L SSvd INIGVS

Tttt TUUUUXL ‘AVMYILIVM SIHOIN - INIAVS
ca .. s S N TYNTYNG. 30 TAGNOWAYY
Tttt .Qoogzsoxm ‘NOAVE Nv03d
pottrrrtrrtooy]l ‘OSvd 13 ASAMHLANON
.HhmeIo SNdY0D oz<4mH 34Avd HLJON
DTttt X1 "H3AIM 3NDS08 HAINON
LTt tXL ‘YINIY SOZv¥E 31QAIW
CUUUUXL sz<m Y3IAIY OQVHOTI00 ¥3MOT
CTTUttrtX1 'NOLSNOH NOAYE ONILNNH
............XF msz<m Y3ATY OINOINY NVS GNY 3dNTvavno
e Tt UXL ‘NOLSNOH NOAvE SN3349
ettty ><m T1STHHO SNdN¥OO OL HONNOD,Q 1¥0d ‘MMID
A ST NEETREGL CAVE VONODYLVIN MMID
: Tttt XL ‘HIATY SOZYHE OL ANVISI HOIH ‘MMID
il ‘4ONNOD, 0 L140d 0L H3IAIY SOZVHE “MMID
: PR ‘SNOTLIVOIATIAON MMID
XL onkouhOmu QOOJu\mz<o~xm:I ‘ALIONIA ANV 13043344
TrrrtrttroXL "H3IATY ALINIML °NOISN3LX3 AVMACO14 SY11vd
bR Tttt TTXL ‘T3INNVHO dIHS ILSIHHO SNdH0O
.....XF szz<Io VAININOVY] “TINNVHO dIHS ILSI¥HO SNdH0O
rerrrTrrrrrrenees TTUXL ' (SvOvsaM) ITIIASNMONE 4O ALID
"X1L ‘NOAVE VO 3LTHM mmHm<thHmh AONV_NOAVE 07vddng
.......................XF ‘WVHNOG ‘33380 DWV.d SI108

S¥X3l

“UNL ‘33U VONVIWVYMOIHO HLYON
Tt N1 ‘J3IHSY3ILVYM avo¥e HONIHd




228

0ss

002
00§

om—
NNN

!

00l
0L2
[0}:14
0ol
001

064
001

oSt

08

089
00¢

e oA uad NOLYTIM

101 S AN ATNAOD WIOWANW
ey e ras e et AW CHIATH ONW HIMOT
e Seeresecescenens e ‘NVDOT 1V M3IWD ONVIST
- sreecreees et AR 1IN0 OTTENd ALNNOO GOOM/NOSOTHI
VINIDYIA LSIM

0SZ TRTTTTTTT T OYM PZmENOZ(Izw mmOIwmm>Hx V3V S3ILID-INL

- Tttt Tt UUUYM NISYE Y3ATH HSINVNOVITILS
001 Seeeeeseieeiei et g NTSVE HIATY HS TWOMONS
0Lz T A R A T YE TS SR o1
48 *UYM ‘NOILVHOLSIY LYLIGVH ANTHYIN FHOHSHYIN ANNOS L139Nd
08¢ sreveeseeresveogy *S31TS TTVSOASIA QIANIANOD ANNOS 139nd
00l e T REIT VTR STV M Y STHOHS NY300
—— *TCH0 R UM 'NOTLVHOLSAY WILSAS0D3 ¥3ATH YIENNTOD H3MOT
0sE ........................<§ “IYNYD dIHS NOLONIHSYM 3Xv1
- TTUVM C¥3ATY VIEWNTIO0 *TINNVHO NOTLVDIAYN vINTIvh EbLA
—_— B AV S TR gy "WYQ NOSNVH QHYMOH
—— Tttt WM ‘NISVE M3ATH N3Juo ANV HSIWYMNGQ
oS Ceeeee e T g INTOYE HIATY SITVHIHO
ool B R KRR RS R v PRV SV Y YL 1
09 e reaareseseseet e ¢ ayE WYHONI T3S

NOLONIHSYM

L82 seereeermerene s tgA CNYQ ASHEWT “HIATY MOONNVHYddWY
S0 seerescercee ettt tYA CQIHSHIALYM ALNNOD WYITIIM 3ONI¥d
—— SecgA ‘NIINO SINOCM ONY SO33Y LHDIVHLS ‘HIATH 1713MOd
g9l coen TRV REELLTVTOTETOA raansyalvm MAATY T13MOd
881°1L TITTTTTUWA ‘ONVIST ASNVHD “STINNVHO ONY HOBYVH MNTOSUON
b Pt ST gy “ON ‘WA ‘NISVE HIATH M3N
00¢ DDA /A ‘NISYE ¥3ATY NOONNVHVYddYY H3M0
- crreccogA CAVMTIIES ONV WYG NIHSOD “HAHLYIMINNIN 3V
oo¢ *+(91Z NOTLD3S) ON % VA ‘HIOAYASIY ONV WvQ ¥¥3N H NHOM

S A A R “TTWA CTSNNVHO H3ATM S3Wve

ONINNVId  SNOTLVOILSIANI

JONIHUIINOD

ONINNY1d  SNOILVOILSIANI

1s3Nn03y 13sana

37474 103rodd

SNOTLYOILSIANT TvHINID ~ SUIINIONI 40 SJUO0D



229

Tvseg 96V ‘01 181°9¢ 615°101
-— £6v° 8b- _— 08z gz-
—— 089 — 059
- 00z _— 008
—— 00/ — 008
_— 001 _— 001
——— 000°SZ -— 00092
- 00¢ -— 00€
- ooV _— 00t
-— 00L°9 — 005’9
e 000‘8 -_— 0068
e o _— 00€
-— 005 —— 00§
- 00§ -— 00§
— 008 -— -
-— 00Z'8 -— 0006
- 0ov -— 0%
-— 001 _— 00/
— 00Z°Z - 00€°2Z
#
0og — 001 —
- — Om ——— JUp——
—— 08z - -—
— 001 -— -—

Trrrrrrrrrrereees SNOTLVOILSIANT TVHINID ‘TvlioL

S g vrIue HIAOANYEYD

ANV 30VddITS ANV SONIAVS Q3LVdIJILNY HO4 NOILONG3Y
TTTTTrtr T HIANTGD ADOTONHOIL SID/AAVO FDIAYIS-IHL
ceere e T Y SN LSAS  NOT LY LHOdSNYYEL
Trerer ettt (ASAMNS TTVOIDOT03D "STN) DNIHVD WYIHIS
DT SYIINIO NOTLYWHOINT TVOINHOAL OGNV JTJIINIIOS
e T T L INSIDOT3A3G ONY HONYISTY

*140ddNS WALSAS NOILVWHOANI OTHAVNOO03ID/ONISNIS 310W3Y

....AmoH>mwm Y3IHLYIM TYNOTIVN) SITANLS NOILVIIJIOIMd

rrerrrrrtrrerrrtttttG31VAS Ol FONVLISISSY DNINNVYIJ
Tornrrrrrrrrets ettt "GUVHOOHd NOTLYNIQHO0D M3HLO
e Ceeee e RN QN TTINOHS TYNOT LYN
SITANLS HILVM TYNOTLVYNHILINI
................... -“S310NLS OIDOTONAAH

CIoThnrettt T INVHO0Nd NOTILOV TVIQ3WIY SNV LvIwD

TTrtt Tt gI0IAYIS LNIWIOVYNYIA NIVid Q0074
[ A > v1va JOVWYG G004
....... St e3IANLS YAvA TYINIWNOYIANT
TUTTTTTTTTTINOILDANTIO0 VAVA Q3I4 IVUASVOD

SNOANVITIOSIN
Tereseeeie i CNOTIVEOLSTY TT0H NOSHOYR
DNIWOAM
I s momm<z NOXYS

R L. ‘Y3IAIY XOd

NISNQOSIM



230

CORPS OF ENGINEERS — CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
ALABAMA
BLACK WARRIOR AND TOMBIGBEE RIVERS, VICINITY OF JACKSO 2,000 2,000
DOG RIVER, AL. ... ittt ienntrnnrrnrsaaaaenen - 300
ELBA, AL. ...ttt i ittt iateenareinanaanon - 8,400
GENEVA, AL. ... ..ttt ittt e i ainann - 10,800
MOBILE HARBOR, AL........ciiuermurnninneersonsennannon 499 499
WALTER F GEORGE POWERHOUSE AND DAM, AL & GA (MAJOR REH 3,000 3,000
WALTER F GEORGE POWERPLANT, AL & GA (MAJOR REHAB)..... 2,500 2,500
ALASKA
CHIGNIK HARBOR, AK...... ... i ivtietiiininiinnnrenranannns 1,312 1,312
GALENA, AK. ... it ittt it it s ——— 3,000
KAKE HARBOR, AK. .. ...\t eiiiiiiiriennonenanonnsnanennan 5,508 5,508
NOME HARBOR, AK...... ... .. iiiitiiiiiiiiiairiiiannannn -—= 1,000
ST PAUL HARBOR o ,818 5,816
ARIZONA
RIO SALADC, PHOENIX AND TEMPE REACHES, AZ............. 2,000 2,000
ARKANSAS
MCCLELLAN — KERR ARKANSAS RIVER NAVIGATION SYSTEM AR 3,300 3,300
MONTGOMERY POINT LOCK AND DAM, 20,000 40,000
OZARK POWERHOUSE, AR (MAJOR REHAB) . 1,230 ———
RED RIVER EMERGENCY BANK PROTECTION, AR — 4,000
CALIFORNIA
AMERICAN RIVER WATERSHED, CA............. .. icucucuann 10,000 10,000
AMERICAN RIVER WATERSHED, CA (FOLSOM DAM MODIFICATIONS 5,000 4,000
BERRYESSA CREEK, CA. ... ... ... ittt iiiinnnannn ——— 1,000
CORTE MADERA CREEK, CA............... e e 100 100
GUADALUPE RIVER, CA..... ... it invannnannconnnn ven 3,500 7,000
HAMILTON AIRFIELDS WETLANDS RESTORATION, CA......... .. ——- 2,000
HARBOR/SQUTH BAY WATER RECYCLING, CA.................. - 2,000
IMPERIAL BEACH, CA. ... .. ittt e it iannnann - 800
KAWEAH RIVER, CA. . ... ...ttt iiiinanaaeeinennaann 500 3,000
LOS ANGELES COUNTY DRAINAGE AREA, CA.................. 9,821 9,821
LOWER SACRAMENTC AREA LEVEE RECONSTRUCTION, CA........ 1,485 1,485
MARYSVILLE/YUBA CITY LEVEE RECONSTRUCTION, CA..... e 760 760
MERCED COUNTY STREAMS, CA..........cititinarinicanannns 500 500
MID-VALLEY AREA LEVEE RECONSTRUCTION, CA.............. 2,000 2,000
NAPA RIVER, CA......c.cvvrtvnnrnianns [ 4,000 4,000
NORCO BLUFFS, CA. ... ... it iiiiaeiinaaneans —— 3,225
PORT OF OAKLAND, CA. ... ... . iueernreesnananensnass AN - 4,000
SACRAMENTO RIVER BANK PROTECTION PROJECT CA.......... 3,300 5,000
SACRAMENTO RIVER, GLENN-COLUSA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, CA 4,100 4,100
SAN FRANCISCO BAY TO STOCKTON, CA...............c.vnn. -— 250
SAN GABRIEL BASIN RESTORATION, CA —-—= 25,000
SAN LORENZO RIVER, CA.......... 4,000 4,000
SANTA ANA RIVER MAINSTEM CA. i 18,000 23,000
SANTA BARBARA HARBOR, CA.........c.vtuenenninnrionannnn 000 5,000
STOCKTON METROPOLITAN AREA, CA. . ... it - 4,000
SUCCESS DAM, TULE RIVER, CA (DAM SAFETY).............. 1,000 1,000
SURFSIDE-SUNSET AND NEWPORT BEACH, CA................. - 5,000
UPPER SACRAMENTO AREA LEVEE RECONSTRUCTION, CA........ 1,665 1,665
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA. ... .. ittt iinrni e 1,775 1,775
DELAWARE
DELAWARE COAST FROM CAPE HELOPEN TO FENWICK ISLAND, DE - 3,000
DELAWARE COAST PROTECTION, DE......ccvvenurrrncvnannnn 254 254
FLORIDA
BREVARD COUNTY, FlL....... .o iiiiiiiiiinnnarincaenns ——= 6,000
CANAVERAL HARBOR, FL.....vviereiiiiinnnnnnnenneoeacens 847 847
CEDAR HAMMOCK, WARES CREEK, FL.........ccvvervnans v 200 200
CENTRAL AND SOQUTHERN FLORIDA, FL.............c..couven 92,423 80,423
DADE COUNTY, FL....... et eaea, i etaar et 3,058 8,000
DUVAL COUNTY, FlL...uuiotenrennseanenennneanssroseanansn 3,800 3,800
EVERGLADES AND SOUTH FLORIDA ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION, FL 20,525 20,525
HILLSBORO AND OKEECHOBEE AQUIFER, FL.................. 4,562 ——-
HILLSBORO INLET, Fl.i.coiueiiinaiiiiiennnennnnaans e - 500
JACKSONVILLE HARBOR, FL......... ... iiiiiiiiiiiianans ——= 1,000
JIM WOODRUFF LOCK AND DAM POWERHOUSE, FL & GA (MAJOR R 4,500 4,500
KISSIMMEE RIVER, Fl...... . it 20,000 20,000
MANATEE COUNTY, FlL.....c.iiiiniitiiiiiinineirinsnnnans 200 -~ 200
MANATEE HARBOR, FL. ... ... it 10,828 10,828



231

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
MARTIN COUNTY, FL. . treuninarnennenenecnanernanennns 2,419 2,419
MIAMI HARBOR CHANNEL, FL........ ... .. .iieiiieiiiiis 6,591 6,591
PALM VALLEY BRIDGE, FL.......ovueoonsnsonsnaninnnns 4,000 7,500
PANAMA CITY HARBOR, FlL....vuuruuimninsnannnnnnnnnnen, 706 706
PINELLAS COUNTY, FL... .. ooooommomoaoaiieains 1,321 1,321
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FL.. ... ... ... .. .. . .. ... ... - 4,000
ST. LUCIE INLET, FL. ..t ioiririnemn e iinanans —- 4,000
TAMPA HARBOR, FL. .. @@ tuonnsnsneoe i -— 300
GEORGIA
BRUNSWICK HARBOR, GA................. ——— 250
BUFORD PONERHOUSE, GA_ (MAJOR REHAB) 2,455 2,455
LOWER SAVANNAH RIVER BASIN, GA & S 1.500 1,500
MAYO'S BAR LOCK & DAM, GA..................oooeoeoonon — 400
OATES CREEK, RICHHOND'COUNTY, GA (DEF CORR) ........... 332 332
RICHARD B RUSSELL DAM AND LAKE, GA & SC............... 2,666 2,666
THURMOND LAKE POWERHOUSE, GA & SC (MAJGR REMABS LTI 5,000 5,000
HAWALL
IAO STREAM FLOOD CONTROL, MAUI, HI (DEF CORR)......... 239 239
KAUMALAPAU HARBOR, HI. . ... ... . ©oeueuenesannnmamnnnnis —— 3,000
KIKIAOLA SMALL BOAT HARBOR, KAUAI, HI................. 3,437 3,437
MAALAEA HARBOR, MAUT, HI.. . ....@usenanounsnenouannnnis 325 325
IDAHO
MILO CREEK, ID.....ourorerinei e e earaennns - 1,000
ILLINOIS
CHAIN OF ROCKS CANAL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER, IL (DEF CORR) 2,100 2,100
CHICAGO SANITARY AND SHIP CANAL DISPERSAL BARRIER, IL. 400 400
CHICAGO SHORELINE, IL. .. eunvnornnsnnnnrnnenononeennnnn 19,192 19,182
EAST ST LOUIS, IL..eruoussnsnnsmnaensinsaneasnnans 900 300
EAST ST LOUIS INTERIOR FLOOD CONTROL. . .....w@oueoovnes - 150
LOCK AND DAM 24, MISSISSIPPI RIVER, IL & MO (MAJOR REH 5,750 5,750
LOVES PARK, IL. ... n'neeenarnamananeeeenananannanns 4,010 4,010
MCCOOK AND THORNTON RESERVOIRS, IL..©@oviviuenennnnon. 2,800 7,800
MELVIN PRICE LOCK AND OAM, IL & MO........veurueennnnn 1,400 1,400
OLMSTED LOCKS AND DAM, OHIO RIVER, IL & KY............ 38,142 56,000
UPPER MISS RVR SYSTEM ENV MGMT PROGRAM, IL, IA, MN, MO 18,000 21,000
INDIANA
CALUMET REGION, IN.......ououirarnanananananananannnns — 300
FORT WAYNE METROPOLITAN AREA, IN.....0...oviueveiaeens 1,088 1,088
INDIANA HARBOR, IN (CONFINED DISPOSAL FACILITY)....... 3,291 .3,291
INDIANA SHORELINE EROSION, IN............eo'eveneennn. - 1,000
INDIANAPOLIS CENTRAL WATERFRONT, IN.. ... ... .......... - 10,000
INDIANAPOLIS, WHITE RIVER (NORTH), IN................. 934 934
LITTLE CALUMET RIVER, IN..........e0ovvnoniunroonienn 5,343 8,843
OHIO RIVER GREENWAY PUBLIC ACCESS, IN................. 1,500 1,500
PATOKA LAKE, IN (MAJOR REHAB) ... .@.eunrnerenrnreonens 5,200 5,200
IOWA
LOCK AND DAM 11, MISSISSIPPI RIVER, IA (MAJOR REHAB).. 3,210 ——-
LOCK AND DAM 12, MISSISSIPPI RIVER, IA (MAJOR REHAB).. 5,260 5,260
MISSOURI RIVER FISH AND WILDLIFE MITIGATION, IA, NE, K 12,000 12,000
MISSOURL RIVER LEVEE SYSTEM, IA, NE, KS & MO......c... 4,400 4,650
PERRY CREEK, TA. .. @ @oeninminone e e 7.178 7,178
KANSAS
ARKANSAS CITY, KS.. i\ttt e e eaaas 5,100 5,100
KENTUCKY
BARKLEY DAM AND LAKE BARKLEY, KY & TN..........covnenss 1,000 1,000
DEWEY LAKE, KY (DAM SAFETY)............o.oooooueoon.. 3,832 3,832
KENTUCKY LOCK AND DAM, TENNESSEE RIVER, KY............ 14,900 30,000
KENTUCKY RIVER LOCK AND DAM #10, KY................... . 2,000
MCALPINE LOCKS AND DAM, OHIO RIVER, KY & IN........... 14,000 18,000
METROPOLITAN LOUISVILLE, BEARGRASS CREEK, KY.......... -—- 1,000
METROPOLITAN LOUISVILLE, POND CREEK, KY............... 4,000 4,000
SOUTHERN AND EASTERN KENTUCKY, KY............o.cooeeeos e 4,000



232

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
LOUISIANA
COMITE RIVER, LA.... ... .. iiiiniiiniivonniianncnnnnns 10,000 10,000
INNER HARBOR NAVIGATION CANAL LOCK, LA................ 14,349 16,349
GRAND ISLE AND VICINITY, LA........ ... it iiinninennnn - 50
J BENNETT JOHNSTON WATERWAY, LA .......ouvuunsveensss 18,040 21,040
LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN AND VICINITY LA (HURRICANE PROTECT 3,100 10,000
LARGSE TO GOLDEN MEADOW, LA (HURRICANE PROTECTION).... 1,414 2,414
MISSISSIPPL RIVER GULF QUTLET, LA......co.veuiernranns === 500
MISSISSIPPI RIVER SHIP CHANNEL, GULF TO BATON ROUGE, L 718 719
NEW ORLEANS TO VENICE LA (HURRICANE PROTECTION)...... 1,800 1,800
SQUTHEAST LOQUISIANA, LA................ e teateacaiaaas 47,260 69,000
WEST BANK VICINITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LA............. ..., 8,088 8,065
MARYLAND
ANACOSTIA RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES, MD & DC.............. 3,851 3,851
ASSATEAGUE ISLAND, MD...... ... ... . . i, 2,500 2,500
ATLANTIC COAST OF MARYLAND, MD................... . 185 185
BALTIMORE HARBOR ANCHORAGES AND CHANNELS, MD & VA 5,000 3,000
CHESAPEAKE BAY ENV RESTORATION AND PROTECTION, MD, VA. 608 1,058
CHESAPEAKE BAY OYSTER RECOVERY, MD & VA.......... —— 3.000
POPLAR ISLAND, MD. ... ...\ iiininiiiiieiarnr i 19,180 18,190
MASSACHUSETTS
CAPE COD CANAL RAILROAD BRIDGE, MA (MAJOR REHAB)...... 8,600 8,600
TOWN BROOK, QUINCY AND BRAINTREE, MA................ .. 100 100
MINNESOTA
CROOKSTON, MN. ... ... it tiiteatnneerarraseerrnennennns —-—— 1,000
LOCK AND DAM 3, MISSISSIPPI RIVER, MN (MAJOR REHAB). 5,000 5,000
MARSHALL, MN. . ... ... . it ecaannnnannes 1,312 1,312
NORTHEASTERN MINNESOTA, MN.............ciiviirnnnvnnn, —-— 2,500
PINE RIVER DAM, CROSS LAKE MN (DAM SAFETY)........... 3,873 3,873
MISSISSIPPI
DESOTO COUNTY, MS. ... ... . ettt iiniiiiennnnnns — 3,000
GULFPORT HARBOR, MS. .. .utvitiirniiniinrinnennnnnranns - 200
JACKSON COUNTY WATER SUPPLY, #S................iuunns ——= 2,000
PASCAGOULA HARBOR, MS. . ... ... .ttt i s 6,663 6,663
WOLF AND JORDAN RIVERS, MS.........c.ciiiniiinnnnvnnnn 1,337 1,337
PEARL RIVER VICINITY OF WALKIAH BLUFF, MS AND LA...... —— 1,000
MISSOURI
BLUE RIVER BASIN, KANSAS CITY, MO............viuunnnn. - 200
BLUE RIVER CHANNEL, KANSAS CITY, MO...............0... . 10,500 14,500
CAPE GIRARDEAU, JACKSON, MO...........¢ci0uvinunrereans 2,350 2,350
MERAMEC RIVER BASIN VALLEY PARK LEVEE, MO............ 3,000 3,000
MISS RIVER BTWN THE OHIO AND MO RIVERS (REG WORKS), MO 6,500 6,500
ST LOUIS, MO....... .. ——= 3,000
STE GENEVIEVE. MO. . 6,000 6,000
TABLE ROCK LAKE, MO & AR (DAM SAFETY) 5,820 5,820
NEBRASKA
MISSOURI NATIONAL RECREATIONAL RIVER, NE & SD......... 300 1,800
WOOD RIVER, GRAND ISLAND, NE................c.viiian.. 1,600 3,000
NEVADA
RURAL NEVADA, NV, ... .ciiinienniniitiinnennnnnrannnnnns ——= 4,000
TROPICANA AND FLAMINGO WASHES, NV.............. ... ... 20,000 21,600
NEW HAMPSHIRE >
LEBANON, NH. ... e i s ee i ice s -— 1,500
NEW JERSEY
BRIGANTINE INLET/GREAT EGG HARBOR INLET (ABSECON ISL). —— 5,000
CAPE MAY INLET TO LOWER TOWNSHIP, NJ,............0v.us 100 100
DELAWARE RIVER MAIN CHANNEL, NJ, PA & DE.............. 29,756 29,756
GREAT EGG HARBOR INLET AND PECK BEACH, NJ............. 5,100 5,100
NEW YORK HARBOR & ADJACENT CHANNELS, PORT JERSEY CHANN 5,649 10,000
PASSAIC RIVER PRESERVATION OF NATURAL STORAGE AREAS, N 1,700 1,700
PASSAIC RIVER STREAMBANK RESTORATION, NJ ——= 3,000
RAMAPO RIVER AT MAHWAH, NJ....... ... ... ... i nn.s -——= 750



233

CORPS OF ENGINEERS -~ CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
RAMAPO RIVER AT OAKLAND, NJ....evrusverunasnennannnnss 2,717 2,717
RARITAN RIVER BASIN, GREEN BROOK SUB-BASIN, NJ. ...l .. 4,000 4,000
SANDY HOOK TO BARNEGAT INLET, NJ.......ovvvevnoonnons 6,383 6,383
TOWNSENDS INLET TO CAPE MAY INLET, NJ............. .- — 4,000
NEW MEXICO
ACEQUIAS IRRIGATION SYSTEM, NM..........covvnerennnss. 900 200
ALAMOGORDO, NM . . e evvevnernsnannnnsnnsnaenasaanenannns 3,000 3,000
CENTRAL NEW MEXICO, NM. ... . [l l il 1101100000000 —- 3,000
LAS CRUCES, NM. ... o..:oniunicunsinrnssnnonarsanerens 2,841 2,841
MIDDLE RIO GRANDE FLOOD PROTECTION, BERNALILLO TO BELE 600 600
RIO GRANDE FLOODWAY, SAN ACACIA TO BOSQUE DEL APACHE, 600 600
NEW YORK
ARTHUR KILL CHANNEL, HOWLAND HOOK MARINE TERMINAL, NY. 5,000 4,000
ATLANTIC COAST OF NYC, ROCKAWAY INLET TO NORTON POINT, 500 500
EAST ROCKAWAY INLET TO ROCKAWAY INLET AND JAMAICA BAY. 1,000 1,000
FIRE ISUAND INLET TO JONES INLET, NY.......ucvnroano.s 500 1,500
FIRE ISLAND INLET TO MONTAUK POINT, NY................ 3,000 3,000
KILL VAN KULL AND NEWARK BAY CHANNEL, NY & NJ......l.. 53,000 53,000
NEW YORK CITY WATERSHED, NY..................o.vovovo. — 3,000
ONONDAGA LAKE, NY. ..o .nunarnrnnnsnsnaiaiiin, —— 5,000
NORTH CAROLINA
AIWN, REPLACEMENT OF FEDERAL HIGHWAY BRIDGES, NC...... 1,000 1,000
BRUNSWICK COUNTY BEACHES, NC...............oo.o...t - -- 4,200
CAROLINA BEACH AND VICINITY, NC.,........ . 2,000 2,000
WEST ONSLOW BEACH AND NEW RIVER INLET, NC —— 330
WILMINGTON HARBOR, NC....ecovrvenrnnn.ns 40,600 40,600
NORTH DAKOTA
BUFORD~TRENTON IRRIGATION DISTRICT LAND ACQUISITION, N 4,700 6,000
DEVILS LAKE EMERGENCY OUTLET, ND...................... 24,000 —
GARRISON DAM AND POWER PLANT, ND ~(MAJOR REHAB) ... .. .. 5,300 5,300
GRAND FORKS, ND - "EAST GRAND FORKS, MN................ 13,044 13,044
HOMME LAKE, ND (DAM SAFETY) ............oooeuinoineiin, 8,000 8,000
SHEYENNE RIVER, ND...vuunennnnmninniaaiiinn, 2,600 2,600
OHIO
BEACH CITY LAKE, MUSKINGUM RIVER LAKES, OH (DAM SAFETY 897 897
HOLES CREEK, OH. ... stexvunennasnnnnrsarnennnsnnnnsnn - 1,000
LOWER GIRARD LAKE DAM, OF .. .. .. .0.ovsonsinsinininis -— 1,000
METROPOLITAN REGION OF CINCINNATI, DUCK GREEK, OH..... 3,024 3,024
MILL CREEK, OH. @ eeuosssuannnsnsionsnennnonnnnanonos 500 500
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE, OA.. ... ... ... ... — 1,500
WEST COLUMBUS, OH. ..t uvnnennnnniunmnmnnmniinonninis 6,000 11,000
OKLAHOMA
SKIATOOK LAKE, OK (DAM SAFETY).......cosereerennennnns 2,400 2,400
TENKILLER FERRY LAKE, OK (DAM SAFETY).... ... ... ... 4,500 4,500
OREGON
BONNEVILLE POWERHOUSE PHASE II, OR & WA (MAJOR REHAB). 6,110 6,110
COLUMBIA RIVER NAVIGATION CHANNEL DEEPENING, OR 3 WA.. —— 4,500
COLUMBIA RIVER TREATY FISMING ACCESS SITES, OR & WA... 5,000 5,000
ELK CREEK LAKE, OR. .. csxcnnoernanenarneinesnsnssnis 500 500
LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER BASIN BANK PROTECTION, OR & WA... 200 200
WILLAMETTE RIVER TEMPERATURE CONTROL, OR.............. 8,200 8,200
PENNSYLVANIA
CLINTON COUNTY, PA. .. .eroeneneanaunrnecrannaenennnnn. - 500
JOHNSTOWN, PA (MAJOR REHAB) ... ov v oonisniianannonns 7,000 7,000
LOCKS AND DAMS 2, 3 AND 4, MONONGAHELA RIVER, PA.... .. 35,000 60,000
NANTY GLO, PA ..ttt eeseeriannnrnnnnsnannannnnennnnns —— 700
NORTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA, PA.....o.ivuiounnoninniniin, o 4,000
PRESQUE ISLE PENINSULA, PA (PERMANENT}.... .. ... 1.0, 580 580
SAW MILL RUN, PITTSBURGH, PA..............o.ooveeooiin 4,300 4,300
SCHUYLKILL RIVER PARK, PA............ . ... . ..o, — 1,000
SOUTH CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRON IMPROVEWENT PROGRAM ——— 20,000
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, PA....@ovornsnnsrnannnnnnnn - 150
TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP, PA..... — 1,000
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.................. . . - 446
WYOMING VALLEY Ao i EviE RAISING} ... .. ... . .l 0100 23,092 23,092




234

CORPS OF ENGINEERS — CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
PUERTO RICO
ARECIBO RIVER, PR.., ... c.cirieernnnennnreaneernacaanns 4,102 5,402
PORTUGUES AND BUCANA RIVERS, PR...........c..chvnuvnnn 9,590 9,590
RIO DE LA PLATA, PR. .. .ivinrrrnenrnreraranersonansns 3,483 3,493
RIO GRANDE DE LOIZA, PR......couiviriririieniivnnnnaas 743 750
RIO NIGUA AT SALINAS, PR. ..o 198 ——
RIO PUERTO NUEVO, PR. ... ..ttt iiiiiaenens 11,000 13,800
SAN JUAN HARBOR, PR. ... .ciiiiiiiei v nnenanen 6,840 6,940
RHODE ISLAND
FOX POINT HURRICANE BARRIER, RI.................c0vaen ——- 1,950
SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON HARBOR, SC (DEEPENING & WIDENING).......... 16,227 16,227
LAKES MARION AND MOULTRIE, SC........iittiiinnnnnennns - 4,000
SOUTH DAKOTA
BIG SIOUX RIVER, SIQUX FALLS, SD........... Cen , 500 1,500
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, LOWER BRULE $10U 4,000 4,000
PIERRE, SD. ... .. i i i e et e 4,000 6,000
TENNESSEE
BLACK FOX, MURFREE AND OAKLANDS SPRINGS WETLANDS, TN.. -— 2,000
HAMILTON COUNTY, TN. .. .. . ittt ernnans — 1,500
TEXAS
BOSQUE AND LEON RIVERS, TX...... .. ieiernrnrnnauannnnns —— 4,000
BRAYS BAYQU, HOUSTON, XL 5,500 6,000
CHANNEL TO VICTORIA TR e e i e 6,104 6,104
CLEAR CREEK, TX.....0iiiiiirennneanas DN 1,525 1,525
DALLAS FLOQDWAY EXTENSION 1 S v —— 2,000
EL PASO, TX...''ue i uienenennenneeeneennennanennnnnnan §,200 5,200
GIWW, ARANSAS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE, TX............ 1,178 1,176
HOUSTON - GALVESTON NAVIGATION CHANNELS, TX........... 53,482 53,492
JOHNSON CREEK, TX. . vttt eieniie it nanneaannnananas ——— 3,000
NECHES RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES SALTWATER BARRIER, TX. 9,000 8,000
RED RIVER BASIN CHLORIDE CONTROL, TX.............cc0nn- —_ 1,300
RED RIVER BELOW DENISON DAM, TX...........cvevvvvnevnns —-_—= 900
SAN ANTONIO CHANNEL IMPROVEMENT, TX................... 900 900
SIMS BAYOU, HOUSTON, TX.. ...t iiiiniirneinnnennene 11,820 11,820
UTAH
UPPER JORDAN RIVER, UT... ... . ... 800 - 800
VIRGINIA
AIWW, BRIDGE AT GREAT BRIDGE, VA........... ... .00t 8,492 8,492
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION, FRONT ROYAL, VA............ - 7,000
JOHN H KERR DAM AND RESERVOIR VA & NC (MAJOR REHAB) . 4,000 4,000
NORFOLK HARBOR AND CHANNELS (DEEPENING) s VAL ool 600 600
ROANOKE RIVER UPPER BASIN, HEADWATERS AREA, VA........ 1,000 1,000
SANDBRIDGE BEACH, VA. ... ... ..iiuenrninnrnnnennnnnnnns — 3,000
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA (HURRICANE PROTECTION)............. —-—- 20,000
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA (REIMBURSEMENT).................... - 1,100
WASHINGTON
COLUMBIA RIVER FISH MITIGATION, WA, OR & ID........... 91,000 81,000
LOWER SNAKE RIVER FISH & WILDLIFE COMPENSATION, WA, OR 1,000 1,000
MT ST HELENS SEDIMENT CONTROL, WA 710 710
MUD MOUNTAIN DAM, WA (DAM SAFETY) 2,000 2,000
THE DALLES POWERHOUSE (UNITS 1-14), WA & OR (MAJOR REH 7,000 7,000
WEST VIRGINIA
BLUESTONE LAKE, WV (DAM SAFETY).........ciuiuionrrvnnnn 6,300 10,000
CENTRAL WEST VIRGINIA, WV... ... ... iiiieniinianann. -—= 1,500
GREENBRIAR RIVER BASIN, WV...... ... .. coiiireeennvnnns - 1,000
LEVISA AND TUG FORKS AND UPPER CUMBERLAND RIVER, WV, V 12,100 37,100
LONDON LOCKS AND DAM, KANAWHA RIVER, WV (MAJOR REHAB). 1,800 1,800
LOWER MUD RIVER, WV, . .. .. it iean e ——= 1,000
MARMET LOCK, KANAWHA RIVER, WV. 6,500 10,200
ROBERT C BYRD LOCKS AND DAM. OHIO RIVER, Wv & OM. 2,700 2,700




235

CORPS OF ENGINEERS —~ CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE

SOUTHERN WEST VIRGINIA, WV.. ... ... ... ... ... vt ——= 3,000
TYGART LAKE, WV (DAM SAFETY).......iveinneeninneananns 4,283 4,283
WEST VIRGINIA AND PENNSYLVANIA FLOOD CONTROL, WV & PA. ——= 3,000
WINFIELD LOCKS AND DAM, KANAWHA RIVER, W/............. 300 300
WISCONSIN
LAFARGE LAKE, KICKAPOO RIVER, WI............ccvivuiunn ——= 2,000
MISCELLANEOUS

AQUATIC ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION (SECTION 206)........... 10,000 19,000
AQUATIC PLANT CONTROL PROGRAM...........co0ivivnucennnn 3,000 4,000
BENEFICIAL USES OF DREDGED MATERIAL {SECTION 204)..... 4,000 4,000
DAM SAFETY AND SEEPAGE/STABILITY CORRECTION PROGRAM. .. 3,000 7,000
DREDGED MATERIAL DISPOSAL FACILITIES PROGRAM.......... 5,000 5,000
EMERGENCY STREAMBANK & SHORELINE PROTECTION (SEC. 14). 9,000 8,000
EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION.......0.vveiiinninnnnnnnnnn., 19,200 19,200
FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS (SECTION 205)..........000000ns 25,000 35,000
INLAND WATERWAYS USERS BOARD - BOARD EXPENSE.......... 45 45
INLAND WATERWAYS USERS BOARD - CORPS EXPENSE.......... 185 " 185
NAVIGATION MITIGATION PROJECT (SECTION 111)........... 300 300
NAVIGATION PROJECTS (SECTION 107)....cviuuinnnnnannany 7,000 11,000
PROJECT MODIFICATIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE ENVIRONME 14,000 21,000
RECREATION MODERNIZATION PROGRAM........v.vuvevunanos 27,000 ———
RIVERINE ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION AND FLOOD HAZARD MITIGA 20,000 =
SHORELINE PROTECTION PROJECTS (SECTION 103)........... 2,600 2,500
SNAGGING AND CLEARING PROJECT (SECTION 208).......... . 200 600
REDUCTION FOR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS AND SLIPPAGE AND

CARRYOVER BALANCES. . ... cotiiiuennneviiannrnnnnasns -165,283 -198,753

TOTAL, CONSTRUCTION GENERAL..................... 1,346,000 1,717,198




236

CORPS OF ENGINEERS -~ FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

SURVEYS:
GENERAL STUDIES:
ALEXANDRIA, LA TO THE GULF OF MEXICO.............. 750 750
DONALDSONVILLE TO THE GULF, LA.................... 1,100 1,100
SPRING BAYOU, LA....... ... ..t 100 100
COLDWATER RIVER BASIN ABOVE ARKABUTLA LAKE, MS.... 350 360
COLDWATER RIVER BASIN BELOW ARKABUTLA LAKE, MS.... 100 100
MEMPHIS METRO AREA, TN & MS..........coiveinns, 657 657
BAYQU METO BASIN, AR.. ... ... . iiiiiivi i 6,500 €,500
SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS, AR.............viiiinnunnnn. —— 9
MORGANZA, LA TO THE GULF OF MEXICO................ 2,000 2,000
REELFOOT LAKE, TN & KY...... .. ... .. . i, » 318 368
WOLF RIVER, MEMPHIS TN e e 216 216
COLLECTION AND STUDY OF BASIC DATA... .. .. .. . 1100 435 4385
SUBTOTAL, GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS................ 12,626 13,476
CONSTRUCTION
CHANNEL IMPROVEMENT, AR, IL, KY, LA, MS, MO & TN...... 35,690 35,690
FRANCIS BLAND FLOODWAY DITCH (EIGHT MILE CREEK), AR... 2,110 2,110
GRAND PRAIRIE REGION, AR. . 22,800 20,300
HELENA AND VICINITY, AR............ . 2,450 2,450
L'ANGUILLE RIVER BASIN, AR.........0uiviiesiinninninn 750 760
MISSISSIPPI RIVER LEVEES, AR, IL, KY, LA, MS, MO & TN. 40,621 47,000
ST FRANCIS BASIN, AR & MO. . ... ... i i 3,198 4,195
ATCHAFALAYA BASIN, FLOODWAY SYSTEM, LA................ 10,000 10,000
ATCHAFALAYA BASIN, LA. ... . it i 26,000 26,000
LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY LEVEE, LA....... .. ... ... 5,500 5,500
MISSISSIPPI AND LOUISIANA ESTUARINE AREAS, LA & MS.... 100 100
MISSISSIPPI DELTA REGION, LA............. 0. 5,000 5,000
TENSAS BASIN, RED RIVER BACKWATER, LA..........c.cuiv.n 2,330 2,330
YAZOO BASIN: (11,195) (34,200)
BACKWATER PUMP, MS 500 ,000
BIG SUNFLOWER RIVER, MS 3,500 4,500
DEMONSTRATION EROSION CONTROL, MS ——— 15,000
MAIN STEM, MS.................... . 25 25
REFORMULATION UNI . 300 300
TRIBUTARIES, MS.................. e 84 375
UPPER YAZOQ PROJECT, MS 6,786 13,000
ST JOHNS BAYOU AND NEW MADRID FLOODWAY, MO 700 5,000
NONCONNAH CREEK, FLOOD CONTROL FEATURE, TN & MS 2,000 2,000
WEST TENNESSEE TRIBUTARIES TN o] 500
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION, ... ...coivivniiniinnnn, 170,841 203,125
MAINTENANCE
CHANNEL IMPROVEMENT, AR, IL, KY, LA, MS, MO & TN...... 58,954 56,500
HELENA HARBOR, PHILLIPS COUNTY, AR..............c.nv.n 421 421
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, AR................c..... 442 442
LOWER ARKANSAS RIVER, NORTH BANK, AR 407 407
LOWER ARKANSAS RIVER, SOUTH BANK, AR 10 10
MISSISSIPPI RIVER LEVEES, AR, , . 6,160 8,200
ST FRANCIS BASIN, AR & MO......... .. uviiiiiiuinnn. . 6,775 7,775
TENSAS BASIN, BOEUF AND TENSAS RIVERS, AR & LA 2,384 2,384
WHITE RIVER BACKWATER, AR................ ... ...... . 1,070 1,070
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, . . 45 45
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, K . 25 25
ATCHAFALAYA BASIN, FLOODWAY SYSTEM, LA . 1,499 1,499
ATCHAFALAYA BASIN, LA. . ... .. . it " 9,482 9,482
BATON ROUGE HARBOR, DEVIL SWAMP, LA................... 210 210
BAYOU COCODRIE AND TRIBUTARIES, LA.................... 56 56
BONNET CARRE, LA.. ... it iiiiinen i iniannan, 1,340 1,340
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, LA..................... 389 388
LOWER RED RIVER, SOUTH BANK LEVEES, LA................ 5,739 5,738
MISSISSIPPI DELTA REGION, LA....... ... ... .............. 916 916
OLD RIVER, LA. .. ...t 4,720 4,720
TENSAS BASIN, RED RIVER BACKWATER, LA................. 3,048 3,048
GREENVILLE HARBOR, MS. .. ... . .ttt iivanannnn.. 626 626
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, MS..................... 193 183
VICKSBURG HARBOR, MS. ... ... ..., 480 480

YAZOO BASIN: (24,185) (34,096)



237

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST CONFERENCE

ARKABUTLA LAKE, MS. ... .. ...t iieienns 6,242 7,242
BIG SUNFLOWER RIVER, MS..................... 137 4,500
ENID LAKE, MS................... . c 3,376 4,376
GREENWOOD, MS......... ..oiiviinniinnn. e 1,007 1,007
GRENADA LAKE, MS... ... ... i, 4,232 5,280
MAIN STEM, MS. ... ... .. i i 1,254 1,254
SARDIS LAKE, MS. ... ... .. 5,180 7,680
TRIBUTARIES, MS.. ... 0. iiiiaiaeenena, 1,162 1,162
WILL M WHITTINGTON AUXILIARY CHANNEL, MS............ 358 368
YAZOO BACKWATER AREA, MS............ .. ... oo vinnn, 431 431
YAZOO CITY, MS.. ... ..t ei e 806 806
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, MO..................... 202 202
WAPPAPELLO LAKE, MO.......... ... . iiiiiiiiiiiiannns 7,000 7,000
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, TN..................... 113 113
MEMPHIS HARBOR, MCKELLAR LAKE, TN............. ... ..., 1,085 1,085
MAPPING. .. .. e 1,128 1,128
SUBTOTAL, MAINTENANCE. ....... ... .. et 139,105 149,802
REDUCTION FOR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS AND SLIPPAGE........ -13,872 -18,472

TOTAL, FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND
TRIBUTARIES. .. i it e i iean 309,000 347,731




238

CORPS OF ENGINEERS ~ QPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE

BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE

ALABAMA

ALABAMA - COOSA COMPREHENSIVE WATER STUDY, AL.........
ALABAMA - COOSA RIVER, AL.............. .. ... iviinnnn
BAYOU LA BATRE, Al....iiuitieiit ittt iinenannnn
BLACK WARRIOR AND TOMBIGBEE RIVERS, AL..........,.....
DAUPHIN ISLAND BAY, AL.......cviiuiitininniinninananns
DOG AND FOWL RIVERS, AL. .o e e
GULF INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, AL........................
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, AL.................0...
MILLERS FERRY LOCK AND DAM, WILLIAM "BILL" DANNELLY LA
MOBILE HARBOR, Al............ i,

PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, AL........civiiiiineninnens
ROBERT F HENRY LOCK AND DAM, AL..............ccouuu..n
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, AL...................
TENNESSEE ~ TOMBIGBEE WATERWAY, AL & MS...............
WALTER F GEORGE LOCK AND DAM, AL & GA.................

ALASKA

ANCHORAGE HARBOR, AK.........i.itiinniinnneiinannenn
CHENA RIVER LAKES, AK... .. ... ...t
DILLINGHAM HARBOR AK . e
HOMER HARBOR, AK........ . ... iiiiiininnn
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, AK.. ... ... i
NINILCHIK HARBOR, AK........ ... .. i,
NOME HARBOR, AK. .. ... ...ttt
PETERSBURG HARBOR, AK................. ... .. ... .oiuiuun.
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, AK
WRANGELL NARROWS, AK.. ... ... ... i

PAINTED ROCK DAM, AZ. ... ... ...ttt
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, AZ...................
WHITLOW RANCH DAM, AZ. ... ..\ttt

BEAVER LAKE, AR. ...\ttt it
BLAKELY MT DAM, LAKE QUACHITA, AR
BLUE MOUNTAIN LAKE, AR................

BULL SHOALS LAKE, AR.. ... ... .ttt

GILLHAM LAKE, AR. . ... .. i
GREERS FERRY LAKE, AR. ... ..t iteiii i,
HELENA HARBOR, PHILLIPS COUNTY, AR ....................
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, AR...........0viuvvun.n
MCCLELLAN - KERR ARKANSAS RIVER NAVIGATION SYSTEM, AR.
MILLWOOD LAKE, AR.. ... ...ttt
NARROWS DAM, LAKE GREESON AR. e
NIMROD LAKE, AR
NORFORK LAKE AR
OSCEOLA HARBOR

CALIFORNIA

BLACK BUTTE LAKE, CA. ... ... ittt
BODEGA BAY, CA. . . .ttt it ie it
BUCHANAN DAM, H V EASTMAN LAKE, CA..........

CHANNEL ISLANDS HARBOR, CA.................

COYOTE VALLEY DAM, LAKE MENDOCING, CA [N
CRESCENT CITY HARBOR CA. e
DRY CREEK (WARM SPRINGS) LAKE AND CHANNEL, CA.........
FARMINGTON DAM, CA. ... ...... ... i i
HIDDEN DAM, HENSLEY LAKE, CA............ ... ivinnnnnnn
HUMBOLDT HARBOR AND BAY, CA.... ... .. iiiuiiiinnnn,

1,100 1,100
5,355 5,355
1,999 1,999
19,204 20,704
60 60
66 6
4,734 4,734
50 50
4,998 4,999
18,665 22,665
360 350
4,962 4,962
120 120
23,547 24,547
7,373 7,373
1,777 1,777
1,364 1,364
423 423
191 191
35 35
186 186
386 386
394 384
512 512
2,438 3,838
1,166 1,166
69 69
1,186 1,188
74 7
168 168
4,520 4,520
5,758 5,758
1,200 1,200
4,665 4,585
5,937 5,937
4,218 4,218
1,088 1,068
888 288
929 929
5,933 5,933
304 30
294 294
19,988 19,988
1,80 1,602
3,604 3,604
1,416 1,416
3,826 3,626
419 419
6,402 6,402
4,072 4,072
2,258 2,258
128 125
1,854 1,854
- 200
1,580 1,580
3,000 3,000
3,403 3,403
—— 500
4,437 4,687
313 313
1,616 1,616

4,710 4,710



239

CORPS OF ENGINEERS ~ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE:

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, CA 843 843
ISABELLA LAKE, CA. ... .ttt eriona i vaaans s 783 783
JACK D. MALTESTER CHANNEL (SAN LEANDRO MARINA), CA. === 1,500
LOS ANGELES - LONG BEACH HARBOR MODEL, CA............. 170 170
LOS ANGELES - LONG BEACH HARBORS, CA.................. 3,810 3,910
LOS ANGELES COUNTY DRAINAGE AREA, CA...........c..0nn 3,956 3,958
MARINA DEL REY, CA. .. ... .t anans 5,335 5,335
MERCED COUNTY STREAMS, CA. ... ... ..t 288 288
MOJAVE RIVER DAM, CA. .. .. ittt ianaaonranns 251 251
MORRO BAY HARBOR, CA. .. ... ittt iirrinntirnaninonnnnns 170 1,170
MOSS LANDING HARBOR, CA. ... .. .. i iiiiiieennen —-—= 700
NEW HOGAN LAKE, CA. ... . .. iiiiiiinteiaenoeicaeraeran 1,778 1,778
NEW MELONES LAKE, DOWNSTREAM CHANNEL, CA 1,135 1,135
NEWPORT BAY HARBOR, CA. 40 40
OAKLAND HARBOR, CA........... 8,118 8,118
OCEANSIDE HARBOR, CA .. 1,535 2,036
PINE FLAT LAKE, CA. vttt 2,248 2,248
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, CA....... ... iviiiinnnnn 1,256 1,256
REDWOOD CITY HARBOR, CA....... .o ——— 400
RICHMOND HARBOR, CA. ... . c\i ettt 5,774 5,774
SACRAMENTO RIVER (30 FOOT PROJECT), CA................ 2,037 2,037
SACRAMENTO RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES (DEBRIS CONTROL), CA. 1,113 1,113
SACRAMENTO RIVER SHALLOW DRAFT CHANNEL, CA............ 163 163
SAN FRANCISCO BAY, DELTA MODEL STRUCTURE, CA.......... 2,382 2,382
SAN FRANCISCO BAY LONG TERM MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, CA... = 200
SAN FRANCISCO HARBOR AND BAY (DRIFT REMOVAL), CA...... 2,000 2,000
SAN FRANCISCO HARBOR, CA........c.ovivvnnnnonn. . 2,573 2,573
SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, CA....... ... ittt 2,028 2,028
SANTA ANA RIVER BASIN, CA........ ... ... ... ..o 3,086 3,086
SANTA BARBARA HARBOR, CA......... ... ... i nennn. 1,615 1,615
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, CA................... 1,153 1,153
SUCCESS LAKE, CA. ... .. i i e 1,898 1,898
SUISUN BAY CHANNEL, CA L e 3,117 3,117
TERMINUS DAM, LAKE KAWEAH, CA......... ... ... ccounn. 1,689 1,659
VENTURA HARBOR, CA. . ... it i iirn e 2,240 3,440
YUBA RIVER, CA. ... e i eeienenans 74 74
COLORADO
BEAR CREEK LAKE, CO.... 425 425
CHATFIELD LAKE, CO..... 1,568 1,668
CHERRY CREEK LAKE, CO 707 707
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, CO......... . .o 67 67
JOHN MARTIN RESERVOIR, CO......vivvriuinennnnenennonn. 1,543 1,543
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, CO................... 209 209
TRINIDAD LAKE, COD. .ttt e iitaannanen s 619 619
CONNECTICUT
BLACK ROCK LAKE, CT.. ... iiiiiir i ivmaaneannaaanns 308 308
COLEBROOK RIVER LAKE, CT. ... ... ..t 399 398
HANCOCK BROOK LAKE, CT....... .. . iiiiiiiiiiiiiiaenn 269 269
HOP BROOK LAKE, CT. ... ... i 819 819
MANSFIELD HOLLOW LAKE, CT. 338 335
NORTHFIELD BROOK LAKE, CT 344 344
STAMFORD HURRICANE BARRIER, CT 311 311
THOMASTON DAM, CT........ 581 581
WEST THOMPSON LAKE, CT..s 506 506
DELAWARE
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, DELAWARE R TO CHESAPEAKE BAY, D 18,707 14,757
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, REHOBOTH BAY TO DELAWARE BAY, D 433 433
WILMINGTON HARBOR, DE..... ... . i 3,217 3,217
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
POTOMAC AND ANACOSTIA RIVERS (DRIFT REMOVAL), 910 910
POTOMAC RIVER BELOW WASHINGTON, DC............... . 235 235
WASHINGTON HARBOR, DC. ... . v 38 38
FLORIDA
AIWW, NORFOLK, VA TO ST JOHNS RIVER, FL, GA, SC, NC &. 1,660 1,660
CANAVERAL HARBOR, FlL.......uiiiininiiinn i nnn.. 7,625 7,625
CENTRAL AND SQUTHERN FLORIDA, FL 10,558 10:558
ESCAMBIA AND CONECUH RIVERS, FL... 1,000 1,000
FERNANDINA HARBOR, FL........... 2,708 2,705
FORT PIERCE HARBOR, FL.......... ... ..ciiiiiuiniienn.. 1,051 1,051



240

CORPS OF ENGINEERS ~ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, FL..........covveirares 100 106
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, CALOOSAHATCHEE R TO ANCLOTE R, 147 147
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, JACKSONVILLE TO MIAMI, FL...... 4,035 4,035
JACKSONVILLE HARBOR, FL. .. v vensonaeoneaneanncensssn 7.755 7,765
JIM WOODRUFF LOCK AND DAM, LAKE SEMINOLE, FL, AL & GA. 5,855 5,855
MANATEE HARBOR, FL. . ttsvnananenencnnntnnaaneannnnn 3,080 3,080
MIAMI HARBOR, FL. .o ovnnieonn o e et eae e 1,323 1,323
MIAMI RIVER, FL. . .o nonsm oot ot e e aaaeens - 4,000
OKEECHOBEE WATERWAY . FL ..o tirinernernunneieeneones 5,811 5,811
PALM BEACH HARBOR, FL .. @vrservneoneeaieeaneneanns 4,577 4,577
PANAMA CITY HARBOR, FlL. oo tnrrreomaeaneaaneaaans 50 50
PENSACOLA HARBOR, FL. .. vnensaneeaeaeennaeaneanansen ——- 2,000
PONCE DE LEON INLET, EL. .. itiiuenenunonuunuanaronensnn 46 46
PORT ST. JOE HARBOR, FL. .. vuvonnrnenennneneananensos — 500
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, Fl......cuiruuvnrirnnnensns 800 600
REMOVAL OF AQUATIC GROWTH, Fl...@.veuivcunueurnonarns 3,340 4,500
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, FL 50 50
ST PETERSBURG HARBOR, FL......... 3,280 6,580
TAMPA HARBOR, Fl.....oovononnns . . . 6,308 &,308
WITHLACOOCHLE RIVER, FL. .. tuieninaneinneniiinnnine s 35 35
GEORGIA R
ALLATOONA LAKE, GA. o vt v vsennsnnsaneneseanaanssonssos 4,520 6,000
APALACHICOLA, CHATTAHOOCHEE AND FLINT RIVERS, GA. AL & 5,055 6,755
ATLANTIC INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, GA...........ccviuenns 2,460 2,460
BRUNSWICK HARBOR, GA. .. .u . :verisennsernenenenensnensns 5,271 5,271
BUFORD DAM AND LAKE SIDNEY LANIER, GA................. 7.275 7,275
CARTERS DAM AND LAKE, GA. ... o@orennrnmnununnnnnnnanns 7,489 7,489
FARTWELL LAKE, GA & SC. ... . voverrncananaiaeaneaannns 11,875 11,875
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, GA....@vveneuiriuinsen- 100 100
J STROM THURMOND LAKE, GA & SC.vrervcauenrnnaneonn ns 10,585 10,585
RICHARD B RUSSELL DAM AND LAKE, GA & SC 6.190 6,190
SAVANNAH HARBOR, GA....:...ccvereeneeonns 13,869 14,369
SAVANNAH RIVER BELOW AUGUSTA, GA....... 850 850
WEST POINT DAM AND LAKE, GA & AL......uninrerrenonenn- 3,977 4,977
HAWAL 1
BARBERS POINT HARBOR, HI. ... .eecovronnunnonounnarnnns 153 153
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, HI.........eioevnvnrnn- 165 185
KAHULUL HARBOR, HI. . uinnen e iaie e iiiinnens 1,296 1,296
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, HI....vovorenanononnnnan. 708 706
IDAHO
ALBENI FALLS DAM, ID............ 2,291 2,291
DWORSHAK DAM AND RESERVOIR, ID... 2,689 2,689
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, ID . 73 73
LUCKY PEAK LAKE, ID. ... ...vornsnsiennneaeneneneaennns 1,206 1,206
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, 332 332
ILLINOIS
CALUMET HARBOR AND RIVER, IL & IN.......eeveuienrennnn. 4,758 4,758
CARLYLE LAKE, IL...@- e et ie et eanaeen 5,112 5,112
CHIGAGO HARBOR, LL. ... ruvennsnanne e ainanaannannnns 2,762 2,762
CHICAGO RIVER, IL...uooionossa e aie e 362 362
FARM CREEK RESERVOIRS, IL.. .. .. . ... .. . ... ....... 185 195
ILLINOIS AND MISSISSIPPI CANAL, IL......couuvienvnunnn 562 562
ILLINOIS WATERWAY (MVR PORTION), IL & IN 22,808 23,808
ILLINOIS WATERWAY (MVS PORTION), IL & IN 1,598 1,598
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, IL.. 473 473
KASKASKIA RIVER NAVIGATION, IL... . 2,081 2,081
LAKE MICHIGAN DIVERSION, IL.....@ieerruarnearaenonunns 837 837
LAKE SHELBYVILLE, TL. . ©vtransonas oo e cacnsasiren. 5,209 5,209
MISS RIVER BTWN MO RIVER AND MINNEAPOLIS (MVR PORTION) 39,842 43,842
MISS RIVER BTWN MO RIVER AND MINNEAPOLIS (MVS PORTION) 14,499 16,999
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, IL.....vnvnvouaronncnnannns 43 43
REND LAKE, Il .:rotnoneon e et 3,904 3,904
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, IL.......... 97 97
WAUKEGAN HARBOR, IL....unvnnrsnannnnnanrannenananenn 1,473 1,473
INDIANA
BROOKVILLE LAKE, IN.....©.vereranasannnenenneanns 782 782
BURNS WATERWAY HARBOR, IN.. ... votiueonmianeuananenins 1,937 2,437
CAGLES MILL LAKE, IN. ... ... 732 732



241

CORPS OF ENGINEERS ~ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
° REQUEST  CONFERENCE
CECIL M HARDEN LAKE, IN. ... ... .ttt innnrennnnen 864 864
INDIANA HARBOR, IN........iuunniiuiniinennnennenennnes 429 429
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, IN...............vuuunn 101 101
J EDWARD ROUSH LAKE, IN.......c.tiiiiiennniineronnenes 824 824
MICHIGAN CITY HARBOR, IN......i.iiiiiininviinnnnnnanns 806 1,206
MISSISSINEWA LAKE, IN.. ...ttt i rnananreeees 1,182 1,182
MONROE LAKE, IN. ...ttt it i e e 789 799
PATOKA LAKE, IN. ...ttt ittt iietiaraenann s 731 731
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS ING i i 42 42
SALAMONIE LAKE, IN. .. .'iiieiitrinimenssnnennneannanns 749 748
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, IN.......... 62 62
IOWA
CORALVILLE LAKE, A, . .. iiiieinrmneinnernnnanoanonens 2,952 2,952
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, IA........cc0cvrorosonn 738 738
MISSOURI RIVER - KENSLERS BEND, NE TO SIQUX CITY, IA.. 146 146
MISSOURI RIVER ~ RULO TO MOUTH, IA, NE, KS & MO....... 5,250 5,950
MISSOURI RIVER — SIOUX CITY TO RULO, IA & NE.......... 2,111 2,111
RATHBUN LAKE, IA. ... ireietinr i inennnnaaneanenuenanas 2,058 2,058
RED ROCK DAM AND LAKE RED ROCK, IA.........cicnreer-nn 3,827 5,071
SAYLORVILLE LAKE, IA.. ... iutineiiirinvaennnnnan e 4,074 4,074
KANSAS
CLINTON LAKE, KS. . ittt ittt it e i canciannns 1,621 1,621
COUNCIL GROVE LAKE, KS. . ..ttt iiiii i 1,197 1,197
EL DORADO LAKE, KS. . . ittt iieraiieneans 487 487
ELK CITY LAKE, KS. ..t uiiit it ie it cnaens 728 728
FALL RIVER LAKE, KS. .. ittt i it ittt ea e 1,429 1,429
HILLSDALE LAKE, KS. .. .. ittt e ensann 208 a08
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, KS..........c.cocviennnn 36 36
JOHN REDMOND DAM AND RESERVOIR, KS............. oo 1,186 1,531
KANOPOLIS LAKE, KS. . .ttt innerannannnon 1,641 1,541
MARION LAKE, KS. . it ittt ittt e i e ion s 1,354 1,354
MELVERN LAKE, KS. 1,872 1,872
MILFORD LAKE, KS 1,908 1,906
PEARSON - SKUBITZ BIG HILL LAKE, KS. 1,074 1,074
PERRY LAKE, KS. . iiuvuiiiunnnnnnenennnnn 1,966 1,966
POMONA LAKE, KS. . turivrir i iiiiiinanaananronnesasns 1,830 1,830
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, KS 193 193
TORONTO LAKE, KS. .o\ttt eeaes 673 673
TUTTLE CREEK LAKE, KS. . ittt i eanaees 2,546 2,546
WILSON LAKE, KS. i ittt it it e e e i 2,017 2,017
KENTUCKY
BARKLEY DAM AND LAKE BARKLEY, KY & TN...............00 10,330 10,330
BARREN RIVER LAKE, KY 2,544 2,544
BIG SANDY HARBOR, KY. 1,497 1,497
BUCKHORN LAKE, KY... . 1,685 1,688
CARR CREEK LAKE, KY...............- . 1,542 1,542
CAVE RUN LAKE, KY. . . ittt iiiiiiniae e . 868 868
DEWEY LAKE, KY. . it iiitineeitiiiiatsrisannas s 1,429 1,429
ELVIS STAHR (HICKMAN) HARBOR, KY......@eeceueuennennen 361 361
FISHTRAP LAKE, KY. . i ittt inannaeanennes 1,880 1,890
GRAYSON LAKE, KY. . iuivéioassonnneanneeanornsnnasaennns 1,366 1,366
GREEN AND BARREN RIVERS 1 1,079 1,079
GREEN RIVER LAKE, KY. . .''viiieionnoronnnnneroneanonannns 2,917 2,917
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, KY. . .o@ovvneioanannnen 123 123
KENTUCKY RIVER, KY.. ' vt iiiinrn i iannnannnneseannnns 1,149 1,148
KENTUCKY RIVER LOCKS AND DAMS 5-14, KY ——— 750
LAUREL RIVER LAKE, KY............... .. ,357 1,357
LICKING RIVER OPEN CHANNEL WORK, KY........... . 21 21
MARTINS FORK LAKE, KY. ... iitierernnennuernnnenns cees 714 714
MIDDLESBORO CUMBERLAND RIVER BASIN, KY 100 100
NOLIN LAKE, KY .ot teeinutiniannniasesonnnesncenes 2,285 2,285
OHIO RIVER LOCKS AND DAMS, KY, IL, IN & OH............ 31,813 31,813
OHIO RIVER OPEN CHANNEL WORK, KY, IL, IN & OH......... 6,007 6,007
PAINTSVILLE LAKE, KY. . . ituntiiiiiintintaneena e 1,016 1,016
ROUGH RIVER LAKE, KY ..o imimiiiii i - 1,827 1.827
TAYLORSVILLE LAKE, KY. oot ir it inininnneanneanes 1,048 1,048
WOLF CREEK DAM, LAKE CUMBERLAND, KY................... 5,892 5,892
YATESVILLE LAKE, KY. .ttt e 1,211 1,211
LOUISIANA
ATCHAFALAYA RIVER AND BAYQUS CHENE, BOEUF AND BLACK, L 14,0286 14,026
BARATARIA BAY WATERWAY, LA. ... ... . . it 870 57



242

CORPS OF ENGINEERS -~ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET

REQUEST  CONFERENCE
BAYOU BODCAU RESERVOIR, LA. ... ... .. .iiieurenieaansassn 508 509
BAYOU LAFOURCHE AND LAFOURCHE JUMP WATERWAY, LA. - 726 726
BAYOU PIERRE, LA.... ... ...t 25 25
BAYOU SEGNETTE WATERWAY, LA..........covecoon.n - 738 735
BAYOU TECHE AND VERMILION RIVER, LA................... 48 48
BAYOU TECHE, LA. ... .t it et 132 132
CADDO LAKE, LA. . .ttt ittt eaens 127 127
CALCASIEU RIVER AND PASS, LA. .. ..uciuuiimmianeeaeanans 12,117 12,117
FRESHWATER BAYOU, LA..... ... ..t nnennannanns 5,354 5,354
GULF INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, LA..... ... .. ... 19,478 21,478
HOUMA NAVIGATION CANAL, LA......... ... .o 3,175 3,175
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, LA..................... 268 268
J BENNETT JOHNSTON WATERWAY, LA...............0vven, 8,907 11,907
LAKE PROVIDENCE HARBOR, LA........ ... eeiieiiinnnnn 559 559
MADISON PARISH PORT, LA........... . i, 108 108
MERMENTAU RIVER, LA. ... ... ittt iienineeananans 1,933 1,933
MISSISSIPPI RIVER OUTLETS AT VENICE, tA............... 2,773 2,773
MISSISSIPPI RIVER, BATON ROUGE TO THE GULF OF MEXICO, 63,359 63,359
MISSISSIPPI RIVER, GULF OUTLET, LA 11,286 11,286
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, LA......... ... ... ity 80 80
REMOVAL OF AQUATIC GROWTH, LA....... 2,000 2,000
WALLACE LAKE, LA. ... ...ttt iiirannriraaaenancanas 233 233
WATERWAY FROM INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY TO B DULAC, LA. 45 45

MAINE
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, ME........ ... ............0 1,060 1,060
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, ME.......... 17 17
UNION RIVER, ME. ... ... . .. ——— 900
WELLS HARBOR, ME e e e e 1,488 2,205
MARYLAND
BALTIMORE HARBOR (DRIFT REMOVAL), MD.................. 465 455
BALTIMORE HARBOR (PREVENTION OF OBSTRUCTIVE DEPOSITS), 710 710
BALTIMORE HARBOR AND CHANNELS (50 FOOT), MD........... 16,354 16,354
CUMBERLAND, MD AND RIDGELEY, WV....................... 141 141
HONGA RIVER AND TAR BAY, MD.............covinininianen 85 55
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS MD. ..o 327 327
JENNINGS RANDOLPH LAKE, MD & WV.............ooooovnn. 1,616 1,616
OCEAN CITY HARBOR AND INLET AND SINEPUXENT BAY, MD.... 1,810 1,810
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, MD. 450 450
RHODES POINT TO TYLERTON, MD............... ... iuunn 70 70
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, MD. ..o 140 140
ST JEROME CREEK, MD........ .0t iiiiiiiiaineann 176 178
TOLCHESTER CHANNEL, MD......... ... 00, 5,801 6,801
TWITCH COVE AND BIG THOROFARE RIVER, MD............... 75 75
UPPER THOROFARE, MD........ ... .. i 220 220
WICOMICO RIVER, MD. ... ... it annnnns 740 740
MASSACHUSETTS
BARRE FALLS DAM, MA. ... ... .. ... . i 368 368
BIRCH HILL DAM, MA. .. ... . . i 439 43¢
BUFFUMVILLE LAKE, MA. ... ... . i 361 361
CAPE COD CANAL, MA. . .. . .. . i i 8,787 8,787
CHARLES RIVER NATURAL VALLEY STORAGE AREA, MA......... 213 213
CONANT BROOK LAKE, MA.. ... .. ittt 147 147
EAST BRIMFIELD LAKE MA .............................. 287 287
HODGES VILLAGE DAM, MA. . ... ... .. ... . . . iiiiineannn 462 462
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, MA 125 125
KNIGHTVILLE DAM, MA 390 390
LITTLEVILLE LAKE MA 461 461
NEW BEDFORD AND FAIRHAVEN HARBOR, MA 310 310
NEW BEDFORD FAIRHAVEN AND ACUSHNET HURRIGANE BARRIER, . 480 480
PLYMOUTH HARBOR, MA. ... .. .. i i 500 500
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, MA... ... ... o, 3,113 3,113
SALEM HARBOR, MA. .. .. ... .. ... i nanenan 200 200
TULLY LAKE, MA. ..o 436 436
WEST HILL DAM MA e e 647 647
WESTVILLE LAKE, MA. .. ... e 342 342
MICHIGAN

ALPENA HARBOR, MI...... ... ... .., 203 203
ARCADIA HARBOR, MI.....iiiittiin i iiiiieiiinnnnn 85 85
BLACK RIVER, PORT MURON, MI..........iuiiniiiunnnnnennn 308 306
CEDAR RIVER HARBOR, MI.............. . . ciiuiinninnunnnn - 1,000
CHANNELS IN LAKE ST CLAIR, MI.. 458 458
CHARLEVOIX HARBOR, MI........ .. 118 118
DETROLT RIVER, MI. ... .. i it i 2,342 2,342




243

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
FRANKFORT HARBOR, MI.......cciiniiniriiinanrnrenneesas 130 130
GRAND HAVEN HARBOR, ML 1,264 1,264
HOLLAND HARBOR, MI.... 05 905
INLAND ROUTE, MI............ 33 33
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORK 205 305
KEWEENAW WATERWAY, MI................ ... S 256 256
LELAND HARBOR, MI. .. ... .0 i s 168 168
LUDINGTON HARBOR, MI.. ... .c.iitiiiinenivenninninnn 663 663
MANISTEE HARBOR, MI. ... .. ottt 272 272
MANISTIQUE HARBOR, MI..........uotiinrrninnrennnnnans 239 239
MENOMINEE HARBOR, MI & WIL......... ... ... i 174 174
MONROE HARBOR, MI...... ... iuiiiiieiniiniiinienaneerons 695 685
NEW BUFFALO HARBOR, MI.... ... ..o iiiiinenernns ——= 150
ONTONAGON HARBOR, MI....... ... vviiininininnnnnnnnann 603 603
PENTWATER HARBOR, MI.... ... .t 450 450
PORTAGE LAKE HARBOR, MI...........c.oimviiunniinnnonn 1,974 1,974
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, MI...........coiuiuiennnann 275 275
ROUGE RIVER, MI.. .. e it iieiriracnnvsnnns 417 417
SAGINAW RIVER, MI 1,453 1,458
SEBEWAING RIVER (ICE JAM REMOVAL), MI. 10 10
SOUTH HAVEN HARBOR, MI............... 481 481
ST CLAIR RIVER, MI.... ... .. . 996 996
ST JOSEPH HARBOR, MI...... ... .ot 1,194 1,184
ST MARYS RIVER, MI. ... ..ttt iataranentnonnassesn 20,502 23,502
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, MI.......... 3,197 3,197
WHITE LAKE HARBOR, MI.... ..., ¢eeteiioeininnivenanans 290 290
MINNESOTA
BIGSTONE LAKE WHETSTONE RIVER, MN & SD................ 178 178
DULUTH - SUPERIOR HARBOR, MN BOWL...oooroia 5,310 5,310
DULUTH ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGY STUDY, MN............... - 320
GRAND MARAIS HARBOR, MN........... ... v, 186 186
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, MN..................... 154 154
LAC QUI PARLE LAKES, MINNESOTA RIVER, MN.............. 453 453
MINNESOTA RIVER, MN. ... ... ittt enreenaaconsnonearens 196 196
MISS RIVER BTWN MO RIVER AND MINKEAPOLIS {MVP PORTION) 42,765 42,765
ORWELL LAKE, MN. ... ..t iiiiiiinaeninaarseeanean 315 316
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, MN. ... oeovevenerarnannnnans 25 25
RED LAKE RESERVOIR, MN. ... ... .. ..cciicrvseinnnnanonnnn 101 101
RESERVOIRS AT HEADWATERS OF MISSISSIPPI RIVER, MN..... 2,805 2,805
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, MN.......... 64 64
TWO HARBORS, MN. ... vttt iieiariensivensnannans 208 208
MISSISSIPPL
BILOXI HARBOR, MS.......... . it 801 801
CLATBORNE COUNTY PORT, MS. .. . ittt e e 122 122
EAST FORK, TOMBIGBEE RIVER MS. e i i 150 150
GULFPORT HARBOR, MS. ..« cvveurnrmneaneaneneananeanins 2,500 2,500
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, MS............cocvnntnn 360 360
MOUTH OF YAZOO RIVER, MS......... ..o 133 133
OKATIBBEE LAKE, MS. . .u.ivtr it iei s 955 955
PASCAGOULA HARBOR, MS......... ..ot iiinaenn 3,406 10,400
PEARL RIVER, MS & LA 280 250
ROSEDALE HARBOR, MS... 645 645
YAZOO RIVER, MS....... T 115 115
MISSOURI
CARUTHERSVILLE HARBOR, MO..... ... ... iiiiiiirenns 184 285
CLARENCE CANNON DAM AND MARK TWAIN LAKE, MO........... 5,196 6,196
CLEARWATER LAKE, MO. ... .. ..ot ivaaaneas 2,015 2,018
HARRY S TRUMAN DAM AND RESERVOIR, MO.........c...ovv-- 7,688 7,688
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS. MO. .. 473 473
LITTLE BLUE RIVER LAKES, MO e 854 854
LONG BRANCH LAKE, MO. .. ... .ot niaaesans 931 931
MISS RIVER BTWN THE OHIO AND MO RIVERS (REG WORKS), MO 13,384 13,384
NEW MADRID HARBOR, MO....... ... v 25 354
POMME DE TERRE LAKE, MO.........oiiiiiiniiiannnnann 2,065 2,085
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, MO. .. @niurernnnnenannnns 26 26
SMITHVILLE LAKE, MO, .. v et iaa i niasannanes s 1,160 1,160
SOUTHEAST MISSQURI PORT, MISSISSIPPI RIVER, MO........ 401 401
STOCKTON LAKE, MO. ...t 3,486 3,486
TABLE ROCK LAKE, MO.. .. ... vt cnae e 6,485 6,485
UNION LAKE, MO. it iitn e imtn e ma e 10 10



244

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
MONTANA
FT PECK DAM AND LAKE, MT.........oouiiuninaananaan.es 3,620 3,620
LIBBY DAM, LAKE KOOCANUSA, MT.. ... .0 ................. 2,273 .2,273
NEBRASKA
GAVINS POINT DAM, LEWIS AND CLARK LAKE, NE & SD....... 6,151 6,241
HARLAN" COUNTY LAKE, NE.. ... .ooueeaunieaneaneaae o n. 2,198 2,198
MISSOURI R MASTER WTR CONTROL MANUAL, NE, IA, KS, MO,. 709 709
MISSOURI RIVER BASIN COLLABORATIVE WATER PLANNING (NWK 125 125
MISSOURI RIVER BASIN COLLABORATIVE WATER PLANNING (NWO 125 125
PAPILLION CREEK AND TRIBUTARIES LAKES, NE............. 721 721
SALT CREEK AND TRIBUTARIES, NE.........c.ooooiooonn... 796 796
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, NE................... 327 327
NEVADA
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, NV............c.cuoo... 34 34
MARTIS CREEK LAKE, NV & CA....ev..ouinineiinnaannouns 522 522
PINE AND MATHEWS CANYONS LAKES, NV.................... 193 193
NEW HAMPSHIRE
BLACKWATER DAM, NH.....\oiutitiunnnnnannrnaannrnnn.n. 389 389
EDWARD MACDOWELL LAKE, NA. . ... ... .. . . 0. 0011000 412 412
FRANKLIN FALLS DAM, NH......... ... .. ... 00100000, 478 478
HOPKINTON - EVERETT LAKES, NH...................... ... 984 984
OTTER BROOK LAKE, NH...........conionoiin iuiiiiiinin, 554 554
PORTSMOUTH HARBOR & PISCATAQUA RIVER, NH & ME......... —— 250
SURRY MOUNTAIN LAKE, NH..ovnruurnnnrsanssnnnoiiiis 469 468
NEW JERSEY
BARNEGAT INLET, NJ......ioiieniiininiinanninnn i, 1,400 1,400
COLD SPRING INLET, NJ.................. ... ... ... 580 580
DELAWARE RIVER AT CAMDEN, NJ...... ... ... .. . ... 18 19
DELAWARE RIVER, PHILADELPHIA TO THE SEA, NJ, PA & DE.. 16,358 17,858
DELAWARE RIVER, PHILADELPHIA, PA TO TRENTON, NJ....... 3,180 3,180
NEW JERSEY INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, NJ.......... 2,005 2,005
NEWARK BAY, HACKENSACK AND PASSAIC RIVERS, NJ.. 120 120
PASSAIC RIVER FLOOD WARNING SYSTEMS, NJ............... 428 425
RARITAN RIVER TO ARTHUR KILL CUT-OFF, NJ.............. 140 140
RARITAN RIVER, NJ....ouneonosoarnnnnnninninin, 120 120
SALEM RIVER, NJ....uoooreinnomnonii i 278 278
SHREWSBURY RIVER, MAIN CHANNEL, NJ.................... 175 175
NEW MEXICO
ABIQUIU DAM, NM........uuurnenninineininaane oo, 1,315 1,315
COCHITI LAKE, NM........ ... 0. il i 0. 0 il 1,766 3,266
CONCHAS LAKE, NM........c.oiiuiomononiiiiiiil] 1,037 1,537
GALISTEO DAM, NM................ ... ... .. . . ... 305 305
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, NM................. 50 50
JEMEZ CANYON DAM, NM................ .. ... .0 445 3,445
SANTA ROSA DAM AND LAKE, NM........ 846 1,026
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, NM............. 73 73
TWO RIVERS DAM, NM........... T 313 313
UPPER RIO GRANDE WATER OPERATIONS MODEL, NM........... - 1,250
NEW YORK
ALMOND LAKE, NY........oiiiieiiinein e, 468 468
ARKPORT DAM, NY.............. .. . ..................... 257 257
BLACK ROCK CHANNEL AND TONAWANDA HARBOR, NY........... 2,966 2,966
BUFFALO HARBOR, NY.............o.currurnuannnnnininiis 176 176
DUNKIRK HARBOR, NY..................... ... ... .00, 310 310
EAST RIVER, NY.................... 0. 0. .. ... 000" 750 750
EAST ROCKAWAY INLET, NY......... 2,250 2,250
EAST SIDNEY LAKE, NY............... . 473 473
FIRE ISLAND INLET TO JONES INLET, NY....... ... . .. ... 340 340
FIRE ISLAND INLET, NY. ... . .. uraunnionnnnnononiiii, 1,000 1,000
FLUSHING BAY AND CREEK, NY... .0 00000000000t 430 49D
GREAT SOUTH BAY, NY.. ... . .0 0 0l 0 00l 100010 1000 1,640 1,540
HUDSON RIVER CHANNEL, NY........... ... ... .. ... ... 1,265 1,265
HUDSON RIVER, NY (MAINT). .. .0 100000 00 0. 0. ... 2,485 2,485
HUDSON RIVER, NY (O8C) ... ...ennooninoni oo, 1,340 1,340
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, NY..................... 4860 460
JAMAICA BAY, NY... ... ... ... .. ...l lllUIIIIIIND 1,410 1,410



245

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET

REQUEST  CONFERENCE
JONES INLET, NY. .. ..ttt iiseeisiainnannoroncannnnis 200 200
LONG ISLAND INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, NY 2,190 2,180
MORICHES INLET, NY.................. 980 980
MT MORRIS LAKE, NY........ ... ooouenn 1,968 1,958
NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY CHANNELS, NY......... 6,720 6,720
NEW YORK HARBOR (DRIFT REMOVAL), NY & NJ 5,030 5,030
NEW YORK HARBOR (PREVENTION OF OBSTRUCTIVE DEPOSITS), . 740 740
NEW YORK HARBOR, NY. . ... ... ...t tiiiiiniiennnnnnans 12,319 12,319
OSWEGO HARBOR, NY. ... .ottt rinoansnans 353 353
PORTCHESTER HARBOR L R R 200 200
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS. L 3,038 3,038
ROCHESTER HARBOR, NY. ... ... heuiiniiianiiivennens 728 725
SAG HARBOR, NY. ... ...ttt iinenansnnnenass 1,600 1,600
SHINNECOCK INLET, NY...'iiirerrocusoessannncrnesansns 2,000 2,000
SOUTHERN NEW YORK FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS NY. . .oooane 739 739
STURGEON POINT HARBOR, NY........ . eviieiacanansons .. 18 15
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS NY. ..o 564 564
WHITNEY POINT LAKE, NY.... ..o icoinriiiiinennonanans 8517 517

NORTH CAROLINA
ATLANTIC INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, NC..........cc.ovnnennn 5,831 5,831
B EVERETT JORDAN DAM AND LAKE, NC...........ccooviinnns 1,800 1,500
BEAUFORT HARBOR, NC. ... coituiensvereinaninrannncns 350 - 380
BOGUE INLET AND CHANNEL, NC...... .caiivainrrnnnnnoans 627 627
CAPE FEAR RIVER ABOVE WILMINGTON NC......... 887 887
CAROLINA BEACH INLET, NC. ... ..o anenenne . 1,430 1,430
FALLS LAKE, NC. ... it iiiiieeaniasinaianancnansasensans 1,276 1,276
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, NC............cvnnnenn 22 22
LOCKWOODS FOLLY RIVER, NC..... oot iniaiaens 455 455
MANTEO (SHALLOWBAG) BAY NC. ot e et ee it 4,895 4,985
MASONBORO INLET AND CONNECTING CHANNELS, NC........... 45 45
MOREHEAD CITY HARBOR, NC........ ..t 4,737 4,737
NEW RIVER INLET, NC.. .t vrime i icin e nes 825 825
NEW TOPSAIL INLET AND CONNECTING CHANNELS, NC......... 610 610
PAMLICO AND TAR RIVERS, NC......ci vt 139 1389
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, NC...... sty 64 64
ROANOKE RIVER, NC. .. iiiuiriuenar e nnnnecssaneenaces 100 100
W KERR SCOTT DAM AND RESERVOIR, NC...........c.cevvnnn 1,742 1,742
WILMINGTON HARBOR, NC.. ... . chiininnriennnescnannns 8,405 8,405
NORTH DAKOTA
BOWMAN — HALEY LAKE, ND...... ... ... 241 241
GARRISON DAM, LAKE SAKAKAWEA, ND 8,513 8,563
HOMME LAKE, £ 2 U 163 163
LAKE ASHTABULA AND BALDHILL DAM, ND.........ovnuvennns 1,230 1,230
PIPESTEM LAKE, ND. . vutivvinm e imn it iiaennaeaannnes 401 401
SOURIS RIVER, ND. vt iniinaieeiie i eees 292 292
OHIO

ALUM CREEK LAKE, OH...... ... iuiiiiiinnneiinaninanens 790 790
ASHTABULA HARBOR, OH........ ... i iiiiinanens 750 750
BERLIN LAKE, OH. .. ...t iiiiieiininarianens 3,270 3,270
CAESAR CREEK LAKE, OH.... .. . it 1,308 1,309
CLARENCE J BROWN DAM (] 1,178 1,176
CLEVELAND HARBOR, L A S S N 3,915 5,815
CONNEAUT HARBOR, OH 735 7385
DEER CREEK LAKE, OH 745 745
DELAWARE LAKE, OH..... 777 777
DILLON LAKE, OH. 709 709
FAIRPORT HARBOR, "OH 1,785 1,785
HURON HARBOR, OH............ 780 780
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORK . 240 240
LORAIN HARBOR, OH.....0.vtvensnninsn . 2,152 2,152
MASSILLON LOCAL PROTECTION PROJECT, OH......... 28 25
MICHAEL J KIRWAN DAM AND RESERVOIR, OH............ 1,033 1,033
MOSQUITO CREEK LAKE, OH..... ... ivoniiiiiiiannnenes 1,329 1,328
MUSKINGUM RIVER LAKES, OH........ ..o v 7,983 7.993
NORTH BRANCH KOKOSING RIVER LAKE, OH......oiennnnnn 544 544
PAINT CREEK LAKE, OH.. ... ... oot iinienaans 661 661
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS OH. o e 85 85
ROCKY RIVER HARBOR, OH............co. i iiunirnnncnsn - 590
ROSEVILLE LOCAL PROTECTIDN PROJECT, OH................ 30 30
SANDUSKY HARBOR, OH. .. ..o iiioeineeinieeinnuanannnn - 870 870
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, OH.......... 174 174
TOLEDO HARBOR, OH. ... .o as 4,550 4,550
TOM JENKINS DAM, OH. ... ... ot saacans 350 350
WEST FORK OF MILL CREEK LAKE, OH....coviiiiininnne s 565 565
WILLIAM H HARSHA LAKE, OH.........c.oiuiuiioiiennnvs 821 821



246

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
. REQUEST  CONFERENCE
OKLAHOMA
ARCADIA LAKE, OK. ... ottt iiaeieanannnns 417 417
BIRCH LAKE, OK..vovoinsnonoo i 480 480
BROKEN BOW LAKE, OK. ...\ otertiiiiiiiiiieniinnenanenn 1,471 1,871
CANDY LAKE, OK. ...ttt ittt iieisnasannnnn 18 168
CANTON LAKE, K e e e 2,656 2,656
COPAN LAKE, OK. ...ttt st iianacnaannnnannen 823 823
EUFAULA LAKE O i e e e 7,240 7,240
FORT GIBSON LAKE, OK........ 5,954 5,954
FORT _SUPPLY LAKE, OK........ 838 838
GREAT SALT PLAINS LAKE, OK 209 209
HEYBURN LAKE, OK,...... e e e 557 657
HUGO LAKE, OK. ... i it cia e naa 1,639 1,639
HULAH LAKE, OK. ..ttt it it iinainirantnnan 447 447
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, OK..................... 72 72
KAW LAKE, OK. ... .. it e it i i 1,756 1,756
KEYSTONE LAKE, OK. .t iitrte it it ete e cneaneneas 6,435 6,435
MCCLELLAN - KERR ARKANSAS RIVER NAVIGATION SYSTEM, OK. 4,588 4,588
OOLOGAH LAKE, OK. ... .. i iie it i 2,353 2,383
OPTIMA LAKE, OK. ... ittt ieninnnennnen 63 63
PENSACOLA RESERVOIR, LAKE OF THE CHEROKEES, OK 32 32
PINE CREEK LAKE, OK......i0vtontieiiinnannnnn., 1,160 1,160
ROBERT S KERR LOCK AND DAM AND RESERVOIRS, OK.. 4,001 4,001
SARDIS LAKE, OK.....iuiviriinevunenas e 944 944
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, OK. .. 386 388
SKIATOOK LAKE, OK. ... ..ottt iiiiei i iiaennoanns 947 947
TENKILLER FERRY LAKE, OK.. it e e e 3,178 3,178
WAURIKA LAKE, OK.. ... . ittt iniiniiiannaennn 1,441 1,441
WEBBERS FALLS LOCK AND DAM, OK........iiiinninnnennns 3,297 3,287
WISTER LAKE, OK.. ...t i cinns 729 1,429
OREGON
APPLEGATE LAKE, OR... ..ot i e e 748 748
BLUE RIVER LAKE, OR................ e e, 332 332
BONNEVILLE LOCK AND DAM, OR & WA...................... 6,250 6,250
CHETCO RIVER, OR. ...ttt ittt eiannnnnernnns 435 435
COLUMBIA & LWR WILLAMETTE R BLW VANCOUVER, WA & PORTLA 16,274 18,874
COLUMBIA RIVER AT THE MOUTH, OR & WA..............cu.. 7,403 -7,403
COLUMBIA RIVER BETWEEN VANCOUVER, WA AND THE DALLES, O 357 357
CO0S BAY, 4,144 4,144
COQUILLE RIVER, O 316 316
COTTAGE GROVE LAKE, OR 918 919
COUGAR LAKE, 708 708
DEPOE BAY, OR. ... i i e 3 363
DETROIT LAKE, OR. ... ... i it it i eannnns 872 672
DORENA LAKE, OR. ... ..t e cia e 580 580
FALL CREEK LAKE, OR....... ...t 619 618
FERN RIDGE LAKE, OR...........iiiiiiiiiniinninen... 1,277 1,277
GREEN PETER — FOSTER LAKES, OR 1,080 1,050
HILLS CREEK LAKE, OR....uyiiiiiiiiiiieiiiinniennnas 408 408
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS OR 220 220
JOHN DAY LOCK AND DAM, OR & W. 4,507 4,507
LOOKOUT POINT LAKE, 1,990 1,990
LOST CREEK LAKE, OR 2,819 2,918
MCNARY LOCK AND DAM, OR & WA, 4,989 4,989
PORT ORFORD, OR. ...\ttt itininiianannaeannan 702 702
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, OR 200 200
ROGUE RIVER, OR.....\iitieiitiitnraeiiaiinnnranarneanns 641 641
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, OR.....0viveinvannen 67 67
SIUSLAW RIVER, OR ..................................... 822 822
SKIPANON CHANNEL .................................. 176 176
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, OR.......... 134 134
TILLAMOOK BAY AND BAR, OR........... oo nn 148 148
UMPQUA RIVER, OR. .. ...t iiiiiiniiieniianninnnnnenss 1,421 1,421
WILLAMETTE RIVER AT WILLAMETTE FALLS, OR.............. 1,234 1,234
WILLAMETTE RIVER BANK PROTECTION, OR.................. 285 285
WILLOW CREEK LAKE, OR...... . .iiiiiint ittt 646 646
YAQUINA BAY AND HARBOR, OR..... ... ... . iiiiiiiinnnnn. 7,885 7,885
PENNSYLVANIA

ALLEGHENY RIVER, PA. . ... ... . . i iieniiiiieannn, 6,905 6,908
ALVIN R BUSH DAM, PA. . ... .. ... . i iiinnnanns 608 608
AYLESWORTH CREEK LAKE, PA. ... ... .. .. i, 218 216
BELTZVILLE LAKE, PA. ... ... i i i 832 832
BLUE MARSH LAKE, PA....... ... ... ... iiiiiiiannnnn, 2,121 2,121
CONEMAUGH RIVER LAKE, PA.. ... ... .. ... i 1,259 1,258



247

CORPS OF ENGINEERS ~ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE-

TIT BUDGET
PROJECT e REQUEST  CONFERENCE
COWANESQUE LAKE, PA.......... ...t 1,785 2,035
CROOKED CREEK LAKE, PA.............¢'' i 1,491 1,491
CURWENSVILLE LAKE, PA. ... ..o, 659 658
EAST BRANCH CLARION RIVER LAKE, PA.........0.ovvonnnin. 903 a03
PA. e e 125 128
FOSTER JOSEPH SAYERS DAM, PA......ovvununnonnn i 713 713
FRANCIS E WALTER DAM, PA.........iviiinennnennnannnn 663 663
GENERAL EDGAR JADWIN DAM AND RESERVOIR, PA............ 321 321
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, PA..........cuvunenenn. Sg ?g
A e 1
KINZUA DAM AND ALLEGHENY RESERVOIR, PA....... . 1,472 1,472
LOYALHANNA LAKE, PA.............ccvuiuunon.. . 1,778 1,778
MAHONING CREEK LAKE, PA . . 1,382 1,392
MONONGAHELA RIVER, PA........ . .. 14,293 14,293
OHIO RIVER LOCKS AND DAMS, PA, OH & WV........ .. 22,407 22,407
OHIO RIVER OPEN CHANNEL WORK, PA, OH & WV............. 218 218
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, PA.........u'iiivunmennnnnn. a8 88
PROMPTON LAKE, PA....... ... it 437 437
PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA. .. .ttt i e e 13 13
RAYSTOWN LAKE, PA. .. ... ... .., 3,533 4,783
SCHUYLKILL RIVER, PA..... ...t 740 740
SHENANGO RIVER LAKE, PA. ..., 2,644 2,644
STILLWATER LAKE, PA. ... ittt i iiiiiiceaannn. 334 334
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, PA.......... 70 70
TIOGA —~ HAMMOND LAKES, PA. ... ..., 2,382 3,352
TIONESTA LAKE, PA....... ...ttt innnnnnns 1,788 1,788
UNION CITY LAKE, PA. ... ... . . . it 258 258
WOODCOCK CREEK LAKE, PA........ ... 817 817
YORK INDIAN ROCK DAM, PA...........c¢ooiiiiinunnnann. .. 517 517
YOUGHIOGHENY RIVER LAKE, PA & MD.........c.ovvuunnn... 2,011 2,011
RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE RIVER AND HARBOR, RI....................... 584 1.584
SAKONNET HARBOR, RI...........ouuuoono i - 500
SOUTH CAROLINA
ATLANTIC INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, SC.. 3,629 5,628
CHARLESTON HARBOR, SC...........000oonvnnno 7,145 7,145
COOPER RIVER, CHARLESTON MARBOR, SC................ 00" 3,235 3,235
FOLLY RIVER, SC............. i 266 266
GEORGETOWN HARBOR, SC.................... ... 5,234 5,234
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, SC................. .0 26 26
MURRELLS INLET, SC...vvivunenn s —-— 1,000
PORT ROYAL HARBOR, SC............c.0oomooiiimmnns 21 21
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, SC................. ... 60 60
SHIPYARD RIVER, SC...........c..uuinieuunnnm i 477 477
TOWN CREEK, SC........oiiimunnininn i 398 388
SOUTH DAKOTA
BIG BEND DAM, LAKE SHARPE, SD............''vournonni. 6,422 6,502
COLD BROOK LAKE, SD.....vcunnurnnnnnnnn it 495 486
COTTONWOOD SPRINGS LAKE, SD................ ... ... 172 172
FORT RANDALL DAM, LAKE FRANCIS CASE, SD............... 8,852 8,942
LAKE TRAVERSE, SD & MN. ............... ... .. .0 580 580
MISSOURI R BETWEEN FORT PECK DAM AND GAVINS PT, 8D, MT 586 586
OAHE DAM, LAKE OAHE, SD & ND..............oc.o. it 0, 11,192 11,282
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, SD.............. ... 306 306
TENNESSEE
CENTER HILL LAKE, TN........... 6,070 6,070
CHEATHAM LOCK AND DAM, TN. 5,307 5,307
CHICKAMAUGA LOCK, TN.......... 1,900 1,900
4,816 4,916
4,19; 4,191
3,278 3,278
6,326 6,326
14,484 14,484
348 348
738 738
1,340 1,340
. 314 314
1,453 1,453
1,810 1,810



248

CORPS OF ENGINEERS -~ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET

REQUEST  CONFERENCE
BELTON LAKE, TX. o\t orteteneenare et vteeeae e, 3,103 3,103
BENBROOK LAKE, TX. . oo oo o, 1,975 1,975
BRAZOS ISLAND HARBOR, TX. ... .0 ourouonmnnnnnnninunen 4,802 4,802
BUFFALO BAYOU AND TRIBUTARIES, TX..©ouuvrivonnnnenn.. 2,029 2,029
CANYON LAKE, TX. - nvtonsonemmnans i 2,689 2,689
CHANNEL TO PORT MANSFIELD, TX...o@vovvneiironanins 2,627 2,627
CORPUS CHRISTL SHIP CHANNEL, TX.@oviuruiiininnennnnn. 5,036 5,036
DENISON DAM, LAKE TEXOMA, TX... 5,517 5.517
DOUBLE BAYOU, TX.tervsavssvenrnneneneanannns 805 805
ESTELLINE SPRINGS EXPERIMENTAL PROJECT, TX 10 10
FERRELLS BRIDGE DAM, LAKE O' THE PINES, TX 2,801 2,801
FREEPORT HARBOR, TX. . .« vousneonnnoneanaiaa, 4,802 4,802
GALVESTON HARBOR AND CHANNEL, TX....vonennonroneio i, 87 87
GIWN, CHANNEL TO VICTORIA, TX.oooooivimoonnnninn 752 752
GRANGER DAM AND LAKE, TX. . ..ooonmsiinmaa i, 1,573 1,573
GRAPEVINE LAKE, TX. . s vsvrsnrnmanns oo e 2,433 2,433
GULF INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, TX......ooouinrnrrnnnnn. 21,765 21.765
HORDS CREEK LAKE, TX.:evenvonrnnonnoiiiaineann, 1,203 1,203
HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL, TX. . @ ovvononoomiaiaan 8,137 8,137
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, TX..@ovvouvniurnuonennnn 393 393
JIM CHAPMAN LAKE, TX. @ 'unnononamaiiiaiiiis 1,144 1,144
JOE POOL LAKE, TX. .« tnnrnnonsn e, 759 759
LAKE KEMP, TXo .. ovommomn oo, 201 201
EAVON LAKE, TXo o uonnsoe oo 2,439 2,439
LEWISVILLE DAM, TKo o ooo oo i 2,959 2,959
MATAGORDA SHIP CHANNEL, TX......oovoiounennis 4,315 4.315
MOUTH OF THE COLORADO RIVER, TX 2,953 2,953
NAVARRO MILLS LAKE, TX. . .uoonunrinsonnnnnnn. 1,524 1,524
NORTH SAN GABRIEL DAM AND LAKE GEORGETOWN, TX......... 1,785 1,788
0 C FISHER DAM AND LAKE, TX....vouvoroneonennoinnnnins 1,005 1,005
PAT MAYSE LAKE, TX. @ ounoounromnnin i 941 * ean
PROCTOR LAKE, TX. ot vv oo oo 1,709 1,709
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, TX-@vvivivrarnniinnnnnns 75 75
RAY ROBERTS LAKE, TX. . ... vuvonronsiimin s 1,002 1,002
SABINE ~ NECHES WATERWAY, TX..@oovruvninninnnns 10,013 10,013
SAM RAYBURN DAM AND RESERVOIR, TX.....ouvouronroninnnos 4,191 4,191
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, TX...vovvouronvonn.n. 249 248
SOMERVILLE LAKE, TX. .o tvvtmnsane e aieanns 2,773 2,773
STILLHOUSE HOLLOW DAM, TX. .. ©ovouvoiimoaann, 1,744 1,744
TEXAS CITY SHIP CHANNEL, TX. . vuvvnsonsinniinanannn, 371 a71
TOWN BLUFF DAM, B A STEINHAGEN LAKE, TX 2,007 2,007
TRINITY RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES, TX......... 29 29
TEXAS WATER ALLOCATION ASSESMENT.......... -— 1,500
WACO LAKE, TXu oot nanaeam e e 2,301 2,901
WALLISVILLE LAKE, TXoouvrnnoos i 1,208 1,208
WHITNEY LAKE, TX..voovronmn oo 4,680 4,680
WRIGHT PATMAN DAM AND LAKE, TX..©@@ouiouroraneininnins 2,643 2,643

UTAH
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, UT.......ooevnrnnrnn... 55 55
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, UT........... ... ... 305 305
VERMONT
BALL MOUNTAIN LAKE, VT......0ourintinnennnn .. 607
BURLINGTON HARBOR, VT.....euurunonsininnnnn 0! - 1,883
NARROWS OF LAKE CHAMPLAIN, VT & NY........... .. 46 46
NORTH HARTLAND LAKE, VT......... . 561 561
NORTH SPRINGFIELD LAKE, VT......oovooooill 583 583
TOWNSHEND LAKE, VT...uoouennnnn i 629 629
UNION VILLAGE DAM, VT................... ..o 464 464
VIRGINIA

APPOMATTOX RIVER, VA. ... \\'vinessanne e, 593 593
ATLANTIC INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY - ACC, VA. ... ... . .0 1,750 1,750
ATLANTIC INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY — DSC, VA.............. 1,325 1.325
CHANNEL TO NEWPORT NEWS, VA.........ocowvmvmroniiiil! 120 120
CHINCOTEAGUE INLET, VA. ... .0ouronnno i, 877 877
GATHRIGHT DAM AND LAKE MOOMAW, VA....... ... ... ... 1,485 1,485
HAMPTON RDS, NORFOLK & NEWPORT NEWS HBR, VA (DRIFT REM 995 995
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, VA.......evenmennnnn.. 77 77
JAMES RIVER CHANNEL, VA..........o.oooonoooi il 4,294 4,294
JOHN H KERR LAKE, VA & NC.............. . ... 8,041 8,041
JOHN W FLANNAGAN DAM AND RESERVOIR, VA 1,526 1,525
LITTLE WICOMICO RIVER, VA..........ooowoooiiiiii0: 605 605
NORFOLK HARBOR (PREVENTION OF OBSTRUCTIVE DEPOSITS). V 225 225
NORFOLK HARBOR, VA .. ..ousumrsonninsnaiinnet 6,105 6,105
NORTH FORK OF POUND RIVER LAKE. VA........o.oo i 00000 406 408



249

CORPS OF ENGINEERS ~ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
OCCOQUAN RIVER,VA. ... . . it i iiaeny = 1,000
PAGAN RIVER, VA .. ... .. ... ... ... iinnn 145 145
PHILPOTT LAKE, VA. ... ... ... . vrivunen. . 3,060 3,080
POTOMAC RIVER AT MT VERNON, VA 410 410
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, VA.......... ... civuunnon.. 617 617
RUDEE INLET, VA. . ... i it 646 6486
STARLINGS CREEK, VA. ... .. .. . . iitiiiiiiinnennnnanan, 551 551
THIMBLE SHOAL CHANNEL, VA.................... 204 204
WATERWAY ON THE COAST OF VIRGINIA, VA 1,185 1,188
WASHINGTON
CHIEF JOSEPH DAM, WA. .. .. ..t inenrennanrannan, 2,113 2,113
COLUMBIA RIVER AT BAKER BAY, WA & OR.................. 3 3
COLUMBIA RIVER BETWEEN CHINOOK AND SAND ISLAND, WA.... -] &
EVERETT HARBOR AND SNOHOMISH RIVER, WA................ 1,212 1,212
GRAYS HARBOR AND CHEHALIS RIVER, WA................... 9,820 12,670
HOWARD HANSON DAM, . 1,849 1,848
ICE HARBOR LOCK AND DAM, 6,094 6,094
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS WA 146 146
LAKE WASHINGTON SHIP CANAL, WA 6,797 6,797
LITTLE GOOSE LOCK AND DAM, WA 1,837 1,537
LOWER GRANITE LOCK AND DAM, WA 4,291 4,291
LOWER MONUMENTAL LOCK AND DAM, WA 2,821 2,821
MILL CREEK LAKE, WA 925 925
MT ST HELENS SEDIMENT CONTROL, WA..................... 312 312
MUD MOUNTAIN DAM, WA. .. ... . it iannean 2,440 2,440
PROJECT CONDITION SURVEYS, WA.........coviivnnnenenn. 316 316
PUGET SOUND AND TRIBUTARY WATERS, WA.................. 867 967
QUILLAYUTE RIVER, WA. .. ..t iiiiiinir e, 37 1,037
SCHEDULING RESERVOIR OPERATIONS, WA................... 418 415
SEATTLE HARBOR, EAST WATERWAY CHANNEL DEEPENING, WA... 100 450
SEATTLE HARBOR, WA. ... .. i 714 714
STILLAGUAMISH RIVER, WA. . .. ... ... . .iuiiinnnannns 208 205
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, WA. 56 56
TACOMA, PUYALLUP RIVER, WA 78 78
THE DALLES LOCK AND DAM, WA & OR c 3,432 3,432
WILLAPA RIVER AND HARBOR, WA.............. ... ... ..... - 650
WEST VIRGINIA
BEECH FORK LAKE, WV. .. . ... it 1,137 1,137
BLUESTONE LAKE, WV. .. . ... ittt it eiinan, 1,689 4,800
BURNSVILLE LAKE, WV. ... ...t iiiianiinennns PR 1,723 1,728
EAST LYNN LAKE, WV, .. ittt iii i e 1,714 1,714
ELKINS, WV it it i it e et ans 16 16
INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORKS, WV..................... 91 91
KANAWHA RIVER LOCKS AND DAMS, WV...................... 7,782 7,782
OHIO RIVER LOCKS AND DAMS, WV, KY & OH................ 15,934 15,934
OHIO RIVER OPEN CHANNEL WORK WV, KY & OH. Ce 2,78 2,788
R D BAILEY LAKE, WV. ., ... i, .. 1,934 1,934
STONEWALL JACKSON LAKE w ‘e 1,216 1,216
SUMMERSVILLE LAKE, WV............ .. 0couiu.t. . 1,526 1,526
SUTTON LAKE, Wv........ e e e e 1,903 1,803
TYGART LAKE, WV. .. i e 3,568 3,568
WHEELING CREEK, WV. ... ... . e — 500
WIBCONSIN
ASHLAND HARBOR, WI.. ... ...iiiiiniiniiinnine i 170 170
EAU GALLE RIVER LAKE, WI.......... ... oot 736 738
FOX RIVER, Wl. .. ... ei e 3,252 3,282
GREEN BAY HARBOR, WI....... ... 0.ttt 1,640 1,640
KENOSHA HARBOR, WI........ ... ... ..c..iiuivnnn. 925 926
KEWAUNEE HARBOR WI . . ‘. 490 480
LA FARGE LAKE, WI. 53 83
MANITOWOC HARBOR, W 738 738
MILWAUKEE HARBOR, WIL...... ... .. i 819 819
SHEBOYGAN HARBOR, WIL. ... ... ... ' iieuninnnnnnnnnnn.. 290 290
STURGEON BAY HARBOR AND LAKE MICHIGAN SHIP CANAL WI.. 1,534 1,534
SURVEILLANCE OF NORTHERN BOUNDARY WATERS, WI. - . 28 28
TWO RIVERS HARBOR, WI...©... ... 537 537
WYOMING
JACKSON HOLE LEVEES, WY. ... ... ... e, 1,183 1,163



250

CORPS OF ENGINEERS - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

PROJECT TITLE BUDGET
REQUEST  CONFERENCE
MISCELLANEOUS

COASTAL INLET RESEARCH PROGRAM.............covvunean... 3,000 2,750
CULTURAL RESQURCES (NAGPRA/CURATION) .................. 3,000 1,500
DREDGE WHEELER READY RESERVE..............ccc0euue.nan 13,500 8,000
DREDGING DATA AND LOCK PERFORMANCE MONITORING SYSTEM.. 1,166 1,000
DREDGING OPERATIONS AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH (DOER). 8,000 7,000
DREDGING OPERATIONS TECHNICAL SUPPORT (DOTS) PROGRAM.. 2,100 1,500
EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS PROGRAM FOR BUILDINGS AND LIFELINES 600 500
GREAT LAKES SEDIMENT TRANSPORT MODELS................. -—= 500
HARBOR MAINTENANCE FEE DATA COLLECTION................ 975 575
MANAGEMENT TOOLS FOR OBM. .. ... .ioiieneiininnnnann . 1,100 500
MONITORING OF COASTAL NAVIGATION PROJECTS...... .. 2,000 1,700
NATIONAL DAM SAFETY PROGRAM. 40 40
NATIONAL DAM SECURITY PROGRAM. 25 25
NATIONAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PROGRAMS (NEPP)....... 6,000 4,000
PERFORMANCE BASED BUDGETING SUPPORT PROGRAM........... 1,650 418
PROTECTING, CLEARING AND STRAIGHTENING CHANNELS(SEC 3) 50 50
RECREATION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT PROGRAM (RMSP).......... 1,950 1,500
REGIONAL SEDIMENT MANAGEMENT SEDIMENT DEMO PROGRAM. ... 1,500 1,500
RELIABILITY MODELS PROGRAM FOR MAJOR REHABILITATION... 675 €675
REMOVAL OF SUNKEN VESSELS.............c.vveeiunnnennnn, 500 500
WATER OPERATIONS TECHNICAL SUPPORT (WOTS) PROGRAM..... 1,500 700
WATERBORNE COMMERCE STATISTICS...............couvun.n. 4,800 4,000
WETLANDS FUNCTIONAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY. .. ......... 1,000 -—=
ZEBRA MUSSEL CONTROL. . ... ... ittt 700 700
REDUCTION FOR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS AND SLIPPAGE........ -16,867 -43,867
TOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE................ 1,854,000 1,901,959




251

TITLE II
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT
CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT COMPLETION ACCOUNT

The conference agreement appropriates $39,940,000 to carry
out the provisions of the Central Utah Project Completion Act as
proposed by the House and the Senate.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

The summary tables at the end of this title set forth the con-
ference agreement with respect to the individual appropriations,
programs and activities of the Bureau of Reclamation. Additional
items of the conference agreement are discussed below.

WATER AND RELATED RESOURCES

The conference agreement appropriates $678,450,000 for Water
and Related Resources instead of $635,777,000 as proposed by the
House and $655,192,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $39,467,000 for the Central
Arizona Project as proposed by the House.

The additional funds provided by the House under the Cali-
fornia Investigations Program for studies of ways to increase the
reliability of water supplies in southern Orange County, California,
have been included under the Southern California Investigations
Program.

The conference agreement includes an additional $1,000,000
for the Columbia and Snake Rivers Salmon Recovery project. The
additional funds may be used for water acquisition and other ac-
tions that may be required by Endangered Species Act biological
opinions concerning the operation and maintenance of Bureau of
Reclamation projects.

The conference agreement includes an increase of $4,758,000
over the budget request for the Middle Rio Grande project in New
Mexico for the Bureau of Reclamation to undertake research, moni-
toring, and modeling of evapotranspiration, implement a program
for the transplant of silvery minnow larvae and young-of-year, and
carry out habitat conservation and restoration activities along the
middle Rio Grande River valley as specified in the Senate report.
Additional funding is also provided for Bureau of Reclamation par-
ticipation in the recent settlement regarding the recovery of the Rio
Grande silvery minnow.

The conference agreement includes $2,960,000 for the Title
XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Program. Of the funds pro-
vided, $500,000 is provided for the Bureau of Reclamation to par-
ticipate with the City of Espanola, New Mexico, in a feasibility
study to investigate opportunities to reclaim and reuse municipal
wastewater and naturally impaired surface and groundwater, and
$300,000 is provided to continue the Phoenix Metropolitan Water
Reclamation and Reuse (Aqua Fria) project in Arizona. In addition,
$1,000,000 is provided for the Bureau of Reclamation to support



252

the WateReuse Foundation’s research program as described in the
House report.

The conferees have provided $5,000,000 for the Drought Emer-
gency Assistance Program to address the severe drought conditions
that currently exist in New Mexico and other western states. The
conferees direct the attention of the Bureau of Reclamation to the
need for the acquisition of water for the San Carlos Reservoir on
the Gila River in Arizona.

The conference agreement includes $8,500,000 for the Native
American Affairs Program of the Bureau of Reclamation, of which
$200,000 is for the Bureau to undertake studies, in consultation
and cooperation with the Jicarilla Apache Tribe, of the most fea-
sible method of developing a safe and adequate municipal, rural
and industrial water supply for the residents of the dJicarilla
Apache Indian Reservation in New Mexico.

Of the amount provided for the Wetlands Development Pro-
gram, $1,500,000 is provided for design and construction of the res-
toration of the Upper Truckee River in the vicinity of the airport
at South Lake Tahoe, California, including channel realignment,
and meadow and floodplain restoration.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
House which provides that none of the funds appropriated in the
Act may be used by the Bureau of Reclamation for closure of the
Auburn Dam, California, diversion tunnel or restoration of the
American River channel through the Auburn Dam construction
site.

The conferees have included language in the bill proposed by
the Senate which provides that $16,000,000 shall be available for
the Rocky Boys Indian Water Rights Settlement project in Mon-
tana; provides that not more than $500,000 shall be available for
projects carried out by the Youth Conservation Corps; increases the
amount authorized for Indian municipal, rural, and industrial
water features of the Garrison Diversion project in North Dakota
by $2,000,000; and amends the Reclamation Safety of Dams Act of
1978.

The conference agreement deletes bill language proposed by
the Senate providing $2,300,000 for the Albuquerque Metropolitan
Area Water Reclamation and Reuse project. Funding for this
project is included in the total amount appropriated for Water and
Related Resources.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conference agreement appropriates $9,369,000 for the Bu-
reau of Reclamation Loan Program account as proposed by the
House and the Senate.

CENTRAL VALLEY PROJECT RESTORATION FUND

The conference agreement appropriates $38,382,000 for the
Central Valley Project Restoration Fund as proposed by the House
and the Senate.



253

POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement appropriates $50,224,000 for Policy
and Administration as proposed by the Senate instead of
$47,000,000 as proposed by the House.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Section 201. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the House which provides that none of the funds appro-
priated by this or any other Act may be used to purchase or lease
water in the Middle Rio Grande or Carlsbad projects in New Mex-
ico unless the purchase or lease is in compliance with the require-
ments of section 202 of Public Law 106—60.

Section 202. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which provides that funds for Drought Emer-
gency Assistance are to be used primarily for leasing of water for
specified drought related purposes from willing lessors in compli-
ance with State laws. The language also provides that leases may
be entered into with an option to purchase provided the purchase
is approved in the State in which the purchase takes place and
does not cause economic harm in the State in which the purchase
is made.

Section 203. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the House which provides authority to the Secretary of
the Interior to make an annual assessment upon Central Valley
Project water and power contractors for the purpose of making an
annual payment to the Trinity Public Utilities District. The lan-
guage has been amended to clarify that the payments to the Trin-
ity Public Utilities District will be made without the need for ap-
propriations.

Section 204. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate regarding the activities of the Glen Canyon
Dam Adaptive Management Program. The language in the Senate
bill has been amended to increase the funding limit for the pro-
gram to not more than $7,850,000, adjusted for inflation, and to
not preclude voluntary contributions to the Adaptive Management
Program.

Section 205. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which authorizes and directs the Secretary of
the Interior to use not to exceed $1,000,000 to refund amounts re-
ceived by the United States as payments for charges assessed by
the Secretary prior to January 1, 1994, for failure to file certain
certification or reporting forms prior to the receipt of project water
pursuant to sections 206 and 224(c) of the Reclamation Reform Act
of 1982.

Section 206. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which amends the Canyon Ferry Reservoir,
Montana, Act.

Section 207. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which provides that beginning in fiscal year
2000 and thereafter, any amounts provided for the Newlands



254

Water Rights Fund for purchasing and retiring water rights in the
Newlands Reclamation Project shall be non-reimbursable.

Section 208. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which permits the use of Colorado-Big Thomp-
son Project facilities for nonproject water.

Section 209. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate which amends the Irrigation Project Contract
Extension Act of 1998.

Section 210. The conference agreement includes a provision
proposed by the Senate which extends through fiscal year 2001 the
prohibition on the use of funds to further reallocate Central Ari-
zona Project water until the enactment of legislation authorizing
and directing the Secretary of the Interior to make allocations and
enter into contracts for the delivery of Central Arizona Project
water.

Section 211. The conference agreement includes language
which amends the San Luis Rey Indian Water Rights Settlement
Act, Public Law 100-675.

Section 212. The conference agreement includes language pro-
viding for the conveyance of the Sly Park Unit in California to the
El Dorado Irrigation District.

Provision not included in the conference agreement.—The con-
ference agreement does not include a provision proposed by the
Senate related to recreation development within the State of Mon-
tana.






256

—— 008° 1 - 008‘1 Cortrnnrnrre T "NOTLYOILASIANT ALITIAISYId d13IA
JA4AE: §8€°L Lyy'S gge’'s e 1INA SINT NVS ‘NOISIAIQ NINDVOr NvS 1S3m
06¥%°‘9 .68 o6¥ ‘9 .68 : /SNOTLvd3dO ¥3MOd ANV H3LVM
16L°'Y 9LL 16 Y QLLfL e "NOISTAIQ Y3ATY ALINIYL
9sE ‘L LA 9s8e ‘L PLY'E Tttt e "NOISIAIQ VLSVYHS
- 809°C - 809°C Tttt 'NOISIAIQ NINDYOR NYS
—— L88 —-— 41 R NOISIAIQ 3dITN3d NVS
Ti9'1L 169°8 191 |7 - R NOISIAIQ ¥Y3IAIY OLNIWVHOVS
€10°‘8 —— £10‘8 == Tt ANIVI AYYNTQYOYHLX3 ‘SNOILIQAY ‘SIN3IWIOV1d3H
600°1 y8 Ll 600° 1 vZgii TR SvED0dd  103M0dd SNOANVTITIOSIW
LES'T 0LL'Y 1ES‘Z oLL'Y T T TUNOISIAIQ UNVIYS
S65°‘¢E 989 §6S‘€E 989 "NOISIAICQ 3QIs 1Sv3
[0z ' b 9£9° ¥l 30L'Y L R R D NOISIAIG VL13d
80401 orzZ‘olL 80L‘01 ovL‘y ‘LINN HLNOS WOSTO4-NHNENY ‘NOISIAIA ¥3AIYM NYOIW3IWY
+103r0dd AITIVA TVHINID
- 144:] - oo rO¥d ONITOAD3Y 1OIMISIA HILVM TYH4IDINNW SYNHITTIVO
—-— £6Z°1 ——= £1:7/00 S WYYO0Ud SNOILVOILSIANI YINWOLIIVO
Lo¥ 999 LoV L R S AR R 103r0dd YRNHOYS
VINYOJITVO
osv Ll 8L 1 oSt Ll 881 e e e S103r0dd VIYV YHNA
- 00¢€ -—= 00¢€ CTUUTTUTTAQALS 3SN3Y ANV NOTLVWYIOIN M3LVA YIMY NOSONL
- 0ss - osg ottt NOI1VYLSNOW3Q SANVILIM SOIM S3HL
—— 681°S - 681°S *TLOV IN3IW3TLLIS SLHODTH ¥ILVM VYNOZIMV NY3IHLNOS
- oes -— 069 WYHO0Hd SNOTLVOILSIANT YNOZIHWY TWH.INID HLNOS
- ooe - ooe “WYHO0Hd SNOTILVOILSIANTI VNOZIMY NYIHLMON
0001 —— —-— iy NVY1d LNIWDOTIAIA HILYM OPVAVYN NY3LSIM/IJOH
08t zeL'e 08¢ geL'e .....Smhm>w J3IATT ONV MEOM LNOY¥d ¥3AIY 0Qvy0I100
SlE‘01L 8901 sie‘ot 890°1L Tttt IOFLIL JOxhzoo ALINITVS NISVE Y3ATY 0QvH010D
-—= L9V '6E - £99°¢ee oot 103rodd YNOZIYY TTvHIN3O
29,9 - z9L'9 - TTTT103r0dd L0V LN3W3TLL3S SLHOIY HaALvM NVIANI NIHO MY
VYNOZIdY
J3.1VI3d OGNV H31vM
YBWO LNIWIOVYNYIN Y30 JLNIWIOVNYW

S3TLINIOV4  $30¥n0sS3H S3IL
JONIYIINCD

I7I0vd  s30¥nos3d

153N03Y 1390n8

37LIL 103rodd

NOILVWYIO3d 40 Nv3u¥ng



257

18€
L96

zz9's
avL L

L82

000°Z

000z

18¢€
£96

000°‘2

o ©103rodd LNIWIOYNYI YILYMNIVEQ_JATSHLHON VMOQINIW
R L R i aar i Ce g 103r0Nd ANy WHOAINTW
trotrrrrrrrrrrees WydD0dd SNOTLVOILISIANI OHYQI
........... 103rodd 35108 ‘AANLS LINIWIDVYNYW ¥3LvM NIVHQ
...... 103roYd AYIA0J3Y NOWTVYS Y¥3ATY 3NUNS ONV vIgWn1oo
............ s Y T e 153r0ud vayy 35108

T 103r0dd IUBHVIWOOINA
BEERAY L woﬂuzoo\ZHm<m g3s010 .‘103rodd A3TIVA SINT NVS
AN A P R 153r0odd ¥3AIM 3INId

IT 3NLTL mommmo kHz: AITIVA XOAvHVd

: *103r0dd SOONVYW
Tttt "o tIT FTLIL CdOSEYO “LINM NISYE NOSINNND H3MOT
..... WYHH0dd SNOILVOILSIANT NISYE H3IAIH OQvH¥0TI00 ¥3IMOTI
©1011103r0dd A¥3A003Y H¥3ATH w<wz<xm<\m44H>o<w4
..... Tt d0SEY0 ‘LINN AITIVA ONWND
Tttt 103r0dd SYSNYHHY-NYJONTIAYS
Tttt 103M0dd WG SHIMOWDLINYS
© T WYH¥O0Hd SNOILVOILSIANI 0Qvd0100
7171103rodd NOSdWOHL 918- -0Qvd0100
e : ot crontr et 103r0dd NYHE8TI00
ottty 8 2 § SNOILOIS '103rodd V.iVidyl-SYWINY

0avd0100

_— ‘WY SYLISYO ‘103rodd ¥3AIY VHNLNIA
E(&OOM& SNOTLVYOILSIANI YINYOJITVO NYIHLNOS
B A S A G A e “*153r0Nd ONVI0S
...... *"H0dd 3SN3Y ANV NOILVWYTO3Y HILVM vadY 3SOr NvS
prerorcret et T 10AM0Md NISYE T3THEYD NYS

TWYHO0Nd NOTLYWYI03Y HAlvi_v3Wy 0D3Id NVS
-103r0Yd HOYVIS3Y VIS NOLTVS
e e A R “ 103r0dd ANVIHO
Tt ‘FO¥d NOILVWVIO3Y "Y3Lvi TYNOIDIY ALNNOD JONVYHO
T rO¥d DNITOADIY HALVA V3WY ALNNOD 0D3IJ NS HIMON
© 0 "OW3d ONILIVYSIA HILVMANNOWD HSIMOVYE NISYE NOISSIW
......... roYd 3SNIY/NOILYWYIOIY HILVM VIV SIT3ONVY 507
....... $Ttt1103roNd NOILYWYIO3Y ¥3LVM YWY HOVIE ONOT




258

os¥'s 798¢ o8y's ¥09°T T 103ro¥d 3aNVHD OTM ITAQIN
-— 057 -— -— S “AlddnS H31vM ODTXIN MIN NHILSV3
e o5, 109 sreiz e AT S L O o avasTavs
- 00€°2 - -—- srec+3gN3Y NOTLVWYIOZY 2 ¥3LvM V3NY OYLIW 3n0DYINONSTY
00IX3W MaN
-— 00¢ -— - . serreeret 193r0Md NISYE H3ATY HINTYM
——— 005 -— -— . “r o ONTTOAD3Y MILVM YAYAIN NYIHLNOS
-—= 00L'T - G GNNd SLHOTY ¥ILVM 193rodd SAONYIMIN
LL8°1 v98°9 LLS° L ¥98°9 e See B R VLR Y P A3A0MY NTSYE NYLNOHY
-— 005 ‘1L 008 e "t WVHD0Nd HSYM SYD3A SV1/avaM Iy
YAYAIN
- i1 — L1 e 'WYHD0¥d SNOTLYOTLSIANI VHSWHEIN
— 08.° 1 — -— RREERRERE "IYNVD NVOYIW ‘NOISIAIQ d0OT HLMON
P of s ce YO NG T N TS 1999 30w T
wHSYHEIN
— 000°9! -— 000°9l e “* " INJWITLLIS SLHOTH WL NVIONI SAOE ANOOH
-— 182 — 1SZ e SRR "WYHOONd SNOTLYDTLSIANT VYNVLNOW
4T gzg zis gz¢ Seeeeresseneenes e “103roNd YIATH 1IN
£87 ——- £87 - : seeeeseeeeees et 100N ISHOH AHDNNH
-— sev -— -— e WIYLSAS MILVM TvdNY 3TYIVHd AMQ ‘H03d Lod
-— 005°1 -— -— : st YW SAS HILYM ALNNOD TVANY ¥03d LHOd
— oo - o R s I T oadsay A NOANYD
WNY.LNOW
ozz . ozz . PP 153r0Hd YLTHITM
- ooy - oov s e " WYHDONd SNOTLYOTISIANT SVSNM
SYSNYM
UTHO INIWIOYNVIN HIW0 ANIWIOVNVI
SATLITIOV4  SIOYN0SIY  SATLITIOV4  $30HNOSIY F1LIL 103roud
IONIYIINDD 1s3anb3y 139ang

NOILVAWY103Y4 40 nvaung



259

A

€Cl
€c9
8ve
5144
LE1

L0€

8¢9
[4:T4

€9l
(414
]
891

L82
Ll

i

917’1z
(81
(8¢

0sg‘e
vl
8¢€¢
€8l
A4

osy

8€9
[4:14

€31
(474
SES
891

Si8

{82
T

088°‘¢e

......... R R P O R
TooTrttrtAONLS TIT 3SYHd ‘103ro¥d NISvE Y1TILVAN
"AONLS ALITIGISY3d >41n3w HILVM A3TIVA NILVIVNL
A O 193roNd NILVIVNL
TUTTTTUNOISIAIQ ANIIVL ‘103rodd NISVE N¥3AIY INO0Y
Trorrrtttetttt  NdD0dd SNOTLVODILSIANI NODIAO
Tereeee e T RO T OT00MG HLYINYTY

"AGNLS NOTLIVZIWILIMO d3LvM 3ONO¥ IANVHD

: ©7S103ro¥d_NOD3YO NMILSY3
$L03roud S3LNHOSAA
Tty 103rodd NOILYY0.1S3Y W3LSASOO3 S3ALNHOSIQ
P S I T ST a3r0ud NIATY G3NO0ND

NOD3YO

........... ........,... ceeeeseee e 193r0Nd NISYE WILHSYAM
e e e e e e 103r0ud NILSOY DM
e | "WvdS0dd SNOTIVOILSIANI WHWOHVINO
....... “103r0dd NVIHJION
©0 T 103rodd Mdvd NIV.INNOW
...... 103r0dd %3340 33O0W
e i e e e e ST 1oaroNd 39Monegy

YHOHYIMNO
....................... dEWS-d ‘LINN NOISHIAIA NOSIHHVD
o T ©Y WYY90dd SNOTLVOILSIANI S3dIHL VIOMvVA
........................ "WYHO0Hd SNOILVOILSIANI ViIOMWVA

ViO0MVYQ HLYON

*103rodd THYWNONL
T SWVYO0Ud SNOTLVYOILSIANTI SYXIL Hmmg\ooHXmS M3IN “0S
DUUTITTTINVMO0Md SNOTLVYOTLISIANT NISYE ¥3ATY NvNr NYS
......... S T T U U A 3r0Nd JONYYD OTN
Trotrrrrrttrrtt103rodd IOVATTVYS ¥ALVM NISVE H3ATH S003d
.................... 103r0dd AlddNs ¥3LlvM dNT1VO-0rvYAYN




260

[ 442 00s‘¢e 1440 009°‘€ Ty ©TTT103rodd NIsva vIEWn1oo
NOLONIHSYM
z8 96z ze QBT trrereerereesaeesiceeiiciaiians 193r0Nd ¥3ATH Hagam
34 L9¢° 1 32 L9zt e : Tt r103r0dd NISYd d383M
L 88 L 88 e 123rodd AITIVA AHY3IBMVYLS
——- SET -— 114 T TAYEDOEd SNOTLVYOILSIANI HYLN NYIHLNOS
ve 16 vz - A S R R i Lo3roNd G1314009
ove LOY ove L0y et : *103rodd ¥3IAIY OAQYd
8¢ 8L 62 9L Tt 103rodd ¥3ATY N3IgO0
- 01514 — 01574 DT Wvdo0dd SNOTLVOILSIANT HVLIN NYIHLIYON
71 66 vl bt R PN -t e A 193r0Nd  NOIMAN
- 08¢ — 0s§¢ DUUTTTTAGNLS 39WVHO3Y W3JINDY ANOLSANYS OrvAWN
g g1 g a1 e s TS YTTINTT ST > [53r0dd 35Y NOOW
11 79 L1 79 et e e e seeee U TATAON WNYAH
HYin
- 96§ === gve TN UAWEO0Ud SNOTLVOTLSIANT SVXIL
414 - [A°14 St 133r0dd OT3IONY NvS
9vs -—= 4] - o : *103rodd aGN3g OL13WTvd
£6¢ o £6¢ o e e e ey 153ro8d HaATH S393NN
-—= 00s - —— crrrrrrrrettttrt103r0dd 3Lk QIWIVIOAY L33WLS TI3MNSWYH
el it el N R e P 123r0dd MIATH NYIQYNYD
i is i ie S e T T T R S S M OKTYE
SYX3l
o o oe —_— R R 103r0¥d ATTIVA QIdv
G919 048°'L2Z g91°9 0LG €2 rrrereeeer S e Y 103r0Nd INOOIM INW
014 000°8 (014 0o0°‘s Trrrrrrrrmmrrrerrrtrrt ot 10300dd H3LYM IVHNY YLONYA-QTW
- 000°‘1 -— -— s TUUTRIALSAS YILVM TVHNY MHYIO ANV SIM3IT
YLIOMYA HLNOS
HBHO ANIWIOYNVIN 43N0 INIWIDVYNYIW
SATLTIIOV4  §30UNOS3Y S3TLITIOV4  S30HNOS3Y A7LIL 103roud
JONIYIINCO 183N03y 1300n8

NOILVWVYIO3Y 40 Nvaung



261

S06
g6¢
L6S

—

(o124

00s ‘1L
6L1°C1
000°‘€
000°S
000‘Z

oS!l

SEL ‘L
£€i8°'¢c
S80° L1

980° 11
€¢8
¥ac

“Wydd0dd AL3dvS OGNV $S3J0V O118Nd
cen TR SUSSAT ANTS WYHDONd  HIMOd
........ rodd ¥3H10 - WvdDOdd NISYE IHNOSSIM NYO1S-MOId
.......... LNIWIOYNYH WvHOONd JONVNILNIVA ANV NOILlvd3dO
DT UONTLIINUYA ¥ILvM 40 NOTLIVHMISININGY ONY NOILVILOD3N
Trotrrrrrrrrmmemmret "WYHO0Hd SHIVHdY NYOTH3WY IAILYN
ottt NOILVANNOd 3dI7Q1IM OGNV HSId TTVYNOILWN
Tt ‘SNOILVHIdO T0YLNOD Q0074 SNO3NVITIOSIW
CC T YEO0dd SNOTILVH3dO ¥3AIM OQVH0TOD HIMOT
WYHO0Hd LN3W3IOVNYIW SIDUNOSIH ANV
ettt SITLIATLIOVY ONINNVYTId TTVdIN3D
“WYED0dd AL3dvS OIWSIIS ONIQTING TTvd3a3d
......... SIUNLONYLS DNILSIX3 JO NOILVYNIWYX3I
ST NOTLVHISININGY WvdD0dd TTV.INIWNOHIANI
"NOILYNIQHO0O AONIOVYILNI ANV TY.INIWNCHIANI
crrtttt ' H0dd T IN3WITIWI AY3A003Y S3T03dS (QIUIONVANIT
TToTTTT D0dd 3SNOdS3Y ¥3LSVSIA GNY DNINNY1d AONIDYIW3
Trorrrertrrrrmret T WYHO0dd S3ATLNIONI AON3IOILd3
Trrrrrr : “WYHO0Hd JONVLSISSY AONIOH3IW3 LHONO0HA
ST AVYHO0dd 3DYNIVYQ NOTLWOIWYI TTVINIWiIHYC43Q
“SITANLS NOILOV JAILO3HY0D SWvCd 40 AL34VS
...... 'SWYQ ONILSTIX3I dJO NOILVNIVAI AL34VS
....... " NOTLOY 3AILO3HYOD A0S ILVILINI
.................. T TWVHD0Yd AL3dYS Wvd LNIWLNYdad
CIWYHO0Ud AL3dvS Wvd
.............. LINSWSAOUdWI ALIIVND ¥3LVA H3IAIY O0QVHOT00
..... TUUMdY ‘8 NOILO3IS ‘103rodd IDVHOLS M¥IAIY 0avd0l02
..... Trrtttrrg NQILO3S ‘l03rodd JOVHOLS HIAIY 0QvdO100
...... "II 37LI1 “TTOMLINCO ALINITYS NISVE W3AIM OQVHOTOD

SNOTHYA

TWYdD0Ud SNOTLYOILSIANI ONIWOAM

Tt ettt ttr103r08d  ANOHSOHS
.................. 103r0Nd 3L1vd HLYON
el ST 193r0ud MOIHANIN

DNIWOAM
.......... 103ro¥d LNIWIONVHNI ¥3LvM NISYE ¥3AId VWINVA

...................... S T Y 03 0Nd YWINVA
Tttt WWHOOWd SNOTLVYOILSIANT NOLONIHSYM




262

............................. WYHDO¥d NYO1 ‘VLOL

_— 6986 - 69E°6
=== oaze === g e e e e NOTLVMLSINIWGY NVO
SNOTHYA

. ‘ AR R RERERE 103r0¥d ¥ILVM ¥I3HO INIVAIS NvS
- ry8’9 - rre ® seeeeneeseee s NOTTYINGTOAY YILYM ATTIVA SYNITVS
_— e -— 1 103r0¥d A1ddNS ¥ALYM NOILVOINMI 377IAOCHLSYD

YINYO4I VO
WYHDO0Hd NVO'l
985882 98 ‘68¢ 982682 zze'ese AR S30MN0S3Y Q3LVI3Y ONY ¥3Lvk ‘IVLIOL
-— 0zL LY~ - 0ZL le- " SAVId Q31¥ATOTINY NO G3SVE NOTLONGZY Q3LNBIYLSIONN
- 05z € T 0ss's e LTI TR T  INTRAOTIAIQ SGNVLLIM
- 00l°Z -— 909°L e . “WYYDONd NOTLVA¥ISNOD ANV LNIWIDOVNYAN N3LvM
-—- 0§ -— 05 ‘10t 1l¥0ddNs HOIL -S3NSST ¥3QWOS OOIXIW/SILYLS QILINN
- 096°C -—- 09’1 el WY¥DOHd 3SN3Y ONY NOTLWWYIO3Y ¥3LvM IAX 31LTL
-—- 000°1 - ove“i ConniiinoTRRTTeeeteeTete31ylS 0l 3ONVASISSY 1vOINHOIL
= €9z -— g9z e e “NOTLYAY3ISNOO 3UNLSIOW NV 1I0S
ero’ 1 v0° L 9z e e IIHOD, RINISION Ne Jios
-—- £€6 -— £€8 T WYHDONd szzmo<z<s SWILSAS ¥IATH/CIHSYILVM
-—- £82 - €82 CTorrer e T nsoud INGWIONYAQY ADOTONHOIL
-— 099 -—- 099 STttt TIONVNHI/LOMA JUNLONMISVMINI OINLO3TIONGAH
-—- 00 ‘| -—- 00 et WyHBOHd INIWdOT13A3A HOWYISIN NOTLYNITVS3a
-— 6vz'c - erz’e v " AN3IWDOTIAIA ADOTIONHOIL ONV 3IONIIOS Q3T1ddy
- 57z | -— §zZ°1 T NwHDOdd HOWY3S3H INIWLV3YL H3ILVM QIONVAQY
: ADOTONHOIL ONV_3JONIIOS
-—- 000°2 - 9927 e NINGY Wvy90Hd 34T1Q7IM OGNV HSId ‘NOTLV3IHO3Y
-—- £VL'E - £vL‘S CTTIAXX JILIL - 1OV IN3W3IOVNVW NOILv3¥OI¥ NOILVAVIO3M
-—- 969t - vig'y e Tt e UTNOTIVHISININGY My NOTLVWY1O3Y
¥3WO ANIWIDYNYIK ¥IWO INIWIOVYNYIN
SITLITIOVA  S30HN0SAY  SITLITIOVL  S30HNOSIY FILIL 103roYd
JON3YIINOD 1s3N03Y L30aAng

NOILVWYI03Y 40 nNv3dung



263

TITLE III

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

The summary tables at the end of this title set forth the con-
ference agreement with respect to the individual appropriations,
programs, and activities of the Department of Energy. Additional
items of conference agreement are discussed below.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT

The conferees strongly support the progress being made by the
Office of Engineering and Construction Management in bringing
standardization, discipline, oversight, and increased profes-
sionalism to the Department’s project management efforts. The
project engineering and design (PED) process developed by the De-
partment represents significant progress toward correcting serious
management deficiencies that have historically plagued the Depart-
ment’s construction projects. The conferees believe that implemen-
tation of the PED process for all construction and environmental
projects throughout the Department will provide the assurance nec-
essary to eliminate the current requirement for an external inde-
pendent review of all projects prior to releasing funds for construc-
tion. The conferees expect the continuation of the external inde-
pendent review process as discussed in both the House and Senate
reports.

PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLES

The conferees have provided statutory limitations on the num-
ber of passenger motor vehicles that can be purchased by the De-
partment of Energy in fiscal year 2001. These limitations are in-
cluded each year, but the Department has been interpreting this
limitation to mean that sport utility vehicles are not considered
passenger motor vehicles and do not count against the appropria-
tion ceiling. The conferees consider this to be disingenuous at best
and a violation of the appropriations language at worst.

The conferees expect the Department to adhere strictly to the
limits set for the purchase of motor vehicles. It is the intention of
the conferees in prescribing these limitations that sport utility ve-
hicles are to be considered passenger motor vehicles and, therefore,
subject to the limitation. Further, the Department is to provide a
full and complete accounting of the current motor vehicle inventory
at each location. The Department should work with the Commit-
tees on Appropriations to ensure that the report provides the nec-
essary information.

CONTRACTOR TRAVEL

The conference agreement includes a statutory provision lim-
iting reimbursement of Department of Energy management and op-
erating contractors for travel expenses to not more than
$185,000,000. This limitation consists of $175,000,000 for con-
tractor travel and a reserve fund of $10,000,000 to be administered
by the Department’s Chief Financial Officer and released for emer-
gency travel requirements.



264

The Department had requested $200,000,000 for contractor
travel. The reduction in fiscal year 2001 is not to be prorated, but
should be applied to those organizations that appear to have the
most questionable travel practices. This is not meant to restrict
trips between laboratories to coordinate on program issues.

INDEPENDENT CENTERS

The Department is to identify all independent centers at each
DOE laboratory and facility in the fiscal year 2002 budget submis-
sion. These centers are to be funded directly in program accounts,
rather than overhead, with the exception of those centers which
clearly benefit more than one program at a laboratory or facility.
The Department is directed to provide a list of any centers that are
funded through overhead accounts with the fiscal year 2002 budget
submission.

REPROGRAMMINGS

The conference agreement does not provide the Department of
Energy with any internal reprogramming flexibility in fiscal year
2001 unless specifically identified by the House, Senate, or con-
ference agreement. Any reallocation of new or prior year budget au-
thority or prior year deobligations must be submitted to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations in advance, in writing,
and may not be implemented prior to approval by the Committees.

LABORATORY DIRECTED RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement includes an allowance of six percent
for the laboratory directed research and development (LDRD) pro-
gram and two percent for nuclear weapons production plants. Trav-
el costs for LDRD are exempt from the contractor travel ceiling.
The conferees direct the Department’s Chief Financial Officer to
develop and execute a financial accounting report of LDRD expend-
itures by laboratory and weapons production plant. This report,
due to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations by De-
cember 31, 2000, and each year thereafter, should provide costs by
personnel salaries, equipment, and travel. The Department should
work with the Committees on the specific information to be in-
cluded in the report.

SAFEGUARDS AND SECURITY BUDGET AMENDMENT

The conferees have chosen to reflect the amounts requested for
safeguards and security funding in the manner proposed in the
budget amendment submitted to Congress by the Department. Ad-
justments have been made in each account to reflect the consolida-
tion of safeguards and security costs into a few major accounts and
the transfer of these costs from overhead accounts to specific pro-
gram line items. However, the conferees do not concur with the
amendment to the extent its purpose is to reorganize all safeguards
and security functions at the Department under the control and di-
rection of the Office of Security and Emergency Operations, or any
other entity not part of line management. The conferees agree that
the direct responsibility for safeguards and security must be united
and integrated with the responsibility of line operations.



265

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY REQUIREMENTS

The conferees agree with the House report language on aug-
menting Federal staff, overhead costs reviews and reprogramming
guidelines.

GENERAL REDUCTIONS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE SPECIFIC
PROGRAM DIRECTIONS

The Department is directed to provide a report to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations by January 15, 2001, on
the actual application of any general reductions of funding or use
of prior year balances contained in the conference agreement. In
general, such reductions should not be applied disproportionately
against any program, project, or activity. However, the conferees
are aware there may be instances where proportional reductions
would adversely impact critical programs and other allocations may
be necessary. The report should also include the distribution of the
safeguards and security funding adjustments.

ENERGY SUPPLY

The conference agreement provides $660,574,000 for Energy
Supply instead of $616,482,000 as proposed by the House and
$691,520,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement
includes the House proposal to make funds available until ex-
pended rather than the Senate proposal to limit availability to two
years. The conference agreement does not include the Senate bill
language transferring funds from the United States Enrichment
Corporation or earmarking funds for a variety of projects to dem-
onstrate alternative energy technologies.

RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES

The conference agreement provides $422,085,000 instead of
$390,519,000 as proposed by the House and $444,117,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate for renewable energy resources.

Biomass/biofuels.—The conference agreement includes
$112,900,000 for biomass/biofuels. The conferees have provided
$26,740,000 for research to be managed by the Office of Science,
the same as the budget request. The conference agreement includes
$40,000,000 for power systems and $46,160,000 for the transpor-
tation program. The conference agreement does not include pre-
scriptive language specifying funding allocations as contained in
the House and Senate reports.

The conferees encourage the Department to continue the inte-
grated approach to bioenergy activities and recommend the use of
up to $18,000,000 within available funds for the bioenergy initia-
tive. Funding for this initiative may be derived from both the
power and transportation programs.

In the power program, the conference agreement provides
$2,000,000 for the Iowa switch grass project which is a multi-year
project; $4,000,000 for the McNeill biomass plant in Burlington,
Vermont; $395,000 for the final Federal contribution to the
Vermont agriculture methane project; $500,000 for the bioreactor
landfill project to be administered by the Environmental Education
and Research Foundation and Michigan State University;



266

$1,000,000 for methane energy and agriculture development
(MEAD) in Tillamook Bay, Oregon; and $1,000,000 for the Mount
Wachusett College biomass conversion project in Massachusetts.

The Department is to accelerate the large-scale biomass dem-
onstration at the Winona, Mississippi, site.

The conference agreement provides $4,000,000 in power sys-
tems to support a project to demonstrate a commercial facility em-
ploying the thermo-depolymerization technology at a site adjacent
to the Nevada Test Site. The project shall proceed on a cost-shared
basis where Federal funding shall be matched in at least an equal
amount with non-Federal funding.

In the transportation program, the conference agreement pro-
vides $1,000,000 for continuation of biomass research at the En-
ergy and Environmental Research Center on the integration of bio-
mass with fossil fuels for advanced power systems transportation
fuels; $600,000 for the University of Louisville to work on the de-
sign of bioreactors for production of fuels and chemicals for ethanol
production; and $2,000,000 for the design and construction of a
demonstration facility for regional biomass ethanol manufacturing
in southeast Alaska.

The conference agreement also includes $2,000,000 for the
Michigan Biotechnology Institute to be derived equally from power
and transportation systems.

Funding allocated by the Department for the regional biomass
program and feedstock production should be derived equally from
the power and transportation programs.

Geothermal.—The conference agreement includes $27,000,000
for geothermal activities. The conference agreement does not in-
clude language specifying funding allocations as contained in the
Senate report. The conferees have provided $2,000,000 to complete
the Lake County Basin 2000 Geothermal project in Lake County,
California.

Hydrogen.—The conference agreement includes $29,970,000 for
hydrogen activities, including $350,000 for the Montana Trade Port
Authority in Billings, Montana; $250,000 for the gasification of
TIowa switch grass; and $800,000 for the ITM Syngas project.

The conferees have also provided $2,000,000 for the multi-year
demonstration of an underground mining locomotive and an earth
loader powered by hydrogen at existing facilities within the State
of Nevada. The demonstration is subject to a private sector indus-
try cost-share of not less than an equal amount, and a portion of
these funds may also be used to acquire a prototype hydrogen fuel-
ing appliance to provide on-site hydrogen in the demonstration.

Hydropower.—The conference agreement includes $5,000,000
for hydropower. The conferees are aware that the Department is
funding research that is supposed to be applicable to the needs of
the large dams in the northwest United States. The Department is
concerned that the Federal power marketing administrations are
not involved in developing this research program. The Department
is directed to provide a report coordinated with the power mar-
keting administrations that indicates how this hydropower re-
search is applicable to the current and future needs of the power
marketing administrations and the schedule by which this research
will provide useable products.



267

Solar  Energy.—The  conference agreement  includes
$110,632,000 for solar energy programs. The conference agreement
does not include language specifying funding allocations as con-
tained in the House and Senate reports.

The conference agreement provides $13,800,000 for concen-
trating solar power, including $1,000,000 to initiate planning of a
one MW dish engine field validation power project at the Univer-
sity of Nevada-Las Vegas.

The conference agreement includes $78,622,000 for photo-
voltaic energy systems, including up to $3,000,000 for the million
solar roofs initiative. The conferees have provided $1,500,000 for
the Southeast and Southwest photovoltaic experiment stations.

The conference agreement includes $3,950,000 for solar build-
ing technology research.

Wind.—The conference agreement includes $40,283,000 for
wind programs. The conference agreement does not include pre-
scriptive language specifying allocations as included in the Senate
report. The conferees have provided $1,000,000 for the Kotzebue
wind project. Of the funding for wind energy systems, not less than
$5,000,000 shall be made available for new and ongoing small wind
programs, including not less than $2,000,000 for the small wind
turbine development project. From within available funds,
$100,000 has been provided for a wind turbine and for educational
purposes at the Turtle Mountain Community College in North Da-
kota.

Electric energy systems and storage.—The conference agree-
ment includes $52,000,000 for electric energy systems and storage.
The conferees urge the Department to support the university, in-
dustry-based partnership at the University of California-Irvine Ad-
vanced Power and Energy Program to conduct energy and informa-
tion related technology demonstrations to accelerate the develop-
ment and deployment of cost-efficient technologies benefiting all
energy consumers affected by a deregulated energy industry.

The conference agreement includes $6,000,000 to accelerate the
development and application of high temperature superconductor
technologies through joint efforts among DOE laboratories, univer-
sities, and industry to be led by Los Alamos and Oak Ridge Na-
tional Laboratories.

The conference agreement includes $500,000 for completion of
the distributed power demonstration project begun last year at the
Nevada Test Site.

Renewable Support and Implementation.—The conference
agreement includes $21,600,000 for renewable support and imple-
mentation programs.

The Federal Energy Management Program should report to the
Committees on Appropriations by December 31, 2001, on the ac-
complishments of the Departmental energy management program
with the fiscal year 2001 appropriations including the number of
energy efficiency projects funded, the number of energy savings
performance contracts supported, and the total estimated savings.

From within available funds, the conference agreement pro-
vides $1,000,000 for the Office of Arctic Energy as proposed by the
Senate.



268

The conference agreement includes $5,000,000 for the inter-
national renewable energy program. Of this amount, $1,000,000 is
to be provided to International Utility Efficiency Partnerships, Inc.
(IUEP). The IUEP shall competitively award all projects, con-
tinuing its leadership role in reducing carbon dioxide emissions
using voluntary market-based mechanisms.

The conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for the renew-
able energy production incentive program.

The conference agreement includes $6,600,000 for renewable
Indian energy resources projects as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for renewable
program support, of which $1,000,000 is for an Indoor Air Quality
and Energy Conservation Research Planning grant to study and
develop technologies to improve air quality within homes and
buildings.

Program  direction.—The conference agreement includes
$18,700,000 for program direction. The conferees have provided ad-
ditional funding to support implementation of the management re-
forms identified in the recent National Academy of Public Adminis-
tration review.

NUCLEAR ENERGY

The conference agreement provides $259,925,000 for nuclear
energy activities instead of $231,815,000 as proposed by the House
and $262,084,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Advanced radioisotope power systems.—The conference agree-
ment includes $32,200,000, an increase over the budget request of
$30,864,000. The additional funds are to maintain the infrastruc-
ture to support future national security needs and NASA missions.

Isotope support.—The conference agreement includes a total
program level of $27,215,000 for the isotope program. This amount
is reduced by offsetting collections of $8,000,000 to be received in
fiscal year 2001, resulting in a net appropriation of $19,215,000.
The conferees understand that the total estimated cost of Project
99-E—201, the isotope production facility at Los Alamos National
Laboratory, has increased significantly due to factors outside the
control of the Office of Nuclear Energy and have included
$2,500,000 to partially cover these additional costs.

University reactor fuel assistance and support.—The conference
agreement includes $12,000,000, the same as the budget request.

Research and development.—The conference agreement pro-
vides $47,500,000 for nuclear energy research and development ac-
tivities.

The conference agreement includes $5,000,000, the same as the
budget request, for nuclear energy plant optimization. The con-
ferees direct the Department to ensure that projects are funded
jointly with non-Federal partners and that total non-Federal con-
tributions are equal to or in excess of total Department contribu-
tions to projects funded in this program.

The conferees have provided $35,000,000 for the nuclear en-
ergy research initiative.

The conference agreement includes $7,500,000 for nuclear en-
ergy technologies. The Senate had included these activities in the
nuclear energy research initiative program. Funding of $4,500,000



269

is provided to develop a road map for the commercial deployment
of a next generation power reactor; $1,000,000 for the preparation
of a detailed assessment that analyzes and describes the changes
needed to existing advanced light water reactor (ALWR) designs;
$1,000,000 for planning and implementation of initiatives in sup-
port of an advanced gas reactor; and $1,000,000 to undertake a
study to determine the feasibility of deployment of small modular
reactors.

Infrastructure.—The conference agreement includes the budget
request of $39,150,000 for ANL-West Operations, $9,000,000 for
test reactor landlord activities, and $44,010,000 for the Fast Flux
Test Facility.

Nuclear facilities management.—The conference agreement
adopts the budget structure proposed by the House and provides
$34,850,000 for nuclear facilities management activities, the same
as the budget request.

The conference agreement provides the full amount of the
budget request to complete draining and processing EBR-II pri-
mary sodium. The conferees direct the Department to notify the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations immediately if
any issues arise that would delay the Department’s scheduled date
to complete these activities.

Uranium programs.—The conference agreement transfers the
budget request of $53,400,000 for uranium programs to a new ap-
propriation account, Uranium Facilities Maintenance and Remedi-
ation.

Program  direction.—The conference agreement includes
$22,000,000 for program direction. This reduction reflects the
transfer of 25 employees in the field and up to 5 employees at
Headquarters who managed the uranium programs to the Office of
Environmental Management.

ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY AND HEALTH

The conference agreement includes $35,998,000 for non-defense
environment, safety and health activities. The conferees direct that
the reduction from the budget request be directed to eliminate
lower-priority activities currently funded in this program. The con-
ference agreement includes $1,000,000 to be transferred to the Oc-
cupational Safety and Health Administration as proposed by the
House. The conferees expect the Department to budget for this ac-
tivity in fiscal year 2002.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes $8,600,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

FUNDING ADJUSTMENTS

The conference agreement also includes $47,100,000, the same
amount as the budget request, for research performed by the Office
of Science related to renewable energy technologies, and $2,352,000
proposed as an offset from nuclear energy royalties to be received
in fiscal year 2001. A reduction of $16,582,000 reflects the transfer



270

of safeguards and security costs in accordance with the Depart-
ment’s amended budget request.

NON-DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement provides $277,812,000 for Non-De-
fense Environmental Management instead of $281,001,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $309,141,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Funding of $5,000,000 is provided to expedite environmental clean-
up at the Brookhaven National Laboratory. No funding has been
provided for the Atlas site in Moab, Utah, which has not been au-
thorized. The recommendation transfers $1,900,000 from the post-
2006 program to the site/project completion program to maintain
the schedule for completing cleanup of three Oakland geographic
sites.

URANIUM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND REMEDIATION

The conference agreement provides $393,367,000 for uranium
activities instead of §301,400,000 as proposed by the House and
$297,778,000 as proposed by the Senate, and adopts the budget
structure proposed by the House.

URANIUM ENRICHMENT DECONTAMINATION AND DECOMMISSIONING
FUND

The conference agreement includes $345,038,000 for the ura-
nium enrichment decontamination and decommissioning fund. This
includes $273,038,000 for cleanup activities and $72,000,000 for
uranium and thorium reimbursements. The conferees recognize
there are eligible uranium and thorium licensee claims under Title
X of the Energy Policy Act that have been approved for reimburse-
ment, but not yet paid in full. Additional funding of $42,000,000
over the budget request of $30,000,000 has been provided for these
payments.

URANIUM PROGRAMS

The conference agreement provides $62,400,000 for uranium
activities, an increase of $9,000,000 over the budget request of
$53,400,000. Additional funding of $9,000,000, as proposed by the
Senate, has been provided for activities associated with the de-
pleted uranium hexafluoride (DUF6) management and conversion
project.

DOMESTIC URANIUM INDUSTRY

The conferees are very concerned about the front end of the
U.S. nuclear fuel cycle. The conferees direct the Secretary to work
with the President and other Federal agencies to ensure that cur-
rent laws with respect to the privatization of USEC and with re-
spect to the implementation of the Russian HEU agreement and
their impact on United States domestic capabilities are carried out.
In addition, the Secretary is instructed to take timely measures to
ensure that conversion capability is not lost in the United States.
The conferees expect that any such measures will not interfere
with the implementation of the Russian HEU agreement and the
important national security goals it is accomplishing.



271

The conferees direct the Secretary to undertake an evaluation
and make specific recommendations on the various options to sus-
tain a domestic uranium enrichment industry in the short- and
long-term to be delivered to Congress no later than December 31,
2000. The Secretary’s evaluation shall include recommendations for
dealing with the Portsmouth facility and its role in maintaining a
secure and sufficient domestic supply of enriched uranium. Fur-
ther, this investigation should consider the technological viability
and commercial feasibility of all proposed enrichment technologies
including various centrifuge options, AVLIS and SILEX tech-
nologies, or other emerging technology. The evaluation should also
consider the role of the Federal government in developing and sup-
porting the implementation and regulation of these new tech-
nologies in order to secure a reliable and competitive source of do-
mestic nuclear fuel.

FUNDING ADJUSTMENT

A reduction of $14,071,000 reflects the transfer of safeguards
and security costs in accordance with the Department’s amended
budget request.

SCIENCE

The conference agreement provides $3,186,352,000 instead of
$2,830,915,000 as proposed by the House and $2,870,112,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement does not include
the Senate language earmarking funds for various purposes and
limiting funding for the small business innovation research pro-
gram.

High energy physics.—The conference agreement provides
$726,130,000 for high energy physics and reflects the adjustments
recommended in the Science budget amendment submitted by the
Department. Funding of $230,931,000 has been provided for facility
operations at the Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory.

Nuclear physics.—The conference agreement provides
$369,890,000 for nuclear physics, the same as the original budget
request.

Biological and environmental research.—The conference agree-
ment includes $500,260,000 for biological and environmental re-
search. The conferees have included $20,135,000 for the low-dose
effects program, an increase of $8,453,000 over the budget request.
The conference agreement provides $9,000,000 for molecular nu-
clear medicine.

The conferees have provided the budget request of $2,500,000
for the Laboratory for Comparative and Functional Genomics at
Oak Ridge National Laboratory.

The conference agreement includes $2,000,000 for the Dis-
covery Science Center in Orange County, California; $1,500,000 for
the Children’s Hospital emergency power plant in San Diego;
$1,000,000 for the Center for Science and Education at the Univer-
sity of San Diego; $500,000 for the bone marrow transplant pro-
gram at Children’s Hospital Medical Center Foundation in Oak-
Iand, California; $1,000,000 for the North Shore Long Island Jew-
ish Health System in New York; $1,700,000 for the Museum of



272

Science and Industry in Chicago; $2,000,000 for the Livingston Dig-
ital Millenium Center to be located at Tulane University; and
$1,000,000 for the Center for Nuclear Magnetic Resonance at the
University of Alabama-Birmingham.

The conference agreement includes $3,000,000 for the
Nanotechnology Engineering Center at the University of Notre
Dame in South Bend, Indiana; $2,000,000 for the School of Public
Health at the University of South Carolina for modernization up-
grades; $2,000,000 for the National Center for Musculoskeletal Re-
search at the Hospital for Special Surgery in New York; and
$1,300,000 for the Western States Visibility Assessment Program
at New Mexico Tech to trace emissions resulting from energy con-
sumption.

The conference agreement includes $1,000,000 for high tem-
perature super conducting research and development at Boston
College; $2,500,000 for the positron emission tomography facility at
West Virginia University; $1,000,000 for the advanced medical im-
aging center at Hampton University; $500,000 for the Natural En-
ergy Laboratory in Hawaii; $800,000 for the Child Health Institute
of New Brunswick, New Jersey; and $900,000 for the linear accel-
erator for University Medical Center of Southern Nevada.

The conference agreement also includes $200,000 for the study
of biological effects of low level radioactive activity at University of
Nevada-Las Vegas; $1,000,000 for the Medical University of South
Carolina Oncology Center; $11,000,000 for development of tech-
nologies using advanced functional brain imaging methodologies,
including magnetoencephalography, for conduct of basic research in
mental illness and neurological disorders, and for construction;
$2,000,000 for a science and technology facility at New Mexico
Highlands University; $2,000,000 for the University of Missouri-
Columbia to expand the federal investment in the university’s nu-
clear medicine and cancer research capital program; and
$2,000,000 for the Inland Northwest Natural Resources Research
Center at Gonzaga University.

Basic energy sciences.—The conference agreement includes
$1,013,370,000 for basic energy sciences. The conferees have in-
cluded $8,000,000 for the Experimental Program to Stimulate Com-
petitive Research (EPSCoR).

Spallation Neutron Source.—The recommendation includes
$278,600,000, including $259,500,000 for construction and
$19,100,000 for related research and development, the same as the
amended budget request, for the Spallation Neutron Source.

Advanced scientific computing research.—The conference agree-
ment includes $170,000,000 for advanced scientific computing re-
search.

Energy research analyses.—The conference agreement includes
$1,000,000 for energy research analyses, the same amount provided
by the House and the Senate.

Multiprogram energy labs—facility support.—The conference
agreement includes $33,930,000 for multi-program energy labs-fa-
cility support.

Fusion energy sciences.—The conference agreement includes
$255,000,000, as proposed by the House, for fusion energy sciences.



273

Safeguards and security.—Consistent with the Department’s
amended budget request for safeguards and security, the con-
ference agreement includes $49,818,000 for safeguards and security
activities at laboratories and facilities managed by the Office of
Science. This is offset by a reduction of $38,244,000 that is to be
allocated among the various programs which budgeted for safe-
guards and security costs in their overhead accounts.

Program  Direction.—The conference agreement includes
$139,245,000 for program direction. Funding of $4,500,000 has
been provided for science education.

Funding adjustments.—A reduction of $38,244,000 reflects the
allocation of safeguards and security costs in accordance with the
Department’s amended budget request. A general reduction of
$34,047,000 has been applied to this account.

NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL

The conference agreement provides $191,074,000 for Nuclear
Waste Disposal instead of $213,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $59,175,000 as proposed by the Senate. Combined with the ap-
propriation of $200,000,000 to the Defense Nuclear Waste Disposal
account, a total of $391,074,000 will be available for program ac-
tivities in fiscal year 2001. The funding level reflects a reduction
of $39,500,000 from the budget request and the transfer of
$6,926,000 in safeguards and security costs in accordance with the
Department’s amended budget request.

In addition, the conferees recommend that $10,000,000 of
funds previously appropriated for interim waste storage activities
in Public Law 104-46 may be made available upon written certifi-
cation by the Secretary of Energy to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations that the site recommendation report can-
not be completed on time without additional funding.

Site recommendation report.—The conferees reiterate the ex-
pectation by Congress that the Department submit its site rec-
ommendation report in July 2001 according to the current sched-
ule. While the conference agreement does not provide the full fund-
ing requested by the Department, the conferees expect the Depart-
ment to promptly submit a reprogramming request if it becomes
apparent that limited funding will delay the site recommendation
report beyond July 2001.

The conferees further expect that, if the site is approved, the
Department will continue to analyze further design improvements
and enhancements between that time and the submittal of a li-
cense application to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

State oversight funding.—The conference agreement includes
$2,500,000 for the State of Nevada. This funding will be provided
to the Department of Energy which will reimburse the State for ac-
tual expenditures on appropriate scientific oversight responsibil-
ities conducted pursuant to the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982.
These funds are to be provided to the Nevada Division of Emer-
gency Management for program management and execution and
may not be used for payment of salaries and expenses for State em-
ployees.

Local oversight funding.—The conference agreement includes
$6,000,000 for affected units of local government. The conferees ex-



274

pect the Department to provide the full amount of funding allo-
cated to the State and local counties for oversight activities. Any
proposed reduction to the amounts identified by Congress for State
and local oversight will require prior approval of a reprogramming
request by the Committees on Appropriations.

Limitation on the use of funds to promote or advertise public
tours.—The conferees direct that none of the funds be used to pro-
mote or advertise any public tour of the Yucca Mountain facility,
other than public notice that is required by statute or regulation.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement provides $226,107,000 for Depart-
mental Administration instead of $153,527,000 as proposed by the
House and $210,128,000 as proposed by the Senate. Additional
funding adjustments include a transfer of $25,000,000 from Other
Defense Activities; the use of $8,000,000 of prior year balances; and
a reduction of $18,000 for safeguards and security costs. Revenues
of $151,000,000 are estimated to be received in fiscal year 2001, re-
sulting in a net appropriation of $75,107,000.

The conference agreement provides $5,000,000 for the Office of
the Secretary as proposed by the House. All funds for the newly es-
tablished National Nuclear Security Administration have been pro-
vided in the defense portion of this bill.

The conference agreement provides $32,148,000 for the Chief
Financial Officer, an increase of $1,400,000 over the budget request
of $30,748,000. These additional funds are to support the DOE
project management career development program.

Working capital fund.—The conference agreement does not in-
clude statutory language proposed by the House prohibiting fund-
ing Federal employee salaries and expenses in the working capital
fund. However, any proposal by the Department to transfer sala-
ries and expenses to the working capital fund will require prior ap-
proval by the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations.

Cost of work for others.—The conference agreement includes a
one-time increase of $40,000,000 in the cost of work for others pro-
gram to accommodate safeguards and security requirements. It is
anticipated that this amount will be offset by an estimated
$40,000,000 in revenues derived from non-Department of Energy
customers for the purpose of funding safeguards and security ac-
tivities throughout the Department. In fiscal year 2002 and be-
yond, the conferees expect the Department to submit a safeguards
and security budget that includes amounts obtained previously
from other agencies or customers.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement provides $31,500,000 for the Inspec-
tor General as proposed by the House instead of $28,988,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement does not include
statutory language proposed by the House requiring a study of the
economic basis of recent gasoline price levels.



275
ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

The conferees support the Administrator’s efforts to establish
and fill critical positions within the National Nuclear Security Ad-
ministration (NNSA). The conferees agree that the Administrator’s
authority should not be impacted by any action that would other-
wise limit or preclude hiring which may occur as a result of a
change of administrations, and that the Administrator should to
the maximum extent possible under applicable statutes proceed
with effecting appointments.

WEAPONS ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement provides $5,015,186,000 for Weap-
ons Activities instead of $4,579,684,000 as proposed by the House
and $4,883,289,000 as proposed by the Senate. Statutory language
proposed by the House limiting the funds availability to two years
has not been included by the conferees.

Reprogramming.—The conference agreement provides limited
reprogramming authority of $5,000,000 or 5 percent, whichever is
less, within the Weapons Activities account without submission of
a reprogramming to be approved in advance by the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations. No individual program account
may be increased or decreased by more than this amount during
the fiscal year using this reprogramming authority. This should
provide the needed flexibility to manage this account.

Congressional notification within 30 days of the use of this re-
programming authority is required. Transfers which would result
in increases or decreases in excess of $5,000,000 or 5 percent to an
individual program account during the fiscal year require prior no-
tification and approval from the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations.

The Department is directed to submit a report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations by January 15, 2001, that reflects the allo-
cation of the safeguards and security reduction, the use of prior
year balances and the application of general reductions, and any
proposed accounting adjustments.

Directed stockpile work.—In stockpile research and develop-
ment, additional funding of $19,000,000 has been provided for life
extension development activities and to support additional sub-crit-
ical experiments. Additional funding of $10,000,000 has been pro-
vided to support activities required to maintain the delivery date
for a certified pit. No additional funds are provided for cooperative
research on hard and deeply buried targets.

Funding for stockpile maintenance has been increased by
$22.000,000 as follows: $13 000,000 for life extension operations
and development and engineering activities; $5,000,000 for the
Kansas City Plant; and $4,000,000 for the Y—12 Plant.

Funding for stockpile evaluation has been increased by
$23,000,000 as follows: $6,000,000 for the elimination of the testing
backlog "and joint test equlpment procurements; $8,000,000 for the
Pantex Plant; $6,000,000 for the Y-12 Plant; and $3, OOO 000 for
the Savannah River Plant.



276

Campaigns.—The conference agreement provides $41,400,000
for pit certification, the same as the budget request. Additional
funding of $10,000,000 has been provided for dynamic materials
properties to support the maintenance of core scientific capabilities,
Liner Demonstration Experiments, and other various multi-cam-
paign supporting physics demonstrations for the Atlas pulsed
power facility at the Los Alamos National Laboratory and the Ne-
vada Test Site.

An additional $15,000,000 has been provided to support re-
search, development and pre-conceptual design studies for an ad-
vanced hydrodynamic test facility using protons.

Additional funding of $17,000,000 has been provided for en-
hanced surveillance activities as follows: $3,000,000 for the Kansas
City Plant; $7,000,000 for the Pantex Plant; $4,000,000 for the Y—
12 Plant; $1,000,000 for the Savannah River Plant; and $2,000,000
to support accelerated deployment of test and diagnostic equip-
ment.

Funding for pit manufacturing readiness is increased by
$17,000,000. An increase of $2,000,000 is provided to initiate con-
ceptual design work on a pit manufacturing facility. Additional
funding of $15,000,000 is provided to support the pit production
program which is now behind schedule and over cost. The conferees
strongly support the Senate language regarding the Department’s
lack of attention to this critical program and the requirement for
a progress report by December 1, 2000, and each quarter there-
after.

An additional $5,000,000 has been provided to the Y-12 Plant
for secondary readiness.

Inertial  Fusion.—The conference agreement includes
$449,600,000 for the inertial fusion program in the budget struc-
ture proposed by the House.

Additional funding of $25,000,000 as proposed by the House
has been provided to further development of high average power la-
sers. The conference agreement includes the budget request of
$9,750,000 for the Naval Research Laboratory and the budget re-
quest of $32,150,000 for the University of Rochester. The con-
ference agreement reflects the transfer of $40,000,000 from Na-
tional Ignition Facility (NIF) operations funding to the NIF con-
struction project.

The conference agreement provides $2,500,000 from within
available funds to transfer the Petawatt Laser from Lawrence
Livermore National Laboratory to the University of Nevada-Reno,
as proposed by the Senate.

National Ignition Facility.—The conference agreement provides
$199,100,000 for continued construction of the National Ignition
Facility (NIF). The conferees have included a directed reduction of
$25,000,000 in the Weapons Activities account which is to be ap-
plied to programs under the direction of the Lawrence Livermore
National Laboratory.

The conferees have included statutory language providing that
only $130,000,000 shall be made available for NIF at the beginning
of fiscal year 2001 and the remaining $69,100,000 shall be avail-
able only upon a certification after March 31, 2001, by the Admin-



277

istrator of the National Nuclear Security Administration that sev-
eral requirements have been met. These requirements include:

A. A recommendation on an appropriate path forward for the
project based on a detailed review of alternative construction op-
tions that would (1) focus on first achieving operation of a 48 or
96 beam laser; (2) allow for the full demonstration of a such a sys-
tem in support of the stockpile stewardship program before pro-
ceeding with construction and operation of a larger laser complex;
and (3) include a program and funding plan for the possible future
upgrade to a full NIF configuration. The recommendation should
include identification of available “off-ramps” and decision points
where the project could be scaled to a smaller system.

B. Certification that project and scientific milestones as estab-
lished in the revised construction project data sheet for the fourth
quarter of fiscal year 2000 and the first two quarters of fiscal year
2001 have been met on schedule and on cost.

C. Certification that the first and second quarter project re-
views in fiscal year 2001 determined the project to be on schedule
and cost and have provided further validation to the proposed path
forward.

D. Completion of a study that includes conclusions as to
whether the full-scale NIF is required in order to maintain the
safety and reliability of the current nuclear weapons stockpile, and
whether alternatives to the NIF could achieve the objective of
maintaining the safety and reliability of the current nuclear weap-
ons stockpile.

E. Certification that the NIF project has implemented an inte-
grated cost-schedule earned-value project control system by March
1, 2001.

F. A five-year budget plan for the stockpile stewardship pro-
gram that fully describes how the NNSA intends to pay for NIF
over the out years and what the potential for other impacts on the
stockpile stewardship program will be.

The conferees remain concerned about the Department’s pro-
posed budget increase and schedule delay for the NIF at the Law-
rence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL). The conferees be-
lieve that previously the Department of Energy, and most recently
the National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA), may have
failed to examine adequately options for NIF that have fewer than
the full 192 beams. For example, a preferred course for NIF may
be to complete 48 or 96 beams as soon as possible (although block
procurement of infrastructure and glass may be considered), bring
the reduced NIF into operation, perform the necessary scientific
and technical tests to evaluate whether a full NIF will work and
its impact on stockpile stewardship, and then develop a path for-
ward for NIF that balances its scientific importance within the
overall needs of the stockpile stewardship program. To move on
this path in fiscal year 2001, the conferees recommend that
$199,100,000 be appropriated for NIF as follows: $74,100,000 as
originally proposed for Project 96-D-111, $40,000,000 from NIF op-
erations funding within the budget request for LLNL, $25,000,000
to be identified within the budget request at LLNL, plus an addi-
tional $60,000,000 in new appropriations.



278

Furthermore, the conferees direct the Administration to pre-
pare a budget request for fiscal year 2002 that fully reflects a bal-
anced set of programs and investments within the stockpile stew-
ardship program, and that the overall budget profile over the next
eight years will accommodate a $3.4 billion NIF along with the
other critical aspects of the program.

Defense computing and modeling.—The conference agreement
provides $786,175,000 for defense computing modeling and the Ac-
celerated Strategic Computing Initiative in the budget structure
proposed by the House. The recommendation is $10,000,000 less
than the budget request, and the reduction should be taken against
lower priority activities.

Tritium.—A total of $167,000,000 is provided for continued re-
search and development on a new source of tritium. Funding of
$15,000,000 has been provided for design only activities in Project
98-D-126, Accelerator Production of Tritium.

Readiness in technical base and facilities—The conference
agreement includes several funding adjustments transferring funds
from this program to individual campaigns.

For operations of facilities, $137,300,000 has been transferred
to the inertial fusion program. An additional $36,000,000 has been
provided to the production plants for replacement of critical infra-
structure and equipment as follows: $12,000,000 for the Kansas
City Plant; $12,000,000 for the Pantex Plant; $10,000,000 for the
Y-12 Plant; and $2,000,000 for the Savannah River Plant.

Additional funding of $10,000,000 has been provided for the
operation of pulsed power facilities; $20,000,000 for microsystems
and microelectronics activities at the Sandia National Laboratory;
$7,000,000 for a replacement CMR facility at Los Alamos National
Laboratory; and $3,100,000 to fund the transition period for the
new contractor at the Pantex Plant in Texas.

For program readiness, the conference agreement transfers
$7,400,000 to the inertial fusion program and adds $6,100,000 for
the TA-18 relocation.

For nuclear weapons incident response, a new program estab-
lished in readiness technical base and facilities, the conference
agreement provides $56,289,000. Funding of $44,205,000 for the
nuclear emergency search team and $12,084,000 for the accident
response group was transferred from the emergency management
program in the Other Defense Activities account.

Special projects are supported at the budget request of
$48,297,000. Additional funds have not been provided for AMTEX.
From within available funds, $1,000,000 has been provided to sup-
port a program in partnership with university systems to meet the
needs of the NNSA.

For materials recycling, the conference agreement provides an
additional $8,000,000 to maintain restart schedules for hydrogen
fluoride and wet chemistry operations at the Y-12 Plant.

For containers, the conference agreement provides an addi-
tional $4,000,000 to support the effort to repackage pits which is
currently behind schedule at the Pantex Plant due to operational
problems.

Funding for advanced simulation and computing has been
transferred to the defense computing and modeling campaign.



279

The conference agreement does not provide additional funding
to process uranium-233 as proposed by the Senate, but the con-
ferees expect the Department to act expeditiously to process this
material in a manner that would retain and make available iso-
topes for beneficial use. The Department should provide to the
House and Senate Committees a report on the status of this project
by March 1, 2001.

Construction projects.—The conference agreement provides
$35,500,000 for preliminary project engineering and design. Fund-
ing of $20,000,000 is provided for design and supporting infrastruc-
ture upgrades for the Microsystems and Engineering Sciences Ap-
plications facility at Sandia National Laboratory; %5,000,000 for
proof of concept and completion of facility operational capability for
the Atlas pulsed power machine at the Nevada Test Site; and
$1,000,000 for initiation of design activities for the relocation of the
TA-18 nuclear materials handling facility at Los Alamos National
Laboratory.

Safeguards and security.—Consistent with the Department’s
amended budget request for safeguards and security, the con-
ference agreement includes $377,596,000 for safeguards and secu-
rity activities at laboratories and facilities managed by the Office
of Defense Programs. This is offset by a reduction of $310,796,000
to be allocated among the various programs which budgeted for
safeguards and security costs in their overhead accounts.

Program  direction.—The conference agreement provides
$224,071,000 for program direction as proposed by the Senate.

Funding adjustments.—The conference agreement includes the
use of $13,647,000 in prior year balances and a reduction of
$310,796,000 that reflects the allocation of safeguards and security
costs in accordance with the Department’s amended budget re-
quest. In addition, the conference agreement includes a general re-
duction of $35,700,000 of which $25,000,000 is to be taken against
programs at Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory.

DEFENSE NUCLEAR NONPROLIFERATION

The conference agreement provides $874,196,000 for Defense
Nuclear Nonproliferation instead of $861,477,000 as proposed by
the House and $908,967,000 as proposed by the Senate. Statutory
language proposed by the House limiting the funds availability to
two years has not been included by the conferees. Statutory lan-
guage proposed by the Senate to earmark funding for the Incor-
porated Research Institutions for Seismology has not been in-
cluded. The conferees have provided a total of $53,000,000 for the
long-term Russian initiative within this account.

Limitation on Russian and Newly Independent States’ (NIS)
program funds.—The conferees are concerned about the amount of
funding for Russian and NIS programs which remains in the
United States for Department of Energy contractors and labora-
tories rather than going to the facilities in Russia and the NIS. The
conferees direct that not more than the following percentages of
funding may be spent in the United States in fiscal year 2001 for
these programs: Materials Protection, Control and Accounting,
43%; International Proliferation Prevention Program, 40%; Nuclear



280

Cities Initiative, 49%; Russian Plutonium Disposition, 38%; and
International Nuclear Safety, 78%.

The conferees expect the Department to continue to increase
the level of funding which is provided to Russia versus the funding
which remains in the United States for Department of Energy con-
tractors and laboratories in each subsequent year. The Department
is to provide a report to the Committees by January 31, 2001, and
each subsequent year on the amount of funding provided to Russia
and NIS in each program area. The Department should work with
the Committees on the specific information to be included in the re-
port.

Nonproliferation and verification research and development.—
The conference agreement provides $252,990,000 for nonprolifera-
tion and verification research and development. Funding of
$17,000,000 has been provided for the nonproliferation and inter-
national security center (NISC) at Los Alamos National Labora-
tory, and $1,000,000 for the Incorporated Research Institutions for
Seismology PASSCAL Instrument Center.

Concerns have been raised repeatedly that there should be
more opportunity for open competition in certain areas of the non-
proliferation and verification research and development program. A
recent report by an outside group established by the Department
to review the Office of Nonproliferation Research and Engineering
included a similar recommendation. The report stated that, “There
should be greater opportunity for the wider U.S. scientific and tech-
nical community to contribute to the success of the NN-20 port-
folio. This can be done through open competition administered by
DOE Headquarters and through partnerships chosen and managed
by the DOE national laboratories.” . . . “Areas that come to mind
as candidates for open competition include seismic verification
technologies for very low yield underground nuclear tests and
chemical and biological agent detection and identification tech-
nologies. Other possible areas might be specialized electronic chip
development and certain radio-frequency technologies.”

The conferees expect the Department to act in good faith on
the recommendations provided by the external review group, and
direct the Department to initiate a free and open competitive proc-
ess for 25 percent of its research and development activities during
fiscal year 2001 for ground-based systems treaty monitoring. The
competitive process should be open to all Federal and non-Federal
entities.

The conferees direct the Department to report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations on the status of implementing the external
review panel’s recommendations and the results of the directed
open competition by March 30, 2001.

Arms control.—The conference agreement provides
$152,014,000 for arms control activities including $24,500,000 for
the Initiatives for Proliferation Prevention and $27,500,000 for the
Nuclear Cities Initiative. In addition to the $10,000,000 added to
the Nuclear Cities Initiative, the conferees have provided another
$19,000,000 for the long-term Russian initiative in the arms control
program to be distributed as follows: $15,000,000 for spent fuel dry
storage; $500,000 for the plutonium registry at Mayak; $2,500,000



281

for geologic repository cooperation research and planning; and
$1,000,000 for research reactor spent fuel acceptance.

International materials protection, control and accounting
(MPC&A).—The conference agreement includes $173,856,000 for
the MPC&A program including $24,000,000 for the long-term Rus-
sian initiative. The conferees have provided $5,000,000 for pluto-
nium storage at Mayak and $19,000,000 for expanded MPC&A ac-
tivities at Russian naval sites.

HEU transparency implementation.—The conference agree-
ment provides $15,190,000, the same as the budget request.

International nuclear safety.—The conference agreement pro-
vides $20,000,000, the same as the budget request, for the inter-
national nuclear safety program. This funding is to be used only for
activities in support of completing the upgrades to Soviet-designed
nuclear reactors. From within available funds, the conference
agreement provides $1,000,000 for a cooperative effort between the
United States and Russia to address intergranular stress corrosion
cracking and restore the structural integrity of Russian nuclear
plants until decommissioning.

Fissile materials disposition.—The conference agreement pro-
vides $249,449,000 for fissile materials disposition. Funding of
$139,517,000, as proposed by the House, has been provided for the
U.S. surplus materials disposition program. The conference agree-
ment provides $26,000,000 for Project 99-D—143, the MOX fuel fab-
rication facility.

Program direction.—The conference agreement provides
$51,468,000 for the program direction account as proposed by the
House. The conferees are aware that the Department does not have
enough qualified Federal employees available to manage the non-
proliferation and national security programs, particularly the Rus-
sian programs. The conferees will favorably consider a reprogram-
ming of funds from program areas to the program direction account
as Federal employees are hired to replace the contractor employees
who currently oversee these programs.

Funding adjustment.—The conference agreement includes a re-
duction of $40,245,000 that reflects the transfer of safeguards and
security costs in accordance with the Department’s amended budg-
et request.

NAvAL REACTORS

The conference agreement provides $690,163,000 for Naval Re-
actors instead of $694,600,000 as proposed by the Senate and
$677,600,000 as proposed by the House. Additional funding of
$17,000,000 is provided to optimize the program to shutdown proto-
type reactors and complete all major inactivation work by fiscal
year 2002.

Funding adjustment.—The conference agreement includes a re-
duction of $4,437,000 that reflects the transfer of safeguards and
security costs in accordance with the Department’s amended budg-
et request.



282

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

The conference agreement provides $10,000,000 for this new
account as proposed by the Senate. These funds are provided to the
Administrator of the National Nuclear Security Administration for
the costs associated with hiring new employees and establishing
the office.

OTHER DEFENSE RELATED ACTIVITIES

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement provides $4,974,476,000 for Defense
Environmental Restoration and Waste Management instead of
$4,522,707,000 as proposed by the House and $4,635,763,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Additional funding of $1,082,714,000 is
contained in the Defense Facilities Closure Projects account and
$65,000,000 in the Defense Environmental Management Privatiza-
tion account for a total of $6,122,190,000 provided for all defense
environmental management activities.

The conference agreement does not include statutory language
proposed by the House pertaining to the use of funds for the Waste
Isolation Pilot Plant or language proposed by the Senate ear-
marking funds for programs to be managed by the Carlsbad office
of the Department of Energy.

The conference agreement limits the number of motor vehicles
that can be purchased in fiscal year 2001 to not more than 30 for
replacement only. The conferees have included an additional re-
porting requirement on the entire Department and have specified
that sport utility vehicles are to be counted within this ceiling.

National monument designation.—The conferees agree that no
funds spent by the Department for the coordination, integration, or
implementation of a management plan related to the Hanford
Reach National Monument shall result in the reduction or delay of
cleanup at the Hanford site.

Site | Project Completion.—The conference agreement provides
an additional $11,000,000 for F and H-area stabilization activities
at the Savannah River Site in South Carolina as proposed by the
House, and $19,000,000 to address funding shortfalls at the Han-
ford site in Richland, Washington, as proposed by the Senate.
Funding of $12,308,000 has been transferred to other accounts as
proposed by the House.

The conference agreement supports the budget request of
$2,500,000 for the cooperative agreement with WERC and provides
$25,000 for an independent evaluation of the mixed-waste landfill
at Sandia National Laboratories in New Mexico.

For construction, the conference agreement provides
$17,300,000 for Project 01-D—414, preliminary project engineering
and design (PE&D). Project 01-D-415, 235-F packaging and sta-
bilization, at the Savannah River Site has been funded at
$4,000,000. Funding of $500,000 requested for Project 01-D—402,
INTEC cathodic protection system expansion project, at Idaho Falls
has been transferred to the new PE&D project. Funding of
$27,932,000 for the Highly Enriched Blend Down Facility has been
transferred to the fissile materials disposition program.



283

Post 2006 Completion.—The conference agreement includes an
additional $10,000,000 to maintain schedules required by revised
compliance agreements with the State of Washington as proposed
by the Senate, and $6,000,000 to support transuranic and low-level
waste activities at the Savannah River Site in South Carolina as
proposed by the House. Funding of $10,000,000 for the Four Mile
Branch project and $18,000,000 for the Consolidated Incinerator
Facility at the Savannah River Site has not been provided as pro-
posed by the House. Funding of $18,692,000 has been transferred
to the Science and Technology program.

The conference agreement provides $400,000 to begin design
activities for a subsurface geosciences laboratory at Idaho.

From within available funds for the Waste Isolation Pilot
Plant, $1,000,000 has been provided for a transparency demonstra-
tion project.

A total of $3,000,000 has been provided to support a program
with the United States-Mexico Border Health Commission to dem-
onstrate technologies to reduce hazardous waste streams and to
support the Materials Corridor Partnership Initiative.

Funding of $1,300,000 for Project 01-D—403, immobilized high
level waste interim storage facility, at Richland, Washington, has
been transferred to the PE&D project in site/project completion ac-
count.

Office of River Protection.—The conference agreement provides
$757,839,000 for the Office of River Protection at the Hanford site
in Washington. The conference agreement provides $377,000,000
for Project 01-D-416, Tank Waste Remediation System, at Rich-
land, Washington, to vitrify the high-level waste in underground
tanks. Funding to vitrify waste at the Hanford site was requested
in the Defense Environmental Management Privatization account
in fiscal year 2001. However, due to the failure of the contractor
to provide a viable cost estimate under the concept of a “privatized”
contract, the contract will now be structured as a cost plus incen-
tive fee contract and will be funded in the regular appropriation ac-
count.

Science and technology development.—The conference agree-
ment provides $256,898,000 for the science and technology develop-
ment program. Funding of $21,000,000 has been transferred to this
account for the Idaho validation and verification program. This
transfer is not intended to reduce the environmental management
base program in Idaho. The Department is directed to provide
$10,000,000 for the next round of new and innovative research
grants in the environmental management science program in fiscal
year 2001, and $10,000,000 for technology deployment activities.

The conference agreement provides $4,000,000 for the inter-
national agreement with AEA Technology; $4,500,000 for the Diag-
nostic Instrumentation and Analysis Laboratory; $4,350,000 for the
university robotics research program; an additional $1,000,000 for
the D&D focus area; and up to $4,000,000 to continue evaluation,
development and demonstration of the Advanced Vitrification Sys-
tem upon successful completion of supplemental testing. The con-
ferees have provided $2,000,000 to the National Energy Technology
Laboratory to be used for the continuation of the Mid-Atlantic Re-



284

cycling Center for End-of-Life Electronics initiative (MARCEE) in
cooperation with the Polymer Alliance Zone.

The conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for the long-
term stewardship program to be administered at Headquarters and
$4,000,000 for the Idaho National Engineering and Environmental
Laboratory. No funds are provided for the low dose radiation effects
program, as the entire Senate recommended amount is provided
within the Office of Science.

Safeguards and security.—Consistent with the Department’s
amended budget request for safeguards and security, the con-
ference agreement includes $203,748,000 for safeguards and secu-
rity activities at laboratories and facilities managed by the Office
of Defense Programs. This is offset by a reduction of $193,217,000
to be allocated among the various programs which budgeted for
safeguards and security costs in their overhead accounts.

Program direction.—The conferees have provided $363,988,000
for the program direction account. This funding level reflects the
transfer of the uranium programs from the office of nuclear energy
to the office of environmental management. Funding of $4,100,000
has been provided to allow for the transfer of up to 5 employees
from Headquarters and 25 employees at Oak Ridge who manage
the uranium programs.

Funding adjustments.—The conference agreement includes the
use of $34,317,000 of prior year balances and $50,000,000 in pen-
sion refunds, the same as the budget request. The conference
agreement includes a reduction of $193,217,000 that reflects the al-
location of safeguards and security costs in accordance with the De-

partment’s amended budget request. A general reduction of
$10 700,000 has also been included.

DEFENSE FACILITIES CLOSURE PROJECTS

The conference agreement appropriates $1,082,714,000 the
same as the amended budget request. The conferees expect the De-
partment to request adequate funds to keep each of these projects
on a schedule for closure by 2006 or earlier.

Any savings resulting from safeguards and security costs are
to be retained and used for cleanup activities at the closure sites.

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PRIVATIZATION

The conference agreement provides $65,000,000 for the defense
environmental management privatization program instead of
$259,000,000 as proposed by the House and $324,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conference agreement provides no funds
for the Tank Waste Remediation System (TWRS) project at Han-
ford. Funding for this project, which had previously been consid-
ered as a privatization contract, has been transferred to the De-
fense Environmental Restoration and Waste Management appro-
priation account.

The conference agreement also includes a rescission of
$97,000,000 of funds previously appropriated for the TWRS project
in the Defense Environmental Management Privatization appro-
priation account.



285

OTHER DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement appropriates $585,755,000 for Other
Defense Activities instead of $592,235,000 as proposed by the
House and $579,463,000 as proposed by the Senate. Details of the
conference agreement are provided below.

SECURITY AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS

For nuclear safeguards and security, the conference agreement
provides $116,409,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees
have provided $3,000,000 for the critical infrastructure protection
program, an increase of $600,000 over fiscal year 2000. The con-
ference agreement also provides $2,000,000 to procure safety locks
to meet Federal specifications.

The conference agreement provides $33,000,000 for security in-
vestigations, the same as the budget request.

The conference agreement includes $33,711,000 for emergency
management. Funding of $3,600,000 was transferred to the pro-
gram direction account to reflect the conversion of contractor em-
ployees to Federal employees at a substantial cost savings. Funding
of $44,205,000 for the nuclear emergency search team and
$12,084,000 for the accident response group was transferred to the
Weapons Activities account.

Program direction.—The conference agreement provides
$92,967,000 for the program direction account as proposed by the
House. This reflects the transfer of $3,600,000 from the emergency
management program.

INTELLIGENCE

The conference agreement includes $38,059,000 as proposed by
the House and the Senate to support the Department’s intelligence
program.

COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

The conference agreement includes $45,200,000 as proposed by
the House and the Senate to support the Department’s counter-
intelligence program.

ADVANCED ACCELERATOR APPLICATIONS

The conference agreement provides $34,000,000 to establish a
new program for advanced accelerator applications, including
$3,000,000 for research and development of technologies for eco-
nomic and environmentally sound refinement of spent nuclear fuel
at the University of Nevada-Las Vegas.

The Department is directed to prepare a program plan for
managing and executing this program using the extensive expertise
of the Office of Science and the Office of Defense Programs in accel-
erator research, design, and applications, and the expertise of the
Office of Nuclear Energy in transmutation of nuclear waste. This
program plan should be submitted to the Committees by March 1,
2001.

The conferees make no recommendation as to how the Depart-
ment should manage the advanced accelerator application program.



286

INDEPENDENT OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE

The conference agreement provides $14,937,000, the same as
the budget request for the office of independent oversight and per-
formance assurance.

ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY AND HEALTH (DEFENSE)

The conference agreement provides $125,567,000 for defense-
related environment, safety and health activities. The conferees
have provided $3,000,000 to establish a program at the University
of Nevada-Las Vegas for Department-wide management of elec-
tronic records; $1,750,000 for the University of Louisville and the
University of Kentucky to undertake epidemiological studies of
workers; $880,000 to provide medical screening for workers em-
ployed at the Amchitka nuclear weapons test site; and $500,000 for
the State of Nevada to address deficiencies in the Cancer Registry,
Vital Statistics, and Birth Defects Registry activities.

The conference agreement includes $17,000,000 for the Depart-
ment’s administrative costs associated with the proposed Energy
Employees Compensation Initiative. These funds are not available
until the program is authorized by law.

WORKER AND COMMUNITY TRANSITION

The conference agreement provides $24,500,000 for the worker
and community transition program, including $2,100,000 for infra-
structure improvements at the former Pinellas plant. The conferees
expect that communities denied funds in fiscal year 2000 will be
granted priority status in fiscal year 2001.

The conference agreement provides that no funds may be used
to augment the $24,500,000 made available for obligation for sever-
ance payments and other benefits and community assistance
grants unless the Department of Energy submits a reprogramming
request subject to approval by the appropriate Congressional com-
mittees.

NATIONAL SECURITY PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

The conference agreement provides $25,000,000 for national se-
curity programs administrative support instead of $51,000,000 as
proposed by the House and no funding as proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS

The conference agreement provides $3,000,000 as proposed by
the House and the Senate.

FUNDING ADJUSTMENTS

A reduction of $595,000 and the elimination of the $20,000,000
offset to user organizations for security investigations reflects the
allocation of the safeguards and security amended budget request.

DEFENSE NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL

The conference agreement provides $200,000,000 as proposed
by the House instead of $292,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.



287

POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION FUND

The conferees have included the statutory language extending
Bonneville’s voluntary separation incentive program until January
1, 2003.

During fiscal year 2001, Bonneville plans to pay the Treasury
$620,000,000 of which $163,000,000 is to repay principal on the
Federal investment in these facilities.

SOUTHEASTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement includes $3,900,000, the same as the
budget request, for the Southeastern Power Administration.

SOUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement includes $28,100,000, the same as
the budget request, for the Southwestern Power Administration.

WESTERN AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement provides $165,830,000, instead of
$164,916,000 as proposed by the Senate and $160,930,000 as pro-
posed by the House. The conference agreement increases the
amount of purchase power and wheeling to $65,224,000 and in-
creases offsetting collections by the same amount. Funding of
$5,950,000 is provided for the Utah Reclamation Mitigation and
Conservation Account.

FALCON AND AMISTAD FUND

The conference agreement includes $2,670,000, the same as the
budget request, for the Falcon and Amistad Operating and Mainte-
nance Fund.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

The conference agreement includes $175,200,000, the same as
the budget request for the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

RESCISSIONS
DEFENSE NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL

The conference agreement includes language rescinding
$75,000,000 from funds previously appropriated for interim waste
storage activities for Defense Nuclear Waste Disposal in Public
Law 104-46, the fiscal year 1996 Energy and Water Development
Appropriations Act.

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PRIVATIZATION

The conference agreement includes language rescinding
$97,000,000 from the Defense Environmental Management Privat-
ization account. Funds were appropriated in this account in prior
years for the Hanford Tank Waste Remediation System Project.
This project is no longer being considered for a privatization con-
tract. It has been transferred to the Defense Environmental Res-



288

toration and Waste Management appropriation account and will be
funded there in future appropriation acts.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SEC. 301. The conference agreement includes a provision pro-
posed by the House that none of the funds may be used to award
a management and operating contract unless such contract is
awarded using competitive procedures, or the Secretary of Energy
grants a waiver to allow for such a deviation. Section 301 does not
greclude extension of a contract awarded using competitive proce-

ures.

SEC. 302. The conference agreement includes a provision pro-
posed by the House and Senate that none of the funds may be used
to prepare or implement workforce restructuring plans or provide
enhanced severance payments and other benefits and community
assistance grants for Federal employees of the Department of En-
ergy under section 3161 of the National Defense Authorization Act
of Fiscal Year 1993, Public Law 102-484.

SEC. 303. The conference agreement modifies a provision pro-
posed by the House that none of the funds may be used to augment
the $24,500,000 made available for obligation for severance pay-
ments and other benefits and community assistance grants unless
the Department of Energy submits a reprogramming request sub-
ject to approval by the appropriate Congressional committees.

SEC. 304. The conference agreement includes a provision pro-
posed by the House and Senate that none of the funds may be used
to prepare or initiate Requests for Proposals for a program if the
program has not been funded by Congress in the current fiscal
year. This provision precludes the Department from initiating ac-
tivities for new programs which have been proposed in the budget
request, but which have not yet been funded by Congress.

SEC. 305. The conference agreement includes a provision pro-
posed by the House and Senate that permits the transfer and
merger of unexpended balances of prior appropriations with appro-
priation accounts established in this bill.

SEC. 306. The conference agreement includes language pro-
viding that not to exceed 6 percent of funds shall be available for
Laboratory Directed Research and Development.

SEcC. 307. The conference agreement includes language limiting
to $185,000,000 the funds available for reimbursement of manage-
ment and operating contractor travel expenses. Of the
$185,000,000, $175,000,000 is available for contractor travel and
$10,000,000 is to be held in reserve by the Department’s Chief Fi-
nancial Officer for emergency travel requirements. The language
also requires the Department of Energy to reimburse contractors
for travel consistent with regulations applicable to Federal employ-
ees and specifies that the travel ceiling does not apply to travel
funded from Laboratory Directed Research and Development funds.

SEC. 308. The conference agreement includes language prohib-
iting the Bonneville Power Administration from performing energy
efficiency services outside the legally defined Bonneville service ter-
ritory.



289

SEC. 309. The conference agreement includes language limiting
the types of waste that can be disposed of in the Waste Isolation
Pilot Plant in New Mexico. None of the funds may be used to dis-
pose of transuranic waste in excess of 20 percent plutonium by
weight for the aggregate of any material category. At the Rocky
Flats site, this provision includes ash residues; salt residues; wet
residues; direct repackage residues; and scrub alloy as referenced
in the “Final Environmental Impact Statement on Management of
Certain Plutonium Residues and Scrub Alloy Stored at the Rocky
Flats Environmental Technology Site”.

SEC. 310. The conference agreement includes language allow-
ing the Administrator of the National Nuclear Security Administra-
tion to authorize certain nuclear weapons production plants to use
not more than 2 percent of available funds for research, develop-
ment and demonstration activities.

SeEc. 311. The conference agreement includes language allow-
ing each Federal power marketing administration to engage in ac-
tivities relating to the formation and operation of a regional trans-
mission organization.

SEC. 312. The conference agreement includes language that
would permit the Secretary of Energy to use $10,000,000 of funds
previously appropriated for interim waste storage activities for De-
fense Nuclear Waste Disposal upon receipt of written certification
that the site recommendation report cannot be completed on time
without additional funding.

SEC. 313. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate that would provide a three year term of office
for the first person appointed to the position of the Under Sec-
retary of Nuclear Security of the Department of Energy.

SEC. 314. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate limiting the authority of the Secretary of En-
ergy to modify the organization of the National Nuclear Security
Administration.

SEC. 315. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate prohibiting the pay of personnel engaged in
concurrent service or duties inside and outside the National Nu-
clear Security Administration.

Report on impacts of limits on on-site storage.—The conference
agreement does not include statutory language proposed by the
Senate, but the conferees direct that not later than 90 days after
enactment of the fiscal year 2001 Energy and Water Development
Appropriations Act, the Secretary of Energy shall submit to Con-
gress a report containing a description of all alternatives that are
available to the Northern States Power Company and the Federal
government to allow the company to continue to operate the Prairie
Island nuclear generating plant until the end of the term of the li-
cense issued to the company by the Nuclear Regulatory Commis-
sion, in view of a law of the State of Minnesota that limits the
quantity of spent nuclear fuel that may be stored at the plant, as-
suming that the existing Federal and State laws remain un-
changed.

Report on electricity prices.—The conferees note that California
is currently experiencing an energy crisis. Wholesale electricity
prices have soared, resulting in electrical bills that have increased



290

by as much as 300 percent in the San Diego area. Conferees under-
stand that the staff of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
is currently investigating the crisis. The Commission is directed to
submit to Congress a report on the results of the investigation no
later than December 1, 2000. The report shall include identification
of the causes of the San Diego price increases, a determination
whether California wholesale electricity markets are competitive, a
recommendation whether a regional price cap should be set in the
Western States, a determination whether manipulation of prices
has occurred at the wholesale level, and a determination of rem-
edies, including legislation or regulations, that are necessary to cor-
rect the problem and prevent similar incidents in California and
elsewhere in the United States.

Provisions not adopted by the conferees.—The conference agree-
ment deletes language proposed by the House and Senate prohib-
iting the use of funds for contracts modified in a manner that devi-
ates from the Federal Acquisition Regulation.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate allowing the Secretary of Energy to enter into multiyear
contracts without obligating the estimated costs.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate requiring the Department of Energy’s laboratories to pro-
vide an annual funding plan to the Department.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
House prohibiting the payment of Federal salaries in the working
capital fund.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate prohibiting the expenditure of funds to establish or main-
tain independent centers at Department of Energy laboratories or
facilities. The conference agreement includes report language re-
quiring the Department to identify these centers in the budget re-
quest.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
House requiring a report on activities of the executive branch to
address high gasoline prices and develop an overall national energy
strategy.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate prohibiting the expenditure of funds to restart the High
Flux Beam Reactor.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate limiting the inclusion of costs of protecting fish and wildlife
within the rates charged by the Bonneville Power Administration.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate limiting the cost of construction of the National Ignition Fa-
cility.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate requiring an evaluation of innovative technologies for de-
militarization of weapons components and treatment of hazardous
waste.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate requiring a report on national energy policy.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate noting concern with the House provision on limiting funds
for worker and community transition.



2901

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate requiring a report on the impact of State-imposed limits on
spent nuclear fuel storage. This requirement has been included in
report language.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate limiting the use of funds to promote or advertise public
tours at Yucca Mountain. This requirement has been included in
report language.

CONFERENCE RECOMMENDATIONS

The conference agreement’s detailed funding recommendations
for programs in title III are contained in the following table:



292

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference

ENERGY SUPPLY
RENEWABLE ENERGY. RESOURCES

Renewable energy technologies
Biomass/biofuels energy systems

Power systems........... .. ... .. b es e 47,830 40,000
Transportation. . .ou et inn it i 54,110 46,160
Subtotal, Biomass/biofuels energy systems....... 101,940 86,160
Biomass/biofuels energy research......... ...t 26,740 26,740
Subtotal, Biomass. ... ... ... ciutinriniienneaeanne 128,680 112,900
Geothermal technology development................... 26,970 27,000
Hydrogen research.. ..o v inetnneervonesncnanns 22,940 27,000
Hydrogen energy research........... ... vt 2,970 2,970
Subtotal, Hydrogen...........c.iiiiiiniinannnans 25,910 29,970
HydropoOWe D . ottt tet e e ettt eaasacsansannn 5,000 5,000
Solar energy
Concentrating solar power.......... .o inevivnans 14,3840 13,800
Photovoltaic energy systems............coovvinnnen 81,450 75,775
Photovoltaic energy research..... 2,847 2,847
Subtotal, Photovoltaic............... ... ..., 84,297 78,622
Solar building technology research................ 4,470 3,950
Solar photoconversion energy research............. 14,260 14,260
Subtotal, Solar energy........c.oiviviiinnnas 117,967 110,632
Wind energy sSystems. . ...... ...t i 50,140 40,000
Wind energy research.........cciiiiiii i 283 283
Subtotal, Wind. ... ... .uiunivniiinr i rnannnes 50,423 40,283
Total, Renewable energy technologies.............. 354,950 325,785
Electric energy systems and storage
High temperature superconducting R&D................ 31,900 37,000
Energy storage systems........ ... .. it 5,000 6,000
Transmission reliability............ ... 10,960 9,000
Total, Electric energy systems and storage........ 47,860 52,000
Renewable support and implementétion .
Departmental energy management.................. ..., 4,988 2,000
International renewable energy program........ . 11,460 5,000
Renewable energy production incentive program 4,000 4,000
Renewable Indian energy resources 5,000 6,600
Renewable program support........ ..o 6,500 4,000
Total, Renewable support and implementation....... 31,948 21,600
National renewable energy laboratory.................. 1,900 4,000
Program direction. ... cvvt it 18,1589 18,700
TOTAL, RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES................. 454,817 422,085
NUCLEAR ENERGY
Advanced radioisotope power system.............0.00nnn 30,864 32,200
Isotopes
Isotope support and production........... .. ... ... ... 16,218 24,715
Construction
99-E-201 Isotope production facility (LANL)..... 500 2,500

Subtotal, Isotope support and production........ 16,718 27,218



293

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference
Offsetting collections......... ... ... ... .. e ~8,000
Total, IsSotopes. .. ...ttt inaanne 16,718 19,215
University reactor fuel assistance and support........ 12,000 12,000
Research and development
Nuclear energy plant optimization................... 5,000 5,000
Nuclear energy research initiative.................. 34,903 35,000
Nuclear energy technologies......................... — 7,500
Total, Research and development................... 38,903 47,500
Infrastructure
ANL-West operations.......c.coiviiiiiinniinninnnns —— 39,150
Fast flux test facility (FFTF)....... ... ..ciiv... 38,524 44,010
Test reactor area landlord........ ... .. iiviiinnnnn. 7,415 7.578
Construction
99-E-200 Test reactor area electrical utility
upgrade, ldaho National Engineering
Laboratory, ID...... .. ittt 879 925
85-E-201 Test reactor area fire and life safety
improvements, Idaho National Engineering
Laboratory, ID.......ouiiirinnieierennenennnnns 458 500
Subtotal, Construction.......... ... o ... 1,337 1,425
Subtotal, Test reactor area landlord............ 8,752 9,000
Total, Infrastructure...... ... .. ... .. iiennnnn 47,276 92,160
Nuclear facilities management...................... ... 66,128 —_—
Nuclear facilities management
EBR-II shutdown....... ...t iiiennteneervannnonnan —— 8,800
Disposition of spent fuel and legacy materials...... - 16,200
Disposition technology activities................... -— 9,850
Total, Nuclear facilities management.............. — 34,850
Uranium programs. 47,779 -—
Program direction 27,620 22,000
TOTAL, NUCLEAR ENERGY.......coiiiiirnnnrnnnnnnnnns 288,286 259,925
ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY AND HEALTH‘
Environment, safety and health.............iciuinnienn 19,906 16,000
Program dir@ction. . ........ht ittt iiarnnennnones 19,998 19,998
TOTAL, ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY AND HEALTH............ . 39,904 35,998
ENERGY SUPPORT ACTIVITIES
Technical information management program.............. 1,802 1,800
Program direction........ ... . . o i i il 7,335 7,000
TOTAL, ENERGY SUPPORT ACTIVITIES...........oveuinnennnecs 9,137 8,600
Subtotal, Energy supply......... ... . vt 792,144 726,608
Renewable energy research program,....... -47,100 -47,100
Transfer from Geothermal and USEC............... . ~12,000 ——
Offset from nuclear energy royalties -2,352 -2,352
Reduction for safeguards and security..............c.. — -16,582

TOTAL, ENERGY SUPPLY.........c..iiiiiiinnnnnnnns 730,692 660,574




294

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference

NON-DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Site closure..........c. .00 81,248 81,636
Site/project completion . 83,798 61,621
Post 2006 completion.. ... ...ttt iininriiininnennnn 137,766 137,744
Reduction for safeguards and security................. ——— -3,189

TOTAL, NON-DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT....... 282,812 277,812
URANIUM ENRICHMENT DECONTAMINATION AND

DECOMMISSIONING FUND

Decontamination and decommissioning................... 264,588 -—
Uranium/thorium reimbursement......................... 30,000 ——

TOTAL, URANIUM ENRICHMENT DECONTAMINATION AND
DECOMMISSIONING. . ... .. .ot e it iieaaennn 294,588 -

URANIUM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND REMEDIATION

Uranium Enrichment Decontamination and Decommissioning

Fund

Decontamination and decommissioning................. —-—= 273,038

Uranium/thorium reimbursement....................... -— 72,000
Total, Uranium enrichment D&D fund................ —— 345,038

Other Uranium Activities

Maintenance of facilities and inventories -— 29,1983
Pre-existing liabilities.................. . - 11,330
Depleted UF6 conversion project..................... -——— 21,877
Total, Other uranium activities................... —— 62,400
Reduction for safeguards and security................. —-—— -14,071
TOTAL, URANIUM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND
REMEDIATION. ..ttt inii e e iieancrninvnnns - 393,367
SCIENCE
High energy physics
Research and technology.....vveieinvnrnnenanennsen 236,000 234,720
Facility operations.........ccciviiiiiniiiiininaenies 440,872 459,010
Construction
00-G-307 SLAC office building................... 5,200 5,200
98-G-306 Wilson hall safety improvements,
Fermilab.......covveenn. :.Y...? ................. 4,200 4,200
98-G~304 Neutrinos at the main injector,
Fermilab. . oiureiiiearesnnroneennrosenasesnnnsnn 23,000 23,000
Subtotal, Construction.......... .. ciineenns 32,400 32,400
Subtotal, Facility operations................... 473,272 491,410
Total, High energy physics............ .. . ovnann 709,272 726,130
Nuclear PhySiCS. ...t iinene et 365,069 . 369,890
Biological and environmental research................. 435,954 497,760
Construction
01-E-300 Laborateory for Comparative and Functional
Genomics, ORNL. ... ..t iiiiiionanernrenreanansenn 2,500 ~2,500

Total, Biological and environmental research.... 438,454 $00, 260




295

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference

Basic energy sciences

Materials sciences............ciiiiiiiiiieninnnaan. 448,964 456,111
Chemical SCiences...........oiiiiiniiiivinninnneeanns 219,080 223,229
Engineering and geosciences............ . 0viauiiann 40,304 40,816
Energy biosciences...........iiiiinniiiinierinnenns 33,662 33,714
Construction
99-E-334 Spallation neutron source (ORNL)......... 261,900 259,500
Total, Basic energy sciences...........coivvvvieen 1,003,920 1,013,370
Advanced scientific computing research................ 179,817 170,000
Energy research analyses......... ... c0iiiininnnnnnnn 988 1,000

Multiprogram energy labs - facility suppor

Infrastructure support... e . 1,023 1,160
Oak Ridge landlord........ .. . it eanenas 7,475 10,711
Construction
MEL-001 Multiprogram energy laboratory
infrastructure projects, various locations........ 22,059 22,059
Total, Multiprogram energy labs - fac. support.. 30,557 33,930
Fusion energy SCiences program............oeeeesenunens 243,907 255,000
Safeguards and security............. ... . o i 49,818 49,818
Program direction
Fiold offices. .. i i it iioeriinnnsirononnanenneens 82,929 83,307
Headquarters. .. .....coiiriiiiniianesnsarsenoseanenans 51,408 51,438
Science education........... ... il 6,500 4,500
Total, Program direction............. ..ot 140,837 139,245
Subtotal, Science....... ...ttt 3,162,639 3,258,643
General reduction. . ........iiiitiiiiiinerainananann -34,047
Reduction for safeguards and security................. -38,244
TOTAL, SCIENCE. ... ..ttt it iieas e enar e 3,162,639 3,186,352
NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL
Repository program..........c..coeenemennnnns e 255,034 135,200
Program direction. ... ... iiiiiiiiiiianranennncsens 63,540 62,800
Reduction for safeguards and security................. —-— ~-6,926
TOTAL, NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL..........covvivuonns 318,574 191,074
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
Administrative operations
Salaries and expenses
Office of the Secretary........... ... cvvviinnnn., 6,648 5,000
Board of contract appeals............ ... .. iuenn 878 878
Chief financial officer 30,748 32,148
Contract reform. ... vt ininivreneennessrnnsnnanns 2,500 2,500
Congressional and intergovernmental affairs....... 5,146 5,000
Economic impact and diversity..................... 5,126 5,126
General counsel.............. et et e e, 22,724 22,724
International affairs.......... ..o, 9,400 8,500
anagement and administration..................... 78,882 77,800
Policy office.. ... vt i 6,688 6,600
Public affairs...... ...t iienanans 4,150 3,900

Subtotal, Salaries and expenses..............c.. 172,880 170,176



296

Department of Energy {(in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference

Program support

Minority economic impact................... ... ... 1,498 1,500
Policy analysis and system studies................ 406 422
Environmental policy studies.............. ... ..., 1,600 1,000
Corporate management information program.......... 12,000 12,000
Subtotal, Program support.......... i viiviennnns 15,504 14,922
Total, Administrative operations.................. 188,394 185,098
Cost of work for others. ... oot iininnnen 34,027 74,027
Subtotal, Departmental Administration............. 222,421 259,125

Use of prior year balances and other adjustments...... -8,000 -8,000
Transfer from other defense activities................ - -25,000
Reduction for safeguards and security................. -— -18
Total, Departmental administration {(gross)........ 214,421 226,107
Miscellansous PeVeNUeS. ... ...c.ciueeitriirenenenennnenns -128,762 -161,000
TOTAL, DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION (net).......... 85,659 75,107

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
Office of Inspector General..........c.ciiivinniienns 33,000 31,500

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES
NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
WEAPONS ACTIVITIES

Stewardship operation and maintenance
Directed stockpile work

Stockpile research and development................ 243,300 272,300
Stockpile maintenance............. e e 257,994 279,984
Stockpile evaluation............... ... ... ..., 151,710 174,710
Dismantlement/disposal............c.coiiiiiniennns 29,260 29,260

Production support........ ..ot . 149,939 149,939
Field engineering, training and manuals. . . ,
Reduction for safeguards and security............. -17,427 ———
Subtotal, Directed stockpile work............... 819,176 910,603
Campaigns @
Primary certification.......... ... .. .. . il 41,400 41,400
Dynamic materials properties...................... 64,408 74,408
Advanced radiography........coiviiininiennvanenns 43,000 58,000
Construction
97-D-102 Dual-axis radiographic hydrotest
facility (LANL), Los Alamos, NM............... 35,232 35,232
Subtotal, Advanced radiography................ 78,232 93,232
Secondary certification and nuclear systems
MAPGANS e ¢ v v e v e tetevaet e e eae e e e 52,864 52,964
Enhanced surety...... ... iiiiiiiiiiiieiiiincnonnnnn 40,600 40,600
Weapons system engineering certification.......... 16,300 16,300
Certification in hostile environments... 16,400 ° 15,400
Enhanced surveillance...................... . 89, 651 106,651
Advanced design and production technologies....... 75,735 75,738
Inertial confinement fusion....................... 120,800 250,500
Construction
96-D-~111 National ignition facility, LLNL..... 73,469 199,100

Subtotal, Inertial confinement fusion......... 194,269 449,600



297

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference
Defense computing and modeling..............ovuu.. 249,100 716,175
Construction
01-D-101 Distributed information systems
laboratory, SNL, Livermore, CA................ 2,300 2,300
00-D-103, Terascale simulation facility,
LLNL, Livermore, CA..... ... ... .. v iinnnnnnn 4,900 5,000
00-D-105 Strategic computing complex, LANL,
Los Alamos, NM.......i ittt inneinnnnnnnnean 56,000 56,000
00-D-107 Joint computational engineering
laboratory, SNL, Albuquerque, NM.............. 6,700 6,700
Subtotal, Construction..... it 69,900 70,000
Subtotal, Defense computing and modeling...... 318,000 786,175
Pit manufacturing readiness....................... 108,038 125,038
Secondary readin@ss................. PN 15,000 20,000
Materials readiness.......... e e 40,511 40,511
Tritium readiness...... ... ... iiinnnininninnnnnnn. 77,000 77,000
Construction :
98-D-125 Tritium extraction facility, SR...... 75,000 75,000
88-D-126 Accelerator production of Tritium,
various locations.................. ... ........ - 15,000
Subtotal, Construction..... TN 75,000 $0, 000
Subtotal, Tritium readiness................... 152,000 167,000
Reduction for safeguards and security............. -52,204 -
Subtotal, Campaigns............................. 1,251,304 2,105,014

Readiness in technical base and facilities

Operations of facilities..................ovvnnn. 1,313,432 1,252,232
Program readiness.......... ..ottt , 800 . 500
Nuclear weapons incident response................. — 56,289
Special projects. ... ...ttt i 48,297 48,297
Material recycle and recovery................ R 22,018 30,018
[o7e T = 3 -1 - PP 7.876 11,876
R o - V- T -2 9,075 9,075
Advanced simulation and computing................. 477,075 ——
Reduction for safeguards and security............. -220,867 —

Subtotal, Readiness in tachnical base and fac... 1,732,706 1,482,287
Construction

01-D-103 Preliminary project engineering and .

design (PE&D), various locations................ 14,500 35,500

01-D-124 HEU storage facility, Y-12 plant, Oak

Ridge, TN. ... i e et eeeans 17,748 17,800

01-D-126 Weapons Evaluation Test Laboratory

Pantex Plant, Amarillo, TX............. 0. uun. 3,000 3,000

99-D~-103 Isotope ‘sciences facilities, LLNL,

Livermore, CA. . ... ...t ittt iiinninnnnnn 4,975 5,000

99-D-104 Protection of real property (roof :

reconstruction-Phase II), LLNL, Livermore, CA... 2,786 2,800

99-D-106 Model validation & system certification

center, SNL, Albuquerque, NM................c.... 5,200 -5,200

99-D-108 Renovate existing roadways, Nevada Test

Site, NV. .. i e e e 1,874 2,000

99-D~125 Replace boilers and controls, Kansas

City plant, Kansas City, MO....... ... vruuun. 13,000 13,000



298

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference

98-D-127 Stockpile management restructuring
initiative, Kansas City plant, Kansas City, MO.. 23,566 23,765

98-D-128 Stockpile management restructuring
initiative, Pantex consolidation, Amarillo, TX.. 4,998 4,998

88-D-123 Stockpile management restructuring
initiative, Tritium factory modernization and

consolidation, Savannah River, SC............... 30,787 30,767
87-D-123 Structural upgrades, Kansas City plant,
Kansas City, KS.... ... . it iarinann 2,864 2,918
95-D-102 Chemistry and metallurgy research (CMR)
upgrades project (LANL)......... ... ... . vt 13,337 13,337
Subtotal, Construction...........ccviiiiinnnn 138,616 160,088
Subtotal, Readiness in technical base and fac... 1,871,322 1,642,372
Total, Stewardship operation and maintenance...... 3,941,802 4,657,989
Transportation safeguards division
Operations and equipment. ..... ... ennnn 79,357 79,357
Program direction........cciiiiiiiiiniiiieriiinannns 36,316 36,316
Total, Transportation safeguards division....... 115,673 116,673
Safeguards and security...........0..n [ e 356,840 356,840
Construction
99-D-132 SMRI nuclear material safeguards and
sacurity upgrade project (LANL), Los Alamos, NM... 18,043 18,043
88-D-123 Security enhancements, Pantex
plant, Amarillo, TX.........ciiiiiiiienninnenaans 2,713 2,713
Subtotal, Construction.......... ..o ann. 20,758 20,756
Total, Safeguards and security................... 377,596 377,596
Program direction. ... ... ittty 204,154 224,071
Subtotal, Weapons activities...... e er e 4,638,225 5,375,328
Use of prior year balances..................... ... ... - -13,647
General reduction.......... . et —-— -35,700
Reduction for safeguards and sgeurity................. ——— -310,796
TOTAL, WEAPONS ACTIVITIES.......c.ovvvinerinvinnnnnn 4,639,225 5,015,186

DEFENSE NUCLEAR NONPROLIFERATION

Nonproliferation and verification, R&D................ 216,550 235,990
Construction
00-D-192 Nonproliferation and international
security center (NISC), LANL............. .. ... ... 7,000 17,000
Total, Nonproliferation and verification, R&D..... 223,580 252,980
Arms CONEIrOL. .t i it ie ettt et s s 119,915 162,014
International materials protection, control, and
accounting 146,081 173,856
Long-term nonproliferation program for Russia. 100,000 -—
HEU transparency implementation....................... 15,166 15,190
International nuclear safety.......................... 18,902 20,000
Fissile materials disposition
U.S. surplus materials disposition.................. 117,912 139,517
Russian surplus materials disposition............... 34,803 40,000
Program direction - MD.......... ... .. ... . il 9,878 ——-

Construction
01-D-407 Highly enriched uranium (HEU) blend down,
Savannah River, SC......... .. i iiiiiinneauann -— 20,932



299

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference
01-D-142 Immobilization and associated processing
facility, various locations............... ... o0 3,000 3,000
99-D-141 Pit disassembly and conversion facility,
various locations....... ...ttt iiiaans 20,000 20,000
99-D-143 Mixed oxide fuel fabrication facility
various locations....... ... ... ... i, 16,000 26,000
Subtotal, Construction.......... ... ... 38,000 68,932
Total, Fissile materials disposition.............. 200,593 249,449
Program direction..... e, [N F 41,383 51,468
Use of prior year balances...........ccciiiiineunannens - ~526
Reduction for safeguards and security................. — -40,245
TOTAL, DEFENSE NUCLEAR NONPROLIFERATION........... 865,590 874,196
NAVAL REACTORS
Naval reactors development............. 0. ivivinnnnnn 623,063 644,500
Construction
GPN-101 General plant projects, various locations. 11,400 11,400
01-D-200 Major office replacement building,
Schenectady, NY. ... ... .. i iiniennanns 1,300 1,300
90-N-102 Expended core facility dry cell project,
Naval Reactors Facility, ID........ ... ouviuunnnn. 16,000 16,000
Subtotal, Construction............ i 28,700 28,700
Total, Naval reactors development................. 651,763 673,200
Program direction...... ... ..o i i 21,320 21,400
Reduction for safeguards and security................. — -4,437
TOTAL, NAVAL REACTORS. ... it iie i it iiienennns 673,083 690,163
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
Office of the Administrator................ ... ... ... - 10,000
TOTAL, NATIONAL NUCLEAR SEEURITY ADMINISTRATION. .. 6,177,898 6,589,545
DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND WASTE MGMT.
Site/project completion
Operation and maintenance................ ... oot 856,812 918,167
Construction
01-D-402 Intec cathodic protection system
expansion project, Idaho National Engineering and
Environmental Laboratory, Idaho Falls, ID......... 481 —-——
01-D-407 Highly enriched uranium (HEU) blend down,
Savannah River, SC........ ...t iiiiininnnnuinn 27,932 - —-—-
01-D-414 Preliminary project, engineering and
design (PE&D), various locations.................. —— 17,300
01-D-415 235-F packaging and stabilization
project, Savannah River, SC.............. ... c00... —— 4,000
89~D-402 Tank farm support services, F&H area,
Savannah River site, Aiken, SC.................... 7,714 7,714
99-D-404 Health physics instrumentation
laboratory (INEL)Y, ID..........cviiiriiiinnnnnnnann 4,277 4,300



300

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference

98-D-453 Plutonium stabilization and handling

system for PFP, Richland, WA.................... ‘e 1,680 1,680

97-D-470 Regulatory monitoring and bioassay

laboratory, Savannah River site, Aiken, SC........ 3,948 3,949

96-D-471 CFC HVAC/chiller retrofit, Savannah

River site, Aiken, 8C............ .. it ieinnnnns 12,512 12,512

92-D-140 F&H canyon exhaust upgrades, Savannah

RIVEP, SC. .t i vttt vieanrasnoncnarannonssnsannnnn 8,879 8,879

86-~D-103 Decontamination and waste treatment

facility (LLNL), Livermore, CA..........coiiiveaenn 2,000 2,000
Subtotal, Construction............. . ..iiiiiinenn 69,434 62,344

Total, Site/project completion.................... 926,246 981,511

Post 2006 completion

Operation and maintenance 2,453,735 2,251,514

Uranium enrichment D&D fund contribution. 420,000 420,000
Construction
93-D-187 High-level waste removal from filled
waste tanks, Savannah River, SC............ ...ty 27,212 27,212
Office of River Protection
Operation and maintenance................. ... .... - 308,619
Construction
01-D-403 Immobilized high level waste interim
storage facility, Richland, WA.................. 1,300 ——
01-D-416 Tank waste remediation system,
Richland, WA........ .. ... ciiiinnnns R e _— 377,000
99-D-403 Infrastructure support, Richland, WA... 7,812 7.812
97-D-402 Tank farm restoration and safe
operations, Richland, WA.............. e 46,023 46,023
94-D-407 Initial tank retrieval systems,
Richland, WA. ... ... ... iiiiiirireniiennirnonesnn 17,385 17,385
Subtotal, Construction................. ..o, 72,520 448,220
Subtotal, Office of River Protection............ 72,520 757,839
Total, Post 2006 completion............cvvvivuunnn 2,973,467 3,456,565
Scienca and teChnNOLlOgY. .. v vttt nrenvnanaeanaaas 185,032 256,898
Safeguards and security. PR 203,748 203,748
Program direction................. 347,881 363,968
Subtotal, Defense environmental management........ 4,645,374 5,262,710
Use of prior year balances...........ccceiiian v -34,317 -34,317
Pension refund...........covvvvnnn e e, -50,000 -50,000
General reduction. .. ... it - -10,700
Reduction for safeguards and security................. —— -183,217

TOTAL, DEFENSE ENVIRON. RESTORATION AND WASTE MGMT 4,562,057 4,974,476
DEFENSE FACILITIES CLOSURE PROJECTS

Site CLOSUME. v i vt vncen e e s eaan s scaeaanaanns 1,027,942 1,027,842
Safeguards and security....... ... ... o il 54,772 54,772

TOTAL, DEFENSE FACILITIES CLOSURE PROJECTS........ 1,082,714 1,082,714




301

Department of Energy (in thousands)}

Budget
Request Conference
DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PRIVATIZATION
Privatization initiatives, various locations..... e 539,976 90,082
Use of prior year balances............ioniiiiiiinnn.s -25,082 -25,082
TOTAL, DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT. PRIVATIZATION.. 514,884 65,000
TOTAL, DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT........... 6,159,655 6,122,190
OTHER DEFENSE ACTIVITIES
Other national security programs
Security and emergency operations
Nuclear safeguards. . .....c.ivineniaiinoorrensvnenens 123,566 116,409
Security investigations............ ... .o i 38,597 33,000
Emergency management................ciiiiiniinans 91,773 33,711
Program direction......vetniniiiirieneinanans 89,367 92,967
Subtotal, Security and emergency operations... 343,303 276,087
INteLligenCe. . v vunernneennrenneonnoenranesnsennans 35,010 36,059
Construction
01-D-B00 Sensitive compartmented information
facility, LLNL, Livermore, CA................... 1,875 2,000
Subtotal, Intelligence............ ... ..t 36,985 38,059
Counterintelligence. .. ....co.omniniiininenronennas 44,328 45,200
Advanced accelerator applications................... —— 34,000
Independent oversight and performance assurance
Program direction......... ...t 14,937 14,937
Environment, safety and health (Defense)........ e 85,963 102,963
Program direction - EH...... ... ..o i 22,804 22,8604
Subtotal, Environment, safety & health (Defense) 108,567 125,567
Worker and community transition.................. ... 21,497 21,500
Program direction — WT..... ... ... .. v 3,000 =3,000
Subtotal, Worker and community transition....... 24,497 24,500
National Security programs administrative support... —_— 25,000
Office of hearings and appeals.............. e 3,000 3,000
Subtotal, Other defense activities................ 575,617 586,350
Reduction for safeguards and security................. —— -596
TOTAL, OTHER DEFENSE ACTIVITIES................... 575,617 585,758
DEFENSE NUCLEAR WASTE DISPOSAL
Defense nuclear waste disposal.................cvvn 112,000 200,000
ENERGY EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION INITIATIVE
Energy employees beryllium compensation fund.......... 12,800 -—=
Energy employees pilot preject........................ 2,000 —_—
Paducah employees exposure compensation fund.......... 2,200 -
TOTAL, ENERGY EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION INITIATIVE... 17,000 —-———
TOTAL, ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES........... 3,042,170 13,497,490




302

Department of Energy (in thousands)

Budget
Request Conference

POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS
SOUTHEASTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION

Operation and maintenance

Purchase power and wheeling............ . ivvununnnn 34,463 34,483
Program direction............ et ea e 5,000 5,000
Subtotal, Operation and maintenance............... 39,463 38,463
Offsetting collections. .. .i. it iviiivinrvnennss -34,463 ~-34,463
Use of prior year balances............... e PN -1,100 -1,100
TOTAL, SOUTHEASTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION.......... 3,900 3,800

SOUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION

Operation and maintenance

Operating expenses........... PN PN 3,785 3,796
Purchase power and wheellng P Chiaeiaeaeras [ 288 288
Program direction.. ... ... ... .. . i i it e 18,388 18,388
Construction........... e A, 6,817 6,817
Subtotal, Operation and maintenance............... 29,288 29,288
Offsetting collections.................. e RN -288 -288
Use of prior year balances......... L T ~-800 -300
TOTAL, SOUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION,......... 28,100 28,100

WESTERN AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION

Operation and maintenance

Construction and rehabilitation.............oovvnn 23,115 23,116
System operation and maintenance 36,104 36,104
Purchase power and wheeling.............. . 35,500 65,224
Program direction. ... ... .. ... .. it 106,644 105,644
Utah mitigation and conservation ,036 5,
Subtotal, Operation and maintenance..... e 206,398 237,037
Offsetting collections........ N e . -35,500 -65,224
Use of prior year balances -5,883 ~5,983
TOTAL, WESTERN AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION.......... 164,916 165,830
FALCON AND AMISTAD OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE FUND
Operation and maintenance................ P e 2,870 2,870
&
TOTAL, POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS..... e . 198,586 200,500
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
Federal ensrgy regulatory commission......... e 175,200 175,200
FERC revenues,.......... et e reee ey P -175,200 -175,200
TOTAL, FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION....... ——— —
Defense nuclear waste disposal (rescission)....... e -85,000 ~75,000
Defense environmental privatization (rescission}. .. —— ~-87.000

GRAND TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY...... [ 18,064,720 18,341,776




303

TITLE IV
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION

The conference agreement includes $66,400,000 for the Appa-
lachian Regional Commission as proposed by the Senate instead of
$63,000,000 as proposed by the House.

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD

The conference agreement includes $18,500,000 for the Defense
Nuclear Facilities Safety Board as proposed by the Senate instead
of $17,000,000 as proposed by the House.

DELTA REGIONAL AUTHORITY

The conference agreement includes $20,000,000 for the Delta
Regional Authority as proposed by the Senate.

DENALI COMMISSION

The conference agreement includes $30,000,000 for the Denali
Commission as proposed by the Senate.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $481,900,000 as proposed
by the House and the Senate, to be offset by revenues of
$447,958,000, for a net appropriation of $33,942,000. This reflects
the statutory language adopted by the conference to reduce the rev-
enues collected in fiscal year 2001 by 2 percent.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes $5,500,000 as proposed by
the House and the Senate, to be offset by revenues of $5,390,000,
for a net appropriation of $110,000. This reflects the statutory lan-
guage adopted by the conference to reduce the revenues collected
in fiscal year 2001 by 2 percent.

NUCLEAR WASTE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

The conference agreement provides $2,900,000 instead of
$2,700,000 as proposed by House and $3,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate establishing a Presidential Energy Commission.



304

TITLE V
FISCAL YEAR 2001 EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

AtoMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES
CERRO GRANDE FIRE ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement includes an emergency appropria-
tion of $203,460,000 as proposed by the Senate for Cerro Grande
Fire Activities at the Los Alamos National Laboratory in New Mex-
ico.

The recommendation includes $46,860,000 for repair and risk
mitigation associated with physical damage and destruction;
$25,400,000 for restoring services; $18,000,000 for emergency re-
sponse; and $15,000,000 for resuming laboratory operations.

In addition, funding is provided for the following construction
projects: $6,100,000 for Project 97-D-102, Dual-Axis Radiographic
Hydrotest Facility (DAHRT); $25,000,000 for Project 01-D—701,
Site-wide Fire Alarm System Replacement; $20,000,000 for Project
01-D-702, Emergency Operations Center Replacement and Reloca-
tion; $29,100,000 for Project 01-D-703, TA-54 Waste Management
Mitigation; $10,000,000 for Project 01-D-704, Office Building Re-
placement Program for Vulnerable Facilities; and $8,000,000 for
Project 01-D-705, Multi-channel Communications System. The De-
partment is directed to include construction project data sheets for
these projects in the fiscal year 2002 budget request.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION

The conference agreement includes an emergency appropria-
tion of $11,000,000 for the Appalachian Regional Commission for
the North Fork Hughes River Watershed project in Ritchie County,
West Virginia.

TITLE VI
GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 601. The conference agreement includes language direct-
ing that none of the funds in this Act or any prior appropriations
Act may be used in any way, directly or indirectly, to influence con-
gressional action on any legislation or appropriation matters pend-
ing before Congress, other than to communicate to Members of
803gress as described in section 1913 of title 18, United States

ode.

SEC. 602. The conference agreement includes language regard-
ing the purchase of American-made equipment and products, and
prohibiting contracts with persons falsely labeling products as
made in America.

SEC. 603. The conference agreement includes language pro-
viding that no funds may be used to determine the final point of
discharge for the interceptor drain for the San Luis Unit of the



305

Central Valley Project until certain conditions are met. The lan-
guage also provides that the costs of the Kesterson Reservoir
Cleanup Program and the San Joaquin Valley Drainage Program
shall be classified as reimbursable or non-reimbursable by the Sec-
retary of the Interior and that any future obligation of funds for
drainage service or drainage studies for the San Luis Unit shall be
fully reimbursable by San Luis Unit beneficiaries pursuant to Rec-
lamation law.

SEC. 604. The conference agreement includes language pro-
posed by the Senate limiting the use of funds to propose or issue
rules, regulations, decrees, or orders for the purpose of imple-
menting the Kyoto Protocol. The conferees do not concur with the
report language proposed by the House.

SEC. 605. The conference agreement includes language extend-
ing the Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection and Restoration Act.

SEC. 606. The conference agreement includes language redesig-
nating the Interstate Sanitation Commission as the Interstate En-
vironmental Commission.

Provisions not adopted.—The conference agreement deletes
language proposed by the House amending the Energy Policy and
Conservation Act.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
House limiting the use of funds to pay salaries of employees of the
Department of Energy who refused to take polygraph examina-
tions.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate repealing sections of Public Law 106-246.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate requiring the Tennessee Valley Authority to complete an
environmental impact statement before proceeding with the sale of
mineral rights.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate requiring a report to Congress on electricity prices. This re-
quirement has been included in report language.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
House prohibiting the use of funds to pay an individual who simul-
taneously holds positions within the National Nuclear Security Ad-
ministration and the Department of Energy. This matter has been
addressed in section 315.

TITLE VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

GIFTS TO THE UNITED STATES FOR REDUCTION OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

The conference agreement includes language providing funds
to reduce the public debt.



306
TITLE VIII

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

The conference agreement includes language extending the Nu-
clear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) authority to assess license
and annual fees through fiscal year 2005. This extension is nec-
essary to provide the resources needed to fund the activities of the
Commission. The conferees have also provided authority to reduce
the fee recovery requirement from 100 percent to 98 percent in fis-
cal year 2001, and further decrease the fee incrementally until the
fee recovery requirement is reduced to 90 percent in 2005. This will
address fairness and equity concerns relating to charging NRC li-
censees for agency expenses which do not provide a direct benefit
to them.



307

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
2001 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with compari-
sons to the fiscal year 2000 amount, the 2001 budget estimates,
and the House and Senate bills for 2001 follow:

[In thousands of dollars]

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2000 ........................ $21,647,047
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2001 23,146,559
House bill, fiscal year 2001 22,204,000
Senate bill, fiscal year 2001 23,131,901
Conference agreement, fiscal year 2001 ..........cccceeeevieeeecieeecieeeenneen. 24,088,380
Conference agreement compared with:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2000 ................ +2,441,333
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
20071 .ottt et a et a e re b e be b e beenaenns +941,821
House bill, fiscal year 2001 .... +1,884,380
Senate bill, fiscal year 2001 +956,479

JAMES T. WALSH,
Tom DELAY,
DAVE HOBSON,
JOE KNOLLENBERG,
RODNEY FRELINGHUYSEN,
ANNE M. NORTHUP,
JOHN E. SUNUNU,
VIRGIL GOODE, dJr.,
BILL YOUNG,
ALAN B. MOLLOHAN,
MARCY KAPTUR,
CARRIE P. MEEK,
DaviD E. PRICE,
BubD CRAMER,
DAVE OBEY,
Managers on the Part of the House.

CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,

CONRAD BURNS,

RiCcHARD C. SHELBY,

LARRY E. CRAIG,

KAY BAILEY HUTCHISON,

TED STEVENS,

PETE V. DOMENICI,

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,

PATRICK LEAHY,

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,

ToMm HARKIN,

ROBERT C. BYRD,

HARRY REID,

DaNIEL K. INOUYE,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-02-02T16:49:42-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




